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Instructions for Use  MHcTpyKumK 3a ynoTtpe6a ¢ Navod k pouziti ¢ Brugsanvisning ¢ Gebrauchsanweisung * O8nyieg xprjong ¢ Instrucciones de uso ¢ Kasutusjuhend ¢ Kéyttdohjeet « Mode d'emploi ® Upute za upotrebu ¢ Hasznalati
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Medtronic and Medtronic logo are trademarks of Medtronic. ™* Third-party brands are trademarks of their respective owners. All other brands are trademarks of a Medtronic company.

Medtronic 1 noroto Ha Medtronic ca Tbproscku mapku Ha Medtronic. ™* MapKuTe Ha TPETU CTPaHMW Ca TbProBCKM MapKM Ha CbOTBETHUTE UM NpUTEXaTeNn. BCU4KM ApYri MapKu ca TbProBCKM MapKu Ha Komnaxua Ha Medtronic.

Medtronic a logo Medtronic jsou ochranné znamky spole¢nosti Medtronic. ™*Znagky tretich stran jsou ochrannymi znamkami pfislusnych viastnikd. Vdechny ostatni znagky jsou ochrannymi znamkami spole¢nosti Medtronic.

Medtronic og Medtronic-logoet er varemaerker tilhorende Medtronic. ™* Varemaerker fra tredjeparter er varemaerker tilhorende de respektive ejere. Alle andre maerker er varemeerker tilherende en Medtronic-virksomhed.

Medtronic und das Medtronic Logo sind Marken von Medtronic. ™* Marken Dritter sind das Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber. Alle anderen Marken sind Marken eines Medtronic Unternehmens.

To Medtronic kat To AoydTurio Medtronic eival epmnopikd orjpata g Medtronic. ™* Ot umopIkeg OVopacieg TPITWV eival EUMOPIKA OTHATA TWV AVTIOTOIXWV KATOXWV TOoUG. OAEG Ol AAAEG EUTIOPIKEG OVOLATIES Eival EMTIOPIKA oTjuaTa pag eTatpeiag Tng Medtronic.
Medtronic y el logotipo de Medtronic son marcas registradas de Medtronic. Las marcas de terceros con el simbolo ™* son marcas registradas de sus respectivos propietarios. Todas las demas marcas son marcas registradas de una compaiia de Medtronic.
Medtronic ja ettevotte Medtronic logo on ettevdtte Medtronic kaubamérgid. ™* Kolmandate isikute tootemargid on nende vastavate omanike kaubamérgid. K6ik muud tootemargid on ettevatte Medtronic kaubamérgid.

Medtronic ja Medtronic-logo ovat Medtronic-yhtién tavaramerkkejé. ™* Kolmansien osapuolien tuotemerkit ovat niiden omistajien tavaramerkkeja. Kaikki muut tuotemerkit ovat jonkin Medtronic-yhtion tavaramerkkeja.

Medtronic et le logo Medtronic sont des marques commerciales de Medtronic. ™* Les marques tierces sont des marques commerciales de leurs détenteurs respectifs. Toutes les autres marques sont des marques commerciales d'une société Medtronic.
Medtronic i logotip Medtronic Zigovi su drustva Medtronic. ™* Robne marke treéih strana Zigovi su njihovih vlasnika. Sve druge robne marke Zigovi su drustva Medtronic.

A Meditronic és a Medtronic-logo a Medtronic védjegyei. ™* A harmadik felek markai az egyes méarkatulajdonosok védjegyei. Minden egyéb marka a Medtronic tagvallalatokhoz tartozé védjegy.

Medtronic dan logo Medtronic adalah merek dagang dari Medtronic. ™* Merek pihak ketiga adalah merek dagang perseorangan. Semua merek lain adalah merek dagang dari perusahaan Medtronic.

Medtronic e il logo Medtronic sono marchi di fabbrica di Medtronic. ™* | nomi commerciali di parti terze sono marchi di fabbrica dei rispettivi proprietari. Tutti gli altri nomi commerciali sono marchi di fabbrica di una societa Medtronic.

Medtronic »xaHe Medtronic norotuni - Medtronic kKomnaHusaCbIHbIH cayaa 6enrinepi. ™* YwiHwi Tapan 6peHaTepi TUicTi nenepiniy cayaa 6enrinepi 6onbin Tabeinagsl. backa 6peHaTepain 6apnsiFsl Medtronic KomnaHusCbiHbIH, cayaa benrinepi
6onbin Tabblnagbl.

Medtronic % Medtronic 2= Medtronic™2| AZILICH* EFAF BIEE Y AR XSl AEALICH JIEF 2E B S = Medtronic 7122 AHELICH

,Medtronic* ir ,Medtronic*“ logotipas yra ,Medtronic“ prekiy Zenklai. ,™*“ treciyjy $aliy prekiy Zenklai yra atitinkamy jy savininky prekiy Zenklai. Visi kiti prekiy Zenklai yra bendrovés ,Medtronic* prekiy Zenklai.

Medtronic un Medtronic logotips ir uznémuma Medtronic precu zimes. ™* TreSo pusu zimoli ir to attiecigo ipasnieku precu zimes. Visi paréjie zimoli ir uznémuma Medtronic precu zimes.

Medtronic v noroto Medtronic ce 3awTuTHM 3Hauu Ha Medtronic. ™* MapkuTe Ha TPEeTU inLa Ce 3aLUTUTHU 3HALM Ha HUBHUTE COOZBETHM CONCTBEHWUM. CuTe pyrn GPEHA0BHM Ce 3alUTUTHM 3HaLM Ha KoMnaHujata Medtronic.

Medtronic en het Medtronic-logo zijn handelsmerken van Medtronic. ™* Merknamen van derden zijn handelsmerken van de desbetreffende eigenaren. Alle andere merken zijn handelsmerken van (een dochteronderneming van) Medtronic.
Medtronic og Medtronic-logoen er varemerker som tilherer Medtronic. ™* Tredjeparters merker er varemerker som tilhorer de respektive eierne. Alle andre merker er varemerker som tilherer et Medtronic-selskap.

Medtronic oraz logo Medtronic sg znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic™*. Marki podmiotéw trzecich sa znakami towarowymi ich prawowitych wtascicieli. Wszystkie inne marki sg znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic.

Medtronic e o logétipo Medtronic sdo marcas comerciais da Medtronic. ™* As marcas de terceiros sdo marcas comerciais dos respetivos proprietérios. Todas as outras marcas sdo marcas comerciais de uma empresa Medtronic.
Medtronic si sigla Medtronic sunt marci comerciale ale Medtronic. ™* Marcile tertilor sunt marci comerciale ale detinétorilor lor respectivi. Toate celelalte marci sunt mérci comerciale ale unei companii Medtronic.

Medtronic 1 norotn Medtronic ABAAIOTCA TOProBbIMU MapKamu / ToBapHbIMKU 3HaKam1 KomnaHun Medtronic™ *. BpeHabl CTOPOHHKUX NPOU3BOAUTENEN ABNAIOTCA TOProBbIMUA MapKamm / TOBapHbIMU 3HAKaMK MX COOTBETCTBYIOLMX BAaAebLes. Bce npoyve 6peHapbl ABAAIOTCA
TOProBbIMW MapKamu / TOBapHbIMW 3HaKamu Komnaxuu Medtronic.

Medtronic a logo Medtronic st ochranné znamky spolo¢nosti Medtronic. Znacky ™™ tretich stran sl ochrannymi znamkami ich prislusnych viastnikov. V&etky ostatné znac¢ky su ochrannymi zndmkami spolo¢nosti Medtronic.
Medtronic in logotip Medtronic sta blagovni znamki druzbe Medtronic. ™* Blagovne znamke tretjih oseb so last posameznih lastnikov. Vse ostale znamke so blagovne znamke druzbe Medtronic.

Medtronic i Medtronic logotip su zasti¢eni znakovi kompanije Medtronic. ™* Brendovi trecih lica su zatiéeni znakovi odgovarajucih viasnika. Svi ostali brendovi su zasti¢eni znakovi kompanije Medtronic.

Medtronic och Meditronic-logotypen &r varuméarken som tillhér Medtronic. ™* Tredje parts varumérken &r varuméarken som tillnér sina respektive agare. Alla andra marken &r varumérken som tillhér ett Medtronic-foretag.

Meditronic ve Medtronic logosu Meditronic sirketinin ticari markalaridir. ™* Ugiincii taraf markalar ilgili sahiplerinin ticari markalaridir. Diger markalarin timii Medtronic sirketinin ticari markalaridir.

ic i norotun ic € TOBapHUMM KoMnaHif ic. ™* MapKwu CTOPOHHIX BUPOGHMKIB € TOBAPHUMM 3HaKaMK BiAMOBIAHWX BAACHMKIB. YCi iHLLI MapKu € ToBapHUMK 3HaKamu Komnaxii Medtronic.
Meditronic va logo Medtronic la cac nhan hiéu da déng ky cta Medtronic. Cac nhan hiéu cta bén thir ba ™* 1a nhan hiéu da dang ky ctia chi s& hiru trong tng. Tat ca cac nhan hiéu khac la nhan hiéu da dang ky cia mét céng ty thudc Medtronic.



Symbol definitions ¢ ledbnHuumm Ha cumsonute * Definice symboll  Symboldefinitioner ¢ Erléduterung
der Symbole * Opicpoi cupBoAwyv * Definicion de los simbolos ¢ Siimbolite tdhendused * Symbolien
maaritelméat « Définition des symboles ¢ Definicije simbola ¢ A szimbélumok magyarazata * Definisi
simbol ¢ Spiegazione dei simboli * Tan,6anap aHbikTamanapsbi ¢ J|S & 2| « Simboliy aprasai ¢
Simbolu nozime * lebmHuumnm 3a cumbonute * Verklaring van symbolen * Symbolforklaring * Definicje

symboli * Definices dos simbolos  Definitiile
symbolov ¢ Definicije i

rrilor « Onpep cumsonos ¢ Definicie
 Forklaring av symboler » Sembol tanimlari ¢

lov * Definicije

MoAacHeHHA cumBoniB ¢ Giai thich ky hiéu
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Consultinstructions for use or consult electronic instructions for use  BuxTe MHCTpYKLMHUTE
3a ynotpeba Uin eNeKTPOHHUTE MHCTPYKLMK 3a ynoTpeba ¢ Viz navod k pouZiti nebo viz
elektronicky navod k pouziti ® Se brugsanvisning eller elektronisk brugsanvisning ¢
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten oder elektronische Gebrauchsanweisung beachten ¢
JUMPBOUAEUTEITE TIG 08NYiEQ XPrIONG 1) CUUPBOUAEUTEITE TIG NAEKTPOVIKEG 08NYiEg XPrioNg ®
Consultar las instrucciones de uso o consultar las instrucciones de uso en formato
electrénico ¢ Lugege kasutusjuhendit voi elektroonilist kasutusjuhendit  Katso kayttdohjeet
tai katso elektroniset kayttéohjeet » Consulter le mode d’emploi ou consulter le mode
d’emploi électronique * Pogledajte upute za upotrebu ili elektronic¢ke upute za upotrebu ¢
Olvassa el a hasznalati Utmutatdt vagy az elektronikus hasznalati Gtmutatét ¢ Lihat petunjuk
penggunaan atau lihat petunjuk penggunaan elektronik « Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso o
consultare le istruzioni per I'uso in formato elettronico ¢ ManganaHy eHiHaeri
HyCKaynapbl KapaHpl3 HeMece nafanaHy XeHiHAeri 31eKTPOHIbIK
HyCKaynap/bl KapaHpbi3e ALE X & £ = &M AF2 X & & 1« Zr. naudojimo instrukcija
arba elektroning naudojimo instrukcijg * Skatit lietoSanas pamacibu vai elektronisko
lietoSanas pamacibu ¢ MpounTajTe ro ynatcTBoTo 3a ynotpeba namn npounTajte ro
©/IeKTPOHCKOTO ynaTcTBo 3a ynotpeta * Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing of raadpleeg de
elektronische gebruiksaanwijzing * Se bruksanvisningen eller se den elektroniske
bruksanvisningen ¢ Zajrzyj do instrukcji uzywania lub zajrzyj do elektronicznej instrukcji
uzywania ® Consultar as instru¢des de utilizagao ou consultar as instrugdes de utilizagdo
eletrénicas * Consultati instructiunile de utilizare sau consultati instructiunile de utilizare
electronice ® O6paTUTECh K GYMaMKHOW UM NEKTPOHHOM MHCTPYKLMK NO NPUMEHEHUIO ®
Precitajte si pokyny na pouzivanie alebo pokyny na pouzivanie v elektronickej podobe ¢
Glejte navodila za uporabo ali elektronska navodila za uporabo ¢ Pogledajte uputstvo za
upotrebu ili pogledajte elektronsko uputstvo za upotrebu ¢ Las bruksanvisningen eller las
den elektroniska bruksanvisningen ¢ Kullanim talimatlarina veya elektronik kullanim
talimatlarina bakin ¢ O3HaviomTecs 3 iIHCTPYKLIAMM i3 3aCTOCYBaHHA a60 3 €1EKTPOHHUMU
iHCTPYKUjAMM i3 3acTocyBaHHs * Tham khao huéng dan sir dung hodc ban dién tir clia
huéng dan st dung

Sterilized using ethylene oxide ® CTepunnsupaHo ¢ eTuneHoBs okeug, * Sterilizovano
ethylenoxidem e Steriliseret med etylenoxid ¢ Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert ® AmooTtelpwpévo
He alBulevogeidio ¢ Esterilizado mediante 6xido de etileno ¢ Steriliseeritud etlileenoksiidiga
« Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla * Stérilisé a I'oxyde d’éthyléne  Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom ¢
Etilén-oxiddal sterilizalva * Disterilkan menggunakan etilena oksida * Sterilizzato con ossido
dietilene e OTUNeHokcM A KeMeriMeH 3apapcbi3faHabipbiiFaH e AHst 2 ElS AtS
ot0i E 2 & e Sterilizuota etileno oksidu ¢ Sterilizéts, izmantojot etilénoksidu
CrepununaupaHo co etuneH okeug * Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide ¢ Sterilisert med
etylenoksid ¢ Sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu  Esterilizado utilizando éxido de etileno ©
Sterilizat cu oxid de etilena ¢ CTepuansaums okeuaom atunena * Sterilizované pomocou
etylénoxidu e Sterilizirano z etilenoksidom ¢ Sterilisano koris¢enjem etilen-oksida ©
Steriliserad med etylenoxid  Etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmigtir « CtepunizosaHo i3
3acTocyBaHHsAM eTuneHokeuay * Puoc khir tring béng ethylene oxide

Manufacturer ¢ MponasoauTen ¢ Vyrobce * Fabrikant  Hersteller ¢ Kataokevaotng ¢
Fabricante ¢ Tootja * Valmistaja * Fabricant  Proizvodac * Gyartd  Produsen ¢ Fabbricante ©
OHaipywi e M ZE & &l « Gamintojas * Razotajs ¢ MpounssoauTen * Fabrikant  Produsent »
Producent ¢ Fabricante * Producator e Marotosutens * Vyrobca ¢ Proizvajalec * Proizvodac ®
Tillverkare » Uretici » Bupo6HuK » Nha san xuét

Date of manufacture * [lata Ha npon3BogcTBo ® Datum vyroby ¢ Fabrikationsdato
Herstellungsdatum ¢ Huepopnvia kataokeur|g ® Fecha de fabricacion ¢ Tootmiskuupéev ¢
Valmistuspédivaméaéré  Date de fabrication « Datum proizvodnje ¢ Gyartas ideje * Tanggal
produksi ¢ Data di fabbricazione ® ©HaipinreH kyHi ¢ Xl & 2 Xt « Pagaminimo data *
RaZo8anas datums ¢ [latym Ha npon3BoacTso ® Productiedatum ¢ Produksjonsdato ¢ Data
produkciji » Data de fabrico * Data fabricarii « [lata narotossnieHus * Datum vyroby ¢ Datum
izdelave » Datum proizvodnie * Tillverkningsdatum e Uretim tarihi » [Jata BUroToBNEHHs
Ngay san xuét

Catalog number ¢ HatanoxeH Homep * Katalogové ¢islo « Katalognummer ¢
Katalognummer ¢ Api86g kataAdyou  Numero de catélogo ¢ Katalooginumber
Luettelonumero « Numéro de référence ¢ Kataloski broj » Katalégusszam * Nomor katalog ®
Numero di catalogo * KaTanor 6oibiHLa HeMipi* ItE 2] ¥1 S « Katalogo numeris ¢
Kataloga numurs  Katanowku 6poj » Catalogusnummer ¢ Artikkelnummer ¢ Numer
katalogowy ¢ NUmero de catalogo * Numar de catalog * Homep no katanory * Katalégové
Cislo  Katalo$ka Stevilka » KataloSki broj  Katalognummer ¢ Katalog numarasi ¢
KatanomHmnit Homep ¢ S8 danh muc

Batch code ¢ Koa Ha napTuaa ¢ Kod davky  Partikode ¢ Chargennummer ¢ Kw3ikog
mapTidag ¢ Codigo de lote * Partii kood ¢ Erakoodi ® Code du lot » Sifra serije ® Tételkod ©
Kode batch ¢ Codice del lotto ¢ MapTus koAbl * B X 2 = ¢ Serijos kodas ¢ Sérijas numurs ¢
Hog Ha cepwja * Partiinummer * Batchkode ¢ Kod partii « Cédigo do lote ¢ Cod lot » Kog
naptum » Cislo $arze  Stevilka serije » Sifra grupe ¢ Lotnummer » Parti kodu ¢ Ko naprii ®
Ma 16

Over the wire » Over the wire (HateTbp ¢ meTaneH Bogay) * Over The Wire (po dratu)  Over
The Wire « Over-The-Wire ¢ Eri tou 06nyo0 cUppatog (Over The Wire: OTW) ¢ Sobre guia
Ule traadi sisestatav ¢ Vaijeria pitkin asetettava * Sur guide * Putem Zice * Vezetédréttal
bediltethetd * Melalui kawat « Over The Wire (su filo guida) * ©TKi3riw apkbinbl ¢ 28 G
2401 01(Over The Wire) « [stumiamas viela ¢ Izmantojams kopa ar vaditajstigu  Mpeky
#uua e Over-the-wire  Over the wire (over mandrengen) ¢ Nadprowadnikowy (OTW) ¢ Over
the wire (sobre o fio) ¢ Peste firul de ghidare ¢ loctaBKka no npoBoaHuKy * Zariadenie typu
Over The Wire (s vodiacim drétom) ¢ Za vstavljanje z Zico * Preko Zice ® Over The Wire
(OTW, dver ledaren) © Tel lizeri » CucTema AOCTaBKM 3a 4ONOMOrOIO NPoBiAHKUKa © Dat qua
day dan huéng

Authorized representative in the European Community / European Union ¢ YnbaHomoLleH
npeacTtasuten B EBponelickara o6LHocT/EBponeickms cbtos ® Zplnomocnény zastupce
v Evropském spoleéenstvi / Evropské unii ¢ Autoriseret repraesentant i det Europaeiske
Feellesskab/EU  Bevollmachtigter in der Europaischen Gemeinschaft/Europaischen Union
* E§ouctodotnpévog avtinmpdowrog otnv Evpwrnaikn Kowvétnta / Evpwraikr) ‘Evwon ©
Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea/Union Europea e Volitatud esindaja
Euroopa Uhenduses / Euroopa Liidus ¢ Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteison tai
Euroopan unionin alueella * Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté
européenne/I'Union européenne * Ovlasteni predstavnik u Europskoj zajednici / Europskoj
uniji « Hivatalos képviselet az Eurdpai K6z6sségben/Eurdpai Unidban ¢ Perwakilan resmi di
Negara-Negara Eropa/Uni Eropa * Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunita
Europea/Unione Europea * Eyponanbik KayblMaacTbiKTaFbl/Eyponabik oaakTaFbl
yakineTTi ekine 28 ZSHM(EC)/RE HE(EU) L 34! (H2lE «|galiotasis atstovas
Europos Bendrijoje ir Europos Sajungoje ¢ Pilnvarotais parstavis Eiropas Kopiena/Eiropas
Savieniba ¢ OBnacTeH NpeTcTaBHWK BO EBponcKara saegHuua / EBponckara yHuja ©
Geautoriseerd vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap/Europese Unie ®
Autorisert representant i Det europeiske fellesskap / Den europeiske union  Autoryzowany
przedstawiciel we Wspdlnocie Europejskiej / Unii Europejskiej ® Representante autorizado
na Comunidade Europeia/Unido Europeia ® Reprezentant autorizat in Comunitatea
Europeana / Uniunea Europeana ¢ YnosHOMOYeHHbI npefcTaBuTens B EBponeiickom
coobLyecTtse / EBponeiickom cotoae ® Splnomocneny zastupca v Eurépskom
spolo¢enstve/Eurépskej tnii » Pooblas¢eni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti/Evropski uniji
Ovlaséeni predstavnik u Evropskoj zajednici / Evropskoj uniji ® Auktoriserad representant
inom EG/EU e Avrupa Toplulugu/Avrupa Birligi'ndeki yetkili temsilci  YnoBHoBameHu#1
MPEACTaBHNK Y esponewcu(omy CnisToBapucTsi/ €sponeticbkomy Cotosi » Dai dién duoc
Qy quyén tai Cong dong chau Au/Lién minh chau Au

Responsible person in Great Britain (England, Wales, and Scotland) e OtrosopHo vue BbB
Benuko6putaHus (AHmuaA, Yenc v LLotnanaus) « Odpoveédna osoba ve Velké Britanii
(Anglii, Walesu a Skotsku) * Ansvarlig person i Storbritannien (England, Wales og Skotland)
* Verantwortliche Person in GroBbritannien (England, Wales und Schottland) ¢ YrieuBuvog
otn MeydAn Bpetavia (AyyAia, OvaAia kat Zkwtia) ® Persona responsable en Gran
Bretana (Inglaterra, Gales y Escocia) ¢ Vastutav isik Suurbritannias (Inglismaal, Walesis ja
Sotimaal) * Vastuuhenkild Isossa-Britanniassa (Englannissa, Walesissa ja Skotlannissa) ¢
Personne responsable en Grande-Bretagne (Angleterre, Pays de Galles et Ecosse) ®
Odgovorna osoba u Velikoj Britaniji (Engleskoj, Walesu i Skotskoj) * Felelés személy
Nagy-Britanniaban (Anglia, Wales és Skdcia) ® Orang yang bertanggung jawab di Britania
Raya (Inggris, Wales, dan Skotlandia) * Responsabile in Gran Bretagna (Inghilterra, Galles
e Scozia) ® ¥nblbpuTaHusnasbl (AHrAnS, Yansc xaHe LoTnanansa) xkayanTbl
Tynfae Y2(YZME, YLX, ADSUME) 2T}« Atsakingas asmuo Didziojoje
Britanijoje (Anglijoje, Velse ir Skotuole) Atbildiga persona Lielbritanija (Anglija, Velsa un
Skotija) « OarosopHo nuLe Bo Bennka Bputanuja (AHrumja, Benc u LLIKoTcka) ©
Verantwoordelijke persoon in Groot-Brittannié (Engeland, Wales en Schotland) ¢ Ansvarlig
person i Storbritannia (England, Wales og Skottland) ® Osoba odpowiedzialna w Wielkiej
Brytanii (Anglii, Walii i Szkocji) » Pessoa responsavel na Gra-Bretanha (Inglaterra, Pais de
Gales e Escdcia) ® Persoana responsabild din Marea Britanie (Anglia, Tara Galilor si Scotia)
* OTBETCTBEHHOE /INLO B BeMkobpuTtanim (AHrnm, Yansce v LLotnanaum) © Zodpovedna
osoba pre Velku Britaniu (Anglicko, Wales a Skétsko) « Odgovorna oseba v Veliki Britaniji
(Anglija, Wales in Skotska) » Odgovorna osoba u Velikoj Britaniji (Engleska, Vels i Skotska) ®
Ansvarig person i Storbritannien (England, Wales och Skottland) ¢ Bilyiik Britanya'daki
(ingiltere, Galler ve iskogya) sorumlu kisi * BianosiaanbHa oco6a y BennkoGpuTanii (AHI,
Yenbci i LWotnaHgaii)  Ngudi chiu trach nhiém & Bao Anh (Anh, Xt Wales va Scotland)



R only

For prescription use only  3a ynotpe6a camo no npeanucaxue * Pouze na lékaisky predpis
* Kun parecept ® Verschreibungspflichtig e Mévo yia cuvtayoypadnuévn xprion ¢ Solo para
uso con receta ¢ Kasutamiseks ainult arsti ettekirjutuse alusel ® Kaytté6n vain laakarin
méaarayksestéa e Utilisé uniquement sur ordonnance * Za upotrebu samo uz recept ®
Kizardlag rendelvényre alkalmazhato  Hanya digunakan untuk resep e Utilizzabile solo su
prescrizione ¢ Tek peuenT 6oibiHIWA KONAAHYFa apHasifaH « X2 AFZ0f| St&he
Naudoti tik pagal recepta * Tikai ar arsta noziméjumu  [la ce ynotpe6ysa camo axo e
npenuwaxo co peuenT ¢ Uitsluitend op doktersvoorschrift « Reseptbelagt « Rx only ¢
Utilizagéo sujeita a prescricdo médica e Utilizare exclusiv conform prescriptiei ¢
OtnyckaeTcs To/bKO Mo pelienTy © Len na lekarsky predpis ¢ Izdaja le na recept * Koristiti
iskljucivo u preporucene svrhe ¢ Endast mot forskrivning * Yalniz regete ile kullanim igindir «
MonepepeHHn: PepepanbHUii 3aKoH (CLLA) o6merye npofam Liboro BUpoBy, TilbKK 3a
npunucom nikaps ¢ Chi duoc dung theo chi dinh

Keep dry * Mopabpaiite cyxo ¢ UdrZujte v suchu ¢ Skal opbevares tort ® Trocken .
aufbewahren ¢ Alatnpriote oteyvo * Mantener seco  Hoida kuivas  Sailyta kuivassa * A
conserver dans un endroit sec * Drzite na suhom ¢ Szarazon tartandé  Jaga agar tetap
kering » Mantenere asciutto ® KypFak Kynae cakTaHbi3 ¢ 21 8 & EH = X| o Laikyti
sausoje vietoje ® Uzglabat sausa vieta ¢ [la ce 4yyBa Ha cyBo mecTo * Droog bewaren ¢ Skal
holdes torr « Chroni¢ przed wilgocig ® Manter seco © Pastrati intr-un spatiu uscat ® Bepeub
ot Bnaru ¢ Uschovajte v suchu * Hranite v suhem prostoru ¢ Drzati na suvom mestu ¢
Forvaras torrt » Kuru yerde saklayin  Bepertv Big Bonoru « D& noi khd thoéng

Keep away from sunlight * MaseTe ot cibHYeBa cBeTIMHa ® Chrarite pred slunec¢nim svétlem
* Ma ikke udszettes for direkte sollys  Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen ¢ Alatnpeite pakpid arnoé to
nAlako ewg ¢ Mantener alejado de la luz del sol  Hoida paikesevalgusest eemal » Suojaa
auringonvalolta « Conserver a I'abri de la lumiére du soleil * Drzite podalje od sunc¢eve
svjetlosti e Napfénytél védendé » Jauhkan dari sinar matahari  Tenere lontano dalla luce del
sole « KyH cayfieciHeH anbic cakTaHbi3 » MALZ &S IS A » Saugoti nuo saulés
Sviesos * Sargat no tieSiem saules stariem ¢ [la ce 4yBa nopasneKy oz CoOHYeBa CBET/IMHA ®
Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden ¢ M4 ikke utsettes for sollys ¢ Chroni¢ przed $wiattem
stonecznym ¢ Manter afastado da luz do sol ® Nu expuneti la radiatia solara « He gonyckatb
BO3/eNCTBUA conHevHoro ceeta ¢ Uchovavajte mimo sine¢ného Ziarenia » Zaséitite pred
sonéno svetlobo ¢ Drzati daleko od sunceve svetlosti ¢ Far inte utséttas for solljus « Glines
1s1§indan uzak tutun » GeperTu Big COHAYHMX NPOMEHIB * Tranh tiép xtic véianh ndng mét tréi

Use-by date » M3nonsBaiite go ¢ Datum pouzitelnosti « Kan anvendes til og med ¢
Verwendbar bis * Huepopunvia «Xprion €éwg» * Fecha de caducidad ¢ Kalblik kuni ¢
Viimeinen kayttopaivaméaéara « Date de péremption ¢ Rok upotrebe ¢ Lejarati id6 * Tanggal
"gunakan paling lambat" ¢ Utilizzare entro » XKapamabinbik mep3imi ¢ ALE J| &t ¢ Naudoti
iki » Izmantot lidz ¢ YnoTpe6amBo fo * Uiterste gebruiksdatum e Siste forbruksdag ¢ Termin
przydatnosci do uzycia * Utilizar antes da data * A se utiliza pané la data de * Cpok rogHoCTH
* Datum spotreby ¢ Uporabno do ¢ Datum ,Upotrebljivo do* ¢ Utgadngsdatum ¢ Son kullanma
tarihi ¢ BukopucTaru o * Han sir dung

Do not reuse ¢ [la He ce U3non3ea noBTopHoO * Nepouzivejte opakované » Ma ikke
genbruges * Nicht wiederverwenden ¢ Mnv enavaypnoiuonoieite » No reutilizar » Mitte
kasutada korduvalt * Al4 kéytd uudelleen ¢ Ne pas réutiliser « Nemojte upotrebljavati vise
puta ¢ Kizarélag egyszeri hasznalatra  Jangan dipakai ulang ¢ Non riutilizzare ¢ EKiHLUi
KaTapa nanpanaHyfa 6onmangsl « ALS 2 X » Nenaudoti pakartotinai ¢ Nelietot
atkartoti « Camo 3a egHoKpaTHa ynotpe6a ¢ Niet opnieuw gebruiken ¢ Skal ikke brukes flere
ganger ¢ Nie stosowac ponownie ¢ N&o reutilizavel « De unica folosinta ¢ 3anpet Ha
nosTOpHOE NpumeHeHKne * Nepouzivajte opakovane ¢ Za enkratno uporabo ¢ Nije za
ponovnu upotrebu ¢ Far inte ateranvandas ¢ Yeniden kullanmayin ¢ MosTopHO
BMKOPUCTOBYBaTK 3a6opoHeHo * Khong duorc tai str dung

Do not resterilize ® He ctepunuauvpaiite nosTopHo * Neprovadéjte resterilizaci ¢ Ma ikke
resteriliseres ¢ Nicht resterilisieren ¢ Mnv enavarnootelpwvete  No reesterilizar ¢ Mitte
steriliseerida uuesti » Ala steriloi uudelleen » Ne pas restériliser » Nemojte iznova sterilizirati »
Nem ujrasterilizalhat6 ¢ Jangan disterilkan ulang * Non risterilizzare « Kaita
3apapcbizfaHabipyfa 6onmangbl © 2 & S Xl » Nesterilizuokite pakartotinai
Nesterilizét atkartoti » la He ce cTepunmnampa nostopHo * Niet opnieuw steriliseren ¢ Skal
ikke resteriliseres ¢ Nie sterylizowa¢ ponownie * Nao reesterilizar * Nu resterilizati « He
cTepunnsoBaTb NoBTOpHO ® Opakovane nesterilizujte ® Ne sterilizirajte znova © Nije za
ponovnu sterilizaciju ¢ Far inte omsteriliseras ¢ Yeniden sterilize etmeyin ¢ MosTopHa
cTepwnisaujia 3a6opoHeHa ® Khong duoc khir trung lai

IP

Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use ¢ He nanonasaiite, ako
onaKoBKarta e NoBpeAeHa, U BUKTE MHCTPYKLUMKUTe 3a ynoTpeba ¢ Je-li baleni poskozeno,
produkt nepouzivejte a prectéte si navod k pouziti ® M ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er
beskadiget, og se brugsanvisningen ¢ Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschéadigt
ist, und Gebrauchsanweisung beachten ® Mnv To xpnaolpomolr|oete v n cuokeuacia Exet
urooTei {na kat cuPBOVAEUTEITE TIG 08NYieg xpriong © No utilizar si el envase esta dafiado
y consultar las instrucciones de uso * Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud, ja lugeda
kasutusjuhendit » Ala kayta, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut, ja katso kayttdohjeet ¢ Ne pas
utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode d’emploi ® Nemojte
upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oSteceno i pogledajte upute za upotrebu * Ne hasznalja, ha
acsomagolas sériilt és olvassa el a hasznalati itmutatét « Jangan digunakan jika kemasan
rusak dan lihat petunjuk penggunaan * Non usare se I'imballaggio non € integro e consultare
le istruzioni per 'uso * KanTamacsl 6y3bisica, NnanfanaHbaHbI3 XKaHe nanganaHy
YKOHIHAEri Hyckaynapbl KapaHpize L& 0| =48 B2 AIS56HA L0 AlE XE8s
& D& 24 » Nenaudoti, jei pakuoté pazeista, ir zr. naudojimo instrukcijg * Nelietot, ja
iepakojums ir bojats, un skatit lietoSanas pamacibu ¢ [la He ce KOPUCTHU aKO NaKyBaHETO €
OLITETEHO M NpoYMTajTe ro ynatcTBoTO 3a ynotpe6a ¢ Niet gebruiken als de verpakking
beschadigd is. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing. * Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er
skadet —se bruksanvisningen  Nie uzywac, jezeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone, i zajrze¢ do
instrukciji uzywania ¢ Nao utilizar se a embalagem apresentar danos e consultar as
instrugdes de utilizagao * Nu utilizati daca ambalajul este deteriorat si consultati
instructiunile de utilizare ® He ncnonb3oBaTtb Npy NOBPEXAEHUM YNaKOBKW; 06paTUTLCA K
MHCTPYKLMK No NpuMeHeHwio » Ak je balenie poskodené, pomdcku nepouzivajte a precitajte
si pokyny na pouzivanie * Ne uporabljajte, e je embalaza poskodovana in glejte navodila za
uporabo ¢ Ne koristite ako je pakovanje oSteceno i pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu ©
Anvénd inte produkten om férpackningen &r skadad och las bruksanvisningen « Ambalaj
hasarliysa kullanmayin ve kullanim talimatlarina bagvurun ¢ He BukopucTosysatu B pasi
MOLUKOAMEHHA NaKyBaHHA i 03HAMOMUTUCA 3 IHCTPYKLisIMM i3 3acTocyBaHHA ¢ Khong st
dung néu bao bi bi hdng va tham khao huréng dan sir dung

Rated burst pressure * HommHanHo HansraHe Ha cnykBaHe ® Stanoveny tlak prasknuti ®
Nominelt spraengningstryk ¢ Maximaler Nenndruck ® Méyiotn miieon prigng © Presion de
rotura ¢ Nimilohkemisréhk ¢ Nimellinen puhkeamispaine ¢ Pression théorique de rupture ©
Navedeni tlak pucanja ® Névleges repedési nyomas * Tekanan letusan terukur ¢ Pressione
nominale di scoppio ® HoMrHanabl Xapbiiy KbiCbiMbl @ Bl 1) IHE 2121 « Numatytasis
ply§imo slégis ® Nominalais parrau$anas spiediens ®* HoMMHaneH NpUTUCOK Ha NyKarbe ®
Vastgestelde barstdruk  Nominelt sprengtrykk « Znamionowe ci$nienie rozerwania ®
Presséao de rutura nominal « Presiune nominala de rupere » PacueTHoe faBneHue paspbisa
* Menovity tlak prasknutia » Ocenjeni razpocni tlak ¢ Procenjeni pritisak pucanja « Nominellt
bristningstryck ¢ Anma patlama basinci » PoapaxyHkoBsuii TUCK pospusy * Ap suét vé bong

Do not exceed rated burst pressure * He npeBuLuaBaiiTe HOMUMHANHOTO HanAraHe Ha
cnykaHe * Neprekradujte stanoveny tlak prasknuti ® Det nominelle spraengningstryk ma
ikke overskrides ® Maximalen Nenndruck nicht Gberschreiten  Mnv uriepBaivete T
uéylotn mieon prENG * No superar la presion de rotura « Mitte Gletada nimildhkemisrhku
Ala ylita nimellistd puhkeamispainetta « Ne pas excéder la pression théorique de rupture ®
Tlak uredaja ne smije premasiti navedeni tlak pucanja ¢ Ne lépje tul a névleges repedési
nyomast ¢ Jangan melebihi tekanan letusan terukur ¢ Non superare la pressione nominale
discoppio * HOMMHanabl >kapblny KblCbIMbIHAH acbipManpi3e il W I 2red =1t 2
Xl e Nevirsykite nominalaus plysimo slégio « Neparsniegt nominalo parrausanas spiedienu
[la He ce HaMMHYBa HOMUHAHUOT NPUTUCOK Ha NyKarbe * Vastgestelde barstdruk niet
overschrijden ¢ Nominelt sprengtrykk ma ikke overstiges ¢ Nie nalezy przekracza¢
znamionowego ci$nienia rozerwania * Ndo exceda a pressao de rutura nominal ® Nu
depasiti presiunea nominald de rupere ¢ He npeBbiluarb pacHeTHoe faBieHne paspbisa ®
Neprekracujte menovity tlak prasknutia ¢ Ne prekoracite ocenjenega razpocnega tlaka ¢
Nemojte premasiti procenjeni pritisak pucanja ® Overskrid ej nominellt bristningstryck ¢
Anma patlama basincini asmayin * He nepeBMuLLyiiTe po3paxyHKOBE 3HAYEHHSA TUCKY
pospusy * Khdng vurot qué ap suét v bong

Nominal pressure ® HommuHanHo Hanarase © Nominalni tiak « Nominelt tryk  Nenndruck ¢
OvopaoTik riieon ¢ Presion nominal » Nimirdhk « Nimellinen paine ® Pression nominale ¢
Nominalni tlak ® Névleges nyomas * Tekanan nominal * Pressione nominale ¢
HomuHangblk KpicbiM © S & 2F24 « Nominalus slégis ¢ Nominalais spiediens ®
HomuHaneH nputrcok ® Nominale druk ® Nominelt trykk ¢ Ci$nienie znamionowe * Press@o
nominal ¢ Presiune nominala ¢ HommntansHoe gasnexue * Nominalny tlak « Nominalni tiak ©
Nominalni pritisak « Nominellt tryck « Nominal basing ® HomiHanbHmit THck  Ap suat dinh
mtrc

Inflation pressure * HanaraHe npu pasresaHe ¢ Plnici tlak ¢ Inflationstryk « Aufdehndruck ¢
Mieon d10ykwaong * Presion de inflado » Taitmisrohk » Tayttdpaine ¢ Pression de gonflage ©
Tlak napuhivanja ¢ Feltéltési nyomas ¢ Tekanan pemompaan ¢ Pressione di gonfiaggio ®
Ypney KbiCbiMbl © W Z 221 o Pripildymo slégis ¢ Uzpildisanas spiediens ¢ MpuTUCOK Ha
Ayetbe * Vuldruk » Oppblasingstrykk ¢ Cignienie napetniania ¢ Pressao de insuflagéo ¢
Presiune de umflare ¢ [lasnenne sanonHerus © Inflacny tiak » Tlak polnjenja ¢ Pritisak
naduvavanja * Uppblasningstryck ¢ Sisirme basinci ¢ Tick poagysaHHs © Ap luc bom



Working length ¢ Pa6oTtHa gbmuHa © Pracovni délka ¢ Arbejdsleengde ¢ Nutzbare Lange ©
QdpéApo pnkog © Longitud de trabajo » Toopikkus * Tydskentelypituus ¢ Longueur utile ¢
Radna duljina * Munkahossz ¢ Durasi pengoperasian ¢ Lunghezza operativa ®
KonaaHbICTbIK y3blHAbIFbLI © & 2 0| « Darbinis ilgis * Darba garums ¢ PaGoTHa
pomxunHa ¢ Werklengte ¢ Arbeidslengde ¢ Diugos¢ robocza ¢ Comprimento dtil  Lungime
utila « Pa6oyas anmnHa * Pracovna dizka  Delovna dolZina ® Radna duzina ¢ Arbetslangd ¢
Calisma uzunlugu * Po6o4a foBxuHa ® Thoi gian hoat dong

Balloon diameter ¢ [lnameTbp Ha 6anoHa ¢ Pramér balénku ¢ Ballondiameter ¢
Ballondurchmesser ¢ Aldpetpog praioviov * Didametro del balén ¢ Ballooni [abimoot
Pallon I&pimitta e Diamétre du ballonnet » Promjer balona  Ballon atméréje  Diameter balon
* Diametro del palloncino * BannioH anameTpie S & = A « Balionélio skersmuo * Balona
diametrs * [lujameTap Ha 6anoHoT * Ballondiameter » Ballongdiameter * Srednica balonu
Diametro do baldo ¢ Diametru balon ¢ [ljnametp 6annoxa * Priemer baldnika « Premer
balona * Pre¢nik balona ¢ Ballongens diameter  Balon ¢api « [liameTp 6anoHa * Budng kinh
béng

Balloon length ¢ IbmtuHa Ha 6anoHa ¢ Délka baldnku » Ballonlaengde * Lange des Ballons ©
Mnkog prtaAoviov © Longitud del balén ¢ Ballooni pikkus  Pallon pituus ¢ Longueur du
ballonnet ¢ Duljina balona ¢ A ballon hossza ¢ Panjang balon ¢ Lunghezza del palloncino ¢
BannoH y3biHAbIFbl * S & 20| « Balionélio ilgis » Balona garums ® [lonuHa Ha 6a10HOT
« Ballonlengte * Ballonglengde * Diugo$¢ balonu e Comprimento do baldo ¢ Lungime balon ¢
[nuna 6annona  Dizka baldnika » DolZina balona * Duzina balona  Ballongens langd ®
Balon uzunlugu * [JoswHa 6anoHa ¢ Chiéu dai béng

For US audiences only « Camo 3a CALL, » Pouze pro uZivatele z USA ¢ Geelder kun i USA
Giltnurfur Leserin den USA » Mévo yia ieAateg evtog Twv HIMA « Solo aplicable en EE. UU.
* Ainult kasutajatele Ameerika Uhendriikides ¢ Koskee vain Yhdysvaltoja ¢ Ne s’applique
qu’aux Etats-Unis  Samo za americ¢ko trziSte « Csak egyesdilt allamokbeli felhasznaloknak ©
Hanya untuk pengguna di AS * Esclusivamente per il mercato statunitense  Tek AKLL
TypFblHAaPpb! yiHe 0| = L AHZ X2t o € » Tik JAV naudotojams « Tikai pircéjiem ASV «
HameHreTo camo 3a KopvcHuum Bo CA/ZL » Alleen van toepassing voor de VS ¢ Gjelder kun
USA « Dotyczy tylko odbiorcow w Stanach Zjednoczonych ¢ Aplicavel apenas aos EUA ¢
Numai pentru clientii din SUA ¢ Tonbko ans CLLA ¢ Len pre pouzivatelov v USA ¢ Samo za
uporabnike v ZDA ¢ Samo za korisnike u SAD ¢ Galler endast i USA ¢ Yalnizca ABD’deki
kullanicilar igin ¢ /lnwe ana kopucTysasis y CLUA ¢ Chi danh cho déc gia & Hoa Ky

Ce

Conformité Européenne (European Conformity). This symbol means that the device fully
complies with applicable European Union acts. ® Conformité Européenne (EBponeiicko
cboTBETCTBME). TO3M CMMBO/ O3HA4ABA, Y€ YCTPOWCTBOTO CHOTBETCTBA HAMB/IHO Ha
NPUIOHKMMOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO Ha EBponelickua cbioa. ® Conformité Européenne
(Evropska shoda). Tento symbol znamena, ze vyrobek zcela spliiuje pozadavky pfislusnych
zakonl Evropské unie. * Conformité Européenne (Europeeisk Standard). Dette symbol
betyder, at enheden fuldt ud overholder geeldende EU-lovgivning.  Conformité Européenne
(Européische Konformitét). Dieses Symbol besagt, dass das Produkt allen anwendbaren
Vorschriften der Europaischen Union entspricht. ¢ Conformité Européenne (Eupwrmaikr
Suppdpdwon). To GURBOAO AUTO ONHAiVEL OTL TO TPOTIOV CUUHOPPWVETAL TIAPWS HE TOUG
LOXVOVTEQ VOHOUG TNG Eupwraikrq ‘Evwong. * Conformité Européenne (Conformidad
Europea). Este simbolo indica que el dispositivo cumple totalmente las leyes vigentes de la
Unién Europea. » Conformité Européenne (Euroopa vastavusmaérgis). See stimbol
tahendab, et seade vastab taielikult kohaldatavatele Euroopa Liidu seadustele. ®
Conformité Européenne (eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuus). Tdma symboli
tarkoittaa, etta laite on kaikilta osin Euroopan unionin soveltuvan lainsdadannén mukainen.
* Conformité Européenne. Ce symbole signifie que I'appareil est entiérement conforme aux
lois en vigueur de I'Union européenne. « Conformité Européenne (Uskladenost s europskim
normama). Ovaj simbol znaéi da je uredaj potpuno uskladen s odgovarajué¢im aktima
Europske unije. * Conformité Européenne (eurépai megfeleléség). Ez a szimbdlum azt
jelenti, hogy az eszkdz teljes mértékben megfelel az Eurdpai Unié vonatkozd
jogszabalyainak. « Conformité Européenne (European Conformity/Kesesuaian untuk Uni
Eropa). Simbol ini berarti bahwa perangkat sepenuhnya mematuhi undang-undang Uni
Eropa yang berlaku. « Conformité Européenne (Conformita europea). Questo simbolo
indica che il dispositivo & pienamente conforme alle direttive europee in vigore. ®
Conformité Européenne (Eyponanbik ConkKecTik). By TaHba KYpbIIFbIHbIH,
Eypona OpafbiHbIH TUICTi 3aHAapbliHa TOJbIK COKeC ekeHiH bingipeai.
Conformité Européenne (R & Hgt4). 01 Jls= 2 JJIJt i R g HES &Y
5t =482 2|08 LIC » Conformité Européenne (Europos atitiktis). Sis simbolis
reiSkia, kad prietaisas visiskai atitinka taikytinus Europos Sajungos aktus. ¢ Conformité
Européenne (atbilstiba Eiropas Savienibas prasibam). Sis simbols norada, ka ierice pilniba
atbilst piemérojamo Eiropas Savienibas tiesibu aktu prasibam. « Conformité Européenne
(EBponcka coo6pasHocT). OBoj MG 3HA4M [ieKa noMarasioTo e LieJIOCHO CO06pasHo co
BaMe4KUTe 3aKoHM Ha EBponckara yHuja. * Conformité Européenne (Europese
Conformiteit). Dit symbool betekent dat het product volledig voldoet aan de geldende
Europese wetgeving. * Conformité Européenne (samsvar med europeisk standard). Dette
symbolet betyr at enheten er fullstendig i samsvar med gjeldende EU-rettsakter.
Conformité Européenne (Zgodnos$¢ z normami Unii Europejskiej). Ten symbol oznacza, ze
urzgdzenie spetnia wszystkie wymogi wynikajace z wtasciwych aktow prawnych Unii
Europejskiej. « Conformité Européenne (Conformidade Europeia). Este simbolo significa
que o dispositivo esta em total conformidade com as leis da Unido Europeia aplicaveis. ¢
Conformité Européenne (Conformitate europeand). Acest simbol atesta conformitatea
deplina adispozitivului cu legislatia aplicabild a Uniunii Europene.  Conformité Européenne
(EBponeiickoe cooTBeTCTBME). ITOT CUMBOJ/I 0603HAYAET, YTO U3AE/INE NOHOCTLIO
COOTBETCTBYET TPeGOBaHMAM NPUMEHWMbIX AMPEKTHB EBponeickoro Colosa. ®
Conformité Européenne (Zhoda s poziadavkami EU). Tento symbol znamena, ze
zariadenie je v Uplnom sulade s platnymi pravnymi predpismi Eurdpskej tnie. ® Conformité
Européenne (evropska skladnost). Ta simbol pomeni, da je pripomocek v celoti skladen z
veljavnimi zakoni Evropske unije. ¢ Conformité Européenne (uskladenost sa evropskim
standardima). Ovaj simbol oznacava da je uredaj u potpunosti uskladen sa vazec¢im
zakonima Evropske unije.  Conformité Européenne (Europeisk standard). Denna symbol
anger att enheten uppfyller alla géllande direktiv i den Europeiska unionen. « Conformité
Européenne (Avrupa Normlarina Uygunluk). Bu sembol, cihazin y(rirlukteki Avrupa Birligi
yasalarina tam olarak uygun oldugunu ifade eder. « Conformité Européenne 3rak
BignosigHocTi BUMoram Esponeiicbkoro Cotoay. « Conformité Européenne (Cong dong
Chau Au). Ky higu nay c6 nghta la thiét bj tuan tha day du céc dao luat duoc ap dung cla
Lién minh Chau Au.



UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). This symbol means the device complies with the
applicable acts for Great Britain (England, Wales, and Scotland). « UKCA (OueHeHo
cboTBETCTBME 3a BemKoGpuTaHus). Tosn CMMBON 03Ha4aBa, Ye U3AEIMETO OTroBaps Ha
NPUNOKMMUTE 3aKOHM 3a Bennkobputanua (AHmua, Yenc u LWotnanaus). « UKCA
(vyhodnocena shoda s normami platnymi ve Spojeném kralovstvi). Tento symbol znamena,
Ze zatizeni splfiuje pozadavky prislusnych zakonl pro Velkou Britanii (Anglii, Wales

a Skotsko). * UKCA-maerkning (UK Conformity A d (overensstemn urdering)).
Dette symbol betyder, at enheden overholder de gzeldende love for Storbritannien
(England, Wales og Skotland). ¢« UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dieses Symbol
bedeutet, dass das Produkt den anwendbaren Gesetzen flir GroBbritannien (England,
Wales und Schottland) entspricht. « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed: A§L0AOYNHEVO WG
TIPOG TN CUHHOPPWOT 0To HB). To GUPBOAO AUTO GNHAiVEL OTL TO TIPOIOV CUHHOPPWVETAL
e TOUG LoXUOoVTEG VOLOUG YLa TN MeydAn Bpetavia (AyyAia, OuaAia kat Zkwria). ¢ UKCA
(UK Conformity Assessed). Este simbolo significa que el dispositivo cumple las leyes
aplicables para Gran Bretafia (Inglaterra, Gales y Escocia). * UKCA (UK Conformity
Assessed) vastavussertifikaat. See siimbol néitab, et seade vastab Suurbritannia
(Inglismaa, Wales ja Sotimaa) kohaldatavatele seadustele. « UKCA (Yhdistyneen
kuningaskunnan vaatimustenmukaisuus arvioitu). Tdma symboli tarkoittaa, etta laite on
Ison-Britannian (Englannin, Walesin ja Skotlannin) sovellettavien lakien mukainen. « UKCA
(UK Conformity Assessed). Ce symbole signifie que le dispositif est conforme aux lois en
vigueur s’appliquant a la Grande-Bretagne (Angleterre, Pays de Galles et Ecosse). « UKCA
(ocjena sukladnosti s normama u Ujedinjenom Kraljevstvu). Taj simbol znaci da je proizvod
uskladen s primjenjivim zakonima za Veliku Britaniju (Englesku, Wales i Skotsku). « UKCA
(UK Conformity Assessed — egyesillt kirdlysagbeli megfelelés értékelve). Ez a szimbdlum
azt jelenti, hogy a készllék megfelel a Nagy-Britanniara (Anglia, Wales és Skécia)
vonatkozd jogszabalyoknak. e UKCA (Penilaian Kesesuaian Inggris Raya). Simbol ini berarti
perangkat mematuhi undang-undang yang berlaku untuk Britania Raya (Inggris, Wales, dan
Skotlandia). ¢ UKCA (verifica di conformita del Regno Unito). Questo simbolo indica che il
dispositivo € conforme alle normative vigentiin Gran Bretagna (Inghilterra, Galles e Scozia).
¢ UKCA (BipikkeH KoposnibAiKTiH cankecTik 6aFanaybl). by TaHba KypbInFbiHbIH,
BipikkeH KoponbAikTiH, (AHr s, Yabc xaHe LoTnaHamsa) KongaHbinaTbiH
3aH TananTapblHa cai ekeHiH 6ingipeni.« UKCA(ZE =2 Hetd B, 0l JIs& 2 Dl
IOt E=(YSYUE, ALX, ADSUE)Q 2ed S ESES 20IZLICH « UKCA
(ivertinta JK atitiktis). Sis simbolis reiskia, kad priemoné atitinka taikytinus DidZiosios
Britanijos (Anglijos, Velso ir Skotijos) aktus. « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed — novertéta
atbilstiba Apvienotaja Karalisté spéka esosajam normativajam prasibam). Sis simbols
nozimé, ka ierice atbilst Lielbritanija (Anglija, Velsa un Skotija) spéka esoso tiesibu aktu
prasibam. « UKCA (MpoueHeTo 3a coobpasHocT Bo OH/UK Conformity Assessed). OBoj
3HaK 3Ha4u AeKa nomarasioto € Bo Coo6pasHOCT CO BameyKuTe nponucu 3a Besmka
Bputanuja (AHmuja, Benc u LLkoTcka). « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dit symbool
betekent dat het product voldoet aan de geldende wetgeving van Groot-Brittannié
(Engeland, Wales en Schotland). * UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dette symbolet betyr
atenheten erisamsvar med gjeldende lover i Storbritannia (England, Wales og Skottland). ¢
UKCA (Oceniono zgodno$¢ w Wielkiej Brytanii). Ten symbol oznacza, ze wyroéb jest zgodny
z whasciwymi aktami prawnymi obowigzujacymi w Wielkiej Brytanii (Anglii, Walii i Szkociji).
UKCA (Avaliagéo de Conformidade do Reino Unido). Este simbolo significa que o
dispositivo estd em conformidade com as leis aplicaveis da Gra-Bretanha (Inglaterra, Pais
de Gales e Escdcia). « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed, certificarea de evaluare a
conformitatii din Regatul Unit). Acest simbol inseamna cé dispozitivul indeplineste legislatia
aplicabila pentru Marea Britanie (Anglia, Tara Galilor si Scotia). * UKCA (BbinonHeHa
OL|eHKa COOTBETCTBMA TpeboBaHnAM BenmKkoGpuTaHmnm). STOT 3HaK O3Ha4aeT, YTo
n3fenne CoOTBETCTBYET ENCTBYIOLMM 3aKoHam Bennkobputanumn (AHmum, Yaneca n
Wotnanamu).  UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed — vyhodnoteny sulad s normami platnymi
v Spojenom kralovstve). Tento symbol znamena, Ze pomdcka spliia poziadavky
prislugnych zakonov pre Velku Britaniu (Anglicko, Wales a Skétsko). « UKCA (oznaka
skladnosti za ZdruZeno kraljestvo). Ta simbol pomeni, da je pripomocek v celoti skladen z
veljavnimi zakoni Velike Britanije (Anglija, Wales in Skotska). ® UKCA (Procenjena
uskladenost u Ujedinjenom Kraljevstvu) Ovaj simbol znaéi da je sredstvo usaglaseno sa
primenljivim zakonima u Velikoj Britaniji (Engleska, Vels i Skotska). » UKCA (UK Conformity
Assessed). Denna symbol anger att enheten dverensstammer med tillampliga akter for
Storbritannien (England, Wales och Skottland). ¢« UKCA (Birlesik Krallik Normlarina
Uygunlugu Degerlendirilmistir). Bu sembol, cihazin Buyik Britanya (Ingiltere, Galler ve
Iskogya) icin ylr(rliikte olan yasalara uygun oldugunu ifade eder. « UKCA (BMKOHaHO OLiHKY
BiAnoBigHocTi BUMoram Benmko6puTanii). Lielt cumBon o3Havae, Wwo npucTpiit Bignosigae
BMMOram 3aCTOCOBHUX AWUPEKTUB BennkoGpuTanii (AHmii, Yenscy i LLlotnangii). ¢ UKCA
(Da duoc danh gia la Hop chudn clia Virong quéc Anh). Ky hiéu nay cé nghia la thiét bi tuan
thli cac dao luat hién hanh ctia Bao Anh (Anh, Xt Wales va Scotland).
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1 Device description

The EverCross PTA Catheter is an over-the-wire (OTW) dual lumen catheter (1). The catheter is compatible with
0.035 in (0.89 mm) guidewires. A semi-compliant inflatable balloon is mounted at the distal end (2). The distal
atraumatic tip is tapered (3). The distal portion of the catheter has a hydrophilic lubricious coating (4).

The luer marked THRU (6) on the manifold (5) is the proximal opening for the central lumen. The central lumen ends
at the distal tip of the catheter. This lumen is used to pass the catheter over a guidewire with a maximum diameter
of 0.035 in (0.89 mm). The luer marked BALLOON (7) is used to inflate and deflate the dilatation balloon, using a
mixture of contrast medium and saline solution. The balloon has 2 radiopaque marker bands (8) for positioning the
balloon relative to the stenosis. The radiopaque marker bands indicate the dilating or working section of the balloon

(9)-
Figure 1. EverCross PTA Catheter

The EverCross PTA Catheter is available in multiple balloon sizes. Nominal balloon diameter and length are printed
on the manifold. Refer to the package label for information about catheter length and sheath compatibility.

All balloons expand to sizes above the nominal size at pressures greater than the nominal pressure. Consult the
balloon compliance card that is packaged with the device for balloon diameters at given pressures.

2 Intended purpose

The intended purpose of the EverCross PTA Catheter is to restore lumen patency and blood flow to peripheral

arteries, or through native arteriovenous dialysis fistulae, or to facilitate stent post-dilatation after placement in

peripheral arteries.

2.1 Intended patient population

The EverCross PTA Catheter is intended for adult patients in need of percutaneous transluminal angioplasty to
improve and maintain luminal diameter in peripheral arteries or native arteriovenous dialysis fistulae.

2.2 Indications for use

The EverCross PTA Catheter is indicated to dilate stenoses in the iliac, femoral, iliofemoral, popliteal, and
infrapopliteal arteries, and for the treatment of obstructive lesions of native arteriovenous dialysis fistulae. This
device is also indicated for stent post-dilatation in the peripheral arteries.

2.3 Contraindications

The EverCross PTA Catheter is contraindicated for use in the coronary arteries or in the neurovasculature, or when
unable to cross the target lesion with a guidewire.

2.4 Clinical benefits

The clinical benefits of restoring lumen patency and blood flow with the EverCross PTA Catheter in the treatment
of peripheral arterial occlusions or lesions, or native arteriovenous dialysis fistulae include: resolution of arterial
disease related symptoms, improvement in quality of life, increased mobility, and preservation of hemodialysis
access sites.

2.5 Intended users

Interventional procedures using the EverCross PTA Catheter should only be performed by physicians who have
experience with interventional techniques in the vascular system.

This device should only be used in a clinical setting in a sterile environment.

2.6 Performance characteristics

The EverCross PTA Catheter is a dual lumen over-the-wire catheter with a balloon that is bonded onto the distal tip.
The overall design and material selection allow for treatment of stenotic lesions in the peripheral arteries. The
materials provide flexibility to move through tortuous anatomy and the tip design provides ease in crossing lesions.
The balloon is inflated to its predetermined diameter and exerts a radial force to establish patency.

3 Warnings

* This device was designed for single use only. Do not reuse, reprocess, or resterilize this device. Reuse,
reprocessing, or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the device or create a risk of
contamination, which could result in patient injury, illness, or death.

To reduce the potential for vessel damage, select a balloon size with an inflation diameter that approximates
the diameter of the lumen at the intended inflation site.

* Never use air or any gas to inflate the balloon.

* Use direct fluoroscopic observation while manipulating the catheter in the vascular system.

* Do not manipulate the balloon when it is inflated.

* |Ifresistance is encountered at any time during the insertion procedure, do not force passage. Forced passage
may damage the device or the vessel lumen. If resistance is felt, carefully withdraw the dilatation catheter.

* Consider precautions to prevent or reduce clotting. Physician experience and discretion determines the
appropriate anticoagulation therapy for each patient.

* Use the catheter with caution for procedures involving calcified lesions or vascular grafts.

* Before beginning a percutaneous transluminal angioplasty procedure, identify allergic reactions to contrast
media.

4 Precautions
* Carefully inspect the sterile package and the device before use. Do not use the device if the sterile packaging
has been unintentionally opened or the device is damaged.
Balloons should not be inflated in excess of the rated burst pressure.
* Do not use contrast media that are contraindicated for intravascular use with this device.

* Do not attempt to pass the catheter through an introducer sheath that is smaller than the size indicated on the
product label. Refer to the product labeling for sizing information.

* Ensure that the guidewire is in place before changing the position of the balloon catheter.

* Larger and longer models of the catheter may exhibit longer deflation times, particularly on long catheter
shafts.

* Do notretract the balloon catheter after the stent has been fully dilated, unless the balloon is free from the stent
and fully deflated under vacuum. Prematurely retracting the catheter can cause vessel trauma or product
damage.

« To avoid kinking, advance the dilatation catheter slowly, in small increments, until the proximal end of the
guidewire emerges from the catheter.

* Do not wipe the catheter surface with dry gauze.

« Dispose of the device in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and hospital procedures, including
those regarding biohazards, microbial hazards, and infectious substances.

5 Potential adverse events

The potential adverse events (or complications) that may occur or require intervention with the use of this device
include, but are not limited to, the following conditions:

* Allergic reaction

* Aneurysm

e Arrhythmia

* Arteriovenous fistula

* Bleeding requiring transfusion

* Contrast medium reaction or renal failure

¢ Death

* Embolism

* Endocarditis

* Fever

¢ Hematoma

* Hemorrhage

* Hypertension or hypotension

* Infection

¢ Inflammation

* Intraluminal thrombus

* Myocardial infarction

* Pseudoaneurysm

* Regional ischemia

* Sepsis

* Shock

* Stenosis or restenosis

* Stroke

* Transient ischemic attack

* Venous thromboembolism

* Vessel injury (such as dissection, perforation, or rupture)

¢ Vessel spasm

If a serious incident related to the device occurs, immediately report the incident to Medtronic and the applicable
competent authority.



6 How supplied

The device is packaged with a protective sheath positioned over the balloon.

The device is supplied sterile and is sterilized using ethylene oxide.

Warning: This device was designed for single use only. Do not reuse, reprocess, or resterilize this device. Reuse,

reprocessing, or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the device or create a risk of
contamination, which could result in patient injury, iliness, or death.

7 Storage
Store the device in a dry area away from sunlight.

Do not store catheters where they are directly exposed to organic solvents, ionizing radiation, or ultraviolet light.
Rotate inventory so that the device is used before the Use-by date on the package label.

8 Device selection
Consider the following details when selecting a catheter:

* The diameter of the expanded balloon should not exceed the diameter of the artery immediately distal to or
proximal to the stenosis.
Warning: To reduce the potential for vessel damage, select a balloon size with an inflation diameter that
approximates the diameter of the lumen at the intended inflation site.
Verify that the selected accessories accommodate the balloon catheter based on sizing information on the
packaging label. Refer to the product labeling for size information.
Caution: Carefully inspect the sterile package and the device before use. Do not use the device if the sterile
packaging has been unintentionally opened or the device is damaged.

9 Recommended items
Prepare the following items using a sterile technique:

* 10 mL syringe filled with sterile heparinized saline

* Three-way stopcock

* Contrast medium (The standard inflation medium is a 1:1 mixture of contrast medium and sterile saline.)
Caution: Do not use contrast media that are contraindicated for intravascular use with this device.
Appropriately sized exchange guidewire (refer to product labeling)
* Appropriately sized hemostatic introducer sheath (refer to product labeling)
Inflation device with manometer

10 Preparation

Note: As supplied, the balloon and the guidewire lumen of the EverCross PTA Catheter contains air. This air must
be displaced to make certain that only liquid fills the balloon while the catheter is in the bloodstream. Refer to
Section 10.2 for air removal instructions.

1. Carefully remove the catheter from the inner package.
2. Remove and discard the protective tubing.

10.1 Activating the hydrophilic coating

Activate the hydrophilic coating before inserting the catheter. To activate the hydrophilic coating, immerse the
catheter in normal saline for approximately 30 to 60 seconds, or wipe the catheter shaft with a saturated gauze
sponge.

Caution: Do not wipe the catheter surface with dry gauze.

10.2 Displacing air

. Flush out the lumen for the guidewire with heparinized saline solution through the wire luer marked THRU.
. Mix equal volumes of contrast media and normal saline.
. Filla 10 mL syringe with approximately 4 mL of the mixed contrast medium solution.

Warning: Before beginning a percutaneous transluminal angioplasty procedure, identify allergic reactions to
contrast media.
Caution: Do not use contrast media that are contraindicated for intravascular use with this device.

. Evacuate air from the balloon segment:

a. Attachthe syringe to the luer marked BALLOON. Hold the syringe pointing down with the plunger
pointed upward.
b. Apply negative pressure and aspirate the lumen for 15 seconds. Slowly release the pressure to
neutral so that the contrast medium fills the shaft of the dilatation catheter.

. Disconnect the syringe from the BALLOON luer of the dilatation catheter.

d. Remove all air from the syringe barrel. Reconnect the syringe to the BALLOON luer of the
dilatation catheter. Maintain negative pressure on the balloon until air no longer returns to the
device.

e. Slowly release the device pressure to neutral.

Note: On first use, avoid any positive pressure to prevent the balloon from unfolding and partially
inflating outside of the vessel.
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5. Repeat steps 4b to 4e as necessary to remove all air from the system.
6. Replace the syringe with a manometer-controlled dilatation system. Do not introduce air into the system.

11 Insertion and dilatation
1. Ifapplicable, use an appropriately sized introducer sheath to introduce the catheter percutaneously. Refer to
the product labeling for sizing information.
Caution: Do not attempt to pass the catheter through an introducer sheath that is smaller than the size
indicated on the product label. Refer to the product labeling for sizing information.

. Afterthe guidewire is in place through the lesion, place the prepared catheter over the guidewire and advance
the catheter tip to the introduction site. Use a guidewire that is of suitable length to maintain control and
position of the guidewire at all times.

Warning: Use direct fluoroscopic observation while manipulating the catheter in the vascular system.

Warning: If resistance is encountered at any time during the insertion procedure, do not force passage.
Forced passage may damage the device or the vessel lumen. If resistance is felt, carefully withdraw the
dilatation catheter.

Caution: To avoid kinking, advance the dilatation catheter slowly, in small increments, until the proximal end
of the guidewire emerges from the catheter.

. Position the catheter with the center of the balloon in the stenotic area of the vessel. The radiopaque marker
bands indicate the working length of the balloon.

Caution: Ensure that the guidewire is in place before changing the position of the balloon catheter.

. When the radiopaque marker bands are appropriately positioned, inflate the balloon to dilate the target area.
Warning: Never use air or any gas to inflate the balloon.
Warning: Do not manipulate the balloon when it is inflated.
Caution: Balloons should not be inflated in excess of the rated burst pressure.

. Using the inflation device, deflate the balloon by aspirating the catheter.
Caution: Larger and longer models of the catheter may exhibit longer deflation times, particularly on long
catheter shafts.

. Withdraw the catheter while maintaining a vacuum in the balloon.
Caution: Do not retract the catheter unless the balloon is free and fully deflated under vacuum. Prematurely
retracting the catheter can cause vessel trauma or product damage.
Note: Multiple balloon inflations and deflations may cause resistance during device withdrawal. If resistance
is encountered, use a gentle counterclockwise twisting motion to ease withdrawal through the sheath. If the
balloon cannot be withdrawn through the sheath, withdraw the catheter and sheath together, while
maintaining vessel access with the guidewire.

7. Use angiography to verify dilatation results.
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12 Disposal

Caution: Dispose of the device in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and hospital procedures,
including those regarding biohazards, microbial hazards, and infectious substances.

13 Disclaimer of warranty

Important: This disclaimer of warranty does not apply in any countries where such a disclaimer is not permitted
by law.

The warnings contained in the product labeling provide more detailed information and are considered
an integral part of this disclaimer of warranty. Although the product has been manufactured under
carefully controlled conditions, Medtronic has no control over the conditions under which this product
is used. Medtronic, therefore, disclaims all warranties, both express and implied, with respect to the
product, including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose. Medtronic shall not be liable to any person or entity for any medical expenses or any direct,
incidental, or consequential damages caused by any use, defect, failure, or malfunction of the product,
whether a claim for such damages is based upon warranty, contract, tort, or otherwise. No person has
any authority to bind Medtronic to any representation or warranty with respect to the product.

The exclusions and limitations set out above are notintended to, and should not be construed so as to, contravene
mandatory provisions of applicable law. If any part or term of this disclaimer of warranty is held to be illegal,
unenforceable, or in conflict with applicable law by a court of competent jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining
portions of this disclaimer of warranty shall not be affected, and all rights and obligations shall be construed and
enforced as if this disclaimer of warranty did not contain the particular part or term held to be invalid.

Bbarapcku

1 OnucaHue Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO

HKateTbpbT 3a PTA EverCross e kateTbp ¢ metaneH Boaad (OTW) 1 geoeH niymeH (1). KateTbpbT € CbBMECTUM
¢ 0,035-nH40B (0,89 Mm) Bogay. Ha avuctanHus Kpai (2) e MOHTUPaH NoslyCbBMECTUM HaayBaeM 6asioH.
[AMNCTanHUAT aTpaBMaTyeH BPbX € 3a0CTpeH (3). [iuctanHara 4acT Ha KateTbpa uma XmapodunHo
NYBPUKAHTHO NOoKpuTHe (4).

JlyepbT, 03HadeH ¢ THRU (6) Ha knanarta (5), € NPOKCUMaNHUAT OTBOP 3a LieHTpanHuA AymeH. LieHTpanHmaT
JlyMeH 3aBbpLUBa NPy AUCTANHUA BPbX Ha KateTbpa. Toaun lyMeH ce 13roJ13Ba 3a NpoKapBaHe Ha KaTeTbpa
BBbPXY BoZa4 ¢ MaKcumaneH gvameTbp 0,035 in (0,89 mm). JlyepbT, o3Ha4eH ¢ BALLOON (7), ce usnonsea 3a
HajlyBaHe 1 cBMBaHe Ha 6asioHa C MOMOLLTa Ha CMEC OT KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO U GU3MO/IOTNYEH Pa3TBOP.



BanoHbT MMa 2 peHTreHOKOHTPACTHWU MapKEPHWU IEHTH (8) 3a NO3ULMOHUPaHe Ha 6anoHa CNpsAMOo CTeHo3aTa.
PeHTreHOKOHTPACTHUTE MapKepHU IEHTM NOKa3BaT AunartaluoHHaTa uamn paboTHa ceKuma Ha 6anoHa (9).

®urypa 1. Karetbp 3a PTA EverCross

KatetbpbT3a PTA EverCross ce npeasiara B HAKOIKO pasmepa Ha 6an1oHa. HoMUHanHUTe AMameTbp U AbIKUHA
Ha GasioHa ca oTnevaTaHn BbpXy Kianarta. BumTe eTiKeTa Ha onakoBKaTa 3a MHhOpMAaLMsA OTHOCHO b/KuHaTa
Ha KateTbpa U CbBMECTUMOCTTa C e311eTo.

Bcunyku 6anoHu ce paswupasaT 40 pa3sMepu Hag HOMUHaNHUA pa3Mmep Npu HanAaraHusA, No-roaemMm ot
HOMUWHaNHOTO. BuikTe KapTara 3a CbOTBETCTBUE Ha 6anoHa, KOITO e onaKoBaHa 3aefHo C yCTpOF‘CTBOTO, 3a
AnameTpuTte Ha 6anonnTe npv AafeHo HanfaraHe.

2 MNpepHasHavyeHne

MNpeaHasHadeH1eTo Ha kateTbpa 3a PTA EverCross e Aa ce Bb3CTaHOBW NPOXOANMOCTTA Ha JlyMeHa 1 MPpUTOKa
Ha KpbB KbM NepudepHUTE apTepumn UK NPes HaTUBHIU apTEPUOBEHO3HU (UCTY/IN 3a AUANU3a, UK Aa ce
YNIECHW NOCTAUNATALMSATA HA CTEHTA C/IE/, MOCTaBAHE B NepudepHUTe apTepuu.

2.1 Uenesa rpyna nauveHTu

KateTbpbT 3a PTA EverCross e npeAHa3HayeH 3a Bb3pacTHW NaUUEHTU, KOUTO Ce HYMAAAT OT NEpKyTaHHa
TPaHC/lyMUHa/IHa aHMMOMIacTUKA 3a Nofo6pABaHe M NOALbPIKAHE Ha JlYMUHAHUA JUaMeTbp B nepudepHn
apTepuun UK B HATUBHW apTEPUOBEHO3HWU (BUCTYIN 3a Ananmnsa.

2.2 TNoka3saHuA 3a ynotpeba

KateTbpbT 3a PTA EverCross e nokasaH 3a gunaraums Ha CTEHO3M B UIMAYHUTE, pemMopanHuTe,
nnnodemopanHnTe, NONIUTeanHITE U HGPaNONMTEaNHUTE apTEPUN, KAKTO U 3a le4eHWe Ha OBCTPYKTUBHU
J1e3Mn Ha HaTUBHW apTepnoBEeHO3HN ¢MCTyf1M 3a guanusa. ToBa usgenve e NoKasaHo U 3a nocTaunarauma Ha
CTEHT B NepudepHUTe apTepun.

2.3 MpoTtuBonoKasaHua

HaTeT'bpr 3a PTA EverCross e NpoTMBOMNOKasaH 3a U3nosi3BaHe B KOPOHapHUTe apTepun Uau B
HeBpOBaCKy/iatypara, KaKTo U KOrato He € B CbCTOAHWE Aa NpeMunHe npe3 Lesiesarta Jie3na ¢ Bogau.

2.4 HnvHW4HU nonsu

HAnHUYHWTE NON3M OT Bb3CTAHOBABAHETO Ha MPOXOAMMOCTTa Ha JlyMeHa 1 MPUTOKA Ha KPbB C KaTeTbpa 3a PTA
EverCross npu neveHune Ha nepudepHn apTepranHi OKIy3nn Uan Ne3nn, Un Ha HaTUBHWU apTePMOBEHO3HN
(GUCTYNM 3a Anannsa BKIKOYBAT: OTCTPaHABaHe Ha CMMTOMU, CBbP3aHu C apTepuasHo 3abonnsaHe,
noao6pABaHe Ha Ka4eCTBOTO Ha HMBOT, NMOBULIEHA MOGW/IHOCT M 3anasBaHe Ha MecTarta 3a 4oCTbN 3a
Xemopamanmaa.

2.5 MoTeHuyuanHu noTpebutenu

WHTepBeHUMOHaNH1TE NpoLeaypy NpY M3nonseaHe Ha KateTbpa 3a PTA EverCross Tpa6sa aa 6baar
M3BbPLLUBAHK CaMO OT JIeKapu, KOUTO UMaT ONUT C TEXHWUKK 3a UHTEPBEHLMA B CbAoBaTa cuctema.

ToBa yCTpOHCTBO TpﬂﬁEa Aa Cce U3nossea camo B K/IMHWUYHU YCNIOBUA B CTEPUIHA cpeda.

2.6 Pa6oTHM XxapaKTEPUCTUKMN

HateTbpbT 3a PTA EverCross e KateTbp C ABOEH JIYMEH, C MeTasleH Bogiay U C 6asIoH, KOWTO € 3aKpeneH KbM
[AMUCTaNHUA BPbX. LIANOCTHUAT An3aitH 1 M3BopBbT Ha MaTepuanu AaBaT Bb3MOXHOCT 3a TpETUpaHe Ha
CTEHOTWUYHU NIE3UM B NEpUDEPHUTE apTepuu. MaTepuannTe ocurypsiBaT MBKaBOCT 3a ABUMEHWE Npe3
aHaTOMWA C MHOMECTBO U3BMBKM, @ AU3alHBT Ha BbPXa OCUrypsiBa JIEKOTa Npy NpecuyaHe Ha 1eann. banoHbT
e HajyT A0 Npe/BapUTE/IHO 3aafeHUA CY JMaMeTbp 1 yNpamHsABa paguaHa cuna, 3a Aa ycTaHoBm
NPOXOAMMOCT.

3 MpepynpewaeHuna

* ToBa yCTpOWCTBO € NpejHa3Ha4YeHo camo 3a eAHOKpaTHa ynoTpeba. He nanonssaiite noBTOpHO ToBa
YCTPOIMCTBO U He o nognaraiTe Ha NoBTOpHa 06paboTKa MM NOBTOPHa cTepuansaums. MNosTopHata
ynoTpe6a, 06paboTKa MK CTEPUNIN3ALIMA MOXKE Aia KOMNPOMETUPA CTPYKTYpHATA LANOCT Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO
WK Aa Cb3JaAe PUCK OT 3aMbPCABAHE, KOETO MOe /la A0BE/ie A0 HapaHsBaHe, 3a60/1ABaHE UM CMBPT Ha
nauueHTa.

e 3a Aace Hamann noTeHuMansbT 3ayBpejaHacbaa, MSﬁEpETe pasmMep Ha GanoHa C AnameTbp Npu HajyBaHe,
CbOTBETCTBAL Ha AnaMeTbpa Ha JlyMeHa Ha NpeABUAeHOTO MACTO 3a HaZlyBaHe.

HvKora He nanonssaiTe Bb3AyX WM KaKbBTO M /1A € ra3 3a HaflyBaHe Ha 6anoHa.

ManonssaiTe AUPEKTHO hyOPOCKONCKO HabloAeHe, AOKATO MaHUMyMpaTe KateTbpa B Cbaosata
cucTema.

He maHunynupaiite 6as0Ha, Korato e HagyT.

AKO B KOWTO M Ja € MOMEHT OT NpoLie/lypaTa Ha BbBEHAaHE YyCeTUTE ChIPOTUB/IEHWE, HE MpuaaraiTe cuna,
3a [la NPOAb/IKUTE C BbBEWaHeTo. MPUHYANTENHOTO BbBEXAAHE MOKeE Jja MOBPEeAM YCTPONCTBOTO Un
JlyMeHa Ha cbaa. AKxo yceTuTe CbNpoTUBIEHUE, BHUMATENIHO U3TEreTe AnnaTtauuoHHUA KaTeTbp.
O6MmucneTe NpeanasH1 MepKU 3a NpefoTBpaTaBaHe WM HamansBaHe Ha CbCUpBaHeTo. ONUTBLT 1
npeLeHKara Ha JIeKaps ONpeAesAT Noaxoaslara aHTUKoarynaunoHHa Tepanus 3a BCeKU NaumeHT.
ManonsgaiiTe KaTeTbpa C MOBULLEHO BHUMAHKE 3a NPOLEAYpH, BK/IIOHBALLM KasiLiMpaHi 1€31UW UK CbAOBK
rpadToBe.

Mpeau Aa 3anoyHeTe Npoleaypa 3a NepKyTaHHa TPaHC/lyMUHaIHa aHMMoNNacTUKa, MAEHTUGULMpaiiTe
anepruyHnTe peaKLii KbM KOHTPACTHUTE BelecTsa.

4 Mpeana3Hu MepKU

OrneparitTe BHUMATEIHO CTEPUIHATA OMaKOBKa M YCTPOMCTBOTO Npeau ynotpeba. He usnonssaiite
YCTPOICTBOTO, aKO CTEPU/IHATA OMaKOBKa € 61a HeBOJIHO OTBOPEHA W/ YCTPOIMCTBOTO € NMOBPEAEHO.
BanoHnTe He TpAGBA fja Ce HalyBaT Hay, HOMUHA/IHOTO Ha/IAraHe Ha CryKBaHe.

He nanonsBsaiite ¢ TOBa yCTPOIMCTBO KOHTPACTHM BELLECTBA, MPOTUBOMNOKA3aH! 3a MHTPaBacKynapHa
ynotpe6a.

He ce onuTBaiiTe Aa NpoKapare KaTeTbpa npes UHTPOZIOCEP, KOWTO e Mo-MaTbK OT pasMepa, MoCco4eH Ha
eTUKeTa Ha NpofyKTa. BuTe eTvKeTa Ha NpoayKTa 3a MHPOPMAaLWA 3a Opa3MepsBaHeTo.

YBEpETe Ce, 4e BOAaybT € Ha MACTOTO CH, Npeau Aa NpoOMeHUTe No3nuuaTa Ha 6anoHHUs HareTbp.
Mo-ronemuTe 1 no-Ab/IrK MOAENIN HAa KaTeTbpa MOXe Aa umat HyX/Ja OT NoBeYye Bpeme 3a U3nycKkaHe,
0COGEHO 3a KaTeTpy C Ab/rM CTBO/IOBE.

He usternaiite 6anoHHUA KaTETBP C/ef, MbAHATA AUNaTauWa Ha CTEHTA, OCBEH aKOo 6a/IOHbT HE € 0CBOGOAEH
OT CTeHTa W Han'b/IHO CBUT N0 BaKyyM. I'Ipe)o(,qupeMeHHom U3TernAaHe Ha KateTbpa Moxe Aa NpuinHn
HapaHABaHe Ha Cba U1 noBpeaa Ha NpoAyKTa.

3a Aa naberHeTte YCYKBaHUA, I'IpMFI,BM)KBaﬁTe Annatmpaliusa Katetbp 6aBHO U1 Ha MaIKK CTBMNKK, AOKaATO
NPOKCUMaZHUAT Kpau Ha BoAa4a ce noKaxe OT KareTbpa.

He 6bpLueTe NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha KaTeTbpa CbC Cyxa MapAs.

M3xBbpAAiTe YyCTPOMCTBOTO B CbOTBETCTBME C NPUNOKUMUTE 3aKOHW, Hapeatu U 6ONHUYHK NPOLEAYPH,
BK/IKOYUTEJIHO T€3U, CBbP3aHU C BUONOTUYHM ONacHOCTH, MMKp06HM 0onacHoCTU 1 MHq)eKLI,MOBHM BellecTsa.

5 Bb3MOMHU CTPaHUYHU peaKL 1
MoTeHUMaNHMTE HeXeNaHW peaKLum (MM YCIOMHEHNA), KOUTO MOraT ia Bb3HWUKHAT WM M3MCKBAT Hameca npu1
M3M0N3BaHETO Ha TOBA YCTPOMCTBO, BK/IIOYBAT, HO HE CE OrpaHMyaBar 10 CIeAHUTE CbCTOAHUA:
* AnepruyHa peakums
* AHeBpuama
*  Aputmua
* ApTepuroBeHo3Ha ducTyna
* HKmbpBeHe, U3NCKBALLO TPaHCHY3UA
¢ PeaKuys KbM KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO MM GbOPeYHa HeJ0CTaTbYHOCT
e CmbpT
* EmGonua
* EHpoKapaut
* [loBuileHa TenecHa Temneparypa
* Xemarom
* HKpwbBoTeyeHve
*  XvnepTeHsns UK XMNOTEH3UA
* WHpeKuna
* Bbsnanexue
* WHTpanymmuHaneH Tpomé
* MuoKapaeH nHdapKT
* lceBgoaHeBpU3mMa
¢ PervoHanHa ncxemus
* Cencuc
e Lok
* CTeHo3a UM NOBTOPHa CTeHO3a
¢ WHeynt
* TpaHauTOpHa UCXeMUYHa aTtaka
* BeHo3eH TpoM60oeM60nN3bM
* YBpew/aHe Ha Cbf (KaTo AUCeKaLus, nepgopaLms am pynTypa)
¢ Cbpos cnasbm

AKO Bb3HWUKHE CEpPUO3EH UHLMAEHT, CBbP3aH C YCTPOWCTBOTO, He3a6aBHO [JOK1aABaiTe 3a MHLMAEHTA Ha
Medtronic 1 Ha CbOTBETHUA KOMNETEHTEH OpraH.



6 HauuH Ha pocTaBAHe
MSAenMETO € 0NaKoBaHO CbC 3aWMTHO Ae3uie, pasnosioHeHO BbpXy 6asnoHa.
ToBa yCTpOﬁCTBO Ce AocTaBA CTepU/IHO N € CTePUIN3NPaHO C ETU/IEHOB OKCUA,.

MpepynpewpaeHue: ToBa yCTPOMCTBO € NPeAHa3Ha4YeHo caMo 3a eJHOKpaTHa ynotpe6a. He nsnonssaite
MOBTOPHO TOBA YCTPOMCTBO U HE o Nog/aranTe Ha NoBTOpHa 06paboTHa MM NOBTOPHA CTEPUIN3ALMA.
MosTOpHaTa ynotpeba, 06paboTHa Uan CTepunmMsaLmna Moxe a KOMNpoMeTupa CTPYKTypHaTa LANoCT Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO UNW f1a Cb3/1a/ie PUCK OT 3aMbPCABaHe, KOETO MOMe /ja 0BE/ie 10 HapaHABaHe, 3a6oABaHe UK
CMBPT Ha NauueHTa.

7 CbxpaHeHue
YCcTporcTBOTO TPAGBA Aa Ce CbXpaHABa Ha Cyx0 MACTO, Aasied OT C/TbHYeBa CBET/IMHA.

He cbxpaHsBaiiTe KaTeTpute Ha MACTO, KbAETO LUe Ca AUPEKTHO U3/IOKEHN HA OPraHUYHK Pa3TBOPUTENH,
MOHM3MpalLa paguaLmMsa UK yITpaB1MoEToBa CBETIMHA. M3Mnon3BaiiTe MbpBO Hait-CTapuTe HaM4HK
YCTPOWCTBA, 3a fja CTe CUTYpHU, Ye YCTPOMCTBOTO Lie 6bae M3noni3BaHo Npeau Aartara Manonssainte go*,
oT6enA3aHa Ha eTKeTa.

8 N360p Ha ycTpolCcTBO
O6Mmu1cneTe cnefHUTE AeTanam Npy nsdopa Ha KaTeTbp:
* [lnamMeTbpbT Ha HafyTWA 6asloH He TpsAbBa Aa HaABKLLAaBa AMamMeTbpa Ha apTepusaTa HENMOCPEACTBEHO
[MCTasHO /M MPOKCMMAJUTHO Ha CTeHo3aTa.
MpepynpexpeHune: 3a Aa ce HaMaM NOTEHLUMATLT 3a yBpeaa Ha CbAa, U3bepeTe pasmep Ha 6asoHa ¢
AnaMeTbp Npy HaZyBaHe, CbOTBETCTBALL HA AMaMeTbpa Ha lyMeHa Ha NpeABUAEHOTO MACTO 3a HayBaHe.

* VYBeperTe Ce, Ye U3GPaH1TE aKCEeCoapyu MOorar fja Noemar GasloHHWA KaTeTbp Cnopes UHhopmaumaTa 3a
opasmepsiBaHe Ha eTWKeTa Ha onakoBKaTa. BUiKTe eTUKeTa Ha NPOAyKTa 3a MH(popMaLs 3a pasmepa.

BHumaHnwue: Ornejalite BHUMATENHO CTepUIHaTa onakoBKa W YyCTPOMCTBOTO Npeau ynotpeda. He
M3Mon3BaiiTe YCTPOMCTBOTO, aKO CTEPU/IHATA ONAKOBKa e Gi1a HeBOJIHO OTBOPEHA UM YCTPOWCTBOTO
noBpe/eHo.

9 MpenopbynUTENHU €IEMEHTH
MoaroTeeTe cnefHUTE NEMEHTU CbC CTEPUIIHA TEXHUKA:
¢ CnpuHUoBKa oT 10 ml, Mb/iHa CbC CTEPUIEH XeNapUHU3MPaH HU3MOOrMYeH pasTBop
* TpUmbTeH cnmpaTenieH KpaH
* HKoHTpacTHo BelecTso (CTaHAapTHOTO BELLECTBO 3a HajlyBaHe e cmMec 1:1 0T KOHTPACTHO BELECTBO U
cTepuneH GUsnonoruieH pasTseop.)

BHMMaHMe: He 13nonssaiiTe ¢ ToBa M3/ie/Me KOHTPaCcTHM BELLECTBa, MPOTMBOMNOKa3aHu 3a
MHTpaBacKynapHa ynotpe6a.

* [lpaBWiHO OopasmepeH Bofay 3a 06MEH (BUMTE eTUKeTa Ha NpoAyKTa)
* [paBWHO Opa3mMepeH XeMocTaTUieH MHTPOAIOCEP (BUIKTE eTMKETA Ha NPOZyKTa)
¢ WH}naumoHHO YCTPOMCTBO C MAHOMETbP

10 MoproTtoBKa

3Bab6enemka: [pu focTaBKa 6a/IOHBT M JTlyMEHBT Ha Bogaua Ha KaTeTbpa 3a PTA EverCross Cbabpar Bb3ayX.
Toaun Bb3Ayx TpsibBa Aa Gbae U3MECTEH, 3a Aa Ce yBepuTe, Ye CaMo TEeYHOCTTa 3amb/iBa 6a/ioHa, AOKaTo
KaTeTbPbT € B KpbBOOGpaLleHWeTo. BuTe Pasg. 10.2 3a MHCTPYKLMK 3a OTCTPaHABaHE Ha Bb3/yxa.

1. BHUMaTenHo naBajeTe AMarHOCTMYHWA KaTeTbp OT BbTPELUHATA ONaKoBKa.

2. OTcTpaHeTe 1 U3XBbp/eTe 3aluTHaTa Tpbba.

10.1 AKTMBMpaHe Ha XMAPOGPUIHOTO NOKPUTHE

AKTMBMpaNTe XMAPOMUIHOTO NOKPUTUE, NPeAM Aa NOCTaBMTe KaTeTbpa. 3a Aa aKTueMpare XuapoduaHoToO
NOKPUTHE, NOTONETE KaTeTbpa B HOPMaeH GU3nonornieH pasteop 3a oKoso 30 0 60 CeKyHAN UK M3GbpLLIETE
CTBOJ1a Ha KateTbpa C HarnoeH MapJ/ieH KoMmnpec.

BHUMaHue: He 6bpLueTe NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha KaTeTbpa CbC Cyxa Mapis.

10.2 UsmecTBaHe Ha Bb3ayxa
1. MpomuiiTe nymMeHa Ha Boga4a ¢ xenapuHuanpaH GrUanonormyeH pasTeop Npes Jiyep CbeAnHeHeTo,
o3HayeHo ¢ THRU.

. CmeceTe paBHW 06eMM KOHTPACcTHO CPeACTBO U HopMasieH GU3MOIOTUYEH PasTBOP.

. HambnHeTe cnpuHuoBka oT 10 ml ¢ npu6amsnTenHo 4 ml oT cMeceHns pa3TBOP C KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO.
Mpeaynpexpaenue: MNpeaun Aa 3anoyHeTe Npoleypa 3a nepKyTaHHa TPaHCyMUHA/IHA aHrMonaacTuKka,
WAEHTUDULMPAITE aNeprUiHUTe PEaKLK KbM KOHTPaCTHUTE BellecTsa.

BHumaHue: He 1anonseaiite ¢ ToBa yCTPOMCTBO KOHTPACTHM BELLECTBA, NPOTUBOMOKa3aHH 3a
MHTpaBacKynapHa ynorpe6a.

. OTcTpaHeTe Bb3ayxa OT cerMeHTa Ha 6asoHa:

a. lMpvKpeneTe cnpuHLOBKaTa KbM ayepa, otéenasaH ¢ BALLOON. [lpbiTe cnpuHuoBKaTa
Haco4eHa Hafoy ¢ GyTasnoTo HACOYEHO Harope.
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. MpunoxeTe oTpULATENHO HaNAraHe U acnupupanTe nyMmeHa 3a 15 cekyHau. BaBHo
0CBOGOAIETE HAIAraHeTo 10 HEeyTPasIHO, TaKa Ye KOHTPACcTHOTO BELECTBO fja 3anb/IHW Bana Ha
AUnaTaunoHHUA KaTeTbp.

c. Pasgenete cnpuHuoBKara ot siyep cbeanHeHneTo BALLOON Ha agunataumoHHWA KateTbp.

. OTcTpaHeTe Lenmsa Bb3AyX OT LWIMHABPA Ha CrIpUHLioBKaTa. CBbpeTe OTHOBO CMIPUHLIOBKaTa
¢ nyep cbegnHenneto BALLOON Ha annataumoHHua KateTbp. MNoaabpxaiiTe oTpuuyarenHo
HanAraHe Bbpxy 6asoHa, JOKATO Bb3/yXbT BEYE HE CE BPbLLA KbM YCTPOMCTBOTO.

. BaBHO ocBO6GOAETE HANAIrAHETO HAa YCTPOMCTBOTO [0 HeYTPasIHo.
3ab6enemKa: Mpu Mbpsa ynoTpeda n3bArsaiTe BCAKAKBO MOIOKUTENHO HanAraHe, 3a Aa
npeznasuTe 6asoHa oT pasrbBaHe U YaCTU4HO HaZlyBaHe U3BbH CbAaa.

5. MoBTOpeTe CTHMKM 4b — 4e, aKo e HeOGXOAMMO, 3a [la OTCTPaHUTE BCUYKUA Bb3AyX OT cUCTeMara.

6. CMeHeTe CrpMHLOBKATa C MAaHOMETPUYHO KOHTPO/IMpaHa cucTeMa 3a aunarauus. He BbBemaanTe Bb3gyx

B cHcTeMaTa.
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11 BobBewpaHe u gunaraumsa

1. AKO e MPUIOHMMO, U3MO/I3BANTE NOAXOASALL pasMep MHTPOZAOCED, 3a Aa BbBEAETE KaTeTbpa NepKyTaHHo.
BuTe eTuKeTa Ha NpoAyKTa 3a MH(OPMaLMA 3a Opa3MepABAHETO.
BHumaHue: He ce onuTeaiite Aa npoKapare KateTbpa npes MHTPOAICEP, KOWTO € Mo-MasTbK OT pasmepa,
NOCOYEH Ha ETUKETA Ha NPOAyKTa. BUTe eTUKeTa Ha NPOAYKTa 3a MH(OPMALMA 3a OPA3MEPABAHETO.

2. Cnep Kato BoAaybT € Ha MACTO Npe3 /1Ie3nsATa, NocTaBeTe NoAroTBEHUsA KaTeTbp BbPXY Bojada
npoKapaiiTe Bbpxa Ha KateTbpa fjo MACTOTO 3a BbBEX/AaHe. M3nonssaiite Bogay ¢ noaxoaslla AbmuHa
3a 3ana3BaHe Ha KOHTPOJT U MO3ULIMOHUPaHe Ha Boaya no BCAKO BpEME.

Mpeaynpexpaexme: M3non3saiite UPEKTHO (IyOPOCKOMNCKO HaG/IOAEHUE, JOKATO MaHWNyupare
KaTeTbpa B CbjoBaTa cucTeMa.

MpeaynpexaeHne: AKO B KOMTO M 1a € MOMEHT OT MpoLieAypara Ha BbBEHAAHE YCETUTE CbNPOTUB/IEHHE,
He npunaraiTe cnia, 3a Aa NPOAB/IKUTE C BbBEHAAHETO. MPUHYANTENHOTO BbBEKAAHE MOME Aa NOBPean
YCTPOMCTBOTO MM lyMeHa Ha CbAa. AKO YCETUTE CbMNPOTUB/IEHWE, BHUMATE/IHO U3TEreTe
AunaTaunoHHNUA KaTeTbp.

BHumaHue: 3a ga usberHete yCyKBaHWsA, NPUABMIKBANTE AUNaTUPALLMA KaTeTbp 6aBHO U Ha MasIKK1
CTBIMKM, [OKATO MPOKCUMATHUAT Kpaii Ha BoAaya ce NoKame OT KaTeTbpa.

. MocTaBeTe KateTbpa Taka, 4Ye LeHTbpbT Ha 6anoHa Ja 6bae B CTeHOMAHATa 30Ha Ha CbAa.
PeHTreHOKOHTpacTHUTE MapKepHU IEHTU NoKa3BaT paboTHaTa Ab/IKWHA Ha 6asioHa.

BHUMaHMe: YBepeTe ce, Ye BOAAYbT € Ha MACTOTO CH, Npeau ia NPOMEHUTE No3nLmATa Ha 6asoHHUA
KateTbp.

. Horato pafjoKOHTpacTHWUTe MapKepHH IEHTU ca Pa3rosIoKeHU NpaBu/IHO, HaZyiTe 6asoHa, 3a Aa

paswmpuTe Lenesara o6iacT.

MpeaynpekpeHmne: H1Kora He 3MoN3BaiTe Bb3AYX UM KaKBBTO U Aja € ras 3a HaJlyBaHe Ha 6aoHa.

Mpepynpexpenune: He maHunynunpaiite 6anoHa, Korato e HaayT.

BHumaHue: BanoHuTe He TpsibBa Aa ce HafyBaT Haj HOMUHAIHOTO HaiAraHe Ha CriyKBaHe.

Harto uanonasate usgenveTo 3a HagyBaHe, CBUITE GasoHa Ypes acnupupaHe Ha KaTeTbpa.

BHumaHwue: Mo-ronemure 1 No-AbArv MOAE/M Ha KaTeTbpa MOXeE Aa MMaT HyM/a OT NoBeye Bpeme 3a

M3MycKaHe, 0CO6EHO 3a KaTETPU C b/ITW CTBOJIOBE.

MaTerneTe KateTbpa, KaTo NOAABLPIATE BaKyyM B 6asioHa.

BHUMaHue: He 3TernaiiTe Hasay KaTeTbpa, OCBEH aKO Ga/IOHBT HE & 0CBOGO/AEH U HAMb/IHO CBUT MOg,

BaKyyMm. I'Ipe»(,qespemeHHOTo usTernAaHe Ha KateTbpa MoXe Aa NpUinHKU HapaHsaBaHe Ha CbAaa Uin

noBpeza Ha NpoAyKTa.

3ab6enemKa: MHOroKpaTHWUTe HaZlyBaHWs U CBUMBaHWA Ha 6a/10Ha MoraT Aa Npeav3BrUKaT CbpoTUBEHUE

NP1 U3TEMIAHE Ha U3[e/IMeTo. AKO ce ycella CbNPOTUBEHUE, M3MON3BaiTe IEKO 3aBbpTaHe 06paTHO Ha

4aCOBHMKOBATA CTPE/IKA, 3a Aia YIECHUTE USTEMAHETO Npes e3n/eTo. AKO GaoHBLT He MOXe Aa Gbae

M3TErIEH NPes [1e3UNETO, U3TEINETE 3ae/JHO KAaTeTbPa U 1E3NNETO, KAaTO ChLLEBPEMEHHO NOAAbPIKATE

f0CTbNa 40 Chja ¢ Boaaya.

7. W3nonseaiiTe aHruorpacms, 3a Aa npoBepuTe pesyntaTuTe oT Aunarauusra.
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12 UsxBbpnaHe

BHUMaHue: M3XBBPAANTE YCTPOUCTBOTO B CLOTBETCTBUE C MPUIOKUMUTE 3aKOHU, HAPEAGHU 1 GOSTHUYHI
npoueaypu, BKIOYUTENHO TE3U, CBbP3aHU C GUONOMMYHIM OMACHOCTM, MUKPOGHW ONacHOCTU U MH(EKLIMOSHK
BelyecTsa.

13 OtKa3s oT rapaHuuu
BaHo: To3n 0TKa3 OT rapaHuusa He ce npuaara B CTpaHW, B KOUTO TaKbB OTKa3 He e paspeLLeH OT 3aKoHa.

npeAynpemAeHuaTa, KOUTO Ce CbAbpHaT B eTUKEeTUTEe Ha NPOAYKTa, CbAbpHaT noAposua
MHQJOpMaLLVIH, " ce cuMTaT 3a Hepa3pjesiHa 4acT OT TO3U OTKa3 OT rapaHuuu. B'bnpexu Ye NPOAYKTDLT e
npou3BefieH NPU BHUMATE/IHO KOHTPOIMpaHU ycnoBuA, Medtronic HAMa KOHTPOJ BbPXY YC/IOBUATA,
npwu KOUTO ToM ce u3non3ea. Mopaau Ta3u npuymnHa Medtronic OTXBbp/IA BCUYKMU rapaHLUm1, U3pUYHU
nwnm nop,pasﬁupaum ce, No OTHOLWeHWe Ha NPOoAYKTa, BK/IOYUTE/THO, HO HE caMO, BCAKAa Npou3Tuyalla
rapaHuuA 3a NPO/AaBaeMOoCT UM FOAHOCT 3a onpepeneHa uen. Medtronic He HOCH OTrOBOpPHOCT Npea,
HUKOW OTAeNeH MHAUBUA UM CYGEKT 3a KaKBUTO U Aa 6U10 MeAULMHCKU Pa3XoAu WU AUPEHTHH,
cny4yaiHU UK Nol weTwu, oT ynotpe6a, AeEKT WU HEU3NPABHOCT Ha NPOAYKTA,
He3aBUCUMO Aia/Iu UCKBT Ce OCHOBaBa Ha rapaHuuAa, A,0rosop, 3aKOHOBO HapyLleHue uau gpyro. Hukoe




NMue HAMA npaBo Aa o6Bbp3Ba Medtronic ¢ KaKBOTO M @ GUI0 NPEACTaBUTENICTBO UM rapaHuua
OTHOCHO NpoAyKTa.

W3K/l04eHUATa U OrpaH1YeHUsATa, HaoMEeH! Mo-rope, He ca NpeAHasHaveHun 1 He TpAGBA Aa Ce Th/KyBaT Kato
NPOTUBOPEYaLYM Ha 33 b/IKUTEIHATE PA3NOPeA6y Ha NPUIOKUMOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO. AKO HAKOS HacT UK
ycioBKe oT HacToswara OrpaHuyeHa rapaHLys ce NpUeMar OT HAKOM Cby, C KOMMETEHTHA PUCAMKLMA 3a
HE3aKOHHM, HEM3MB/HUMU UK B POTUBOPEYME C MPUIOHUMUA 3aKOH, BaIMAHOCTTA Ha OCTaHanara YacT ot
HacToswaTta OrpaH1yeHa rapaHLma HAMa Aa 6bae NOBMAHA U BCUUYKW NpaBa 1 3ab/IeHNA e Gbaar
M3TBJIKYBaHW 1 U3MbIHEHM TaKa, CAKaL Tasn OrpaHuyeHa rapaHumusa He e ChbpiKana YacTra uiu yCloB1eTo,
CYETEHU 38 HEBAMAHM.

Cesky

1 Popis prostredku

Katétr EverCross pro PTA je katétr s duéinim lumen (1) zavadény po drétu (over-the-wire, OTW). Katétr je
kompatibilni s vodicimi draty o praméru 0,035 palce (0,89 mm). Na distalnim konci je upevnén polopoddajny
plnitelny balének (2). Distalni atraumaticky hrot je kuzelovité zizeny (3). Distalni ¢ast katétru je opatfena kluzkym
hydrofilnim povlakem (4).

Konektor Luer s oznac¢enim THRU (6) na rozdélovadi (5) slouzi jako proximalni otvor pro centraini lumen. Centralni
lumen konéi na distalnim hrotu katétru. Tento lumen se pouziva k posouvani katétru po vodicim dratu s maximalnim
primérem 0,035in (0,89 mm). Konektor Luer s oznac¢enim BALLOON (7) slouzi k pinéni dilata¢niho balénku smési
kontrastni latky a fyziologického roztoku a také k jeho vyprazdriovani. Balének je opatien 2 rentgenkontrastnimi
oznacovacimi prouzky (8), které slouzi k umisténi balénku vzhledem ke stendze. Dilatujici nebo pracovni ¢ast
baldnku (9) je oznacena rentgenkontrastnimi oznacovacimi prouzky.

Obrazek 1. Katétr EverCross pro PTA

Katétr EverCross pro PTA je k dispozici s riznymi velikostmi balénku. Nominalni primér balénku a jeho délka jsou
vytistény na rozdélovaci. Informace o délce katétru a jeho kompatibilité s pouzdrem jsou uvedeny na stitku na
obalu.

VsSechny balénky se pfi tlaku prevySujicim nominalni hodnotu roztahnou na velikost vétsi, nez je nominalini velikost.
Prameéry balonku pfi konkrétnich tlacich jsou uvedeny na karté s informacemi o poddajnosti balonku, ktera je
pribalena k prostredku.

2 Zamysleny ucel

Zamyslenym Ucelem pouziti katétru EverCross pro PTA je obnoveni priichodnosti lumen a pritoku krve do
perifernich tepen, nebo skrz pfirozené arteriovendzni dialyzacni pistéle, nebo usnadnéni postdilatace stentu po
jeho umisténi v perifernich tepnach.

2.1 Cilova populace pacientt

Katétr EverCross pro PTA je uréen pro dospélé pacienty, ktefi potfebuiji perkutanni transluminaini angioplastiku ke
zlep$eni a udrzeni praméru lumen perifernich tepen nebo pfirozenych arteriovenéznich dialyza¢nich pistéli.

2.2 Indikace k pouziti

Katétr EverCross pro PTA je indikovan k dilataci stenéz v iliakélnich, femoralnich, iliofemoralnich, poplitedlnich
a infrapoplitealnich tepnach a k lé¢bé obstrukénich 1ézi pfirozenych arteriovendéznich dialyzaénich pistéli. Tento
vyrobek je také indikovan k postdilataci stentu v perifernich tepnach.

2.3 Kontraindikace

Pouziti katétru EverCross pro PTA je kontraindikovano v koronarnich tepnach nebo v neurovaskularnim systému
nebo v piipadech neschopnosti priichodu vodiciho dratu pfes cilovou lézi.

2.4 Klinické pfinosy

Klinické vyhody obnoveni priichodnosti lumen a pritoku krve pomoci katétru EverCross pro PTA pfi lé¢bé okluzi
nebo |ézi perifernich tepen nebo pfirozenych arteriovendznich dialyzaénich pistéli zahrnuiji: vyfeSeni symptoma
souvisejicich s onemocnénim tepen, zlepseni kvality Zivota, zvySenou mobilitu a zachovani pfistupovych mist pro
hemodialyzu.

2.5 Urceni uzivatelé

Intervencni vykony s pouzitim katétru EverCross pro PTA smi provadét vyhradné Iékafi, ktefi maji zkusenosti
s intervenénimi zakroky v cévnim systému.

Tento prostfedek smi byt pouzivan pouze v klinickém sterilnim prostredi.

2.6 Provozni charakteristiky

Katétr EverCross pro PTA je katétr s dualnim lumen zavadény po dratu, s balénkem upevnénym na distalnim hrotu.
Celkova konstrukce a vybér materialt umozriuji Ié¢eni stenotickych Iézi v perifernich tepnach. Tyto materialy
zajistuiji flexibilitu pfi posunu skrz vinutou anatomii a konstrukce hrotu umozriuje snadny priichod lézemi. Balonek
naplnény na pfedem stanoveny primeér vytvari radiainé smérovany tlak, ktery zajistuje prichodnost.

3 Varovani

* Tento vyrobek je ur¢en pouze k jednorazovému pouziti. Nepouzivejte vyrobek opakované ani neprovadéjte
jeho renovaci nebo resterilizaci. Opakované pouzivani, renovace nebo resterilizace mohou ohrozit strukturalni
integritu vyrobku nebo zpUsobit riziko jeho kontaminace, coz by mohlo mit za nasledek poranéni, onemocnéni
nebo smrt pacienta.

* Aby se sniziloriziko poranéni cévy, zvolte velikost balonku s primérem pinéni, ktery se piiblizné rovna primeéru
lumen v misté zamysleného pinéni.

* K plnéni balénku nikdy nepouzivejte vzduch ani jiny plyn.

* Pfi manipulaci s katétrem v cévnim systému pouzivejte piimé fluoroskopické sledovani.

* Kdyz je balének naplnény, nemanipulujte s nim.

* Pokud se kdykoli béhem zavadéni setkate s odporem, nepostupujte nasilim. Nasilny priichod mlze zplsobit
poskozeni prostfedku nebo lumen cévy. Pokud pocitujete odpor, dilata¢ni katétr opatrné vytahnéte.

* Zvazte bezpeénostni opatieni za i€elem prevence nebo snizeni tvorby krevnich srazenin. Pfislusnou

antikoagulacni terapii pro jednotlivé pacienty urci Iékar podle svych znalosti a svého posouzeni.

Pfi pouziti katétru u zakroku na kalcifikovanych lézich nebo vaskularnich graftech je nutné postupovat opatrné.

* Pfed zahdjenim perkutanni transluminaini angioplastiky zjistéte alergické reakce na kontrastni latky.

4 Zvlastni upozornéni

Pred pouzitim peclivé zkontrolujte sterilni obal a prostfedek. Prostfedek nepouzivejte, pokud doslo

k neumysinému otevieni sterilniho obalu nebo pokud je prostiedek poskozen.

Balénky se nesmi plnit nad stanoveny tlak prasknuti.

S timto prostfedkem nepouzivejte kontrastni latky, které jsou kontraindikovany pro intravaskularni pouziti.

Nepokousejte se zasunout katétr do zavadéciho pouzdra, které je mensi, nez je velikost uvedena na Stitku
vyrobku. Informace tykajici se velikosti najdete v oznageni vyrobku.

Pfed zménou pozice balénkového katétru se ujistéte, Ze je vodici drat na svém misté.

Vétsia delsi modely katétru mohou vykazovat del$i dobu vyprazdriovani; to se tyka zejména katétri s dlouhym
télem.

Balénkovy katétr po tplné dilataci stentu nezatahujte dfive, nez je balének uvolnény ze stentu a zcela
vyprazdnény za pomoci podtlaku. Pfedéasné stazeni katétru mize zpUsobit poranéni cévy nebo poskozeni
vyrobku.

Abyste zabranili zalomeni, posunuijte dilataéni katétr pomalu a po malych Usecich, dokud se proximalni konec
vodiciho dratu nevysune z katétru.

Neotirejte povrch katétru suchou gazou.

Zafizeni zlikvidujte v souladu s platnymi zakony, predpisy a postupy platnymi v pfisluéné nemocnici, véetné
téch, které se vztahuiji na biologicka nebezpeci, mikrobiologicka nebezpeci a infekeni latky.

5 Mozné nezadouci Gcinky
K moznym nezadoucim piihodam (nebo komplikacim), které se mohou objevit nebo vyzaduiji zakrok pfi pouziti
tohoto prostredku, patii mimo jiné tyto stavy:
* Alergicka reakce
* aneuryzma;
e arytmie;
* Arteriovendzni pistél
* Krvaceni vyzaduijici transfuzi
* Reakce na kontrastni latku nebo renalni selhani
* Smrt
* embolie,
* endokarditida,
* horecka,
* hematom,
* Krvaceni
* Hypertenze nebo hypotenze
¢ Infekce
e Zanét
 Intraluminaini trombus
¢ Infarkt myokardu
¢ Pseudoaneuryzma
* Regionalni ischémie



* sepse,

o Sok

* Stendza nebo restenéza

* Cévni mozkova pfihoda

* Tranzitorni ischemicka ataka

e Zilni tromboembolie

* Poranéni cévy (napfiklad disekce, perforace nebo ruptura)

* Spasmus cévy
Dojde-li k zavaznému incidentu souvisejicimu s timto prostfedkem, incident okamzité nahlaste spole¢nosti
Meditronic a pfisluénému kompetentnimu organu.

6 Stav pfi dodani

Sougasti baleni tohoto prostfedku je ochranné pouzdro, které je umisténo pres balének.

Toto zafizeni je dodavano sterilni a je sterilizovano ethylenoxidem.

Varovani: Tento vyrobek je uréen pouze k jednorazovému pouziti. Nepouzivejte vyrobek opakované ani
neprovadéijte jeho renovaci nebo resterilizaci. Opakované pouzivani, renovace nebo resterilizace mohou ohrozit

strukturalni integritu vyrobku nebo zpusobit riziko jeho kontaminace, coz by mohlo mit za nasledek zranéni,
onemocnéni nebo smrt pacienta.

7 Skladovani
Uchovavejte zafizeni na suchém misté, mimo dosah slunecniho svétla.

Katétry neskladujte na mistech, kde jsou pfimo vystaveny u¢inkiim organickych rozpoustédel, ionizujiciho zafeni
nebo ultrafialového svétla. Zasoby obmériuijte tak, aby se prostfedek pouzil pred datem pouzitelnosti uvedenym
na $titku na obalu.

8 Vybér prostiedku
Pi vybirani katétru zvazujte nasledujici podrobnosti:
* Prumér expandovaného baldnku nesmi byt vétsi nez primér tepny bezprostfedné distalné nebo proximalné
ke stenoze.
Varovani: Aby se snizilo riziko poranéni cévy, zvolte velikost balonku s primérem pInéni, ktery se pfiblizné
rovna priméru lumen v misté zamysleného pinéni.
* Na zakladé informaci tykajicich se velikosti na stitku na obalu ovéfte, zda méa zvolené pfislusenstvi vhodnou
velikost pro balonkovy katétr. Informace o velikostech najdete v oznaéeni vyrobku.

Upozornéni: Pied pouZitim peclivé zkontrolujte sterilni obal a prostfedek. Prostfedek nepouzivejte, pokud
doslo k neumysinému otevieni sterilniho obalu nebo pokud je prostfedek poskozen.

9 Doporucené prislusenstvi
Za pouziti sterilniho postupu si pfipravte nasleduijici pfislusenstvi:
* Injekeni stfikacku o objemu 10 ml naplnénou sterilnim heparinizovanym fyziologickym roztokem
* Tricestny uzaviraci kohout
* Kontrastni latku (standardni latkou pro pInéni je smés kontrastni latky a sterilniho fyziologického roztoku
v poméru 1:1)
Upozornéni: S timto prostfedkem nepouzivejte kontrastni latky, které jsou kontraindikovany pro
intravaskularni pouziti.
* Vodici drat pro vyménu o vhodné velikosti (viz oznaéeni vyrobku)
* Hemostatické zavadéci pouzdro vhodné velikosti (viz oznacéeni vyrobku)
* Plnici zafizeni s manometrem

10 Priprava

Poznamka: Lumen katétru EverCross pro PTA pro balének a vodici drat pfi dodani obsahuje vzduch. Tento vzduch
se musi odstranit, aby bylo v dobé, kdy je katétr zavedeny v krevnim fecisti, zajisténo, Ze balének bude naplnény
pouze kapalinou. Pokyny k odstranéni vzduchu viz Odd. 10.2.

1. Opatrné vyjméte katétr z vnitniho obalu.
2. Odstrarite a zlikvidujte ochrannou trubici.

10.1 Aktivace hydrofilniho poviaku

Pred zavedenim katétru aktivujte hydrofilni povlak. Hydrofilni povlak se aktivuje ponofenim katétru do
fyziologického roztoku na dobu pfiblizné 30 az 60 sekund nebo otfenim téla katétru gazovym tampdénem
navlihéenym fyziologickym roztokem.

Upozornéni: Neotirejte povrch katétru suchou gazou.

10.2 Odvzdus$néni
1. Proplachnéte lumen pro vodici drat pfes konektor Luer pro drat s ozna¢enim THRU heparinizovanym
fyziologickym roztokem.
2. Smichejte stejné objemy kontrastni latky a fyziologického roztoku.

3. Injekeni stfikatku o objemu 10 ml naplrite priblizné 4 ml smésného roztoku kontrastni latky.
Varovani: Pfed zahajenim perkutanni transluminalini angioplastiky zjistéte alergické reakce na kontrastni
latky.
Upozornéni: S timto prostfedkem nepouzivejte kontrastni latky, které jsou kontraindikovany pro
intravaskularni pouZziti.

. Odsajte vzduch z balénkového segmentu:

a. Ke konektoru Luer s oznacenim BALLOON pripojte injekéni stfikacku. Injekéni stfikacku drzte
tak, aby sméfovala dold, s pistem sméfujicim nahoru.

b. Aplikujte podtlak a aspirujte lumen po dobu 15 sekund. Pomalu uvolriujte tlak az na neutraini, aby
kontrastni latka naplnila télo dilatacniho katétru.

c. Odpojte injekéni stfikacku od konektoru Luer s ozna¢enim BALLOON na dilataénim katétru.

d. Vytlacte vSechen vzduch z valce injekéni stfikacky. Znovu pfipojte injekéni stfikacku k portu Luer
s ozna¢enim BALLOON na dilataénim katétru. Udrzujte podtlak na balénku tak dlouho, az se do
prostfedku nebude vracet Zadny vzduch.

e. Pomalu uvolnéte tlak v prostfedku na neutraini.
Poznamka: Pfi prvnim pouZziti eliminuijte jakykoliv pfetlak, abyste zabranili rozvinuti a
¢astecnému naplnéni balénku mimo cévu.
5. Opakuijte kroky 4b az 4e podle potieby, aby se ze systému odstranil veskery vzduch.

6. Injekeni stiikaku nahradte dilatacnim systémem fizenym pomoci manometru. Davejte pozor, aby do
systému nevnikl vzduch.
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11 Zavedeni a dilatace
1. Podle potieby pouzijte k perkutannimu zavedeni katétru zavadéci pouzdro vhodné velikosti. Informace
tykajici se velikosti najdete v oznaceni vyrobku.

Upozornéni: Nepokousejte se zasunout katétr do zavadéciho pouzdra, které je mensi, nez je velikost
uvedena na stitku vyrobku. Informace tykajici se velikosti najdete v oznaéeni vyrobku.

. Jakmile je vodici drat zaveden skrz Iézi, nasurite na vodici drat pripraveny katétr a posurite hrot katétru do
pozadovaného mista zavedeni. Pouzijte vodici drat vhodné délky, aby po celou dobu vykonu byla zachovana
fidici funkce a poloha vodiciho dratu.

Varovani: Pii manipulaci s katétrem v cévnim systému pouzivejte pfimé fluoroskopické sledovani.
Varovani: Pokud se kdykoli béhem zavadéni setkate s odporem, nepostupuijte nasilim. Nasilny prachod
muze zpUsobit poskozeni prostfedku nebo lumen cévy. Pokud pocitujete odpor, dilatacni katétr opatrné
vytahnéte.
Upozornéni: Abyste zabranili zalomeni, posunujte dilatacni katétr pomalu a po malych tsecich, dokud se
proximalni konec vodiciho dratu nevysune z katétru.

. Katétr umistéte tak, aby se stfed balénku nachazel ve stenotické oblasti cévy. Pracovni délku balénku
oznacuji rentgenkontrastni oznacovaci prouzky.
Upozornéni: Pfed zménou pozice baldnkového katétru se ujistéte, Ze je vodici drat na misté.

. Jakmile jsou rentgenkontrastni oznac¢ovaci prouzky spravné umistény, naplnénim balénku dilatujte cilovou
oblast.
Varovani: K plnéni balénku nikdy nepouzivejte vzduch ani jiny plyn.
Varovani: Kdyz je balének naplnény, nemanipulujte s nim.
Upozornéni: Baldnky se nesmi pInit nad stanoveny tlak prasknuti.

. Aspiraci katétru pomoci plniciho zafizeni vyprazdnéte balének.
Upozornéni: Vétsi a delsi modely katétru mohou vykazovat del$i dobu vyprazdriovani; to se tyka zejména
katétrd s dlouhym tubusem.

. Vytahnéte katétr se souc¢asnym zachovanim podtlaku v balénku.
Upozornéni: Katétr nezatahuijte, dokud neni baldnek volny a zcela vyprazdnény za pomoci podtlaku.
Predcasné stazeni katétru mize zpusobit poranéni cévy nebo poskozeni vyrobku.
Poznamka: Vicenasobné pInéni a vyprazdriovani mize byt pi¢inou odporu béhem vytahovani prostiedku.
Pocitite-li odpor, usnadnéte vytazeni skrz pouzdro mirnym otaéenim proti sméru hodinovych ruci¢ek. Pokud
baldnek nelze vytahnout skrz pouzdro, vytahnéte katétr a pouzdro spole¢né; pfitom zachovejte pfistup do
cévy pomoci vodiciho dratu.

7. Zkontrolujte vysledky dilatace pomoci angiografie.
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12 Likvidace

Upozornéni: Zafizeni zlikvidujte v souladu s platnymi zakony, pfedpisy a postupy platnymi v pfislusné nemocnici,
véetné téch, které se vztahuiji na biologicka nebezpeci, mikrobiologicka nebezpedi a infekéni latky.

13 Odmitnuti zaruky
Dulezité: Toto odmitnuti zaruky nelze uplatnit v zemich, kde toto odmitnuti neni povoleno zakonem.

soucast tohoto odmitnuti zaruky. Ackoli byl tento vyrobek vyroben za peélivé kontrolovanych podminek,
nema spoleénost Medtronic Zadny vliv na podminky, za kterych je tento vyrobek pouzivan. Spoleénost
Medtronic proto odmita odpovédnost za jakékoli zaruky za tento vyrobek, at uz pfimé nebo
predpokladané, mimo jiné vcetné jakychkoli pfedpokladanych zaruk prodejnosti nebo vhodnosti

k uréitému ucelu. Spole¢nost Medtronic neodpovida Zadné osobé ani pravnimu subjektu za jakékoli
zdravotni vydaje nebo pfimé, nahodné ¢&i nasledné skody zplisobené pouzitim, vadou, selhanim nebo
chybnou funkci vyrobku, bez ohledu na to, zda narok vyplyva ze zaruky, smlouvy, protipravniho éinu ¢i



z jiného diivodu. Zadna osoba neni opravnéna zavazat spoleénost Medtronic k poskytnuti jakéhokoli
prohlaseni nebo zaruky tykajici se tohoto vyrobku.

Zameérem vyse uvedenych vyjimek a omezeni neni porusovani zavaznych ustanoveni pfislusnych pravnich
predpist a ani by tak nemély byt interpretovany. Pokud bude kterakoli ¢ast nebo podminka tohoto odmitnuti zaruky
shledana pfislusnym soudem jako protipravni, nevynutitelna nebo v rozporu s pfislu§nymi pravnimi predpisy,
nema to vliv na platnost zbyvaijici ¢asti tohoto odmitnuti zaruky a vS§echna prava a zavazky budou chapany a
uplatnény tak, jako by toto odmitnuti zaruky neobsahovalo tuto konkrétni ¢ast nebo podminku, ktera byla shledana
neplatnou.

Dansk

1 Beskrivelse af enheden

EverCross PTA-kateteret er et OTW-kateter (over-the-wire) med dobbelt lumen (1). Kateteret er kompatibelt med
guidewirer pa 0,035 in (0,89 mm). En delvist eftergivende, oppustelig ballon er monteret pa den distale ende (2).
Den distale atraumatiske spids er konisk (3). Kateterets distale del har en hydrofil, smerende belaegning (4).

Lueren meerket THRU (6) pa manifolden (5) er den proksimale &bning til den centrale lumen. Den centrale lumen
ender ved kateterets distale spids. Denne lumen anvendes til at fore kateteret hen over en guidewire med en
maksimal diameter pa 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Lueren maerket BALLOON (7) bruges til at inflatere dilatationsballonen
ved hjeelp af en blanding af kontrastmiddel og saltvandsoplesning samt til at temme den. Ballonen har 2
rontgenfaste markeringsband (8) som en hjeelp til positionering af ballonen i forhold til stenosen. De rontgenfaste
markeringsband angiver ballonens dilatations- eller arbejdssektion (9).

Figur 1. EverCross PTA-kateter

EverCross PTA-kateteret fas i mange ballonsterrelser. Den nominelle ballondiameter og -leengde er trykt pa
manifolden. Se oplysninger om kateterlaengde og sheathkompatibilitet pa emballagens maerkat.

Alle balloner udvider sig til sterrelser over den nominelle sterrelse ved tryk, der er hgjere end det nominelle tryk. Se
ballondiametre ved givne tryk pa tolerancekortet for ballonen, der leveres sammen med enheden.

2 Tilteenkt formal

Det tilsigtede formal med EverCross PTA-kateteret er at gendanne lumenabning og blodgennemstremning til
perifere arterier, eller gennem native arteriovengse dialysefistler, eller at lette postdilatation af stenter efter
placering i perifere arterier.

2.1 Tilsigtet patientgruppe

EverCross PTA-kateteret er beregnet il at forbedre og opretholde lumendiameteren i perifere arterier eller i native
arteriovengse dialysefistler hos voksne patienter med behov for perkutan transluminal angioplastik.

2.2 Indikationer for brug

EverCross PTA-kateteret er indiceret il at dilatere stenoser i iliaca-arterier og femorale, iliofemorale, popliteale og
infrapopliteale arterier samt til behandling af obstruktive laesioner i native arteriovenese dialysefistler. Denne
enhed er desuden indiceret til postdilatation af stenter i de perifere arterier.

2.3 Kontraindikationer

EverCross PTA-kateteret er kontraindiceret til brug i koronararterierne eller i neurovaskulaturen, eller nar det ikke
er i stand til at krydse mallaesionen med en guidewire.

2.4 Kliniske fordele

De kliniske fordele ved at gendanne lumenabning og blodgennemstremning med EverCross PTA-kateteret ved
behandling af okklusioner eller lzesioner i perifere arterier eller native arteriovengse dialysefistler omfatter:
afhjeelpning af symptomer, der er relaterede til arteriel sygdom, forbedring af livskvalitet, eget mobilitet samt
bevarelse af adgangssteder til haemodialyse.

2.5 Tilsigtede brugere

Interventionelle procedurer med EverCross PTA-kateteret ma kun udferes af laeger, der har erfaring med
interventionelle teknikker i det vaskuleere system.

Denne enhed mé& udelukkende anvendes i et klinisk, sterilt miljo.

2.6 Praestationskarakteristika

EverCross PTA-kateteret er et OTW-kateter (over-the-wire) med dobbelt lumen og en pasvejset ballon pa den
distale spids. Den samlede konstruktion og valget af materialer ger behandling af stenotiske leesioner i de perifere
arterier mulig. Materialerne giver fleksibilitet til indfering igennem snoet anatomi, og spidsens design ger det nemt
at krydse over lzesioner. Ballonen inflateres til sin forudbestemte diameter og udever en radial kraft for at skabe
abning.

3 Advarsler

* Enheden er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Enheden mé ikke genanvendes, genbehandles eller
resteriliseres. Genanvendelse, genbehandling eller resterilisering kan forringe enhedens strukturelle integritet
eller skabe risiko for kontaminering, hvilket kan fore til personskade, -sygdom eller -ded.

« For at reducere risikoen for karskade skal der veelges en ballonsterrelse med en inflationsdiameter, der har
omtrent samme diameter som lumen ved det beregnede inflationssted.

* Brug aldrig luft eller nogen form for gas til at inflatere ballonen.

* Manipulering af kateteret i karsystemet skal forega under direkte fluoroskopisk observation.

* Ballonen ma ikke manipuleres, nar den er inflateret.

* Hvis der pa noget tidspunkt under indferingsproceduren konstateres modstand, ma passage ikke forceres.
Forceret passage kan beskadige enheden eller karlumen. Hvis der fornemmes modstand, skal
dilatationskateteret traekkes forsigtigt tilbage.

* Tag forholdsregler for at forhindre eller reducere koagulation. Den passende antikoagulationsbehandling for
hver enkelt patient bestemmes i overensstemmelse med laegens erfaring og skon.

* Anvend kateteret med forsigtighed til procedurer, der omfatter forkalkede lzesioner eller vaskulzere
transplantater.

« Allergiske reaktioner over for kontrastmidlet skal identificeres, inden en perkutan transluminal
angioplastikprocedure pabegyndes.

4 Forholdsregler
* Inspicer den sterile emballage og enheden omhyggeligt, inden den anvendes. Brug ikke enheden, hvis den
sterile emballage utilsigtet er blevet abnet, eller enheden er beskadiget.
* Balloner ma ikke inflateres til tryk over det nominelle spraengningstryk.
* Anvend ikke kontrastmidler, der er kontraindiceret til intravaskulaer brug, sammen med denne enhed.

* Forsag ikke at fore kateteret gennem en introducersheath, der er mindre end sterrelsen angivet pa
produktmeerkaten. Se oplysninger om sterrelser pa produktmeerkningen.

* Sorg for, at guidewiren er pa plads, inden ballonkateterets position endres.
* Det kan tage lzengere tid at temme storre og leengere modeller af kateteret, specielt pa lange kateterskafter.

* Ballonkateteret ma ikke traekkes tilbage efter fuld dilatation af stenten, medmindre ballonen er helt uden for
stenten og er helt temt under vakuum. For tidlig tilbagetraekning af kateteret kan forarsage kartraumer eller
produktskade.

* For dilatationskatetret langsomt og gradvist frem, indtil guidewirens proksimale ende kommer til syne, s&
kinkning undgas.

* Tor ikke kateterets overflade med teor gaze.

* Bortskaf enheden i overensstemmelse med gaeldende love, betemmelser og hospitalsprocedurer, herunder
dem, der vedrarer biologisk fare, mikrobiologiske risici og smitsomme stoffer.

5 Mulige bivirkninger

De mulige bivirkninger (eller komplikationer), der matte opsta eller kraever handling ved brug af denne enhed,
omfatter, men er ikke begraenset til, felgende forhold:
* Allergiske reaktioner

¢ Aneurisme

*  Arytmi

* Arteriovenegs fistel

* Bledning, der kraever transfusion

* Reaktion pa kontrastmiddel eller nyresvigt
* Dod

¢ Emboli

* Endocarditis

* Feber

¢ Hzematom

¢ Bledning

* Hypertension eller hypotension

* Infektion

¢ Inflammation

¢ Intraluminal trombe

* Myokardieinfarkt

* Pseudoaneurisme

* Regionzer iskaemi



* Sepsis

* Shock

* Stenose eller restenose

* Apopleksi

* Forbigaende iskaemisk anfald

* Vengs tromboembolisme

* Karskade (som f.eks. dissektion, perforation eller ruptur)
* Karspasmer

Hvis der forekommer en alvorlig haendelse i relation til enheden, skal haendelsen omgaende rapporteres til
Medtronic og de relevante kompetente myndigheder.

6 Levering

Enheden er emballeret med en beskyttende sheath anbragt over ballonen.

Enheden leveres steril og er steriliseret med etylenoxid.

Advarsel: Enheden er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Enheden ma ikke genanvendes, genbehandles

eller resteriliseres. Genanvendelse, genbehandling eller resterilisering kan forringe enhedens strukturelle
integritet eller skabe risiko for kontaminering, hvilket kan fere til personskade, -sygdom eller -ded.

7 Opbevaring
Enheden skal opbevares tort og méa ikke udszettes for direkte sollys.
Opbevar ikke katetrene, hvor de er direkte udsat for organiske oplesningsmidler, ioniserende stréling eller

ultraviolet lys. Benyt en lagerstyring, der sikrer, at enheden anvendes for datoen for seneste anvendelse, der er
anfert p4 emballagens maerkat.

8 Valg af enhed
Folgende detaljer skal tages i betragtning i forbindelse med valg af et kateter:
* Den udvidede ballons diameter ma ikke overskride arteriens diameter umiddelbart distalt eller proksimalt for
stenosen.
Advarsel: For at reducere risikoen for karskade skal der vaelges en ballonsterrelse med en inflationsdiameter,
der har omtrent samme diameter som lumen ved det beregnede inflationssted.
* Kontrollér, at det valgte tilbeher passer til ballonkateteret baseret pa oplysningerne om sterrelser pa
emballagens maerkat. Se oplysninger om starrelser pa produktmaerkningen.
Forsigtig: Inspicer den sterile emballage og enheden omhyggeligt, inden den anvendes. Brug ikke enheden,
hvis den sterile emballage utilsigtet er blevet abnet, eller enheden er beskadiget.

9 Anbefalede dele

Klarger folgende dele ved hjeelp af en steril teknik:
* 10 ml sprojte fyldt med sterilt, hepariniseret saltvand
* Trevejsstophane

* Kontrastmiddel (standardoplesningen af inflationsmiddel er en blanding af kontrastmiddel og sterilt saltvand
i forholdet 1:1.)

Forsigtig: Anvend ikke kontrastmidler, der er kontraindiceret til intravaskulaer brug, sammen med denne
enhed.

* Udskiftningsguidewire af passende storrelse (se produktmaerkningen)
* Haemostatisk introducersheath af passende storrelse (se produktmaerkningen)
Inflationsenhed med manometer

10 Klargoring

Bemaerk: Ved leveringen indeholder ballonen og EverCross PTA-kateterets guidewirelumen luft. Denne luft skal
fiernes for at sikre, at der kun er vaeske i ballonen, nar kateteret er i blodbanen. Se vejledning i fiernelse af luft i
Afsnit 10.2.

1. Tag forsigtigt katetret ud af den indvendige emballage.

2. Fjern og bortskaf beskyttelsesslangen.

10.1 Aktivering af den hydrofile belaegning

Aktivér den hydrofile belaegning, inden kateteret indferes. Den hydrofile belaegning aktiveres ved at nedsaenke
kateteret i normalt saltvand i ca. 30 til 60 sekunder eller ved at torre kateterskaftet med en meettet serviet.

Forsigtig: Tor ikke kateterets overflade med tor gaze.

10.2 Fjernelse af luft

. Gennemsky! lumen til guidewiren med hepariniseret saltvand gennem guidewirelueren maerket THRU.

. Bland lige maengder af kontrastmiddel og normalt saltvand.

. Fyld en 10 ml sprojte med cirka 4 ml af den blandede kontrastmiddeloplesning.
Advarsel: Allergiske reaktioner over for kontrastmidlet skal identificeres, inden en perkutan transluminal
angioplastikprocedure pabegyndes.

w N =

Forsigtig: Anvend ikke kontrastmidler, der er kontraindiceret til intravaskuleer brug, sammen med denne
enhed.
4. Fjern luft fra ballonsegmentet:

a. Seet sprejten pa lueren maerket BALLOON (ballon). Hold sprejten, sa den peger nedad, med
stemplet pegende opad.

b. Pafer negativt tryk, og aspirer lumen i 15 sekunder. Udled langsomt trykket il neutral, s&
dilatationskateterets skaft fyldes med kontrastmiddel.

c. Kobl sprejten af dilatationskateterets BALLOON-luer.

d. Fjern al luft fra sprejtecylinderen. Forbind sprejten med dilatationskateterets BALLOON-luer
igen. Oprethold negativt tryk pa ballonen, indtil der ikke mere kommer luft tilbage til enheden.

e. Udled langsomt enhedstrykket til neutral.

Bemaerk: Ved forste brug skal ethvert positivt tryk undgas for at forhindre udfoldning og delvis
inflation af ballonen uden for karret.

5. Gentag trin 4b til 4e efter behov for at fierne al luft fra systemet.
6. Udskift sprejten med et manometer-styret dilatationssystem. Der ma ikke komme luft ind i systemet.

11 Indfering og dilatation
1. Brug hvis relevant en introducersheath i passende sterrelse til at indfore kateteret perkutant. Se oplysninger
om sterrelser pa produktmeerkningen.
Forsigtig: Forsog ikke at fore kateteret gennem en introducersheath, der er mindre end sterrelsen angivet
pa produktmaerkaten. Se oplysninger om sterrelser pa produktmaerkningen.

. Nar guidewiren er pa plads gennem laesionen, anbringes det klargjorte kateter over guidewiren, og
kateterspidsen feres frem til indferingsstedet. Anvend en guidewire med en passende lzengde, sa det til
enhver tid er muligt at bevare kontrollen over guidewiren og dens position.

Advarsel: Manipulering af kateteret i karsystemet skal forega under direkte fluoroskopisk observation.
Adbvarsel: Hvis der pa noget tidspunkt under indferingsproceduren konstateres modstand, ma passage ikke
forceres. Forceret passage kan beskadige enheden eller karlumen. Hvis der fornemmes modstand, skal
dilatationskateteret traekkes forsigtigt tilbage.

Forsigtig: For dilatationskatetret langsomt og gradvist frem, indtil guidewirens proksimale ende kommer til
syne, sa kinkning undgas.

. Positioner kateteret med ballonens midte i karrets stenotiske omrade. De rentgenfaste markeringsband
angiver ballonens arbejdslaengde.

Forsigtig: Serg for, at guidewiren er pa plads, inden ballonkateterets position sendres.

. Nar de rentgenfaste markeringsband er placeret korrekt, inflateres ballonen for at udvide malomradet.
Advarsel: Brug aldrig luft eller nogen form for gas til at inflatere ballonen.

Advarsel: Ballonen ma ikke manipuleres, nar den er inflateret.
Forsigtig: Balloner ma ikke inflateres til tryk over det nominelle spraengningstryk.

. Tem ballonen ved at aspirere kateteret ved hjeelp af inflationsenheden.

Forsigtig: Det kan tage laengere tid at temme storre og leengere modeller af kateteret, specielt pa lange
kateterskafter.

. Treek kateteret tilbage, idet et vakuum i ballonen opretholdes.

Forsigtig: Kateteret ma ikke traekkes tilbage, medmindre ballonen er helt ude og temt under vakuum. For
tidlig tilbagetraekning af kateteret kan forarsage kartraumer eller produktskade.

Bemazerk: Inflation og temning af ballonen flere gange kan forarsage modstand under fiernelse af enheden.
Hvis der opstar modstand, skal der foretages en forsigtig drejende bevaegelse mod uret for at lette
tilbagetraekningen gennem sheathen. Hvis ballonen ikke kan treekkes tilbage gennem sheathen, skal
kateteret og sheathen traekkes tilbage sammen, mens karadgang opretholdes med guidewiren.

7. Brug angiografi til at verificere dilatationsresultaterne.
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12 Bortskaffelse

Forsigtig: Bortskaf enheden i overensstemmelse med geeldende love, betemmelser og hospitalsprocedurer,
herunder dem, der vedrarer biologisk fare, mikrobiologiske risici og smitsomme stoffer.

13 Ansvarsfraskrivelse

Vigtigt: Denne ansvarsfraskrivelse geelder ikke i nogen lande, hvor en sadan ansvarsfraskrivelse ikke er tilladt i
henhold til lovgivningen.

Advarslerne, som fremgar af produktets meerkater, giver flere detaljerede oplysninger og betragtes som
en integreret del af denne ansvarsfraskrivelse. Selv om produktet er blevet fremstillet under
omhyggeligt kontrollerede forhold, har Medtronic ingen kontrol over de forhold, hvorunder produktet
anvendes. Medtronic fraskriver sig derfor alle garantier, bade udtrykkelige og stiltiende, med hensyn til
produktet, herunder, men ikke begraenset til, alle stiltiende garantier for salgbarhed eller egnethed til et
bestemt formal. Medtronic er ikke ansvarlig over for nogen person eller organisation for nogen som helst
medicinske udgifter eller nogen som helst direkte, tilfeeldige eller efterfolgende skader, der er forarsaget
af nogen form for brug, defekt, fejl eller funktionssvigt vedrorende produktet, uanset om et sadant krav
bygger pa garantiret, aftaleret, erstatningsret eller andet. Ingen person har nogen bemyndigelse til at
binde Medtronic til nogen form for lofter eller garanti i forbindelse med produktet.

Ovenneevnte undtagelser og begraensninger har ikke til hensigt at vaere i modstrid med ufravigelige bestemmelser
i gaeldende lov, og de ma ikke fortolkes saledes. Hvis et afsnit eller et vilkar i denne ansvarsfraskrivelse af en
retsinstans i nogen kompetent retskreds anses for ulovligt, uden retskraft eller i modstrid med geeldende



lovgivning, berares den resterende del af ansvarsfraskrivelsen ikke, og alle rettigheder og forpligtelser skal tolkes
og handhaeves, som om denne ansvarsfraskrivelse ikke indeholdt det pageeldende afsnit eller vilkar, der anses for
ugyldigt.

2.6 Leistungsmerkmale

Bei dem PTA-Katheter EverCross handelt es sich um einen doppellumigen Over-The-Wire-Katheter mit einem
Ballon, der mit der distalen Katheterspitze verbunden ist. Die generelle Konstruktion und die Materialauswahl

Deutsch

1 Beschreibung

Bei dem PTA-Katheter EverCross handelt es sich um einen Over-The-Wire(OTW)-Katheter mit Doppellumen (1).
Der Katheter ist fiir einen Fiihrungsdraht von 0,035 in (0,89 mm) Durchmesser ausgelegt. Am distalen Ende ist ein
aufflllbarer Semi-Compliant-Ballon (2) angebracht. Die distale atraumatische Spitze ist kegelférmig (3). Der
distale Abschnitt des Katheters ist mit einer hydrophilen Gleitbeschichtung (4) versehen.

Der mit ,THRU“ gekennzeichnete Luer-Anschluss (6) des Verteilerstiicks (5) entspricht der proximalen Offnung
zum zentralen Lumen. Das zentrale Lumen endet an der distalen Katheterspitze. Dieses Lumen wird verwendet,
um den Katheter tiber einen Fiihrungsdraht mit einem maximalen Durchmesser von 0,035 in (0,89 mm) zu
schieben. Der mit ,BALLOON* gekennzeichnete Luer-Anschluss (7) wird zur Beflllung und Entleerung des
Dilatationsballons verwendet, wobei mit Kochsalzlésung verdiinntes Kontrastmittel zum Einsatz kommt. Der
Ballon verflgt (iber zwei réntgenkontrastgebende Markierungsbénder (8) fiir die Positionierung des Ballons im
Verhaltnis zur Stenose. Die réntgendichten Markierungsbander zeigen den Nutz- bzw. Dilatationsabschnitt des
Ballons (9) an.

Abbildung 1. PTA-Katheter EverCross

Der PTA-Katheter EverCross ist in verschiedenen BallongréBen erhaltlich. Nenndurchmesser und -ldnge des
Ballons sind auf dem Verteilerstiick aufgedruckt. Informationen zur Katheterlange und Schleusenkompatibilitat
sind dem Verpackungsetikett zu entnehmen.

Bei Uberschreitung des Nenndrucks dehnen sich samtliche Ballons auch auf mehr als ihre NenngréBe auf. Die
Ballondurchmesser bei den entsprechenden Driicken sind der Compliance-Karte fiir den Ballon zu entnehmen,
die dem Produkt beigelegt ist.

2 Verwendungszweck

Die Zweckbestimmung des PTA-Katheters EverCross besteht darin, die Lumendurchgangigkeit und den Blutfluss
in die peripheren Arterien oder durch native arteriovenése Dialysefisteln wiederherzustellen, oder nach
Platzierung eines Stents in den peripheren Arterien die Nachdilatation zu erméglichen.

2.1 Geeignete Patientengruppe

Der PTA-Katheter EverCross ist fiir erwachsene Patienten vorgesehen, bei denen eine perkutane transluminale
Angioplastie zur Verbesserung und Aufrechterhaltung des Lumendurchmessers in peripheren Arterien oder
nativen arteriovendsen Dialysefisteln angezeigt ist.

2.2 Indikationen

Der PTA-Katheter EverCross ist zur Dilatation von Stenosen in den iliakalen, femoralen, iliofemoralen, poplitealen
und infrapoplitealen Arterien sowie zur Behandlung von obstruktiven Lésionen nativer arteriovendser
Dialysefisteln vorgesehen. Dieses Produkt ist auBerdem fiir die Nachdilatation von Stents in peripheren Arterien
vorgesehen.

2.3 Kontraindikationen

Der PTA-Katheter EverCross ist kontraindiziert fiir die Verwendung in den Koronararterien und im neurovaskuléren
GefaBsystem bzw. wenn die Ziellasion nicht mit einem Flihrungsdraht passiert werden kann.

2.4 Klinischer Nutzen

Zum klinischen Nutzen der Wiederherstellung der Lumendurchgéngigkeit und des Blutflusses mit dem
PTA-Katheter EverCross bei der Behandlung von Verschliissen oder Lasionen in den peripheren Arterien bzw. von
nativen arteriovendsen Dialysefisteln gehdren unter anderem: Linderung der Symptome einer arteriellen
Erkrankung, Verbesserung der Lebensqualitat, Steigerung der Mobilitat und Aufrechterhaltung von
Zugangsstellen fir die Hamodialyse.

2.5 Vorgesehene Anwender

Interventionelle Verfahren mit dem PTA-Katheter EverCross sollten nur von Arzt*innen durchgefiihrt werden, die
Uber Erfahrung im Bereich interventioneller Techniken im GefaBsystem verfligen.

Dieses Produkt darf nur in einer klinischen Umgebung unter sterilen Bedingungen eingesetzt werden.

[ 1 die Behandlung von stenotischen Lasionen in den peripheren Arterien. Die Materialien bieten die
Flexibilitat, um den Katheter durch gewundene anatomische Verhéltnisse zu bewegen und das Design der Spitze
erleichtert das Passieren von Lasionen. Der Ballon wird auf den vorgegebenen Durchmesser befillt und tibt eine
Radialkraft aus, um die Durchgangigkeit herzustellen.

3 Warnhinweise

* Dieses Produkt ist firr die einmalige Verwendung bestimmt. Dieses Produkt nicht wiederverwenden, erneut
aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung oder Resterilisation kénnen die
strukturelle Integritat des Produkts beeintrachtigen oder eine Kontamination bewirken, die zu Verletzung,
Erkrankung oder zum Tod des Patienten fiihren kann.

* Um das Risiko einer GefaBverletzung zu reduzieren, sollte eine BallongréBe gewéhlt werden, deren
Durchmesser im befiillten Zustand in etwa dem Durchmesser des Lumens an der fiir die Dilatation
vorgesehenen Stelle entspricht.

* Befilllen Sie den Ballon niemals mit Luft oder einem anderen Gas.

* Die Manipulation des Katheters im GefaBsystem ist ausschlieBlich unter direkter Durchleuchtung
vorzunehmen.

« Der Ballon darf nicht im befiillten Zustand manipuliert werden.

* Wenn zuirgendeinem Zeitpunkt wahrend des Einfiihrens ein Widerstand zu spiiren ist, reagieren Sie nicht mit
erhéhtem Kraftaufwand. Ein gewaltsames Vorschieben kann das Produkt beschédigen oder das GefaBlumen
verletzen. Ziehen Sie bei Auftreten eines Widerstands den Dilatationskatheter vorsichtig zurtick.

* Es sind VorsichtsmaBnahmen zu erwégen, um die Gerinnselbildung zu verhindern bzw. zu verringern. Die
angemessene Antikoagulationstherapie fiir den einzelnen Patienten liegt im Ermessen des Arztes und sollte
sich an dessen Erfahrung orientieren.

¢ In Verbindung mit kalzifizierten Lasionen oder GefaBconduits ist der Katheter mit Vorsicht einzusetzen.

* Vor Beginn einer perkutanen transluminalen Angioplastie sind allergische Reaktionen auf Kontrastmittel
anamnestisch zu erheben.

4 VorsichtsmaBnahmen
« Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sorgféltig die Sterilverpackung und das Produkt. Verwenden Sie das

Produkt nicht, wenn die Sterilverpackung unabsichtlich geéffnet wurde oder das Produkt beschadigt ist.

Ballons diirfen nicht tiber den maximalen Nenndruck hinaus beflllt werden.

« Keine Kontrastmittel verwenden, die fiir die intravaskulére Verwendung mit diesem Produkt kontraindiziert
sind.

* Es darf kein Versuch unternommen werden, den Katheter durch eine Einflihrschleuse zu flihren, die nicht
mindestens der auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen GroBe entspricht. Informationen zur
GroBenbestimmung sind der Produktkennzeichnung zu entnehmen.

* Vor einer Veranderung der Position des Ballonkatheters ist sicherzustellen, dass sich der Fiihrungsdraht an
Ort und Stelle befindet.

* GroBere und langere Modelle des Katheters kénnen langere Entleerungszeiten aufweisen, insbesondere bei
langen Katheterschéften.

* Im Anschluss an die vollstandige Dilatation eines Stents den Ballonkatheter erst zuriickziehen, wenn sich der
Ballon vom Stent geldst hat und durch ein Vakuum vollstandig entleert ist. Das vorzeitige Zuriickziehen des
Katheters kann zu GefaBtrauma oder Schdden am Produkt flihren.

* Um ein Abknicken zu vermeiden, schieben Sie den Dilatationskatheter langsam und in kleinen Schritten vor,
bis das proximale Ende des Fiihrungsdrahts aus dem Katheter austritt.

* Wischen Sie die Katheteroberflache nicht mit einer trockenen Kompresse ab.

* Das Medizinprodukt muss geman den geltenden Gesetzen, Bestimmungen und Verfahren entsorgt werden,
einschlieBlich jener, die sich auf biologische und mikrobielle Gefahrgliter sowie infektiose Stoffe beziehen.

5 Mogliche unerwiinschte Ereignisse
Potenzielle unerwiinschte Ereignisse (oder Komplikationen), die beim Gebrauch dieses Produkts auftreten oder
eine Intervention erfordern kénnen, sind insbesondere die folgenden Zustande und Ereignisse:
* Allergische Reaktion
* Aneurysma
¢ Arrhythmie
* arteriovendse Fistel
* Blutung, die eine Transfusion erforderlich macht
* Reaktion auf das Kontrastmittel oder Nierenversagen
¢ Tod
* Embolie
* Endokarditis
* Fieber
* Hématom
* Blutungen
* Hypertonie oder Hypotonie



* Infektionen

* Entziindung

intraluminaler Thrombus

* Myokardinfarkt

* Pseudoaneurysma

* regionale Ischamie

* Sepsis

* Schock

* Stenose oder Restenose

* Schlaganfall

« transitorisch-ischamische Attacke
* vendse Thromboembolie

* GefaBverletzung (beispielsweise Dissektion, Perforation oder Ruptur)
* GefaBkrampf

Falls sich ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis mit Bezug zum Produkt ereignet, melden Sie das Vorkommnis
unverziglich an Medtronic und die zusténdige Aufsichtsbehorde.

6 Lieferform

Das Produkt wird mit einer Schutzhilse geliefert, die (iber dem Ballon angebracht ist.

Das Produkt wird steril geliefert; die Sterilisation erfolgt mit Ethylenoxid.

Warnung: Dieses Produkt ist fiir die einmalige Verwendung bestimmt. Dieses Produkt nicht wiederverwenden,
erneut aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung oder Resterilisation kénnen die

strukturelle Integritat des Produkts beeintrachtigen oder eine Kontamination bewirken, die zu Verletzung,
Erkrankung oder zum Tod des Patienten fiihren kann.

7 Lagerung
Das Produkt trocken und vor Sonnenlicht geschiitzt lagern.
Bewahren Sie Katheter nichtin Umgebungen auf, in denen sie direktem Kontakt mit organischen Lésungsmitteln,

ionisierender Strahlung oder UV-Licht ausgesetzt sind. Lagern Sie Ihre Bestande um, sodass das Produkt vor
Ablauf des auf dem Verpackungsetikett angegebenen Verwendbarkeitsdatums verwendet wird.

8 Produktauswahl
Bei der Auswahl eines Katheters ist Folgendes zu beriicksichtigen:
* |Im aufgedehnten Zustand darf der Durchmesser des Ballons nicht Gber dem Durchmesser der Arterie liegen,
die sich unmittelbar distal oder proximal zur Stenose befindet.

Warnung: Um das Risiko einer GeféaBverletzung zu reduzieren, sollte eine BallongréBe gewéhlt werden,
deren Durchmesser im befiillten Zustand in etwa dem Durchmesser des Lumens an der fiir die Dilatation
vorgesehenen Stelle entspricht.

* Vergewissern Sie sich ausgehend von den Informationen zur GréBenbestimmung auf dem
Verpackungsetikett, dass das gewahlte Zubehdr den Ballonkatheter aufnehmen kann. Informationen zur
GroBe sind der Produktkennzeichnung zu entnehmen.

Vorsicht: Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sorgfaltig die Sterilverpackung und das Produkt. Verwenden Sie
das Produkt nicht, wenn die Sterilverpackung unabsichtlich gedffnet wurde oder das Produkt beschadigt ist.

9 Empfohlenes Zubehor

Bereiten Sie das folgende Zubehdr in steriler Technik vor:
* 10 ml-Spritze, gefilllt mit steriler heparinisierter Kochsalzlésung
* Dreiwegehahn

* Kontrastmittel (Das Standardinflationsmedium ist eine Lésung aus Kontrastmittel und steriler Kochsalzldsung
im Volumenverhéltnis 1:1.)

Vorsicht: Keine Kontrastmittel verwenden, die firr die intravaskulare Verwendung mit diesem Produkt
kontraindiziert sind.

Austauschfiihrungsdraht passender GroBe (siehe Produktkennzeichnung)
* hamostatische Einflihrschleuse passender GroBe (siehe Produktkennzeichnung)
Inflationsgerat mit Manometer

10 Vorbereitung

Hinweis: Im Lieferzustand befindet sich sowohl im Ballon als auch im Fihrungsdrahtlumen des PTA-Katheters
EverCross Luft. Die Luft muss verdrangt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass der Ballon bei im Blutkreislauf
liegendem Katheter ausschlieBlich mit Flussigkeit geflllt ist. Anweisungen zum Entfernen der Luft sind
Abschnitt 10.2 zu entnehmen.

1. Entnehmen Sie den Katheter vorsichtig aus der inneren Verpackung.

2. Entfernen und entsorgen Sie die Schutzhiilse.

10.1 Aktivierung der hydrophilen Beschichtung

Aktivieren Sie die hydrophile Beschichtung, bevor Sie den Katheter einfiihren. Tauchen Sie den Katheter zur
Aktivierung der hydrophilen Beschichtung ungeféhr 30 bis 60 Sekunden lang in physiologische Kochsalzlésung
ein oder wischen Sie den Katheterschaft mit einer mit physiologischer Kochsalzlésung getrankten Kompresse ab.

Vorsicht: Wischen Sie die Katheteroberflache nicht mit einer trockenen Kompresse ab.

10.2 Luftverdrangung
1. Spllen Sie das Fiihrungsdrahtlumen durch den mit ,THRU“ gekennzeichneten Luer-Drahtanschluss mit
heparinisierter Kochsalzlésung.
2. Mischen Sie Kontrastmittel und physiologische Kochsalzlésung im gleichen Verhéltnis.
. Flllen Sie eine 10 ml-Spritze mit ungeféhr 4 ml der Kontrastmittelmischung.
Warnung: Vor Beginn einer perkutanen transluminalen Angioplastie sind allergische Reaktionen auf
Kontrastmittel anamnestisch zu erheben.
Vorsicht: Keine Kontrastmittel verwenden, die fiir die intravaskulare Verwendung mit diesem Produkt
kontraindiziert sind.
4. Verdrangen Sie die Luft aus dem Ballonsegment:
a. SchlieBen Sie die Spritze an den mit "BALLOON" gekennzeichneten Luer-Anschluss an. Halten
Sie die Spritze nach unten gerichtet, sodass der Spritzenkolben nach oben zeigt.
b. Legen Sie einen Unterdruck an und aspirieren Sie das Lumen 15 Sekunden lang. L6sen Sie den
Druck langsam, sodass Neutraldruck vorliegt und sich der Schaft des Dilatationskatheters mit
Kontrastmittel filllt.
c. Nehmen Sie die Spritze von dem mit ,BALLOON* gekennzeichneten Luer-Anschluss des
Dilatationskatheters ab.
d. Entfernen Sie samtliche Luft aus dem Spritzenzylinder. SchlieBen Sie die Spritze wieder an dem
mit "BALLOON" gekennzeichneten Luer-Anschluss des Dilatationskatheters an. Halten Sie am
Ballon einen Unterdruck aufrecht, bis keine Luft mehr in das Produkt zurlickstromt.
e. Loésen Sie den Druck an dem Produkt langsam, bis Neutraldruck vorliegt.
Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie beim Ersteinsatz jeglichen Uberdruck, um zu verhindern, dass der
Ballon auBerhalb des GefaBes entfaltet und teilweise befillt wird.
5. Wiederholen Sie je nach Bedarf die Schritte 4b bis 4e, um samtliche Luft aus dem System zu entfernen.
6. Ersetzen Sie die Spritze durch ein per Manometer kontrolliertes Dilatationssystem. Es darf keine Luft in das
System gelangen.

w

11 Einfliihrung und Dilatation

1. Verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls eine Einflihrschleuse passender GroBe, um den Katheter perkutan
einzufiihren. Informationen zur GréBenbestimmung sind der Produktkennzeichnung zu entnehmen.
Vorsicht: Es darf kein Versuch unternommen werden, den Katheter durch eine Einfihrschleuse zu flihren,
die nicht mindestens der auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen GroBe entspricht. Informationen zur
GroBenbestimmung sind der Produktkennzeichnung zu entnehmen.

. Sobald der Flihrungsdraht durch die Lasion gelegt wurde, platzieren Sie den vorbereiteten Katheter auf dem
Fuihrungsdraht und schieben Sie die Katheterspitze zur Einflihrungsstelle vor. Verwenden Sie einen
Fiihrungsdraht geeigneter Lange, sodass die Steuer- und Positionierbarkeit des Fiihrungsdrahts jederzeit
aufrechterhalten bleibt.

Warnung: Die Manipulation des Katheters im GefaBsystem ist ausschlieBlich unter direkter Durchleuchtung
vorzunehmen.

Warnung: Wenn zu irgendeinem Zeitpunkt wéhrend des Einfiihrens ein Widerstand zu spiren ist, reagieren
Sie nicht mit erhéhtem Kraftaufwand. Ein gewaltsames Vorschieben kann das Produkt beschédigen oder
das GefaBlumen verletzen. Ziehen Sie bei Auftreten eines Widerstands den Dilatationskatheter vorsichtig
zurick.

Vorsicht: Um ein Abknicken zu vermeiden, schieben Sie den Dilatationskatheter langsam und in kleinen
Schritten vor, bis das proximale Ende des Flihrungsdrahts aus dem Katheter austritt.

. Positionieren Sie den Katheter so, dass die Mitte des Ballons im stenotischen Bereich des GefaBes liegt. Die
réntgenkontrastgebenden Markierungsbander zeigen die nutzbare Lénge des Ballons an.

Vorsicht: Vor einer Veranderung der Position des Ballonkatheters ist sicherzustellen, dass sich der
Fiihrungsdraht an Ort und Stelle befindet.

. Wenn die rontgenkontrastgebenden Markierungsbander sachgeman positioniert wurden, befiillen Sie den
Ballon, um den Zielbereich zu dilatieren.

Warnung: Beflillen Sie den Ballon niemals mit Luft oder einem anderen Gas.
Warnung: Der Ballon darf nicht im befiillten Zustand manipuliert werden.
Vorsicht: Ballons dirfen nicht tiber den maximalen Nenndruck hinaus befiillt werden.

. Entleeren Sie den Ballon durch Aspiration aus dem Katheter mithilfe des Inflationsgerats.

Vorsicht: GréBere und langere Modelle des Katheters kénnen langere Entleerungszeiten aufweisen,
insbesondere bei langen Katheterschaften.

. Ziehen Sie den Katheter unter Beibehaltung eines Vakuums im Ballon zuriick.

Vorsicht: Ziehen Sie den Katheter nur zuriick, wenn der Ballon frei ist und unter Vakuum vollstandig entleert
wurde. Das vorzeitige Zuriickziehen des Katheters kann zu GefaBtrauma oder Schdden am Produkt flihren.
Hinweis: Mehrfaches Befiillen und Entleeren des Ballons kann beim Zurlickziehen des Produkts einen
Widerstand hervorrufen. Um das Produkt bei einem Widerstand leichter durch die Schleuse zuriickziehen
zu kdnnen, bewegen Sie es mit einer sanften Drehbewegung entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn. Ist ein
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Zurlckziehen des Ballons durch die Schleuse nicht moglich, ziehen Sie den Katheter und die Schleuse
zusammen zuriick, wahrend Sie mit dem Fiihrungsdraht den GefaBzugang aufrechterhalten.

7. Uberpriifen Sie die Dilatationsergebnisse per Angiografie.

12 Entsorgung

Vorsicht: Das Medizinprodukt muss geméas den geltenden Gesetzen, Bestimmungen und Verfahren entsorgt
werden, einschlieBlich jener, die sich auf biologische und mikrobielle Gefahrgter sowie infektiése Stoffe
beziehen.

13 Haftungsausschluss

Wichtig: Dieser Haftungsausschluss gilt nicht in L4ndern, in denen solche Haftungsausschliisse gesetzlich nicht
zulassig sind.

Die Warnhinweise in der Produktinformation enthalten weitere detaillierte Informationen und sind als
Bestandteil dieses Haftt hlusses hen. Obwohl das Produkt unter genau kontrollierten
Bedingungen gefertigt wurde, hat Medtronic keinerlei Einfluss auf die Bedingungen, unter denen dieses
Produkt verwendet wird. Medtronic schlieBt daher jede ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie in
Bezug auf das Produkt aus. Dies schlieBt jegliche implizite Garantie auf Marktgéngigkeit oder Eignung
fir einen bestimmten Zweck ein. Medtronic haftet nicht gegeniiber natiirlichen oder juristischen
Personen jeglicher Art fiir medizinische Kosten oder unmittelbare, beildufige oder Folgeschaden, die
durch Gebrauch, Defekt, Ausfall oder Fehlfunktion des Produkts entstehen, unabhéngig davon, ob sich
eine Haftung fiir derartige Schiaden auf eine Garantie, einen Vertrag, eine unerlaubte Handlung oder eine
andere Anspruchsgrundlage stiitzt. Niemand ist berechtigt, Medtronic an irgendeine Zusicherung oder
Garantie beziiglich dieses Produkts zu binden.

Die hier aufgeflihrten Haftungsausschliisse und -beschréankungen sollen nicht gegen geltendes Recht verstoBen
und sind nicht dahingehend auszulegen. Sollte ein zusténdiges Gericht feststellen, dass dieser
Haftungsausschluss ganz oder teilweise unwirksam, nicht durchsetzbar oder im Widerspruch zu zwingendem
Recht ist, beriihrt dies die Giiltigkeit der restlichen Klauseln nicht und alle Rechte und Pflichten aus diesem
Haftungsausschluss sind so auszulegen und durchzusetzen, als sei der fir ungliltig erklarte Teil oder die unguiltige
Vorschrift in dem Haftungsausschluss nicht enthalten.

EAANVIKa

1 Meprypadn| Tou npoidvtog

O kaBempag PTA (SladeppIkniq SIAUAIKG ayYeloTAaoTIKNG) EverCross eival €vag kaBetpag Vo QUAWV el
odnyou cupparog (OTW: over-the-wire) (1). O kaBetpag eivat cupBatog pe odnyd oUpuata 0,035 in (0,89 mm).
‘Eva NUEVSOTIKO PITAAOVL TTANPWONG £ival TOTIOBETNHEVO OTO TIEPIPEPIKO AKPO (2). To TIEPLPEPIKO ATPAVUATIKO
Akpo eival KwViko (3). To EPIPEPIKS TUNHA TOU KABETTPa SLABETEL LEPOPIAT OALIGONPEN ETiCTPWOT (4).

O oUvdeopog luer pe T orjpavon THRU (AiAeuon) (6) otn StakAddwon (5) eivat To eyyUg dvotyda yla Tov
KEVTPLKO AUAS. O KEVTPIKOG AUAGG KATAATYEL OTO TIEPLPEPIKS AKPO TOU KaBeTipa. AUTOG O AUAGG
XPnotpotoleital yia Tn SiEAeuoT Tou KaBeTrpa et evOg 08NnyoU oUPHATOG Pe HEYIOTN SlapeTpo 0,035 in

(0,89 mm). O cUvdeopog luer pe Tn orjpavon BALLOON (MmaAdvi) (7) xpnooTtoLeiTal yia Ty A|pwaoT Kat TNV
QTOTIAT)PWOT) TOU HITAAOVIOU SIACTOANG, HE XPToN HElyHATOG oKlaypadlkol HEGOU Kal AAATOUXOU SIAAUHATOG.
To pIaAOVL EXEL 2 AKTIVOOKIEPES TAVIEG-OEIKTEG (8) yla TNV TOTIOBETNOT TOU UMTAAOVIOU OE OXEON HE TN
oTtévwor). OLaKTIVOOKIEPES TAWVIEG-SEIKTEG UTTOSEIKVUOUV TO TUNHA SIACTOANG 1) WPEAIO T A TOU MTTAAOVIOU

(9).
Ewova 1. Kabetripag PTA EverCross

®

O kabetripag PTA EverCross eival S100€0110G o€ TIOAAATIAG HeYEON PIAaAoVIoU. H OVOPAoTIKT) SIAUETPOG KAt TO
OVOHAOTIKO HKOG TOU UIAAOVIOU ivat TUMWHEVA 0T SIaKAGSwaT). AVaTpEETe 0T OTjavaT) TNG CUCKEVAOiag
Yl TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA PE TO HIKOG TOU KaBeTrpa Kal Tr cupBatdTnTa Tou Bnkaplov.

‘OAa ta praAdvia SlacTEAAOVTAL O€ LEYEDN AVW TOU OVOUACTIKOU LEYEDOUG OF TUETELG MEYAAUTEPEG QMO TNV
OVOUAOTIKT) THEDT). ZUUPBOUAEUTEITE TNV KAPTEAA EVEOTIKOTNTAG MITAAOVIOU TIOU TIEPIAABAVETAL OTN
OUOKEVAGIa TOU TIPOIOVTOG yLa TIG SIAHETPOUG TOU UITAAOVIOU Ot SESOUEVES TIECELS.

2 Mpoopl{6EVOG CKOTIOG

O TPo0oPIOHEVOG OKOTIOG TOU KABETPa PTA (SladepiIknq SIAUAIKNG ayyelomAaoTiknig) EverCross eivat va
QTOKATAOTHAOEL TN BATOTNTA TOU AUAOU Kal Tr) POT) TOU QipaTog TIPOG TIG TIEPIPEPIKES APTNPIEG 1) HETA amnd
PUCIKEG apTNPLOPAEBIKES ETIKOLVWVIEG AOKABAPONG, 1) VA SIEUKOAVVEL TN HETASIAOTOAN stent peTd Tnv
TOTIOBETNON OE MEPIPEPIKES APTNPIES.

2.1 NMAnBucuog acbevwv yia Tov ormoio ripoopileTatl

O kaBetripag PTA EverCross TpoopideTal yla eviAlkoug acBeveig ou xpelddovTat SIadepIkn) SIAUAIKT
QAYYEOTIAQOTIKT YLa TN BEATIWON Kat S1atripnon TG SIaPETPOU TOU AUAOU O TIEPIPEPIKEG APTNPIEG 1) OE PUCIKES
apTNPIOPAEBIKEG ETIKOVWVIEG alpoKABapong.

2.2 Evéei&eig xpriong

O kaBetpag PTA EverCross evSeikvuTal yla Tn SIacTOAT) OTEVWOEWYV O€ AQYOVIEG, PNnpLaieg, AayovounpLaieg,
LyVUAKEQ Kal UTTOTyVUaKEG apTnpieg, kabwg Kat yia Tn Bepareia anoppakTikwv BAABWY o PUOIKES
aPTNPLOPAEPIKEG ETIKOIVWVIEG AlOKABapong. AUTO To TIPOIOV eVeiKVUTAL ETTIONG Yia LETASIACTOAT stent 0TIq
TEPIPEPIKES APTNPIES.

2.3 Avtevéeigelg

O kaBetripag PTA EverCross avTevdeikvuTal yla Xpron o€ otedaviaieg aptnpieg 17 0To VEUPIKO AYYEIAKO
ovoTnua 1 otav dev ival Suvatn n SiEAeuon anod tn PAARN-0TOXO e 0dnyo cupua.

2.4 KAwvika opéAn

Ta KAWVIKA 0EAN TNG AMOKATAGTACNG TNG BATOTNTAG TOU AUAOU KAt TNG POTIG TOU aipatog e Tov Kabetpa PTA
EverCross otn Beparteia anoppd&ewv 1 BAABWV oe TIEPIPEPIKEG APTNPIES 1) OE PUTIKES APTNPLOPAEPRIKES
ETUKOVWVIES aIHOKABapoNg TIEPIAAUBAVOLV: ATIOSPOWY| TWV CUUTITWHATWY TIOU OXETICOVTAL JE TNV aPTNPLAKY)
vé0oo, BeAtiwon otnv moldTnTa {wnig, AUENHEVN KIVNTIKOTNTA Kal S1ATrpnon TwV onUEiwY TPooTiEAacNg
aipokadapong.

2.5 XprjoTEG yla TOuG OTtoiovug TipoopideTal

Ol emepPatikeg dladikaaieg He xprion Tou kabetripa PTA EverCross Ba mipérel va SlevepyouvTtal Hovo anod
LaTPOUG OL OTIOI0L SIABETOVV EUTTIEIPIA OE ETIEUPATIKEG TEXVIKEG OTO AYYEIAKO GUOTNHA.

AuTd TO TIPOidV Ba TIPEMEL VA XPNOLHUOTIOLEITAL HOVO OE KALVIKO XWPO OF OTEIPO TIEPIBAANOV.

2.6 XapakTtnploTika anoédoong

O kaBetpag PTA EverCross gival évag kabetripag §00 auAwv TipowBoUevog e 0dnyol cUpHATOS, He
HITAAGVL GUYKOAANEVO OTO TIEPIPEPIKO AKPO. H GUVOAIKY) oXediaom Kal 1 ETUAOYY| TWV UAIKWY ETITPETOUV TN
BEPATEVTIKT) AVTILETWILON OTEVWTIKWYV BAABWYV OTIG TEPIPEPIKEG apTNpieg. Ta VAKA TTapEXouy eukaupia yia
HeTakivnon HEow EAIKOEISO0UG avaTopiag Kat n oxediaom Tou akpou Tapéxel eukoAia ot Sidoxion BAaBwv. To
HITaAGVL SIOYKWVETAL EWG TNV TIPOKABOPIOHEVN SIAUETPO TOU KAl AOKEL AKTIVIKY) SUVAN yla va eTTeuxOel
Baromra.

3 Mpoeidomoumioeig

* Tomapdv mpoidv £xel oxedlaoTel yla pia pévo xprion. Mnv enavaxpnoluoroleite, Unv enavenegepyaleote
KQL UNV ETAVATIOOTEIPWVETE AUTO TO TIPOidV. H emavaypnolporoinon, n enavenegepyaciann
enMavanooTeipwaorn evoEXeTal va SLaKuBEVUOOLV T SOUIKT) akepadTNTA TOU TIPOIOVTOG 1} Va SNUIOUPYT|CoUV
Kivéuvo HOAUVONG, TIOU UTOPEL Va 08Ny oEL O€ TPAUUATIONO, aoBEVela 1) B&vato Tou acBevous.

¢ Ta va helwBei n mbavotra ayyelakng BAARNG, ETUAEETE Eva PEYEDOG UMTAAOVIOU HE SIAUETPO TIANPWONG
TIOU TIPOCEYYITEL TN SIAUETPO TOU AUAOU GTO TIPOOPLLOHEVO ONUEID TIA|PWONG.

o [loT€ un XPNOLLOTIOLEITE A€Pa 1] OTIOLOSTITOTE AEPLO VLA TNV TIA|PWOT) TOU UTTAAOVIOU.

* Na XPnOLUOTIOEITE ALEDT) AKTIVOOKOTIKY| TIAPAKOAOUBNOT EVW XEPI(EOTE TOV KABETIPA OTO AYYELAKO
oUoTNUA.

* Mn xewiCeote To PraAdvL 6tav €xel TANPWOEL.

¢ Edv ouvavtrioeTe avTioTaon omoladnmoTe OTYHr) KATd TN Sladlkacia el0aywyng, unv eEavaykAcete
SiEAevon. H Biam SiEAevon evoEXeTAL VA TIPOKAAETEL {Npia OTO TIPOIOV 1) TOV AUAG Tou ayyeiov. Eav
aobaveeite avTioTaon, arnocUPETE TIPOCEKTIKA TOV KABETPA SIACTOANG.

* E&etdote 10 £VOEXOHEVO TIPOPUAGEEWVY YL TNV ATIOTPOTI 1] TN KEIWOT TOU OXNHATIOHOU TyHatog. H
eUMeLpia Kat 1 Kpion Tou 1aTpov Tipoadlopifouv TNV KAatAAANAN avTImnKTiK Bepareia yia kabe acbevr.

* Na XpnoloTIoLETE TOV KABETH)PA HE TIPOCOXT) OE S1adIKAsieg IOV TTEPIAAUBAVOUV AOTITAVWHEVES BAABES
1) ayyelakd pooxeupata.

o Tpwv arnd v €vapén plag dladikaoiag SIadePUIKNG SIAUAIKIG ayYEIOTIAAOTIKNG, TAUTOTIONOTE EAV
UTIAPXOUV AAAEQPYIKEG AVTISPACELG OTA OKLAYPAPIKA HETA.

4 MpoduAdageig

¢ EmBewpr|oTe MPOCEKTIKA TN OTEIPA CUCKEUAGIA KAl TO TIPOTOV TIPLV artd TN Xerjon. Mn XenotoromjoeTe To
TIPOIGV EAV 1 OTEIPa cuokevaaia Exel avolyTel katd AaBog 1} To Tpoidv Exel urooTei {nuid.

¢ HmAnpwon Twv PiaAoviwv dev Ba TipEmel va utepBaivel Tn HEYLOTN Ttieon prgNg.

¢ Mn XpnolpoToleite oKlaypadikd HEoa IOV avTEVSEIKVUVTAL YIA EVOAYYELAKT] XPT)OT) KE TO TIAPOV TIPOIOV.

¢ Mnv emyelprioeTe T SIEAEVOT TOU KABETIPA HECW EVOG BNKAPLOY EICAYWYEA TIOU Eival HIKPOTEPO artd TO
HEYEBOG TIOU UTIOSEIKVUETAL TN OTHAVOT) TOU TIPOIOVTOG. AVATPEETE OTN OT)HAVOT) TOU TIPOIOVTOG Yla
TIANPodOopieg TIPOTSIOPITHOU HEYEBOUG.

¢ [pwv aAAGEETE T B€0M TOU KABETT)Pa HITaAoviov, BePalwbeite 6Tt To 08Nyd cUpua eivat ot BEan Tou.

*  MeyaAUTepa Kal HAKPUTEPA HOVTEAA TOU KABETIPA EVEEXETAL VA ETISEIEOVV HEYAAUTEPOUG XPOVOUG
amomANPwWoNg, E8IKA 0€ HAKPA OTEAEXT) KABETTPWV.
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Mnv arooUpeTe Tov KABeTPa PMAAOVIOU HETA TNV TIATEN SIACTOAT) TOU stent, EKTOG EAV TO MITAAOVL EXEL
arneAeuBepwOei amo To stent kat £xet anomAnpwOel MANpwg uTd kevd. H mpdwpn avacupon Tou KaBetrpa
UTOPEL Va TIPOKAAETEL ayyelakd Tpavpa rj {ntd oTo Tpoiov.

lMa va anopUyete oTPEPAWOELS, TIPOWONOTE TOV KABETIPA SIACTOANG ApYd, e HIKPEG TIPOCAVENTELS, EWG
OGTOU TO £YYUG AKPO TOU 081Nyou cUPHATOG EEEABEL ATt TOV KABETTPA.

Mn) okoumileTe TV empdavela Tou KaBetpa pe oTeyvr) yada.

AToppiTe TO TIPOIOV CUPPWVA HE TOUG IOXVOVTEG VOHOUG, KAVOVIOHOUG KAl VOCOKOUEIOKES SlaSIKATIES,
GUUMEPIAAUBAVOUEVWY EKEIVWY TIOU adoPOoUV BIOAOYIKOUG KIVEUVOUG, HIKPOBLAKOUG KIVEUVOUQ Kal
HOAUCHATIKEG OUOTIEG.

Meava avem@VunTa cuppavta

2Ta SuvnTIKA avertBupnTa cupBAavTa (i ETUMAOKEG) TIOU EVEEXETAL VA TIAPOUCLAGTOVV 1) VA AnaItioouV
TapépBaon Adoyw tng Xpriong Tng rapovoag SIATagng mepAappdvovTal, EVOEIKTIKA, Ol AKOAOUBEG
KATAOTACELG:

ANAepyIKn) avTidpaon

Avevpuopa

Appubpia

AptnplopAepikd oupiyylo
Aloppayia Tou arnaitel HETAyylon
Avtidpaon og oklaypadikd HECO 1) VEPPIKY| AVETIAPKELL
Odvarog

EppoAn

Evéokapsitida

Mupetog

Apdtwpa

Awoppayia

Yriéptaon rj unotaon

Noipwén

DAeypovn

EvSoauAikég 6popBog

‘Endpaypa Tou puokapdiou
Wevdoavevpuoua

Meploxkn Loxapia

Zyn

oK

TEVWON 1] EMAVACTEVWOT)
Eykedaliko eneloddlo

Mapodikd LoxaluKo eMECOSI0
DAeBiKr) OpopBoepBoAn
Tpaupatiopog ayyeiov (rwg dlaxwplopog, Siatpnon 1y prgn)
AYYEL00TIAoHOG

Eav npokUel coBapd GUUBAV OXETIKO HE TO TIPOIdV, avapEPETe auEows To oupBav otn Medtronic Kat otv
avTioTolxn appodia apxm.

6

Tpormog diabeong

To mpoidv eivat cuokeuaopéVo Hadi e £Va TIPOOTATEUTIKO ONKAPL TOTIOBETNHEVO TIAVW OTO PTTAAOVL.

To mpoidv SlatiBeTal anooTEPWHEVO Kal EXEL ATOoTEPWOEL e AlBUAEVOEEISIO.

Mpoeidoroinon: To Mapov MPoidv Exel OXESIAOTEL YA pia pdvo Xprion. Mnv emavaypnoluoToLeiTe, unv
emnavenegepyaleoTe Kal Unv EMAVATIOOTEIPWVETE AQUTO TO TIPOI6V. H emavaypnaoiyoroinon, n enavenegepyacia
1) 1] EMAVATIOOTEIPWOT) EVOEXETAL VA SLAKUBEVCOUV TN SOIKT) AKEPALOTNTA TOU TIPOIGVTOG 1) VA SNULIOUPYioouV
KivouVo pHOAUVONG, TIOU UTTOPEL Va 08NYOEL OE TPAUHATIONO, aoBéveld 1) Bdvato Tou acBevolg.

7

AmnoBrikeuon

DuAagTe TO TIPOIOV OE ENPr) TTEPLOXT), HAKPLA artd TO NAIAKO Gwg.

Mnv anobnkeveTe KABETNPES OE ONMEIA OTIOU gival AUECA EKTEDEILEVOL OE OpYyavIKoUg SIAAUTEG, lovTtilovoa
akTvoPoAia 1 utepiwdeg dpwg. H avavéwon twv anobepdtwy Ba TPEMeL va paypatomnoleital £Tol WoTe TO
TIPOIOV VA XPNOIHOTIOIEITAL TIPLV ATTO TNV NUEPOpNVia «Xprion £wg» Tou avaypdadeTal 0T orHaven g
ouoKevaoiag.

8

EmiAoyn) mpoiovtog

Kata tnv emidoyn) kaBetrpa, AdBeTe LTt 6LV Ta akoAouba:

H d1apeTpog Tou dleoTaApévou pnaAoviot dev Ba mipérel va uttepPaivel T SIAHETPO NG apTnpiag akpBwg
TEPIPEPIKA 1) £YYUG TNG OTEVWONG.

Mpoedomnoinon: MNa va pewdei n rubavoTnTa ayyelakng PAARNG, ETAEETE €va HEyEOOG UMAAOVIOU e
SLAPETPO TTANPWONG TIOU TIPOTEYYIEL TN SIAUETPO TOU AUAOU GTO TIPOOPL{OHEVO ONUEID TIAYPWONG.

9

EMaAnBevoTe OTL Ta ETUAEYUEVA TIAPEAKOHEVA UTTOPOUV Va SEXTOVV TOV KABETIPA UTTAAOVIOU e Bdon TIG
TIANPOPOPIES TIPOTSIOPIoHOY PEYEBOUG 0T CTIHAVOT) TNG CUCKEVATIAG. AVATPEETE TN OTjUAvVoT) TOU
TIPOIGVTOG Yla TTANpodopieg HeYEBOUG.

MNpocoxn: EmBewprioTe TPOCEKTIKA TN GTElpA GUCKEVATia Kat To TPoidv Tiptv ard T xprion. Mn
XPNOLOTIOOETE TO TIPOIOV £AV 1) OTEIPA GUOKEVATIA EXEL AVOLXTEL KATA AABOG 1} TO TIPOIOV E£XEL UTTOOTEL
{nHua.

ZUVIOTWHEVA €i6Nn

MpoeToldoTe Ta akdAouba €idn XPNOOTIOLWVTAG OTEIPA TEXVIKY|:

2Uptyya tTwv 10 mL yepopévn pe oTeipo Nrapviopévo aAatouxo StaAuvpa

Tpiodn otpddryya

Zkiaypapkd péao (To ouvnBeg HETO TAT|PWONG eival éva peiypa 1:1 okiaypadikol HETOU Kal OTEIPOU
aAatoUxou SIAAVHATOG. )

Mpocoxn: Mn XpnoIHOTIOIEITE OKIAYPAPIKA HECT TTOU AVTEVSEIKVUVTAL VIO EVEAYYELAKT] XPTIOM HE TO TIAPOV
TIPOIOV.

0O&nyo ouppa evaAiayng KatdAAnAou HeyEBoug (avatpeETe 0T OTjuavon Tou TPoiovTog)

AooTaTiké Bnkdpt elcaywyéa KatdAAnAou pey€Boug (avatpeETe oTn OYjHavoT Tou TIPOIdVTOG)

2U0KeUN TIANPWONG HE HAVOUETPO

10 MposeToacia

Inueiwon: Onwg dlatiBevTal, To UMAAGVL KAl 0 AuAGG 08MnyoU cUpUATog Tou Kabetrpa PTA EverCross
TIEPLEXOLV agpa. AUTOG O AEPAG TIPETIEL VA EKTOTIOTEL YA VA SIAGPANCTEL OTL HOVO UYPO TIANPWVEL TO UITAAOVL
£V 0 KABeTNPaAg eival eVTOg TNG KUKAodpopiag Tou aipatog. Avatpégte otny EvoT. 10.2 yia 0dnyieg adaipeong
TOU agpa.

1. AQQAIPECTE TIPOTEKTIKA TOV KABETNPA ATd TNV ECWTEPIKY) CUCKEVATIA.
2. Apaip€aTe Kal amoppilPTe TNV MPOCTATEVTIKY) CWATVWOT).

10.1 Evepyoroinon g uspodIAng emiotpwong

EvepyoromoTe v USpOdIAN EMICTPWON TIPLV ATIO TNV ELCAYWYT) TOU KABETHPA. Ma Va EVEPYOTIOCETE TNV
uSPOPIAN eTticTpwon, BubioTe Tov kKaBeTpa oe PUCIOAOYIKO aAaTouxo SidAupa yia 30 éwg 60 SeutepdAerTa
KATA TIPOCEYYLON 1} OKOUTIIOTE TO OTEAEXOG TOU KABETNPA |E EUMOTIOUEVO HEXPL KOPEGHOU (HE AAATOVUXO
StaAvpa) omoyyo yalag.

Mpoooxn: Mn okourti{eTe TV emipAveLa Tou KABETPA e OTEYVN YAla.

10.2 EkTtorion agpa

1. EkmAUveTe TOV QUAS yla TO 06nyd cUpHA He NTIApLVIoHEVO aAaToUxo StaAupa, HEow Tou cuvdéapou luer

yia 10 ouppa pe T orjuavorn THRU (AéAeuon).

2. Avapei€te iooug dykoug oKLaypadpikov HESOU Kat GUTLOAOYIKOU AAATOUXOU SIAAUHATOG.

3. TepioTe pua ovptyya twv 10 mL pe katd pocéyylon 4 mL Tou avapetyévou SIAAUATOG OKLAYPAPIKOU
UEoou.

MNpoeidormoinon: Mpwv and v vapén piag Sladikaciag Sladeppiknq SIAUAIKNG QY YEIOTIAQOTIKNG,
TAUTOTIOOTE EAV UTTAPXOUV AAAEPYIKEG QVTIOPATELG 0TA OKlaypaPIKd péoa.

MNpocoxn: Mn XpnOOTOLEITE OKIAYPAPIKA HETA TTOU AVTEVSEIKVUVTAL YA EVEAYYELAKT) XP1I0T [E TO
TapoV Tpoiodv.

. EKkeVWOTE TOV aépa amod TO TUN KA UTITAAOVIOU:

a. MpooaptrioTe TN oUpPLyya 0Tov CUVEETHO luer pe Tt orjpavon BALLOON (MmaAowvi). Kpatriote

TN oUPLYYa OTPAUHEVN TIPOG TA KATW UE TO EUBOAO CTPAUHEVO TIPOG TA EMAVW.

EdapuooTe apvnTikn Tieon Kal TpayHaTonomoTte avappodnor oTov auAo e

15 SeutepoAemTa. ATieAeUBEPWOTE apyd TNV TEDT EwG OTOU YiVEL OUSETEPT, ETOL WOTE TO

oKIaYPaPIKO HECO VA YEUIOEL TO OTEAEXOG TOU KABETHPA SIAOTOANG.

c. AToouVSEDTE TN oUplyya arno tov cUveeapo luer BALLOON (MmaAdvi) Tou kaBetrpa
SLA0TOANG.

. Adaip€aTe 60 TOV agpa amod To CWHA TNG cUpPLyyas. EmavacuvsEaTe T ovplyya oTov
oUvdeapo luer BALLOON (MrmaAovi) Tou kaBetrpa SIaoToANG. AlaTnprioTe TNV apVNTIKY Ttieon
OTO MMAAOVL EwG OTOU VA UNV ETUOTPEDEL TTAEOV AEPAG GTO TIPOIOV.

. Apyd ameAeuBepwOoTe TNV TTiEOT) TOU TIPOIOVTOG O OUSETEPN.

Znueiwon: Zmyv pw Xprion, anodUyeTe omoladnmoTe BETIKN Ttieon WoTe va anodeuyBei To
EETUALYHO KAl 1) HEPIKY) SIOYKWOT) TOU UMTAAOVIOU EKTOG TOU ayYEiou.

. EmavaAdBete ta Bripata 4b £wg 4e omwg eival anapaitnto yia va adpalpéceTe OGAOV TOV agpa arnod To
CUOTNHA.

. AVTIKATOOTNOTE TN oUptyya He €va cUoTNHA SIaoTOANG EAEYXOHEVO amd HavopeTpo. Mnv elocaydyete
aépa oTo oUoTNHA.
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11 Ewcaywyn Kat S1acToArn

1. AvaAoyd e TNV TIEPITTWOT), XPNOIHOTIOmOoTE £va OnKdapt el0aywyea KatdAAnNAou Hey£6oug yia va
€lo0ayAayeTe TOV KABETNPa Sladepikd. AvatpgETe 0T OfHavon Tou TPoidvTog yia TTANpodopieq
TIPOOSIOPIOHOU HEYEBOUG.



Mpogoxi: Mnv erixelprioeTe T SIEAEUOT) TOu KABETIPA HECW EVOG BNKapLov eloaywyEa Tou eivat
HIKPOTEPO aTo TO PEYEDOG TIOV UTIOSEIKVUETAL 0TI OY)LAVOT) TOU TIPOIOVTOG. AVATPEETE GTN OTiAVOT) TOU
TIPOIGVTOG YLa TIANPOdOopieg MPOTSI0PITHOU HEYEBOUG.

. AdoU To 06nYd cUpHa Bpebei 0N BEON TOV PEoW NG PAARNG, TOTIOBETHOTE TOV TIPOETOLUACHEVO
KaBeTrpa el TOU 081YoL GUPHATOG KAl TIPOWBT|OTE TO AKPO TOU KABETIPA OTO OTUEID EICAYWYNG.
Xpnaoigororote 0dnyo cUpHa KATAAANAOU HIKOUG WOTE Va SIATNPEITE CUVEXWS TOV EAEYXO KAl TNV
TOTOOETNON TOU 08NYOU CUPHATOG.

Mpoeidortoinon: Na XpnolOTIOLEITE APEDT) AKTIVOOKOTIIKT) TTApakoAoUBnan evw XelpileoTe Tov KabeTripa
OTO AyYELaKO CUCTNHAL.

Mpoeidomoinon: EAv cuvavTioeTe AVTIOTAOT OTIOLASHTIOTE CGTLYHY| KATA T S1adIKacia E10aywyng, Hnv
egavaykdaoete Tn Si€Aevon). H Bian SiéAeuon evoExeTal va POKAAETEL {nuia oTo TIPOIdV 1) TOV AUAS TOU
ayyeiov. Eav aioBaveeite avtioTaon, armocUpeTe MIPOCEKTIKA TOV KABETPA SIACTOAN|G.

Mpogox: MNa va arnopuyete oTPEPAWTELG, TIPOWBNOTE TOV KABETIPA SIACTOANG APYA, HE HIKPESG
TIPOCAVENTELSG, £EWG OTOU TO EYYUG AKPO TOU 08Nyol cUppatog eEEABEL amod Tov kaBetrpa.

. ToTtoBETNOTE TOV KABETIPA HE TO KEVTPO TOU UMAAOVIOU OTN OTEVWTIKT| TIEPLOXT] TOU ayyeiou. Ot
AKTIVOOKIEPES TAVIEG-SEIKTEG UTTOSEIKVUOUV TO WPEALUO UIIKOG TOU HTTAAOVIOU.

Mpoagoxmn: Mpv aAAGEeTe Tn B€om Tou kaBeTripa Praiovioy, BeBawwdeite 4TL To 0dNyd cUpa gival oTn
B€on Tou.

. ‘OTav ol aKTIVOOKIEPES TaVieg-SeikTeg £XOUV TOTIOBETN Ol KATAAAAWG, TTANPWOTE TO PITAAGVL Yia va
SlaoTelAeTE TNV TIEPLOXT-OTOXO.

Mpoeidormoinon: MoTe un XPnOOTIOLEITE AgPa 1] OTIOIOSHTIOTE AEPLO YA TNV TTA|PWOT) TOU UMAAOVIO.
Mpoedomoinon: Mn xepileoTe To pnardvL dtav £xel TTANPwOEL.
Mpogooxmn: H mAnpwon Twv Pnaioviiv dev Ba TIPETEL va UTEpBaiVEL TN HEYLOTN TTiEan PHENG.

. XpNOOTIOHVTAG Tr) CUCKEUT) TIATIPWOTG, ATTIOTIANPWOTE TO MMAAOVL E avappodnon Tou KabeTrpa.
Mpoaooxn: MeyaAUTtepa Kat HAKPUTEPA HOVTEAC TOU KABETIPA EVOEXETAL VA ETISEIEOUV LEYAAUTEPOUG
XPOVOUG amOTAY|PWONG, EISIKA OE HAKPA OTEAEXT) KABETPWV.

. ATIOOUPETE TOV KABETIPA EVW SIATNPEITE TO KEVO OTO PIMAAOVL.
Mpocoxn: Mnv avacUpeTe Tov KABETPA Tapd HOVO €AV TO MITAAOVL EXEL ATTEAEUBEPWOEL Kal
arnonAnpwOei MANPWS U6 KeVo. H Tpdwpn avacupon Tou KABETNPa UTMOPEL Va TIPOKAAETEL ayYELAKO
TPaUUaA 1) {NHLd oTo TIPOIdV.
Znueiwon: Ot TTOAAATTAEG TTANPWOELG KAl ATTIOTIANPWOELG TOU UITAAOVIOU EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKAAEGOUV
AVTIOTAOT) KATA TNV anéoupaoT Tou TPoiovTog. EAv cuvavtioeTe avTioTaon, XpnooTomaTe Hia ria
APLOTEPOTTPODN TEPLOTPOPIKY| KivNON Yla va SIEUKOAUVETE TNV arnocupon HEow Tou Bnkaplov. Eav to
HrtaA6vi Sev propei va arocupBei péoa amnd To Bnkdapl, amocupeTe ToV KABeTpa Kat To Onkapt padi, v
Slatnpeite TNV MPdcPacn oTo ayyeio pe To 0dnyd cupua.

7. XpnowomomoTe ayyeloypadia yia va emaAnBevoeTe Ta AMOTEAETHATA TNG SIACTOANG.
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12 Amoppupn

Mpocoxn: AnoppiyTe TO TIPOIOV CUUPWVA HE TOUG LoXUOVTEG VOLOUG, KAVOVIOHOUG KAl VOGOKOUEIOKEG
Sladikaoieg, cupmepAapBavopévwy ekeivwv TTou adopolVv BLOAOYIKOUS KIvEUVOUG, HIKPOBLaKoUG KIvEUvoug Kat
HOAUOHATIKEG OUTIES.

13 AmormomTtikn SnAwon eyyunong

ZnuavTiko: H napovoa SAwon amoroinong Tng eyyunong Sev IoXVEL 0€ XWPEG OTIOU TETOLOU £i50ug SAwaon
arortoinong dev emtpénetal and  vopobesia.

OL TIPOELSOTIONCELG TIOU TIEPLEXOVTAL G GTJLAVGT] TOU TIPOIOVTOG TIAPEXOUV AETITOHEPEIG
TIANPOPOPIEG Kal CUVICTOUV aKEPALO TUNHA auTri§ TNG SrjAwong amoroinong ™g eyyunong. Mapdtt
TO TIAPOV TIPOIOV E£XEL KATACKEVAGTEL UTIO TIPOCEKTIKA EAEYXOMEVEG GUVONKEG, N Medtronic 8ev aokei
Kavévav €AEYX0 OTIG CUVONKEG UTIO TIG OTIOIEG XPNCILOTIOLEITAL TO TIAPOV TIPOIOV. ZUVETIWG, N
Medtronic artorolgital OAEG TIG EYYUNOELG, PNTEG KAl CLWTINPEG, AvadopIKd LE TO TIPOioV,
TEPIAAPBAVOUEVNG, EVOEIKTIKA, OTIOIACSNTIOTE CLWTNPYG EYYUNONG EUTIOPEVUCIHOTNTAG 1)
KATaAANAGTNTAG Yia OUYKEKPIPEVO okomd. H Medtronic 6ev Ba givatl urievbuvn anévavti oe
OTIOIOSNTIOTE PUGLKO 1} VOHIKO TIPOCWTIO YIC OTIOIEGSTTIOTE LATPIKEG SATIAVEG 1) OTIOIEGSTTIOTE
AuEDEG, BETIKEG 1] ATOBETIKEG {NIIEG TIPOKAAOVUHMEVEG ATIO OTIOLASITIOTE XP1IOT, EAATTWHA, acToxia
1) SucAelToupyia Tou MPOIdVTOG, £iTe N agiwon yla TéToleg {npieg Baciletal 6 eyyunon, cUpBacn,
adikomnpagia eiTe o€ KATLAAAO. Kavévaipod 0 8V EXELTN & ia va 8eopevoel tnv Medtronic
OE OTIOLaSITIOTE AVTIMPOCWIIEVGT] 1] EYYUNOT) GE OXECN ME TO TIPOIOV.

OLegaip€aelg kal oL TIEPLOPIOHOL TIOU opilovTal avwTEPw SeV EXOUV WG OKOTIO Kal SeV Ba TIPETIEL va EppnvevovTal
KATA TETOLO TPOTIO WOTE Va AvVTIRAIVOUV OTIQ UTIOXPEWTIKEG S1ATAEELS TNG loXvouaag vopobeaiag. Eav
OTIOLOSNTIOTE TN A 1) OPOG TNG TIAPOVAG ATIOTIONTIKYG SAWONG TNG £YYUNONG KPIOEL ard orolodrrnote
SlkaoTrplo appoddlag dikalodoaoiag mapdvopo(g), Akupo(g) 1} CUYKPOUOHEVO(S) HE TNV LoxUouoa VopoBeaia, n
LOXUG TWV UTIOAOITIWV TUNHATWY TNG TIapovoag amoTonTikng SNAwong g eyyunong Sev Ba emnpeacTel kat
OAa Ta SIKAWHATA KAl Ol UTIOXPEWCELS Ba EPUNVEVUTOUV Kal Ba LoXVUOOUV WG AV Sev TIEPLEiXE N TTapovod
QTIOTIONTIKY) STJAWOT) TO CUYKEKPIUEVO TN A 1} TOV PO TTou KpiBnke dkupo(q).

Espaiiol

1 Descripcion del dispositivo

El catéter para ATP EverCross es un catéter de doble luz sobre guia (1). El catéter es compatible con guias de
0,89 mm (0,035 pulgadas). El extremo distal lleva montado un balén inflable semidistensible (2). La punta
atraumatica distal es cdnica (3). La parte distal del catéter tiene un recubrimiento hidrofilo lubricado (4).

El conector Luer marcado con THRU (6) en el distribuidor (5) es la abertura proximal para la luz central. La luz
central termina en la punta distal del catéter. Esta luz se utiliza para hacer pasar el catéter sobre una guia con un
didmetro maximo de 0,89 mm (0,035 in). El conector Luer marcado con BALLOON (7) se utiliza para inflar y
desinflar el balén de dilatacion utilizando una mezcla de medio de contraste y solucion salina. El balén tiene dos
bandas marcadoras radiopacas (8) para situar el balén en relacion con la estenosis. Las bandas marcadoras
radiopacas indican el segmento de dilatacion o trabajo del balén (9).

Figura 1. Catéter para ATP EverCross

El catéter para ATP EverCross esta disponible en varios tamafos de balén. El didametro y la longitud nominales del
balén aparecen impresos en el distribuidor. Consulte en la etiqueta del envase la informacion sobre la
compatibilidad del introductor y la longitud del catéter.

Todos los balones se expanden hasta tamafios superiores al tamafio nominal a presiones superiores a la presion
nominal. Consulte la tarjeta de distensibilidad del balén que se incluye en el envase con el dispositivo para conocer
los diametros del balén a determinados valores de presion.

2 Fin previsto

El fin previsto del catéter para ATP EverCross es restablecer la permeabilidad luminal y el flujo sanguineo a las
arterias periféricas, o a través de fistulas arteriovenosas nativas practicadas para didlisis, o facilitar la
posdilatacion del stent tras su colocacion en las arterias periféricas.

2.1 Poblacién de pacientes a la que va destinado este dispositivo

El catéter para ATP EverCross esta indicado para pacientes adultos que requieran una angioplastia transluminal
percutanea para mejorar y mantener el diametro luminal en las arterias periféricas o en fistulas arteriovenosas
nativas practicadas para dialisis.

2.2 Indicaciones de uso

El catéter para ATP EverCross esté indicado para dilatar estenosis en las arterias iliacas, femorales, iliofemorales,
popliteas e infrapopliteas, asi como para el tratamiento de lesiones obstructivas de fistulas arteriovenosas nativas
practicadas para didlisis. Este dispositivo también esté indicado para la posdilatacién de stents en las arterias
periféricas.

2.3 Contraindicaciones

El uso del catéter para ATP EverCross esta contraindicado en las arterias coronarias o en la vasculatura neural,
asi como en aquellos casos en los que no sea posible atravesar la lesién de interés con una guia.

2.4 Beneficios clinicos

Los beneficios clinicos de restaurar la permeabilidad luminal y el flujo sanguineo con el catéter para ATP
EverCross en el tratamiento de oclusiones o lesiones arteriales periféricas o de fistulas arteriovenosas nativas
practicadas para didlisis son, entre otros, los siguientes: resolucion de los sintomas relacionados con la
arteriopatia, mejora de la calidad de vida, mayor movilidad y preservacion de los lugares de acceso para
hemodiélisis.

2.5 Usuarios previstos

Los procedimientos intervencionistas que utilizan el catéter para ATP EverCross deben realizarlos Gnicamente
meédicos con experiencia en técnicas intervencionistas en el sistema vascular.

Este dispositivo solo se debe utilizar en un entorno estéril dentro de un centro médico.

2.6 Caracteristicas de rendimiento

El catéter para ATP EverCross es un catéter sobre guia de doble luz con un balén unido a la punta distal. El disefio
generaly la seleccion de los materiales permiten el tratamiento de lesiones estenéticas en las arterias periféricas.
Los materiales aportan flexibilidad de movimiento a través de anatomias tortuosas y el disefio de la punta permite
atravesar lesiones con facilidad. El balén se infla hasta alcanzar su didmetro predeterminado y ejerce una fuerza
radial para establecer la permeabilidad.

3 Advertencias

* Eldispositivo es valido para un solo uso. No reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este dispositivo. La reutilizacion,
el reprocesamiento o la reesterilizacion del dispositivo pueden poner en peligro su integridad estructural o
generar riesgos de contaminacion que podrian provocar al paciente lesiones, enfermedades o incluso la
muerte.



* Parareducir la posibilidad de lesién vascular, elija un tamafio de balén que tenga un diametro de inflado que
sea aproximadamente igual al diametro de la luz en el lugar de inflado previsto.

* Nunca utilice aire ni ningin gas para inflar el balén.

* Manipule el catéter en el sistema vascular bajo observacién fluoroscépica directa.

* No manipule el balén mientras esté inflado.

* Siencuentraresistencia en cualquier momento durante el procedimiento de insercién, no fuerce el paso. Sise
fuerza el paso, podrian dafarse el dispositivo o la luz del vaso. Si nota resistencia, retire con cuidado el catéter
de dilatacion.

* Considere las medidas preventivas pertinentes para prevenir o reducir la coagulacion. El médico determinara
el tratamiento anticoagulante apropiado para cada paciente basandose en su experiencia y su criterio.

* Tenga precaucion cuando utilice el catéter en intervenciones para el tratamiento de lesiones calcificadas o de
injertos vasculares.

* Antes de iniciar una intervencion de angioplastia transluminal percutanea, determine la posibilidad de
reacciones alérgicas a los medios de contraste.

4 Medidas preventivas

* Examine detenidamente el envase estéril y el dispositivo antes de utilizarlo. No utilice el dispositivo si el envase

estéril se ha abierto accidentalmente o esta dafiado.

* Los balones no deben inflarse por encima de la presién nominal de rotura.

* No utilice medios de contraste que estén contraindicados para uso intravascular con este dispositivo.

* No intente hacer pasar el catéter a través de un introductor de tamafio inferior al indicado en la etiqueta del

producto. Consulte la documentacion del producto para obtener informacion sobre la eleccion del tamafio.

* Asegurese de que la guia esté colocada antes de cambiar de posicion el catéter de balon.

* Los modelos del catéter de tamafios y longitudes mayores pueden presentar tiempos de desinflado mas

largos, especialmente con cuerpos de catéter largos.

* No haga retroceder el catéter de balén después de que el stent se haya dilatado por completo, a menos que
elbalén no esté en contacto con el stenty esté totalmente desinflado en vacio. Si se hace retroceder el catéter
de forma prematura, se puede causar un traumatismo vascular o se puede danar el producto.

Para evitar que el catéter de dilatacion se retuerza, hagalo avanzar lentamente, en pequefios incrementos,

hasta que el extremo proximal de la guia salga del catéter.

* No pase una gasa seca por la superficie del catéter.

* Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con las leyes, normativas y procedimientos hospitalarios pertinentes,
incluidos aquellos relativos a riesgos biolégicos, riesgos microbianos y sustancias infecciosas.

5 Posibles eventos adversos
Los posibles efectos adversos (o complicaciones) que pueden producirse o requerir intervencién durante el uso
de este dispositivo incluyen, entre otros, los siguientes:
* Reaccion alérgica
* Aneurisma
¢ Arritmia
Fistula arteriovenosa
* Hemorragia que requiere transfusion
* Reaccion al medio de contraste o insuficiencia renal
* Muerte
* Embolia
* Endocarditis
* Fiebre
* Hematoma.
* hemorragia
* Hipertension o hipotensién
* Infeccion
¢ Inflamacion
* Trombo intraluminal
* Infarto de miocardio
* Pseudoaneurisma
* Isquemia regional
* Sepsis
* Choque
* Estenosis o reestenosis
* Accidente cerebrovascular
* Accidente isquémico transitorio
* Tromboembolia venosa
* Lesion vascular (como diseccion, perforacion o rotura)
* Espasmo vascular

Si ocurre un incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo, notifiquelo inmediatamente a Medtronic y a la
autoridad competente correspondiente.
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6 Presentacién

El dispositivo se envasa con una funda protectora colocada sobre el balén.

El dispositivo se suministra estéril y se ha esterilizado mediante 6xido de etileno.

Advertencia: El dispositivo es valido para un solo uso. No reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este dispositivo. La
reutilizacion, el reprocesamiento o la reesterilizacion del dispositivo pueden poner en peligro su integridad

estructural o generar riesgos de contaminacién que podrian provocar al paciente lesiones, enfermedades o
incluso la muerte.

7 Almacenamiento
Conserve el dispositivo en un lugar seco alejado de la luz del sol.

No conserve catéteres que hayan estado expuestos directamente a disolventes organicos, radiacion ionizante o
luz ultravioleta. Efectie una rotacion del inventario de forma que el dispositivo se utilice antes de la fecha de
caducidad que se muestra en la etiqueta del envase.

8 Elecciodn del dispositivo
Tenga en cuenta los detalles siguientes a la hora de seleccionar un catéter:
* El diametro del balon expandido no debe ser superior al diametro de la arteria en la zona inmediatamente
distal o proximal a la estenosis.

Advertencia: Para reducir la posibilidad de lesion vascular, elija un tamafo de balén que tenga un diametro
de inflado que sea aproximadamente igual al didmetro de la luz en el lugar de inflado previsto.

* Compruebe que los accesorios elegidos pueden alojar el catéter de balén basandose en la informacion
relativa a la eleccion del tamafio mostrada en la etiqueta del envase. Consulte la documentacién del producto
para obtener informacion relativa al tamafio.

Precaucién: Examine detenidamente el envase estéril y el dispositivo antes de utilizarlo. No utilice el
dispositivo si el envase estéril se ha abierto accidentalmente o el dispositivo esta dafado.

9 Material recomendado

Prepare el siguiente material empleando una técnica aséptica:
* Jeringa de 10 mL llena de solucion salina heparinizada estéril
* Llave de paso de tres vias

* Medio de contraste (el medio de inflado estandar es una mezcla en proporcion 1:1 de medio de contraste y
solucion salina estéril).
Precaucion: No utilice medios de contraste que estén contraindicados para uso intravascular con este
dispositivo.

* Guia de intercambio del tamano apropiado (consulte la documentacion del producto)

Introductor hemostatico del tamafio apropiado (consulte la documentacién del producto)

* Dispositivo de inflado con manémetro

10 Preparacion

Nota: Tal como se suministran, el balény la luz de la guia del catéter para ATP EverCross contienen aire. Este aire
debe eliminarse para asegurarse de que el balén solo contenga liquido cuando el catéter esté en el torrente
circulatorio. Consulte la Seccion 10.2 para obtener instrucciones acerca de la eliminacion del aire.

1. Extraiga con cuidado el catéter del envase interno.

2. Retire el tubo protector y deséchelo.

10.1 Activacion del recubrimiento hidréfilo

Active el recubrimiento hidréfilo antes de insertar el catéter. Para activar el recubrimiento hidréfilo, sumerja el
catéter en solucion salina fisiolégica durante unos 30 a 60 segundos o pase una gasa empapada en solucién
salina fisioldgica por el cuerpo del catéter.

Precaucion: No pase una gasa seca por la superficie del catéter.

10.2 Eliminacion del aire
1. Lavelaluz parala guia con solucion salina heparinizada a través del conector Luer para la guia marcado con
THRU.
2. Mezcle volimenes iguales de medio de contraste y de solucion salina fisiolégica.
. Llene una jeringa de 10 mL con aproximadamente 4 mL de solucién de medio de contraste mezclada.

Advertencia: Antes de iniciar una intervencion de angioplastia transluminal percutanea, determine la
posibilidad de reacciones alérgicas a los medios de contraste.
Precaucion: No utilice medios de contraste que estén contraindicados para uso intravascular con este
dispositivo.
. Elimine el aire del segmento del balén:
a. Acople lajeringa al conector Luer marcado con BALLOON. Sujete la jeringa dirigida hacia abajo
con el émbolo apuntando hacia arriba.

Aplique presion negativa a la luz para aspirar durante 15 segundos. Pase lentamente a una
presidn neutra para que el medio de contraste llene el cuerpo del catéter de dilatacion.

. Desconecte la jeringa del conector Luer marcado con BALLOON del catéter de dilatacion.
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d. Elimine todo el aire del cilindro de la jeringa. Vuelva a conectar la jeringa al conector Luer
marcado con BALLOON del catéter de dilatacion. Mantenga la presién negativa en el balén
hasta que deje de retornar aire al dispositivo.

e. Pase lentamente a una presion neutra en el dispositivo.

Nota: En el primer uso, evite toda presion positiva para evitar el despliegue y el inflado parcial del
balén fuera del vaso.
5. Repita los pasos del 4b al 4e seguin proceda para eliminar todo el aire del sistema.
6. Sustituya la jeringa por un sistema de dilatacién controlado con mandmetro. No introduzca aire en el
sistema.

11 Insercion y dilatacion
1. Siprocede, utilice unintroductor de tamafio apropiado paraintroducir el catéter por via percutanea. Consulte
la documentacion del producto para obtener informacion sobre la eleccion del tamano.
Precaucién: No intente hacer pasar el catéter a través de un introductor de tamafio inferior al indicado en
la etiqueta del producto. Consulte la documentacion del producto para obtener informacién sobre la eleccion
del tamafio.

. Una vez colocada la guia a través de la lesion, sitte el catéter preparado sobre la guia y haga avanzar la
punta del catéter hasta el lugar de introduccién. Utilice una guia de la longitud apropiada para mantener el
control y la posicion de la guia en todo momento.

Advertencia: Manipule el catéter en el sistema vascular bajo observacion fluoroscépica directa.
Advertencia: Si encuentra resistencia en cualquier momento durante el procedimiento de insercién, no
fuerce el paso. Si se fuerza el paso, podrian dafiarse el dispositivo o la luz del vaso. Si nota resistencia, retire
con cuidado el catéter de dilatacion.

Precaucion: Para evitar que el catéter de dilatacion se retuerza, hagalo avanzar lentamente, en pequefos
incrementos, hasta que el extremo proximal de la guia salga del catéter.

. SitGe el catéter con el centro del balén en el area estendtica del vaso. Las bandas marcadoras radiopacas
indican la longitud de trabajo del balon.

Precaucion: Aseglrese de que la guia esta colocada antes de cambiar de posicion el catéter de balén.

. Cuando las bandas marcadoras radiopacas estén situadas en la posicion apropiada, infle el balén para

dilatar el area de interés.

Advertencia: Nunca utilice aire ni ningin gas para inflar el balén.

Advertencia: No manipule el balén mientras esté inflado.

Precaucion: Los balones no deben inflarse por encima de la presion nominal de rotura.

. Desinfle el balén aplicando aspiracion al catéter con el dispositivo de inflado.

Precaucion: Los modelos del catéter de tamanos y longitudes mayores pueden presentar tiempos de
desinflado mas largos, especialmente con cuerpos de catéter largos.

. Retire el catéter mientras mantiene el vacio en el balén.

Precaucion: No haga retroceder el catéter, amenos que el balén esté libre y totalmente desinflado en vacio.
Si se hace retroceder el catéter de forma prematura, se puede causar un traumatismo vascular o se puede
danar el producto.

Nota: Si se infla y desinfla el balén multiples veces, puede generarse resistencia durante la retirada del
dispositivo. Si nota resistencia, realice un suave movimiento de giro en sentido contrario al de las agujas del
reloj para facilitar la retirada a través del introductor. Si no se puede retirar el balén a través del introductor,
retire el catéter y el introductor en bloque, manteniendo el acceso al vaso con la guia.

7. Verifique los resultados de la dilatacién mediante angiografia.
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12 Eliminacién
Precaucion: Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con las leyes, normativas y procedimientos hospitalarios
pertinentes, incluidos aquellos relativos a riesgos bioldgicos, riesgos microbianos y sustancias infecciosas.

13 Renuncia de responsabilidad

Importante: Esta renuncia de garantia no es aplicable en aquellos paises en los que dicha renuncia no esté
permitida por la ley.

Las advertencias que contiene la documentacion del producto proporcionan informacion mas detallada
y se consideran como parte integrante de esta renuncia de responsabilidad. Aunque el producto se ha
fabricado en condiciones cuidadosamente controladas, Medtronic no tiene control sobre las
condiciones en las que se utilice. Por tanto, Medtronic no ofrece garantia alguna, ya sea expresa o
implicita, con respecto al producto, incluida entre otras toda garantia implicita de comerciabilidad o
idoneidad para un fin particular. Medtronic no sera responsable ante ninguna persona o entidad por los
gastos médicos o dafos directos, indirectos o resultantes causados por el uso, defecto, fallo o mal
funcionamiento del producto, aun cuando la reclamacion por dichos dafos se base en una garantia,
contrato, responsabilidad extracontractual u otros fundamentos legales. Ninguna persona tiene
autoridad para obligar a Medtronic a ninguna representacién o garantia con respecto al producto.

Las exclusiones y limitaciones descritas anteriormente no pretenden contravenir las disposiciones obligatorias
establecidas por la legislacion vigente ni deben interpretarse de dicha forma. En el supuesto de que cualquier
parte o término de la presente Renuncia de responsabilidad fuera declarado por cualquier tribunal competente
comoilegal, inaplicable o contrario ala ley, ello no afectara a la validez del resto de la Renuncia de responsabilidad,
interpretandose y aplicandose cuantos derechos y obligaciones se contienen en la misma como si la presente
Renuncia de responsabilidad no contuviera la parte o término considerado no valido.
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Eesti

1 Seadme kirjeldus

PTA kateeter EverCross on (ile traadi sisestatav (over-the-wire, OTW) kahevalendikuline kateeter (1). Kateeter
Gihildub 0,035-tollise (0,89 mm) juhtetraadiga. Distaalsesse otsa on paigaldatud poolvenitatav téidetav balloon (2).
Distaalne atraumaatiline otsak on kitsenev (3). Kateetri distaalsel osal on hiidrofiilne libe pinnakate (4).

Jaoturil (5) asuv luer-liitmik margisega THRU (6) on keskmise valendiku proksimaalne ava. Keskmine valendik
16peb kateetri distaalses otsas. Seda valendikku kasutatakse kateetri viimiseks Ule juhtetraadi, mille maksimaalne
labima6t on 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Luer-litmikku mérgisega BALLOON (7) kasutatakse dilatatsiooniballooni
taitmiseks kontrastaine ja flisioloogilise lahuse seguga ning tlihjendamiseks. Balloonil on 2 réntgenkontrastset
markerriba (8) ballooni asukoha mééaramiseks stenoosi suhtes. Rontgenkontrastsed markerribad téhistavad

ballooni laiendatavat ehk tddosa (9).
; — 1

PTA kateeter EverCross on saadaval eri suuruses balloonidega. Ballooni nimilabimoét ja -pikkus on trikitud
jaoturile. Teavet kateetri pikkuse ja hulsi Ghilduvuse kohta vt pakendi sildilt.

Joonis 1. PTA kateeter EverCross

Koik balloonid laienevad nimirdhust suuremate rohkude korral nimisuurusest suuremaks. Ballooni labimoote
kindlate réhkude korral vaadake seadme pakendis sisalduvalt venitatavuskaardilt.

2 Sihtotstarve

PTA kateetri EverCross sihtotstarve on taastada valendiku l&bitavus ja verevool perifeersetesse arteritesse vai labi
loomulike arteriovenoossete diallisifistulite voi hdlbustada stendi jarellaiendamist parast perifeersetesse
arteritesse paigaldamist.

2.1 Kavandatud patsiendipopulatsioon

PTA kateeter EverCross on mdeldud taiskasvanud patsientidele, kes vajavad perifeersete arterite voi loomulike
arteriovenoossete dial fistulite valendiku labimdddu suurendamiseks ja sailitamiseks perkutaanset
transluminaalset angioplastikat.

2.2 Kasutusnéidustused

PTA kateeter EverCross on néidustatud niude-, reie-, iliofemoraal opli jainfrapopli arterite
stenooside laiendamiseks ning loomulike arteriovenoossete dialtusifistulite obstruktsioonikollete raviks. Seade
on naidustatud ka stentide jarellaiendamiseks perifeersetes arterites.

2.3 Vastunididustused
PTA kateeter EverCross on vastunaidustatud kasutamiseks pargarterites ja ajuveresoontes ning juhul, kui
sihtkollet pole véimalik juhtetraadiga labida.

2.4 Kiliinilised eelised

Valendiku labitavuse ja verevoolu taastamisel PTA kateetriga EverCross perifeersete arterite oklusioonide voi
lesioonide ja loomulike arteriovenoossete dialliusifistulite ravi eesmargil on muu hulgas jargmised kliinilised
eelised: arterite haigusega seotud siimptomite lahenemine, elukvaliteedi paranemine, likuvuse suurenemine ja
hemodiallilisi sisenemiskohtade séilitamine.

2.5 Kavandatud kasutajad

PTA kateetriga EverCross tehtavaid interventsionaalseid protseduure tohivad labi viia iksnes arstid, kellel on
kogemusi veresoonestiku interventsioonide vallas.

Seadet tohib kasutada ainult steriilses kliinilises keskkonnas.

2.6 Toimivusnaitajad

PTA kateeter EverCross on (le traadi sisestatav kahevalendikuline kateeter, mille distaalse otsaku kiilge on
Gihendatud balloon. Seadme Uldine ehitus ja materjalivalik véimaldavad seda kasutada perifeersete arterite
stenootiliste kollete raviks. Kasutatud materjalid tagavad lookleva anatoomia labimiseks vajaliku painduvuse ja
otsaku ehitus hdlbustab kollete labimist. Balloon téidetakse eelmaaratud labimadduni ja avaldab labitavuse
saavutamiseks radiaalset survet.



3 Hoiatused

« Seade on méeldud vaid iihekordseks kasutamiseks. Arge korduskasutage, taastdddelge ega resteriliseerige
seadet. Korduskasutamine, taasté6tlemine voi resteriliseerimine voib rikkuda seadme konstruktsiooni voi
tekitada saastumise riski, mis voib pdhjustada patsiendi vigastuse, haiguse voi surma.

* Veresoone kahjustuse ohu vdhendamiseks valige sellise suurusega balloon, mille téitmisjargne 1abimoot
vastab ligikaudselt valendiku labiméddule ettenéhtud taitmiskohas.

« Arge kasutage kunagi ballooni taitmiseks hku ega mis tahes muud gaasi.

* Kateetrit veresoonestikus liigutades kasutage otsest fluoroskoopilist jalgimist.

« Arge kasitsege ballooni, kui see on taidetud.

* Kui tunnete sisestamise ajal takistust, arge suruge seadet jduga edasi. J6u kasutamine voib seadet voi
veresoone valendikku kahjustada. Kui tunnete takistust, tommake dilatatsioonikateeter ettevaatlikult tagasi.

* Kaaluge ettevaatusabindusid hulbimise ennetamiseks voi vdhendamiseks. Igale patsiendile tuleb valida

sobiv antikoagulatsioonravi arsti kogemuste pohjal ja &ranagemise jérgi.

Kaltsifitseerunud koldeid vdi veresoonesiirikuid holmavate protseduuride puhul kasutage kateetrit

ettevaatlikult.

* Enne perkutaanse transluminaalse angioplastika protseduuri alustamist tehke kindlaks allergilised
reaktsioonid kontrastaine suhtes.

4 Ettevaatusabinoéud

« Enne kasutamist kontrollige steriilset pakendit ja seadet hoolikalt. Arge kasutage seadet, kui steriilne pakend
on tahtmatult avatud voi kui seade on kahjustatud.
Balloonide téitmisel ei tohi tletada nimildhkemisrohku.

« Arge kasutage koos selle seadmega kontrastainet, mis on vastunaidustatud intravaskulaarseks
kasutamiseks.

Arge piitidke viia kateetrit I4bi sisestushiilsi, mis on tootesildile margitud suurusest vaiksem. Teavet suuruse
valimise kohta vaadake toote margistuselt.

* Enne balloonkateetri asendi muutmist veenduge, et juhtetraat oleks paigaldatud.

* Kateetri suuremate ja pikemate mudelite tiihjendamiseks voib kuluda rohkem aega, seda eriti pika varrega
kateetrite puhul.

« Arge témmake balloonkateetrit parast stendi taielikku laiendamist tagasi, kui balloon ei ole stendist eraldatud
javaakumiga taielikult tihjendatud. Kateetri enneaegne tagasitombamine voib pohjustada veresoone traumat
Voi toote kahjustusi.

* Keerdumise valtimiseks liigutage dilatatsioonikateetrit aeglaselt ja vahehaaval, kuni juhtetraadi proksimaalne

ots kateetrist valjub.

Arge piihkige kateetri pinda kuiva marlilapiga.

Korvaldage seade kohaldatavate seaduste, maaruste ja haigla protseduuride, sh bioloogiliselt ja

mikrobioloogiliselt ohtlike jadtmete ning nakkusohtlike ainete kaitlemist puudutavate eekirjade kohaselt.

5 Voimalikud kérvaltoimed
Seadme kasutamisega kaasneda vdivate korvaltoimete (voi tiisistuste) hulka, mis véivad nduda sekkumist,
kuuluvad jargmised.

* Allergiline reaktsioon

¢ Aneurlism

¢ Ardtmia

* arteriovenoosne fistul;

* Verellekannet vajav verejooks

* Reaktsioon kontrastainele voi neerupuudulikkus
* Surm

* emboolia;

* endokardiit;

* Palavik

* hematoom;

* verejooks

* Hipertensioon voi hiipotensioon
* Infektsioon

* Poletik

* Valendikusisene tromb

* miiokardiinfarkt

* pseudoaneurlism;

* Piirkondlik isheemia

* Sepsis

 Sokk

* Stenoos voi restenoos

e insult

* MOobduv isheemiline atakk

* Venoosne trombemboolia
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* Veresoonekahjustus (nt dissektsioon, perforatsioon voi ruptuur)
« Veresoone spasm

Seadmega seotud tosise intsidendi korral teatage sellest viivitamatult ettevottele Medtronic ja asjakohasele
padevale asutusele.

6 Tarnimine

Seade on pakendatud koos kaitsehtilsiga, mis asub ballooni imber.

Seade tarnitakse steriilsena ja on steriliseeritud etlileenoksiidiga.

Hoiatus! Seade on méeldud vaid iihekordseks kasutamiseks. Arge korduskasutage, taastoddelge ega

resteriliseerige seadet. Korduskasutamine, taasté6tlemine voi resteriliseerimine voib rikkuda seadme
konstruktsiooni voi tekitada saastumise riski, mis voib pohjustada patsiendi vigastuse, haiguse voi surma.

7 Hoiustamine
Hoidke seadet kuivas kohas péaikesevalgusest eemal.

Arge hoidke kateetreid kohas, kus need puutuvad otseselt kokku orgaaniliste lahustite, ioniseeriva kiirguse vai
ultraviolettkirgusega. Korraldage varud selliselt, et seadet kasutataks enne pakendi sildil olevat kdlblikkusaja
kuupaeva.

8 Seadme valimine
Votke kateetri valikul arvesse jargmisi asjaolusid.

* Laiendatud balloonilabimd6t ei tohi tiletada arteri labimd6tu stenoosist vahetult distaalselt ega proksimaalselt.

Hoiatus! Veresoone kahjustuse ohu vdhendamiseks valige sellise suurusega balloon, mille téitmisjargne
labimaat vastab ligikaudselt valendiku labimdddule ettendhtud taitmiskohas.

* Lugege pakendi sildil olevat suuruse valimise teavet ja veenduge, et valitud tarvikud véimaldaks
balloonkateetrit sisestada. Suuruse teavet vt toote margistuselt.

Ettevaatust! Enne kasutamist kontrollige steriilset pakendit ja seadet hoolikalt. Arge kasutage seadet, kui
steriilne pakend on tahtmatult avatud voi kui seade on kahjustatud.

9 Soovitatavad vahendid
Valmistage steriilse tehnikaga ette jargmised vahendid.
* 10 ml siistal, mis on taidetud steriilse hepariniseeritud fisioloogilise lahusega
¢ Kolmesuunaline korkkraan
* Kontrastaine (standardne taiteaine on kontrastaine ja steriilse fiisioloogilise lahuse segu vahekorras 1 : 1)

Ettevaatust! Arge kasutage koos selle seadmega kontrastainet, mis on vastunaidustatud intravaskulaarseks
kasutamiseks.

* Sobiva suurusega vahetusjuhtetraat (vt toote margistust)
* Sobiva suurusega hemostaatiline sisestushiilss (vt toote margistust)
* Manomeetriga taitmisseade

10 Ettevalmistamine

Markus. PTA kateetri EverCross balloon ja juhtetraadi valendik sisaldavad tarnimisel Shku. See 6hk tuleb vélja
suruda ja veenduda, et balloon oleks téidetud vaid vedelikuga, kui kateeter on veresoonestikus. Juhiseid 6hu
eemaldamiseks vt jaotis 10.2.

1. Eemaldage | iy tlikult sisepakendist.

2. Eemaldage kaitsetoru ja korvaldage see.

10.1 Hidrofiilse katte aktiveerimine

Enne kateetri sisestamist aktiveerige hiidrofiilne kate. Hlidrofiilse katte aktiveerimiseks kastke kateeter ligikaudu
30 kuni 60 sekundiks fisioloogilisse lahusesse voi plihkige kateetri vart immutatud marlilapiga.

Ettevaatust! Arge piihkige kateetri pinda kuiva marlilapiga.

10.2 Ohu eemaldamine
1. Loputage juhtetraadi valendikku hepariniseeritud fiisioloogilise lahusega traadi luer-litmiku kaudu, millel on
margis THRU.
2. Segage vordses koguses kontrastainet ja tavalist fusioloogilist lahust.
3. Taitke 10 ml sistal ligikaudu 4 ml valmissegatud kontrastaine lahusega.
Hoiatus! Enne perkutaanse transluminaalse angioplastika protseduuri alustamist tuvastage allergilised
reaktsioonid kontrastaine suhtes.
Ettevaatust! Arge kasutage koos selle seadmega kontrastainet, mis on vastunaidustatud
intravaskulaarseks kasutamiseks.
4. Eemaldage 6hk balloonisegmendist jargmiselt.
a. Uhendage sistal luer-litmikuga, millel on margis BALLOON. Hoidke stistalt suunaga allapoole
ja kolbi suunaga ulespoole.
b. Avaldage negatiivset rohku ja aspireerige valendikku 15 sekundi kestel. Vahendage rohk
aeglaselt neutraalseni, nii et kontrastaine taidab dilatatsioonikateetri varre.



c. Eemaldage sustal dilatatsioonikateetri luer-liitmikult mérgisega BALLOON.

d. Eemaldage siistla silindrist kogu 6hk. Uhendage stistal uuesti dilatatsioonikateetri
luer-liitmikuga, millel on méargis BALLOON. Hoidke balloonis negatiivset rohku, kuni 8hk ei naase
enam seadmesse.

e. Vahendage rohk seadmes aeglaselt neutraalseni.

Markus. Esimesel kasutuskorral hoiduge positiivsest rohust taielikult, et valtida ballooni
lahtivoltumist ja osalist taitumist valjaspool veresoont.

5. Vajaduse korral korrake samme 4b kuni 4e, et eemaldada slisteemist kogu 6hk.
6. Asendage siistal manomeetriga dilatatsioonisiisteemiga. Arge laske 6hul siisteemi siseneda.

11 Sisestamine ja dilatatsioon
1. Vajadusel kasutage kateetri perkutaanseks sisestamiseks sobiva suurusega sisestushiilssi. Teavet suuruse
valimise kohta vaadake toote margistuselt.
Ettevaatust! Arge piiidke viia kateetrit I4bi sisestushiilsi, mis on tootesildile margitud suurusest vaiksem.
Teavet suuruse valimise kohta vaadake toote margistuselt.

2. Kuijuhtetraat on labi kolde paigaldatud, asetage ettevalmistatud kateeter Ule juhtetraadija likake kateetri ots
sisestuskohta. Kasutage sobiva pikkusega juhtetraati, mida saab igal ajal ligutada ja paigutada.
Hoiatus! Kateetrit veresoonestikus liigutades kasutage otsest fluoroskoopilist jalgimist.
Hoiatus! Kui tunnete sisestamise ajal takistust, &rge suruge seadet jduga edasi. Jou kasutamine voib
seadet voi veresoone valendikku kahjustada. Kui tunnete takistust, tommake dilatatsioonikateeter
ettevaatlikult tagasi.
Ettevaatust! Keerdumise valtimiseks liigutage dilatatsioonikateetrit aeglaselt ja vahehaaval, kuni
juhtetraadi proksimaalne ots kateetrist valjub.

3. Paigutage kateeter nii, et ballooni keskosa jaaks veresoone stenootilisse ossa. Réntgenkontrastsed
markerribad téhistavad ballooni t66pikkust.
Ettevaatust! Enne balloonkateetri asendi muutmist veenduge, et juhtetraat oleks paigaldatud.

4. Kui réntgenkontrastsed markerribad on digesti paigutatud, téitke balloon ja laiendage sihtpiirkond.
Hoiatus! Arge kasutage kunagi ballooni taitmiseks 5hku ega mis tahes muud gaasi.
Hoiatus! Arge kasitsege ballooni, kui see on taidetud.
Ettevaatust! Balloonide taitmisel ei tohi tiletada nimilohkemisréhku.

5. Kasutage taitmisseadet ja tiihjendage balloon kateetrit aspireerides.
Ettevaatust! Kateetri suuremate ja pikemate mudelite tihjendamiseks voib kuluda rohkem aega, seda eriti
pika varrega kateetrite puhul.

6. Tommake kateeter valja, sailitades balloonis vaakumi.

Ettevaatust! Arge tdmmake kateetrit tagasi, kui balloon ei ole eraldatud ja vaakumiga téielikult tiihjendatud.
Kateetri enneaegne tagasitdmbamine voib pohjustada veresoone traumat voi toote kahjustusi.
Markus. Ballooni korduv taitmine ja tihjendamine véib pohjustada seadme véljatdmbamise kaigus
takistust. Takistuse tundmise korral p66rake kateetrit drnalt vastupaeva, et holbustada selle valjatombamist
labi hilsi. Kui ballooni ei saa 1abi hilsi valja tommata, tdommake kateeter ja hilss koos vélja, séilitades
juhtetraadi abil juurdepaasu veresoonele.

7. Laiendamise tulemuste kinnitamiseks kasutage angiograafiat.

12 Koérvaldamine

Ettevaatust! Korvaldage seade kohaldatavate seaduste, méaruste ja haigla protseduuride, sh bioloogiliselt ja
mikrobioloogiliselt ohtlike jaatmete ning nakkusohtlike ainete kéitlemist puudutavate eekirjade kohaselt.

13 Garantiist lahtilitlemine
Tahtis. See lahtittlus garantiist ei kehti riikides, kus selline lahtiitlus ei ole seadusega lubatud.

Tootedokumentatsioonis toodud hoiatused annavad iiksikasjalikumat teavet ning neid loetakse
kédesoleva garantiist lahtilitlemise lahutamatuks osaks. Kuigi see toode on toodetud hoolikalt
kontrollitud tingimustes, ei ole ettevottel Medtronic mingit kontrolli selle toote kasutustingimuste iile.
Seega litleb Medtronic lahti koigist otsestest ja kaudsetest tootega tud garantiidest, sealhulgas,
kuid mitte ainult, koikidest kaudsetest garantiidest miiiigikolblikkuse voi teatud eesmargil
kasutamiseks sobivuse osas. Medtronic ei vastuta iihegi flilisilise ega juriidilise isiku ees mis tahes
meditsiinikulude ega mingite otseste, juhuslike v6i kaasnevate kahjude eest, mida pohjustab toote mis
tahes kasutamine, defekt, torge voi talitlushéire, olenemata sellest, kas selliste kahjude kahjunéue
pohineb garantiil, lepingul, lepinguvilisel kahjul véi muul. Uhelgi isikul ei ole volitust siduda ettevétet
Medtronic mingite tootega seotud avalduste ega garantiidega.

Ulaltoodud valistamised ja piirangud ei ole méeldud kohaldatavate seaduste kohustuslike satetega vastuollu
sattuma ning neid ei tohi sellisena késitada. Kui mis tahes péadeva jurisdiktsiooni kohus peab selle garantiist
lahtitittemise mis tahes osa vai tingimust ebaseaduslikuks, jdustamatuks voi kohaldatavate seadustega vastuolus
olevaks, ei mojuta see garantiist lahtititlemise tlejadanud osade kehtivust ning kdiki 6igusi ja kohustusi tuleb moista
ning rakendada nii, nagu poleks garantiist lahtititlemine kehtetuks kuulutatud osa v6i tingimust sisaldanud.

Suomi

1 Laitteen kuvaus

EverCross-PTA-katetri on vaijeria pitkin asetettava (OTW) kaksiluumeninen katetri (1). Katetri on yhteensopiva
0,035 tuuman (0,89 mm:n) ohjainvaijereiden kanssa. Distaaliseen paahan on kiinnitetty puolipehmea taytettava
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pallo (2). Distaalinen atraumaattinen kéarki on suippo (3). Katetrin distaalisessa osassa on hydrofiilinen liukas
pinnoite (4).

Liitinkahvassa (5) oleva luer-liitin, jossa on merkinta THRU (LAPI) (6), on keskiluumenin proksimaalinen aukko.
Keskiluumen péaattyy katetrin distaalisessa kérjessa. Tama luumen on tarkoitettu ohjainvaijerille, jota kaytetaan
katetrin kuljettamiseen. Ohjainvaijerin lapimitta saa olla enintaan 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Luer-liitint&, jossa on
merkintd BALLOON (PALLO) (7), kéytetaan laajennuspallon taytté6n varjoaineen ja keittosuolaliuoksen seoksella
seka tyhjennykseen. Pallossa on kaksi réntgenpositiivista merkkirengasta (8), joiden avulla pallo asetetaan
ahtauman kohdalle. Réntgenpositiiviset merkkirenkaat osoittavat pallon laajennus- eli tydskentelyosan (9).

Kuva 1. EverCross-PTA-katetri

EverCross-PTA-katetria on saatavilla erikokoisilla palloilla. Pallon nimellislapimitta ja -pituus on merkitty
litinkahvaan. Tiedot katetrin pituudesta ja holkin yhteensopivuudesta ovat pakkausetiketissa.

Kaikki pallot laajenevat nimelliskokoa suuremmaksi nimellispainetta suuremmilla paineilla. Katso pallon lapimitat
tietyillé paineilla laitteen mukana toimitetusta pallon komplianssikortista.

2 Kayttotarkoitus

EverCross-PTA-katetrin kayttétarkoitus on palauttaa luumenin avoimuus ja veren virtaus aéreisvaltimoihin tai
luonnollisten arteriovenoosisten dialyysifisteleiden kautta tai helpottaa stentin jélkilaajennusta sen jalkeen, kun se
on sijoitettu aareisvaltimoihin.

2.1 Kohdepotilasryhméa

EverCross-PTA-katetri on tarkoitettu aikuispotilaille, jotka tarvitsevat perkutaanisen transluminaalisen
angioplastian, jotta aareisvaltimoiden tai luonnollisten arteriovenoosisten dialyysifisteleiden luumenin I&apimittaa
saadaan parannettua tai yllapidettya.

2.2 Kayttéaiheet

EverCross-PTA-katetri on tarkoitettu ahtaumien laajennukseen lonkkavaltimoissa, reisivaltimoissa,
lonkka-reisivaltimossa, polvitai Itimoissa ja polvitaivevaltimon alapuolisissa valtimoissa seké obstruktiivisten
leesioiden hoitoon luonnollisissa arteriovenoosisissa dialyysifisteleissa. Tama laite on tarkoitettu myds stentin
jalkilaajennukseen aareisvaltimoissa.

2.3 Vasta-aiheet

EverCross -PTA-katetrin kaytto on vasta-aiheista sepelvaltimoissa tai hermojen verisuonissa, tai kun ohjainvaijeria
ei pystyta viemaan kohdeleesion lapi.

2.4 Kiiiniset hy6dyt

Luumenin avoimuuden ja verenvirtauksen palauttamisella EverCross-PTA-katetrilla areisvaltimoiden tai
luonnollisten arteriovenoosisten dialyysifisteleiden tukosten tai leesioiden hoidossa on muun muassa seuraavat
kliiniset hyddyt: valtimosairauteen liittyvien oireiden haviaminen, eldménlaadun parantuminen, parantunut
liikkuvuus ja hemodialyysin veriteiden sailyminen.

2.5 Tarkoitetut kayttajat

EverCross -PTA-katetrilla tehtavia interventionaalisia toimenpiteitd saavat tehda vain laakarit, joilla on kokemusta
verisuonten toimenpidemenetelmista.

Laitetta saa kayttaa vain steriilissa hoitoympaéristossa.

2.6 Toiminnalliset ominaisuudet

EverCross-PTA-katetri on kaksiluumeninen vaijeria pitkin asetettava katetri, jonka pallo on kiinnitetty distaalisen
kérjen péalle. Yleinen rakenne ja valitut materiaalit mahdollistavat 4areisvaltimoiden stenoottisten leesioiden
hoidon. Taipuisien materiaalien ansiosta laite pystytaan kuljettamaan mutkaisen anatomian I&pi, ja kérjen muotoilu
helpottaa viemisté leesion ohi. Pallo taytetaén sille ennalta maaritettyyn lapimittaan, ja se pitaa verisuonen
avoimena tuottamansa séteisvoiman avulla.

3 Varoitukset

« Laite on tarkoitettu kertakayttoiseksi. Ala kayta, kasittele tai steriloi tata laitetta uudelleen.
Uudelleenkayttd, -kasittely tai -sterilointi voi heikentaa laitteen rakennetta tai aiheuttaa kontaminaatiovaaran,
miké voi johtaa potilaan vammaan, sairauteen tai kuolemaan.



* Pienenna suonen vaurioitumisen mahdollisuutta valitsemalla pallon koko, jonka tayttélapimitta vastaa
luumenin l&pimittaa halutussa tayttékohdassa.

o Al koskaan kayta pallon tayttamiseen iimaa tai muuta kaasua.

Tarkkaile katetria suorassa rontgenlapivalaisussa, kun késittelet sité verisuonistossa.

Ala kasittele palloa, kun se on taytettyna.

* Jos havaitset vastusta missaan vaiheessa sisaanviennin aikana, ala vie laitetta sisaan vakisin. Vakisin
likuttaminen voi vaurioittaa laitetta tai suonen luumenia. Jos vastusta tuntuu, vedé laajennuskatetri varovasti
pois.

* Harkitse varotoimia hyytymisen estamiseksi tai vahentamiseksi. Laakari maarittaa kullekin potilaalle sopivan
antikoagulaatiohoidon oman kokemuksensa ja harkintansa mukaisesti.

* Kayta katetria varoen toimenpiteissé, joissa hoidetaan kalkkeutuneita leesioita tai verisuonisiirteita.

* Ennen kuin aloitat perkutaanisen transluminaalisen angioplastiatoimenpiteen, tarkista, onko potilaalla
allergisia reaktioita varjoaineelle.

4 Varotoimet

« Tarkista steriili pakkaus ja laite huolellisesti ennen kéyttda. Ala kéyta laitetta, jos steriili pakkaus on avattu
vahingossa tai laite on vaurioitunut.

* Palloja ei saa tayttaa yli nimellisen puhkeamispaineen.

« Ala kayta varjoaineita, joiden suonensisdinen kaytté on vasta-aiheista timan laitteen kanssa.

o Ala yrita vieda katetria tuote-etiketissa iimoitettua kokoa pienemmén sisaanvientiholkin Iapi. Katso kokotiedot
tuotedokumentaatiosta.

* Varmista, etté ohjainvaijeri on paikallaan, ennen kuin muutat pallokatetrin sijaintia.

* Katetrin suurempia ja pitempia malleja kéytettédessa tyhjennysajat saattavat olla pitempia, etenkin jos katetrin
varsi on pitka.

« Ala veda pallokatetria pois, kun stentti on laajentunut kokonaan, ellei pallo ole irti stentista eika sité ole
tyhjennetty kokonaan alipaineen avulla. Katetrin vetdminen pois liian aikaisin voi aiheuttaa suonen vamman tai
tuotteen vaurion.

Jotta laajennuskatetri ei taitu, tyénna sité hitaasti ja vahan kerrallaan, kunnes ohjainvaijerin proksimaalinen
paa tulee esiin katetrista.

 Ala pyyhi katetrin pintaa kuivalla sideharsolla.

* Havita laite muun muassa biovaaroja, mikrobivaaroja ja infektiovaarallisia aineita koskevien soveltuvien lakien,
maaraysten ja sairaalan kaytantdjen mukaisesti.

5 Mahdolliset haittatapahtumat

Mahdollisia haittatapahtumia (tai komplikaatioita), joita voi esiintya tai jotka voivat edellyttaa toimenpiteita laitteen
kéyton aikana, ovat muun muassa seuraavat tilat:

« allerginen reaktio

* aneurysma

* rytmihéirié

* valtimo-laskimofisteli

verenvuoto, joka edellyttada verensiirtoa

varjoaineen aiheuttama reaktio tai munuaisten vajaatoiminta
¢ kuolema

* embolia

* endokardiitti

¢ kuume

* hematooma

* verenvuoto

* hypertensio tai hypotensio

* infektio

¢ tulehdus

* intraluminaalinen trombi

* sydaninfarkti

¢ pseudoaneurysma

* paikallinen iskemia

* sepsis

* sokki

* stenoosi tai restenoosi

* aivohalvaus

* ohimeneva aivoverenkiertohairid

* laskimon tromboembolia

* suonen vaurio (kuten dissekoituma, perforaatio tai repeama).
* verisuonispasmi.

Jos jokin laitteeseen liittyvéa vakava tapahtuma ilmenee, iimoita siité heti Medtronic-yhti6lle ja vastaavalle
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
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6 Toimitustapa

Laitteen pakkauksessa on suojaholkki, joka on asetettu pallon paalle.

Laite toimitetaan steriilina ja on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla.

Varoitus: Laite on tarkoitettu kertakayttoiseksi. Ala kayta, késittele tai steriloi tata laitetta uudelleen.
Uudelleenkayttd, -kasittely tai -sterilointi voi heikentaé laitteen rakennetta tai aiheuttaa kontaminaatiovaaran, mika
voi johtaa potilaan vammaan, sairauteen tai kuolemaan.

7 Sailyttdminen

Sailyta laitetta kuivassa paikassa auringonvalolta suojattuna.

Ala sailyta katetreja paikassa, jossa ne altistuvat suoraan orgaanisille liuotteille, ionisoivalle sateilylle tai
ultraviolettivalolle. Kierrété laitteita varastossa niin, etté laite kaytetd&n ennen pakkausetikettiin merkittya viimeista
kayttépaivamaaraa.

8 Laitteen valitseminen

Ota huomioon seuraavat tiedot katetrin valinnassa:

* Laajennetun pallon l&pimitta ei saa ylittaa valtimon lapimittaa heti ahtauman di
puolella.

Varoitus: Pienenna suonen vaurioitumisen mahdollisuutta valitsemalla pallon koko, jonka tayttolapimitta
vastaa luumenin lapimittaa halutussa tayttokohdassa.

Varmista pakkausetiketin kokotietojen perusteella, etté pallokatetri mahtuu valittuihin lisdvarusteisiin. Katso
kokotiedot tuotedokumentaatiosta.

Huomio: Tarkista steriili pakkaus ja laite huolellisesti ennen kayttoa. Ala kayta laitetta, jos steriili pakkaus on
avattu vahingossa tai laite on vaurioitunut.

lla tai proksin

9 Suositellut tarvikkeet
Valmistele seuraavat tarvikkeet steriililla menetelmalla:
* 10 mkn ruisku, joka on taytetty steriililla heparinisoidulla keittosuolaliuoksella
* kolmitiehana.
* varjoaine (tavanomainen tayttoaine on varjoaineen ja steriilin keittosuolaliuoksen 1:1-seos)
Huomio: Ala kéyta varjoaineita, joiden suonensisainen kéyttd on vasta-aiheista timéan laitteen kanssa.
oikeankokoinen vaihto-ohjainvaijeri (katso tuotedokumentaatio)
* oikeankokoinen hemostaasisisaanvientiholkki (katso tuotedokumentaatio)
tayttolaite, jossa on painemittari.

10 Valmisteleminen

Huomautus: EverCross-PTA-katetrin pallossa ja ohjainvaijeriluumenissa on toimitettaessa iimaa. Tamé ilma on
poistettava, jotta voidaan varmistaa, etta pallo taytetaan vain nesteella katetrin ollessa verenkierrossa. Kohta 10.2
siséltaa ohjeet ilman poistamiseen.

1. Poista katetri varovasti sisdpakkauksesta.

2. Poista ja havita suojaputki.

10.1 Hydrofiilisen pinnoitteen aktivoiminen

Aktivoi hydrofiilinen pinnoite ennen katetrin sisdanvientia. Aktivoi hydrofiilinen pinnoite upottamalla katetri
normaaliin keittosuolaliuokseen noin 30-60 sekunniksi tai pyyhkimélla katetrin vartta keittosuolaliuoksella
kostutetulla sideharsotaitoksella.

Huomio: Al4 pyyhi katetrin pintaa kuivalla sideharsolla.

10.2 liman poistaminen
1. Huuhtele ohjainvaijerille tarkoitettu luumen heparinisoidulla keittosuolaliuoksella vaijerin luer-liittimesta,
jossa on merkinta THRU.
2. Sekoita sama méaara varjoainetta ja normaalia keittosuolaliuosta.
3. Tayta 10 ml:n ruiskuun noin 4 ml sekoitettua varjoaineliuosta.
Varoitus: Ennen kuin aloitat perkutaanisen transluminaalisen angioplastiatoimenpiteen, tarkista, onko
potilaalla allergisia reaktioita varjoaineille.
Huomio: Ala kéyta varjoaineita, joiden suonensisainen kayttd on vasta-aiheista timan laitteen kanssa.
4. Poista iima pallosegmentista:
a. Liita ruisku luer-liittimeen, jossa on merkintd BALLOON. Pidé ruiskua suunnattuna alaspain niin,
ettd manté osoittaa yléspain.
b. Alipaineista luumen ja aspiroi sité 15 sekunnin ajan. Vapauta paine hitaasti neutraaliksi niin, etta
varjoaine tayttaa laajennuskatetrin varren.
c. Irrota ruisku laajennuskatetrin BALLOON-luer-liittimesta.
d. Poista kaikki ilma ruiskun sailiésta. Liita ruisku takaisin laajennuskatetrin
BALLOON-luer-liittimeen. Pida pallossa alipaine, kunnes ilmaa ei enaa palaa laitteeseen.
e. Vapauta laitteen paine hitaasti neutraaliksi.



Huomautus: Valtéd ylipainetta ensimmaisellé kayttkerralla, jotta pallon laskostus ei avaudu eika
pallo tayty osittain suonen ulkopuolella.

5. Toista vaiheet 4b—4e tarpeen mukaan, jotta kaikki ilma poistuu jarjestelméasta.

6. Vaihda ruisku painemittarilla ohjattuun laajennusjarjestelmaan. Ala paasta iimaa jarjestelmaan.

11 Sisaanvienti ja laajentaminen
1. Jos tarpeen, vie katetri sisdén perkutaanisesti oikeankokoisen sisdanvientiholkin avulla. Katso kokotiedot
tuotedokumentaatiosta.

Huomio: Al yrita vied4 katetria tuote-etiketissa ilmoitettua kokoa pienemman sisaanvientiholkin lapi. Katso
kokotiedot tuotedokumentaatiosta.

2. Kun ohjainvaijeri on viety paikalleen leesion |&pi, aseta valmisteltu katetri ohjainvaijerin paalle ja tyénna
katetrin karki sisdanvientikohtaan. Kayté sopivanpituista ohjainvaijeria, jotta pystyt ohjaamaan ja
kuljettamaan ohjainvaijeria koko ajan.

Varoitus: Tarkkaile katetria suorassa rontgenlapivalaisussa, kun kasittelet sité verisuonistossa.

Varoitus: Jos havaitset vastusta missdan vaiheessa sisédanviennin aikana, ala vie laitetta sisaan vakisin.
Vakisin likuttaminen voi vaurioittaa laitetta tai suonen luumenia. Jos vastusta tuntuu, veda laajennuskatetri
varovasti pois.

Huomio: Jotta laajennuskatetri ei taitu, tydnna sita hitaasti ja véahan kerrallaan, kunnes ohjainvaijerin
proksimaalinen paa tulee esiin katetrista.

3. Aseta katetri niin, etta pallon keskikohta on suonen ahtauma-alueella. Rontgenpositiiviset merkkirenkaat
osoittavat pallon tydskentelypituuden.

Huomio: Varmista, etta ohjainvaijeri on paikallaan, ennen kuin muutat pallokatetrin sijaintia.

4. Kun réntgenpositiiviset merkkirenkaat ovat asianmukaisessa kohdassa, laajenna kohdealue tayttamalla
pallo.
Varoitus: Ald koskaan kéyta pallon tayttdmiseen ilmaa tai muuta kaasua.
Varoitus: Al kasittele palloa, kun se on taytettyna.
Huomio: Palloja ei saa tayttaa yli nimellisen puhkeamispaineen.

5. Tyhjenna pallo aspiroimalla katetri tayttolaitteen avulla.

Huomio: Katetrin suurempia ja pitempia malleja kédytettdessa tyhjennysajat saattavat olla pitempid, etenkin
jos katetrin varsi on pitka.

6. Veda katetri pois niin, etté pidat pallossa samalla alipaineen.
Huomio: Al4 veda katetria pois, ellei pallo ole irti eika sité ole tyhjennetty kokonaan alipaineen avulla.
Katetrin vetdminen pois liian aikaisin voi aiheuttaa suonen vamman tai tuotteen vaurion.
Huomautus: Pallon tayttdminen ja tyhjentdminen monta kertaa voi aiheuttaa vastusta laitteen poistamisen
aikana. Jos vastusta tuntuu, helpota poistamista holkin Iapi kevyella kiertoliikkeelld vastapaivaan. Jos et
pysty vetamaan palloa holkin lapi, veda katetri ja holkki pois yhdessa niin, etta ohjainvaijeri pysyy edelleen
suonessa.

7. Varmista laajennustulokset angiografialla.

12 Havittdminen

Huomio:
lakien, m

avita laite muun muassa biovaaroja, mikrobivaaroja ja infektiovaarallisia aineita koskevien soveltuvien
ysten ja sairaalan kdytantojen mukaisesti.

13 Takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke

Tarkeaa: Tama takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke ei ole voimassa maissa, joissa laki ei salli téllaista
vastuuvapauslauseketta.

a olevat varoi

Tuotedokume io: t sisdltévat tarkempia lisatietoja ja kuuluvat olennaisena
osana téhan takuuta ke 1 vastuuvapauslausekk 1. Vaikka tuote on valmistettu tarkasti
valvotuissa olosuhteissa, Medtronic ei pysty valvomaan olosuhteita, joissa tata tuotetta kaytetaan.
Medtronic sanoutuu siten irti kaikista tuot liittyvista ni isista ja konkludenttisista
takuista, mukaan lukien, mutta niihin rajoittumatta, konkludenttiset takuut soveltuvuudesta
kaupankaynnin kohteeksi tai tiettyyn tarkoitukseen. Medtronic ei ole vastuussa kenenkéan henkilon tai
tahon hoitokuluista tai mistdan suorasta, satunnaisesta tai vélillisesté vahingosta, joka on aiheutunut
tuotteen kéytosté, viasta, toiminnan lakkaamisesta tai virheellisesté toiminnasta, riippumatta siita,
perustuuko vahingonkorvausvaatimus takuuseen, sopi 1, oikeudenic 1 tai muuhun
seikkaan. Kenellékaan ei ole valtuuksia sitoa Medtronic-yhtiota mihinkaan tuotetta koskeviin
ilmoituksiin tai takuisiin.

Yll&a mainittuja rajoituksia ei ole tarkoitettu voimassa olevan pakottavan lainsaadannon vastaisiksi, eiké niita pida
talla tavoin tulkita. Mikali toimivaltainen tuomioistuin katsoo, etté jokin taméan takuuta koskevan
vastuuvapauslausekkeen osa tai ehto on laiton, taytantédnpanokelvoton tairistiriidassa tapaukseen sovellettavan
lainsdadannon kanssa, takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke sailyy kuitenkin muilta osin voimassa, ja kaikkia
oikeuksia ja velvollisuuksia on tulkittava ja pantava taytanté6n ikaan kuin tdma takuuta koskeva
vastuuvapauslauseke ei sisaltaisi sité erityista osaa tai ehtoa, joka katsotaan patemattomaksi.

Francais

1 Description du dispositif

Le cathéter pour ATP EverCross est un cathéter double lumiére sur guide (OTW) (1). Le cathéter est compatible
avec des fils-guides de 0,035 po (0,89 mm). Un ballonnet gonflable semi-compliant est monté a I'extrémité
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distale (2). Lextrémité distale atraumatique est effilée (3). La partie distale du cathéter comporte un revétement
hydrophile lubrifiant (4).

Le luer marqué THRU (6) sur le collecteur (5) constitue I'ouverture proximale pour la lumiére centrale. La lumiére
centrale se termine a'extrémité distale du cathéter. Cette lumiére sert a acheminer le cathéter sur un fil-guide dont
le diamétre maximum est de 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Le luer marqué BALLOON (7) sert & gonfler et a dégonfler le
ballonnet de dilatation a I'aide d’'un mélange de produit de contraste et de solution saline. Le ballonnet comporte
2 bandes de marqueurs radio-opaques (8) pour le positionnement du ballonnet par rapport a la sténose. Les
bandes de marqueurs radio-opaques indiquent la section de dilatation ou utile du ballonnet (9).

Figure 1. Cathéter pour ATP EverCross

Le cathéter pour ATP EverCross est disponible dans plusieurs tailles de ballonnet. La longueur et le diametre
nominaux du ballonnet sont imprimés sur le collecteur. Se reporter a I'étiquette de I'emballage pour des
informations sur la longueur du cathéter et la compatibilité de la gaine.

Tous les ballonnets se dilatent a des tailles supérieures a la taille nominale a des pressions excédant la pression
nominale. Consulter la carte de compliance du ballonnet fournie avec le dispositif pour connaitre les diamétres de
ballonnet aux pressions données.

2 Finalité prévue

La finalité prévue du cathéter pour ATP EverCross est de restaurer la perméabilité de la lumiére et le flux sanguin
vers les arteres périphériques ou via des fistules de dialyse artérioveineuses natives ou bien de faciliter la
post-dilatation d’un stent aprés la mise en place dans les artéres périphériques.

2.1 Population de patients visée

Le cathéter pour ATP EverCross est destiné aux patients adultes ayant besoin d’une angioplastie transluminale
percutanée pour améliorer et maintenir le diametre luminal dans les artéres périphériques ou les fistules de dialyse
artérioveineuses natives.

2.2 Indications d’utilisation

Le cathéter pour ATP EverCross est indiqué pour dilater les sténoses des artéres iliaque, fémorale, ilio-fémorale,
poplitée et infra-poplitée ainsi que pour le traitement des lésions obstructives des fistules de dialyse
artérioveineuses natives. Ce dispositif est également indiqué pour la post-dilatation d’un stent dans les artéres
périphériques.

2.3 Contre-indications
Le cathéter pour ATP EverCross est contre-indiqué pour une utilisation dans les artéres coronaires ou dans le
systéme neurovasculaire, ou lorsqu'’il est impossible de franchir la Iésion cible avec un fil-guide.

2.4 Bénéfices cliniques

Les bénéfices cliniques de la restauration de la perméabilité de la lumiére et du flux sanguin avec le cathéter pour
ATP EverCross dans le traitement des occlusions ou des |ésions des artéres périphériques ou bien des fistules de
dialyse artérioveineuses natives incluent : la résolution des symptémes liés a une maladie artérielle, I'amélioration
de la qualité de vie, 'augmentation de la mobilité et la préservation des sites d’accés pour 'hémodialyse.

2.5 Utilisateurs prévus

Les procédures interventionnelles utilisant le cathéter pour ATP EverCross doivent étre effectuées uniquement par
des médecins ayant I'expérience des techniques interventionnelles dans le systeme vasculaire.

Ce dispositif doit uniquement étre utilisé dans un milieu clinique dans un environnement stérile.

2.6 Caractéristiques des performances

Le cathéter pour ATP EverCross est un cathéter double lumiére sur guide doté d’un ballonnet soudé sur I'extrémité
distale. La conception générale et la sélection des matériaux permettent le traitement des Iésions sténosées dans
les arteres périphériques. Les matériaux offrent une flexibilité permettant de se déplacer a travers une anatomie
tortueuse et la conception de I'extrémité permet de franchir facilement les Iésions. Le ballonnet est gonflé a son
diamétre prédéterminé et exerce une force radiale pour établir la perméabilité.

3 Avertissements

* Ce dispositif est destiné & un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser ce dispositif. La
réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation risque de compromettre I'intégrité de la structure du dispositif
ou de le contaminer, ce qui pourrait entrainer des blessures, une maladie ou le déces du patient.



Pour réduire le risque de lésion des vaisseaux, sélectionner une taille de ballonnet ayant un diamétre de
gonflage avoisinant le diamétre de la lumiére au site de gonflage prévu.

* Ne jamais utiliser d’air ou un autre gaz pour gonfler le ballonnet.

Utiliser I'observation radioscopique directe pendant la manipulation du cathéter dans le systéme vasculaire.
Ne pas manipuler le ballonnet lorsqu’il est gonflé.

* Siune résistance se fait sentir a tout moment pendant la procédure d’insertion, ne pas forcer le passage. Un
passage en force peut endommager le dispositif ou la lumiére du vaisseau. Si une résistance se fait sentir,
retirer délicatement le cathéter de dilatation.

Envisager les précautions a prendre pour prévenir ou réduire la coagulation. Lexpérience et 'appréciation du
médecin déterminent I'anticoagulothérapie appropriée pour chaque patient.

Utiliser le cathéter avec précaution pour les procédures impliquant des lésions calcifiées ou des greffes
vasculaires.

Avant de commencer une procédure d’angioplastie transluminale percutanée, identifier les réactions
allergiques au produit de contraste.

4 Précautions

Inspecter soigneusement I'emballage stérile et le dispositif avant I'utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si
'emballage stérile a été ouvert par inadvertance ou si le dispositif est endommagé.

Les ballonnets ne doivent pas étre gonflés au-dela de la pression théorique de rupture.

Ne pas utiliser de produits de contraste contre-indiqués pour une utilisation intravasculaire avec ce dispositif.
* Ne pas tenter de passer le cathéter par une gaine d’introduction de taille inférieure a celle indiquée sur
I'étiquette du produit. Consulter I'étiquetage du produit pour les informations de dimensionnement.
S’assurer que le fil-guide est en place avant de changer la position du cathéter a ballonnet.

Des modeles plus larges et plus longs du cathéter peuvent allonger les temps de dégonflage, tout
particuliérement sur les corps de cathéters longs.

Ne pas rétracter le cathéter a ballonnet une fois le stent entierement dilaté a moins que le ballonnet ne soit
dégageé du stent et soit completement dégonflé sous vide. La rétraction prématurée du cathéter peut
provoquer un traumatisme vasculaire ou endommager le produit.

Afin d’éviter toute plicature, faire progresser le cathéter de dilatation lentement, par petits incréments, jusqu’a
ce que I'extrémité proximale du fil-guide sorte du cathéter.

Ne pas essuyer la surface du cathéter avec une gaze séche.

Eliminer le dispositif conformément a la Iégislation applicable, aux réglementations en vigueur et aux
procédures hospitalieres, y compris celles concernant les dangers biologiques, les dangers microbiens et les
substances infectieuses.

5 Evénements indésirables potentiels
Les effets indésirables potentiels (ou complications) qui peuvent se produire ou requérir une intervention en cas
d'utilisation de ce dispositif incluent, sans toutefois s’y limiter, les affections suivantes :
* Réaction allergique
¢ Anévrisme
* Arythmie
Fistule artérioveineuse
* Saignement nécessitant une transfusion
* Réaction au produit de contraste ou insuffisance rénale
* Déces
* Embolie
* Endocardite
* Fievre
* Hématome
* Hémorragie
* Hypertension ou hypotension
* Infection
¢ Inflammation
¢ Thrombus intraluminal
* Infarctus du myocarde
* Pseudo-anévrisme
* Ischémie régionale
* Septicémie
* Choc
* Sténose ou resténose
* Accident vasculaire cérébral
* Attaque ischémique transitoire
* Thrombo-embolie veineuse
* Lésion du vaisseau (telle que dissection, perforation ou rupture)
* Spasme vasculaire
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Siunincident grave lié a I'appareil se produit, le signaler immédiatement & Medtronic et a I'autorité compétente
concernée.

6 Conditionnement

Le dispositif est emballé avec une gaine de protection positionnée sur le ballonnet.

Le dispositif est fourni stérile et il a été stérilisé a 'oxyde d’éthyléne.

Avertissement : Ce dispositif est destiné a un usage unique exclusivement. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou
restériliser ce dispositif. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation risque de compromettre I'intégrité de la

structure du dispositif ou de le contaminer, ce qui pourrait entrainer des blessures, une maladie ou le décés du
patient.

7 Stockage
Stocker le dispositif dans un endroit sec a I'abri de la lumiere du soleil.
Ne pas stocker les cathéters dans un endroit les exposant directement a des solvants organiques, a des radiations

ionisantes ou a la lumiére ultraviolette. Gérer la rotation du stock de telle sorte que le dispositif soit utilisé avant la
date de péremption inscrite sur I'étiquette de 'emballage.

8 Sélection du dispositif
Prendre en compte les détails suivants lors de la sélection d’un cathéter :
* Le diametre du ballonnet dilaté ne doit pas excéder le diameétre de 'artére immédiatement en distalité ou en
proximalité de la sténose.

Avertissement : Pour réduire le risque de |ésion des vaisseaux, sélectionner une taille de ballonnet ayant un
diametre de gonflage avoisinant le diametre de la lumiére au site de gonflage prévu.

« Veérifier que les accessoires sélectionnés conviennent au cathéter a ballonnet d’aprés les informations de
dimensionnement figurant sur I'étiquette de 'emballage. Consulter I'étiquetage du produit pour les
informations de taille.

Attention : Inspecter soigneusement I'emballage stérile et le dispositif avant I'utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le
dispositif si 'emballage stérile a été ouvert par inadvertance ou si le dispositif est endommagé.

9 Eléments recommandés

Préparer les éléments suivants a I'aide d’une technique stérile :
* Seringue de 10 ml remplie de solution saline héparinée stérile
* Robinet d’arrét a trois voies

* Produit de contraste (le produit de gonflage standard est un mélange au 1:1 de produit de contraste et de
solution saline stérile)
Attention : Ne pas utiliser de produits de contraste contre-indiqués pour une utilisation intravasculaire avec ce
dispositif.

* Fil-guide d’échange de taille appropriée (consulter I'étiquetage du produit)

* Gaine d'introduction hémostatique de taille appropriée (consulter I'étiquetage du produit)

Dispositif de gonflage avec manométre

10 Préparation

Remarque : Tels qu'ils sont fournis, le ballonnet et la lumiére du fil-guide du cathéter pour ATP EverCross
contiennent de I'air. Cet air doit étre délogé pour s’assurer que seul du liquide remplit le ballonnet pendant que le
cathéter se trouve dans la circulation sanguine. Se reporter a la Section 10.2 pour des instructions sur I'évacuation
de lair.

1. Retirer soigneusement le cathéter de 'emballage interne.

2. Retirer et mettre au rebut la tubulure de protection.

10.1 Activation du revétement hydrophile

Activer le revétement hydrophile avant d’insérer le cathéter. Pour activer le revétement hydrophile, immerger le
cathéter dans une solution saline normale pendant environ 30 & 60 secondes ou essuyer la tige du cathéter avec
une éponge de gaze saturée.

Attention : Ne pas essuyer la surface du cathéter avec une gaze séche.

10.2 Délogement de l'air

1. Rincer la lumiére du fil-guide avec une solution saline héparinée via le luer du guide marqué THRU.

. Mélanger des volumes égaux de produit de contraste et de solution saline normale.

. Remplir une seringue de 10 ml avec environ 4 ml de solution de produit de contraste mélangée.
Avertissement : Avant de commencer une angioplastie transluminale percutanée, identifier les réactions
allergiques au produit de contraste.

Attention : Ne pas utiliser de produits de contraste contre-indiqués pour une utilisation intravasculaire avec
ce dispositif.

. Evacuer I'air de la partie ballonnet :

a. Fixer la seringue au luer marqué BALLOON. Maintenir la seringue dirigée vers le bas avec le
piston dirigé vers le haut.
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b. Appliquer une pression négative et aspirer la lumiére pendant 15 secondes. Relacher lentement
la pression sur la position neutre de sorte que le produit de contraste remplisse le corps du
cathéter de dilatation.

c. Déconnecter la seringue du luer BALLOON du cathéter de dilatation.

d. Evacuer tout 'air du cylindre de la seringue. Reconnecter la seringue au luer BALLOON du
cathéter de dilatation. Maintenir la pression négative sur le ballonnet jusqu’a ce que I'air ne
retourne plus vers le dispositif.

e. Relacher lentement la pression du dispositif sur la position neutre.

Remarque : Lors de la premiére utilisation, éviter toute pression positive afin d’'empécher que le
ballonnet ne se déplie et ne se gonfle partiellement en dehors du vaisseau.
5. Répéter les étapes 4b a 4e selon les besoins pour évacuer tout I'air du systéme.

6. Remplacer la seringue par un systeme de dilatation contrélé par manometre. Ne pas introduire d’air dans le
systéme.

11 Insertion et dilatation

1. Le cas échéant, utiliser une gaine d’introduction de taille appropriée pour introduire le cathéter par voie
percutanée. Consulter I'étiquetage du produit pour les informations de dimensionnement.
Attention : Ne pas tenter de passer le cathéter par une gaine d’introduction de taille inférieure a celle
indiquée sur I'étiquette du produit. Consulter I'étiquetage du produit pour les informations de
dimensionnement.

2. Unefoislefil-guide en place atraverslalésion, placer le cathéter préparé sur le fil-guide et avancer 'extrémité
du cathéter vers le site d’introduction. Utiliser un fil-guide de longueur adéquate pour maintenir le contréle et
la position du fil-guide en permanence.

Avertissement : Utiliser 'observation radioscopique directe pendant la manipulation du cathéter dans le
systéme vasculaire.

Avertissement : Si une résistance se fait sentir a tout moment pendant la procédure d’'insertion, ne pas
forcer le passage. Un passage en force peut endommager le dispositif ou la lumiére du vaisseau. Si une
résistance se fait sentir, retirer délicatement le cathéter de dilatation.

Attention : Afin d’éviter toute plicature, faire progresser le cathéter de dilatation lentement, par petits
incréments, jusqu’a ce que I'extrémité proximale du fil-guide sorte du cathéter.

3. Positionner le cathéter avec le centre du ballonnet dans la zone sténosée du vaisseau. Les bandes de
marqueurs radio-opaques indiquent la longueur utile du ballonnet.

Attention : S'assurer que le fil-guide est en place avant de changer la position du cathéter & ballonnet.

4. Lorsque les bandes de marqueurs radio-opaques sont positionnées convenablement, gonfler le ballonnet

pour dilater la zone cible.

Avertissement : Ne jamais utiliser d’air ou un autre gaz pour gonfler le ballonnet.

Avertissement : Ne pas manipuler le ballonnet lorsqu’il est gonflé.

Attention : Les ballonnets ne doivent pas étre gonflés au-dela de la pression théorique de rupture.

5. Dégonfler le ballonnet au moyen du dispositif de gonflage en aspirant le cathéter.

Attention : Des modeéles plus larges et plus longs du cathéter peuvent allonger les temps de dégonflage,
tout particuliérement sur les corps de cathéters longs.

6. Retirer le cathéter tout en maintenant un vide dans le ballonnet.

Attention : Ne pas rétracter le cathéter tant que le ballonnet n’est pas dégagé et completement dégonflé
sous vide. La rétraction prématurée du cathéter peut provoquer un traumatisme vasculaire ou endommager
le produit.
Remarque : De multiples gonflages et dégonflages du ballonnet peuvent occasionner une résistance lors
du retrait du dispositif. En cas de résistance, appliquer un léger mouvement de torsion dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d’une montre pour faciliter le retrait par la gaine. Si le ballonnet ne peut pas étre retiré a travers
la gaine, enlever le cathéter et la gaine d’un seul tenant tout en maintenant 'accés au vaisseau avec le
fil-guide.

7. Utiliser 'angiographie pour vérifier les résultats de la dilatation.

12 Mise au rebut

Attention : Eliminer le dispositif conformément a la Iégislation applicable, aux réglementations en vigueur et aux
procédures hospitalieres, y compris celles concernant les dangers biologiques, les dangers microbiens et les
substances infectieuses.

13 Déni de garantie

Important : Cette clause de non-responsabilité ne s’applique pas dans les pays ou une telle clause n'est pas
autorisée par la loi.

Les avertissements figurant dans la documentation du Produit contiennent des informations détaillées
qui doivent étre considérées comme faisant partie intégrante du présent déni de garantie. Bien que le
produit ait été fabriqué dans des conditions soigneusement contrélées, Medtronic n’a aucun contréle
sur les conditions dans lesquelles ce produit est utilisé. En conséquence, Medtronic décline toute
garantie, expresse ou implicite, relative au produit, dont, entre autres, toute garantie implicite de qualité
marchande ou d’adéquation a un but particulier. Medtronic ne pourra en aucun cas étre tenue
responsable, envers aucune personne ou entité, des frais médi oudesd ges directs, fortuits
ou indirects causés par tous usages, défectuosités, défaillances ou dysfonctionnements du produit,
qu’une plainte pour de tels dommages soit fondée sur une garantie, une responsabilité contractuelle,
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délictueuse ou autre. Nul n’est habilité a lier Medtronic a une représentation ou une garantie quelconque
concernant le produit.

Les exclusions et les limitations mentionnées ci-dessus ne sont pas, et ne doivent pas étre, interprétées comme
contraires aux dispositions obligatoires des lois applicables. Si une partie ou une disposition du présent déni de
garantie devait étre considérée illégale, non applicable ou contraire a la loi en vigueur par un tribunal compétent,
lavalidité des autres dispositions du présent déni de garantie n’en sera pas affectée et tous les droits et obligations
seront interprétés et appliqués comme si le présent déni de garantie ne contenait pas la partie ou la disposition
considérée comme non valide.

Hrvatski

1 Opis uredaja

Kateter EverCross za PTA kateter je s dvostrukim lumenom koji se uvodi preko Zice (engl. over-the-wire, OTW) (1).
Kateter je kompatibilan sa zicom vodilicom duzine 0,89 mm (0,035 in¢a). Polupopustljivi balon za napuhivanje
postavlja se na distalni zavrSetak (2). Distalni atraumatski vrh je koni¢an (3). Distalni dio kateteraima hidrofilni glatki
premaz (4).

Luer priklju¢ak oznac¢en s THRU (6) na razdjelniku (5) proksimalni je otvor za sredisnji lumen. Sredi$nji lumen
zavrSava s distalnim zavrSetkom katetera. Taj lumen sluzi za provodenije katetera preko zice vodilice maksimalnog
vanjskog promjera 0,89 mm (0,035 in). Luer oznac¢en s BALLOON (7) (Balon) upotrebljava se za napuhavanje i
ispuhavanje balona za dilataciju s pomocu mjesavine kontrastnog medija i fizioloske otopine. Balon sadrzi

dvije trake radiopaknog markera (8) za potrebe pozicioniranja balona u odnosu na stenozu. Trake radiopaknog
markera oznac¢avaju dilatirajudi ili radni dio balona (9).

SI. 1. Kateter EverCross za PTA

Kateter EverCross za PTA dostupan je u nekoliko veli¢ina balona. Nominalni promjer i duljina balona otisnuti su na
razdjelniku. Za vi$e informacija o duljini katetera i kompatibilnosti uvodnice pogledajte naljepnicu na ambalazi.

Svi se baloni prosiruju do veli¢ina vecih od nominalne veli¢ine pri tlakovima ve¢ima od nominalnog tlaka. Za
promjere balona pri odredenim tlakovima proéitajte karticu uskladenosti balona koji se isporucuje s proizvodom.

2 Namijenjena upotreba

Predvidena namjena katetera EverCross za PTA ponovno je uspostavljanje prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvi do
perifernih arterija ili kroz nativne arteriovenske fistule za dijalizu ili za omogucavanje postdilatacije stenta nakon
postavljanja u periferne arterije.

2.1 Predvidena populacija bolesnika

Kateter EverCross za PTA namijenjen je odraslim bolesnicima kojima je potrebna perkutana transluminalna
angioplastika kako bi se pobolj$ao ili zadrzao luminalni promjer u perifernim arterijamaili u nativnim arteriovenskim
fistulama za dijalizu.

2.2 Indikacije za upotrebu

Kateter EverCross za PTA indiciran je za dilataciju stenoze ilijakalnih, femoralnih, iliofemoralnih, poplitealnih i
infrapoplitealnih arterija te lijecenju opstruktivnih lezija nativnih arteriovenskih fistula za dijalizu. Ovaj je proizvod
takoder indiciran za postdilataciju stenta nakon postavljanja u perifernim arterijama.

2.3 Kontraindikacije

Kateter EverCross za PTA kontraindiciran je za upotrebu u koronarnim arterijama ili neurovaskulaturi ili ako ciljnu
leziju nije moguce prijeci Zicom vodilicom.

2.4 Klinicke koristi

Kliknicke koristi obnove prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvis pomocu katetera EverCross za PTA u lije¢enju okluzija
periferne arterije ili lezija ili nativne arteriovenozne fistule dijalize obuhvaéaju: rjeSavanje simptoma povezanih s
bolesti arterija, pobolj$anje kvalitete Zivota i pobolj$anu pokretljivost.

2.5 Predvideni korisnici

Intervencijske postupke s pomocu katetera EverCross za PTA smiju provoditi samo lije¢nici koji imaju iskustva u
intervencijskim tehnikama u vaskularnom sustavu.

Proizvod se smije upotrebljavati samo u klinickom okruzenju u sterilnim uvjetima.



2.6 Radne znacajke

Kateter EverCross za PTA kateter je dvostrukog lumena koji se uvodi preko Zice s balonom koji je vezan na distalni
vrh. Cjelokupni dizajn i odabir materijala omogucuiju lije¢enje stenoznih lezija u perifernim arterijama. Materijali
omogucuju fleksibilnost pri pomicanju kroz zavojitu anatomiju, a vrh dizajna omogucuje jednostavno prelazenje
preko lezija. Balon je napuhnut do unaprijed odredenog promijera i primjenjuje radijalnu silu kako bi se utvrdila
prohodnost.

3 Upozorenja

* Ovajuredaj namijenjen je samo jednokratnoj upotrebi. Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati, obradivati ni ponovno
sterilizirati ovaj proizvod. Ponovna upotreba, prerada ili ponovna sterilizacija mogu ugroziti strukturalnu
cjelovitost uredaja ili izazvati rizik od kontaminacije uredaja, $to moze prouzroditi ozljedivanje bolesnika, bolest
ili smrt.

* Kako biste smanijili izglede za oStecenije krvnih Zila, odaberite veli¢inu balona s promjerom napuhivanja koja
je priblizna promjeru lumena u predvidenoj lokaciji napuhivanja.

* Zanapuhivanje balona nikada nemojte upotrebljavati zrak ni bilo koji plin.

* Primijenite izravno fluoroskopsko promatranje prilikom upravljanja kateterom u vaskularnom sustavu.

* Balonom nemojte rukovati dok je napuhan.

* Ako u bilo kojem trenutku naidete na otpor tijekom postupka umetanja, nemojte silom gurati kateter. Nasilno
uvodenje moze ostetiti proizvod ili lumen krvne Zile. Ako osjetite otpor, pazljivo izvucite kateter za dilataciju.

* Razmotrite moguce mjere opreza kako biste sprijecili ili smanjili grusanje. Lije¢nik odreduje odgovarajucu

antikoagulacijsku terapiju za bolesnika na temelju iskustva i svoje odluke.

Kateter upotrebljavajte oprezno za zahvate na kalcificiranim lezijama ili vaskularnim graftovima.

Prije pocetka postupka perkutane transluminalne angioplastike, utvrdite postoje li alergijske reakcije na
kontrastno sredstvo.

4 Mjere opreza
* Prije upotrebe paZljivo pregledajte proizvod i sterilnu ambalazu. Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati ako je sterilno
pakiranje nehoti¢no otvoreno ili je proizvod ostecen.
« Baloni se ne smiju napuhivati preko testiranog tlaka pucanja.
* Nemojte upotrebljavati kontrastno sredstvo koje je kontraindicirano za intravaskularnu upotrebu s ovim
uredajem.

Nemojte pokusavati umetati kateter kroz uvodnu ovojnicu manje veli¢ine od one koja je navedena na naljepnici

proizvoda. Za informacije o veli¢ini pogledajte naljepnicu na ambalazi.

Provijerite nalazi li se Zica vodilica na mjestu prije nego $to promijenite polozaj balonskog katetera.

Veci i dulji modeli katetera mogu imati dulje vrijeme ispuhivanja, posebice na dugim osovinama katetera.

* Ne izvlacite balonski kateter nakon $to je stent u potpunosti dilatiran, osim ako je balon odvojen od stenta i
potpuno ispuhan pod vakuumom. Prerano povlacenje katetera moze dovesti do traume krvne Zile ili ostec¢enja
proizvoda.

* Kako biste sprijecili savijanje, dilatacijski kateter uvodite polako, pomalo ga pomi¢uci, dok iz njega ne izade

proksimalni kraj Zice vodilice.

Povrsinu katetera nemojte brisati suhom gazom.

Uredaj odlozZite u otpad u skladu s vazecim zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim postupcima, uklju¢ujuci one
vezane za biolo$ke opasnosti, opasnosti od mikroba te infektivnih tvari.

5 Moguée nuspojave
Potencijalne nuspojave (ili komplikacije) koje se mogu pojaviti ili zahtijevaju intervenciju s upotrebom ovog
proizvoda ukljucuju, no nisu ograni¢ene na sliedece rizike.
« alergijska reakcija
* aneurizma
* aritmiju
* arteriovensku fistulu
krvarenje koje zahtijeva transfuziju
reakcija na kontrastno sredstvo ili zatajenje bubrega
* smrt
* embolija
* endokarditis
* vrudica
* hematom
* krvarenje
* hipertenzija ili hipotenzija
* infekcija
* upala
* intraluminalni trombi
* infarkt miokarda
* pseudoaneurizmu
* regionalna ishemija
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* sepsa

* Sok

* stenoza ili restenoza

* mozdani udar

* prolazni ishemijski napad

* venska tromboembolija

* ozlieda krvnih Zila (poput disekcije, perforacije ili puknuca)

* spazam Zile
ako nastupi ozbiljan dogadaj povezan s proizvodom, odmah obavijestite tvrtku Medtronic i odgovarajuce nadlezno
tijelo o incidentu.

6 Isporuka

Proizvod je zapakiran sa zastitnom ovojnicom postavljenom preko balona.

Proizvod se isporucuje sterilan te je steriliziran etilen-oksidom.

Upozorenje: ovaj uredaj namijenjen je samo jednokratnoj upotrebi. Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati, obradivati ni
ponovno sterilizirati ovaj proizvod. Ponovna upotreba, prerada ili ponovna sterilizacija mogu ugroziti strukturalnu

cjelovitost uredaja ili izazvati rizik od kontaminacije uredaja, $to moze prouzrociti ozljedivanje bolesnika, bolest ili
smrt.

7 Skladistenje
Proizvod ¢uvajte na suhom mjestu, zasticenom od sunceve svjetlosti.

Katetere nemojte ¢uvati na mjestu gdje su izravno izloZeni organskim otapalima, ionizirajuéem zracenju ili
ultraljubi¢astom svjetlu. Rotirajte zalihe kako biste proizvod iskoristili prije datuma isteka roka upotrebe navedenog
na naljepnici na pakiranju.

8 Odabir proizvoda
Razmislite o sliede¢im pojedinostima prilikom odabira katetera:

* Promjer rasirenog balona ne smije premasivati promjer arterije neposredno distalno ili proksimalno u odnosu
na stenozu.
Upozorenje: Kako biste smanjili izglede za otecenje krvnih Zila, odaberite veli¢inu balona s promjerom
napuhavanja koja je priblizna promjeru lumena u predvidenoj lokaciji napuhavanja.
Provjerite moze li odabrana dodatna oprema smijestiti balon kateter na temelju informacija o veli¢inama
navedenima na naljepnici na ambalazi. Pro¢itajte informacije o veli¢ini navedene na naljepnici na ambalazi.

Oprez: Prije upotrebe paZzljivo pregledajte proizvod i sterilnu ambalazu. Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati ako
je sterilno pakiranje nehoti¢no otvoreno ili ako je proizvod ostecen.

9 Preporuceni pribor

Sterilnom tehnikom pripremite pribor naveden u nastavku:
« Strcaljka od 10 ml napunjena sterilnom hepariniziranom fizioloskom otopinom
* trosmjerni zaporni ventil

* Kontrastno sredstvo (standardno sredstvo za napuhavanje mjeSavina je kontrastnog sredstva i sterilne
fizioloke otopine u odnosu 1: 1.)

Oprez: Nemojte upotrebljavati kontrastno sredstvo koje je kontraindicirano za intravaskularnu upotrebu s ovim
uredajem.

* Zamjena zice vodilice priblizne veli¢ine (pogledaijte naljepnicu za proizvod)
Hemostatska uvodnica odgovarajuce veli¢ine (pogledajte naljepnicu na proizvodu)
* Proizvod za napuhivanje s manometrom

10 Priprema

Napomena: balonilumen Zice vodilice katetera EverCross za PTA isporucuju se tako da sadrze zrak. Zrak se mora
izbaciti kako bi se osiguralo da samo tekuéina puni balon dok se kateter nalazi u krvotoku. Upute o uklanjanju zraka
potrazite u poglavlju odjelj. 10.2.

1. Pazljivo izvadite kateter iz unutarnjeg pakiranja.

2. Uklanjanje i odlaganje zastitne cijevi u otpad.

10.1 Aktiviranje hidrofilnog premaza

Aktivirajte hidrofilni premaz prije uvodenja katetera. Aktivirajte hidrofilni premaz tako da umocite kateter u
normalnu fiziolosku otopinu tijekom priblizno od 30 do 60 sekundi ili tako da osovinu katetera obriSete spuzvom s
gazom natopljenom fizioloskom otopinom.

Oprez: Povrsinu katetera nemojte brisati suhom gazom.

10.2 Izbacivanje zraka
1. Isperite lumen Zice vodilice hepariniziranom fizioloSkom otopinom kroz luer Zice oznacen s THRU (Kroz).
2. PomijeSajte jednake volumene kontrastnog sredstva i normalne fizioloke otopine.
3. Napunite $trcaljku od 10 ml s otprilike 4 ml otopine mjeSavine kontrastnog sredstva.



Upozorenije: Prije pocetka postupka perkutane transluminalne angioplastike, utvrdite postoje li alergijske
reakcije na kontrastno sredstvo.

Oprez: Nemojte upotrebljavati kontrastno sredstvo koje je kontraindicirano za intravaskularnu upotrebu s
ovim uredajem.

4. |zbacite zrak iz segmenta balona:

a. Spojite Strcaljku na luer priklju¢ak za balon, ozna¢en BALLOON (Balon). Primite Strcaljku tako da
pokazuje prema dolje s klipom usmjerenim prema gore.

Primjenite negativni tlak i aspirirajte lumen tijekom 15 sekundi. Polako otpustite tlak na neutralno
tako da kontrastno sredstvo napuni otvor katetera za dilataciju.

. Odvojite Strcaljku s luera BALLOON (Balon) katetera za dilataciju.

. Uklonite sav zrak iz spremnika $trcaljke. Ponovno spojite trcaljku na luer BALLOON (Balon)
katetera za dilataciju. Zadrzite negativni tlak na balonu sve dok se zrak ne vrati u proizvod.

. Polako otpustite tlak proizvoda na neutralno.
Napomena: Tijekom prve primjene izbjegavajte bilo kakav pozitivan tlak kako biste sprijecili
odmotavanje i djelomi¢no napuhavanje balona unutar krvne Zile.

5. Prema potrebi ponovite korake od 4b do 4e kako biste uklonili sav zrak iz sustava.

6. Zamijenite Strcaljku sustavom za dilataciju koji je kontroliran manometrom. Nemojte dopustiti ulazak zraka u

sustav.
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11 Uvodenije i dilatacija
1. Ako je primjenjivo, upotrijebite ovojnicu uvodnice odgovarajuce veli¢ine za perkutano uvodenje katetera. Za
informacije o veli¢ini pogledajte naljepnicu na ambalazi.
Oprez: Nemojte pokusavati umetati kateter kroz uvodnu ovojnicu manje veli¢ine od one koja je navedena na
naljepnici proizvoda. Za informacije o veli¢ini pogledajte naljepnicu na ambalazi.

2. Nakon $to se zica vodilica postavi na mjesto kroz leziju, postavite pripremljeni kateter na Zicu vodilicu i
uvedite vrh katetera do mjesta uvodenja. Upotrijebite Zicu vodilicu odgovarajuce duljine kako biste zadrzali
kontrolu i polozaj Zice vodilice u svakom trenutku.

Upozorenije: Primijenite izravno fluoroskopsko promatranje prilikom upravljanja kateterom u vaskularnom
sustavu.

Upozorenje: Ako u bilo kojem trenutku naidete na otpor tijekom postupka umetanja, nemojte silom gurati
kateter. Nasilno uvodenje moze ostetiti proizvod ili lumen krvne Zile. Ako osjetite otpor, pazljivo izvucite
kateter za dilataciju.

Oprez: Kako biste sprijecili savijanje, dilatacijski kateter uvodite polako, pomalo ga pomi¢uci, dok iz njega ne
izade proksimalni kraj Zice vodilice.

3. Pozicionirajte kateter sa sredistem balona u stenozno podrucje krvne Zile. Trake markera nepropusnog za
rendgensko zraéenje indiciraju radnu duljinu balona.

Oprez: Provjerite nalazi li se zica vodilica na mjestu prije nego $to promijenite poloZaj balonskog katetera.

4. Kada su trake radipaknog markera priblizno pozicionirane, napusite balon kako biste rasirili ciljno podrucje.
Upozorenje: Za napuhivanje balona nikada nemojte upotrebljavati zrak ni bilo koji plin.

Upozorenje: Balonom nemojte rukovati dok je napuhan.
Oprez: Baloni se ne smiju napuhavati preko testiranog tlaka pucanja.

5. S pomocu uredaja za napuhavanije ispuhnite balon tako $to ¢ete aspirirati kateter.

Oprez: Veci i dulji modeli katetera mogu imati dulje vrijeme ispuhavanja, posebice na dugim osovinama
katetera.

6. lzvlacite kateter odrzavajuéi vakuum u balonu.

Oprez: Kateter nemojte izvlaciti ako balon nije odvojen i potpuno ispuhan pod vakuumom. Prerano
povlacenje katetera moze dovesti do traume krvne Zile ili oste¢enja proizvoda.
Napomena: Visestruka napuhivanja i ispuhivanja balona mogu uzrokovati otpor tijekom izviaenja
proizvoda. Ako osjetite otpor, pazljivo okrecite u smjeru suprotnom od kretanja kazaljke na satu kako biste
olaksali izvlaenje kroz uvodnicu. Ako se balon ne moze izvuéi kroz uvodnicu, izvucite kateter i uvodnicu
zajedno odrzavajudi pristup krvnoj zili s pomocu Zice vodilice.

7. Za provjeru rezultata dilatacije upotrijebite angiografiju.

12 Odlaganje u otpad

Oprez: Proizvod odlozite u otpad u skladu s vazeéim zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim postupcima, ukljuéujuéi one
vezane za bioloSke opasnosti, opasnosti od mikroba te infektivnih tvari.

13 Iskljuéenje jamstva

Vazno: ovo odricanje od odgovornosti ne primjenuje se u zemljama u kojima takvo odricanje nije dopusteno
zakonom.

Upozorenja na oznaci proizvoda sadrze detaljnije informacije i smatraju se sastavnim dijelom ovog
iskljuéenja jamstva. lako je proizvod proizveden u pazljivo kontroliranim uvjetima, tvrtka Medtronic
nema kontrolu nad uvjetima pod kojima se proizvod upotrebljava. Medtronic se stoga odrice svih
jamstava, izri¢itih i podrazumijevanih, u odnosu na proizvod, ukljuéujuc¢i izmedu ostaloga sva
podrazumijevana jamstva o moguénostima prodaje ili prikladnosti za odredenu svrhu. Medtronic stoga
nije odgovoran bilo kojoj privatnoj ili pravnoj osobi za bilo kakve medicinske troSkove, izravne, sluc¢ajne
ili posljedi¢ne Stete nastale zbog upotrebe, pogreske, neispravnosti ili kvara proizvoda, bilo da se
zahtjev temelji na jamstvu, ugovoru, kaznenom djelu ili nekoj drugoj osnovi. Nijedna osoba nema pravo
traziti od tvrtke Medtronic nikakvu izjavu ni jamstvo koje se odnosi na proizvod.
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Prethodno opisana isklju¢enja i ograni¢enja nisu zamisljena kao opreka obveznim odredbama mjerodavnog
zakona te ih se tako ne smije tumaciti. Ako bilo koji dio ovog Isklju¢enja jamstva nadlezni sud proglasi nezakonitim,
neprovedivimili u sukobu s vazecim zakonom, to ne utjece na valjanost preostalih dijelova ovog Isklju¢enja jamstva
te se sva prava i obaveze moraju tumaciti i provoditi kao da ovo Iskljuenje jamstva ne sadrzi opisani dio ili uvjet koji
se smatra nezakonitim.

Magyar

1 Az eszkéz ismertetése

Az EverCross PTA-katéter egy vezetddrottal belltethetd (OTW, over-the-wire) kettés lument katéter (1). A katéter
kompatibilis a 0,035 hiivelykes (0,89 mm-es) vezetddrottal. A kdzepesen tagulékony ballon a disztalis végen
talalhatd (2). A disztdlis, atraumatikus cstics elvékonyodo kialakitasu (3). A katéter disztalis szakasza sikositott
hidrofil bevonatu (4).

Az elagazé csécsonkon (5) 1évé THRU (6) jelti Luer a kézponti lumen proximalis nyilésa. A kézponti lumen a katéter
is csticsaban végzddik. Ezzel a lumennel vezethetd at a katéter a legfeljebb 0,035 in-es (0,89 mm-es) kiilsé
ezetédroton. A BALLOON (7) jeldlést Luer a tagitdballon — kontrasztanyag és séoldat keverékével
végzett - feltdltésére és leengedésére szolgal. A ballonon talalhaté 2 sugarfogd markersav (8) a ballonnak a
szlikllethez viszonyitott pozicionalasat segiti. A sugarfogd markersavok a ballon kitagul6 vagy munkaszakaszat
(9) jelolik.

1. dbra. EverCross PTA-katéter

Az EverCross PTA-katéterek tobbféle ballonmérettel kaphatok. A névleges ballonatméré és hossz a tébbagu
vezetékre van nyomtatva. A katéter hosszarél és a hiively kompatibilitasrol a csomag cimkéjén talal informaciokat.

Minden ballon a névleges méretnél nagyobb mérettire tagul, ha a névlieges nyomasnal nagyobb nyomasértékeket
alkalmaznak. A ballonnal csomagolt megfeleldségi kartyan kikeresheti az adott nyomasértékek mellett elérhetd
ballonatméroket.

2 Rendeltetés

Az EverCross PTA-katéter rendeltetése a lumen atjarhatésaganak és a véraramlasnak a helyreallitasa a periférias
artériak felé, illetve a sajat arteriovenosus dializisfisztulakon keresztil, valamint a sztent utétagitasanak
megkoénnyitése a periférids artériakban valé belltetést kdvetden.

2.1 Betegek célpopulacidja

Az EverCross PTA-katéter olyan felnétt betegek esetében hasznalatos, akiknél perkutan transzluminalis
angioplasztikara van sziikség a lumen atméréjének megnagyobbitasahoz vagy fenntartasahoz a periférias
artéridkban, illetve a sajat arteriovenosus dializisfisztulakban.

2.2 Alkalmazasi teriilet

Az EverCross PTA-katéter az iliaca, a femoralis, az iliofemoralis, a poplitealis és az infrapoplitealis artériak
szukileteinek tagitasara, valamint a sajat arteriovenosus dializisfisztulak obstruktiv [ézidinak kezelésére javallt. Ez
az eszkoz a periférias artéridkban elhelyezett sztent utétagitasara is alkalmas.

2.3 Ellenjavallatok

A(z) EverCross PTA-katéter haszndlata ellenjavallt a koszortereken vagy az idegrendszeri artériakon, illetve
akkor, ha a vezetddréttal nem lehet atjutni a célsz(ikileten.

2.4 Klinikai elényok

A periférias artérias elzarodasok vagy 16ziok, illetve a sajat arteriovenosus dializisfisztulak esetén az EverCross
PTA-katéterrel végzett, a lumen atjarhatésaganak biztositasara és a véraramlas helyredllitasara szolgalé
beavatkozas a kovetkezé klinikai elényokkel jar: az artérias betegséggel kapcsolatos tiinetek megoldasa, az
életminéség és a mozgasképesség javulasa, valamint a hemodializis hozzaférési helyeinek fenntartasa.

2.5 Rendeltetés szerinti felhasznalék

Az intervencios beavatkozasokat EverCross PTA-katéterrel kizarélag olyan orvosok végezhetik, akiknek kellé
gyakorlatuk van az érrendszeren végzett intervencios beavatkozasokban.

Ez az eszkoz kizarolag klinikai koriimények kozétt, steril kérnyezetben alkalmazhaté.



2.6 Teljesitményjellemzék

Az EverCross PTA-katéter olyan vezetddrot segitségével felvezethetd (over-the-wire) kettés lumen( katéter,
amelynek disztalis csicsahoz egy ballon van régzitve. Az altalanos kialakitas és anyagvalasztas lehet6vé teszi a
periférids artéridkban |évé beszUkilt [€zidk kezelését. Az anyagok rugalmassagot biztositanak a tekervényes
anatomiai adottsagokon keresztll térténé mozgatashoz, a csucs kialakitasa pedig megkoénnyiti a lézidkon vald
athaladast. A ballon felfujasra keril az elére meghatarozott atmérére, és sugariranyu erét fejt ki az atjarhatésag
biztositasa érdekében.

3 Figyelmeztetések

Az eszkdzt egyszeri hasznalatra tervezték. Az eszkdzt tilos ismételten felhasznalni, feldjitani vagy
Ujrasterilizalni. Az ismételt felhasznalas, az Ujrafeldolgozas vagy az Ujrasterilizalas karosithatja az eszk6z
szerkezeti épségét, illetve a fert6zédés kockazatat hordozhatja magaban, ami a beteg sérilését,
megbetegedését vagy halalat okozhatja.

Az érsériilés kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében valasszon olyan ballont, melynek atméréje feltoltott
allapotban megkdzeliti a lumen atmérdjét azon a helyen, ahol a ballon feltdltését tervezi.

Soha ne hasznaljon levegét vagy barmilyen mas gazt a ballon feltdltésére.

A katétert kdzvetlen fluoroszképias ellenérzés mellett mozgassa az érrendszerben.

Ne mozgassa a ballont kitagitott allapotaban!

Ha a behelyezési mlivelet soran barmikor ellenallast észlel, akkor ne erdltesse az atjuttatast. Az erdltetett

atjutas az eszkdz vagy az érlumen sériilését okozhatja. Ha ellenallast észlel, dvatosan huiizza vissza a
dilatacios katétert.

Vegye figyelembe az alvadas megel6zésére vagy csokkentésére vonatkozd évintézkedéseket. Az orvos
tapasztalata és legjobb belatasa szerint dont az egyes betegek antikoagulalasardl.

A katétert hasznalja koriltekintéssel meszes lézidkat vagy érgraftokat érinté eljarasok soran.
A perkutan transzluminalis angioplasztika megkezdése el6tt azonositani kell a kontrasztanyagra adott
allergias reakciokat.

4 Eléirasok

Hasznalat el6tt nézze at alaposan a steril csomagot és az eszkézt. Ne haszndlja az eszkozt, ha a steril
csomagolast véletlenill felnyitottak, vagy az eszkoz sériilt.

Ne toltse a ballont a névleges repedési nyomas folé.

Ne hasznaljon olyan kontrasztanyagot, amely intravaszkularisan ellenjavallt ezzel az eszkdzzel.

Ne probalja meg atvezetni a katétert a termékcimkeén feltiintetettnél kisebb méretli bevezetéhiivelyen. A
méretre vonatkozé informacidkat a termék cimkéjén talalja meg.

A ballonkatéter helyének megvaltoztatasa elétt ellendrizze, hogy helyén van-e a vezetédrot.

A katéter nagyobb és hosszabb tipusai esetében a leeresztés tobb idét vehet igénybe, kiilénésen a hosszabb
katéternyelek esetében.

A sztent teljes kitagitasat kdvetéen csak akkor hiizza vissza a ballonkatétert, ha a sztent nincs mar a ballonban
és vakuum alatt teljesen leengedte a ballont. Ha a katétert id6 el6tt hlizzak vissza, az az ér sériilését vagy a
katéter megrongalédasat okozhatja.

A beakadas elkeriilése érdekében lassan, kis Iépésekben vezesse befelé a tagitdkatétert, amig a vezetédrot
proximalis vége elé nem tlinik a katéterbdl.

A katéter felliletét ne térélje le szaraz gézzel.

Az eszkdz a vonatkozo térvényeknek, jogszabalyoknak és korhazi eldirasoknak — ideértve a bioldgiailag
veszélyes hulladékokra, mikrébas veszélyeket hordozé hulladékokra és fertézé anyagokra vonatkoz6
eljarasokat is — megfeleléen artalmatlanitando.

5 Lehetséges nemkivanatos események
Az ennek az eszkdznek a hasznalataval 6sszefliggd, lehetséges vagy esetleg beavatkozast igénylé
szovédmények (vagy komplikaciok) — tébbek kdzott — a kévetkezdk:
* Allergias reakciok
* aneurizma
* aritmia
* arteriovenosus fistula
vératdmlesztést igénylo vérzés
reakcio a kontrasztanyagra vagy vesekarosodas
* Halal
* embdlia
* Endokarditisz
. laz
* hematéma
* vérzés
* alacsony vagy magas vérnyomas
* fertézés
* gyulladas
intralumindlis vérrog
szivinfarktus

30

* pszeudoaneurizma

¢ helyiischaemia

* sepsis

* sokk

* sziikilet vagy ujboli sztikilet

* stroke

* atmeneti agyi vérellatasi zavar

* vénas thromboembolia

o érsériilés (példaul dissectio, perforatio vagy ruptura)

e érgorcs
Ha az eszkézzel kapcsolatban stlyos baleset torténik, azonnal jelentse a balesetet a Medtronic és az illetékes
hatésag felé.

6 Kiszerelés
Az eszkdz védohiivellyel van becsomagolva, amely a ballonon helyezkedik el.

Az eszkoz kiszerelése steril; a sterilizalas etilén-oxiddal torténik.

Vigyazat! Az eszkozt egyszeri haszndlatra tervezték. Az eszkdzt tilos ismételten felhasznalni, feltjitani vagy
Ujrasterilizalni. Az ismételt felnasznalds, az Ujrafeldolgozas vagy az Ujrasterilizalas karosithatja az eszkdz
szerkezeti épségét, illetve a fertéz6dés kockazatat hordozhatja magaban, ami a beteg sériilését, megbetegedését
vagy halalat okozhatja.

7 Tarolas

Az eszkozt szaraz, napfénytdl védett helyen tarolja.

A katétereket ne tarolja szerves oldészereknek, ionizalé sugarzasnak vagy ultraibolya fény hatdsanak kozvetlendl
kitett helyeken! A készlet rendszeres rotalasaval gondoskodijon arrél, hogy az eszkbz a csomagon 1évé cimkén
feltlintetett lejarati nap elétt felhasznalasra kerljon.

8 Az eszkoz kivalasztasa

A katéter kivalasztasakor vegye figyelembe az alabbi informaciokat:

« Afeltéltétt ballon atméréje nem haladhatja meg a sz(ikdiilet el6tt vagy utan kézvetlenil elhelyezkedd
artériaszakasz atmérgjét.
Vigyazat! Az érsériilés kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében valasszon olyan ballont, melynek atméréje
feltoltott allapotban megkdzeliti a lumen atméréjét azon a helyen, ahol a ballon feltdltését tervezi.

* A csomagolas cimkéjén taldlhaté méretezési informaciok alapjan ellendrizze, hogy a kivalasztott tartozékok
illeszkednek-e a ballonkatéterhez. A méretre vonatkozé informéaciokat a termék cimkéjén taldlja.

Figyelem! Hasznalat el6tt nézze at alaposan a steril csomagot és az eszkdzt. Ne haszndlja az eszkézt, ha a
steril csomagolast véletleniil felnyitottak, vagy az eszkdz sérdilt.

9 Javasolt kiegésziték
Steril eljaras alkalmazasaval készitse el6 az alabbi kiegészitoket:
* 10 ml-es, steril heparinos séoldattal feltdltott fecskendd
* Haromallasu zarécsap
* Kontrasztanyag (a feltéltéshez hasznalt el6irasos anyag a kontrasztanyag és a steril séoldat 1:1 aranyu
keveréke.)
Figyelem! Ne hasznaljon olyan kontrasztanyagot ezzel az eszkdzzel, amelynek intravaszkularis alkalmazasa
ellenjavallt.
* Megfelel6 méretii cserélhet6 vezetédrot (Iasd a termék cimkéjét)
* Megfelel6 méretii vérzésgatlé bevezetéhiively (Iasd a termék cimkéjét)
* Manométerrel rendelkez6 feltdlté eszkdz

10 ElSkésziiletek

Megjegyzés: Az eredeti kiszerelésben a ballon és az EverCross PTA-katéter vezetédrot lumene levegét
tartalmaz. A leveg® kiszoritasakor gondoskodni kell réla, hogy a ballonban csak folyadék legyen, amikor a katéter
a véraramban van. Az eltavolitasra vonatkoz6 utasitasok a kovetkez6 részben talalhatok: 10.2. szakasz.

1. Ovatosan tavolitsa el a katétert a belsd csomagolasbol.
2. Avéddcsovet vegye le, és dobja ki.

10.1 A hidrofil bevonat aktivalasa

Akatéter bevezetése el6tt aktivalja a hidrofil bevonatot. A hidrofil bevonat aktivalasahoz meritse a katétert mintegy
30-60 masodpercre normal séoldatba, vagy térélje at a katéternyelet egy séoldattal atitatott gézlappal.

Figyelem! A katéter felllletét ne torélje le szaraz gézzel.

10.2 A levegd kiszoritasa
1. Oblitse at a vezetédrét lumenét heparinos séoldattal a vezeték THRU jelzéssel ellatott luerén keresztiil.
2. Keverjen dssze egyenlé aranyban kontrasztanyagot és normal séoldatot.



3. Toltsén meg egy 10 ml-es fecskendét kb. 4 ml-nyi kontrasztanyagos keverékoldattal.
Vigyazat! A perkutan transzluminalis angioplasztika megkezdése el6tt azonositani kell a kontrasztanyagra
adott allergias reakciokat.
Figyelem! Ne hasznaljon olyan kontrasztanyagot, amely intravaszkularisan ellenjavallt ezzel az eszkdzzel.
4. Szivja ki a levegét a ballonbdl:
a. Csatlakoztassa a fecskend6t a BALLOON feliratt luerhez. Tartsa a fecskendoét lefelé,
dugattyuval felfelé.

b. Alkalmazzon negativ nyomast, és aspiralja a lument 15 masodpercig. Lassan engedje vissza a
nyomast semleges értékre Ugy, hogy a kontrasztanyag kitdltse a dilatacios katéter szarat.

c. Vegye le a fecskendét a dilatacios katéter BALLOON feliratu luerérol.

d. Tavolitsa el az 6sszes leveg6t a fecskenddbdl. Ismét csatlakoztassa a fecskendét a dilatacios
katéter BALLOON lueréhez. Addig alkalmazzon negativ nyomast a ballonra, amig mar nem
aramlik vissza leveg6 a rendszerbe.

e. Lassan engedje vissza a nyomast a semleges értékre.

Megjegyzés: Elsé hasznalatkor ne alkalmazzon pozitiv nyomast annak érdekében, hogy
elkerillje a ballon szétnyilasat és részleges feltéltését az érrendszeren kiviil.
5. Sziikség szerint ismételje addig a 4b—4e lépéseket, amig teljesen el nem tavolitja a levegét a rendszerbdl.

6. Cserélje ki a fecskendét egy manométerrel szabalyozott dilatacids rendszerre. A rendszerbe nem kerilhet
levegé.

11 Bevezetés és tagitas
1. Lehetéség szerint haszndljon megfelelé méretl bevezetShivelyt a katéter perkutan bevezetéséhez. A
méretre vonatkozé informacidkat a termék cimkéjén talélja meg.
Figyelem! Ne prébalja meg atvezetni a katétert a termékcimkén feltiintetettnél kisebb mérett
bevezetdhivelyen. A méretre vonatkozé informaciokat a termék cimkéjén talalja meg.

. Miutan a vezetédrot a lézion atjutva a helyére kerllt, helyezze az elékészitett katétert a vezetddrétra, és tolja
a katéterhegyet a bevezetési helyre. Olyan hosszusagu vezetédrétot hasznaljon, hogy mindig tudja
kontrollalni és pozicionalni a vezetdédrotot.

Vigyazat! A katétert kdzvetlen fluoroszkdpias ellenérzés mellett mozgassa az érrendszerben.

Vigyazat! Ha a behelyezési mivelet soran barmikor ellenallast észlel, akkor ne eréltesse az atjuttatast. Az
erdltetett atjutds az eszkdz vagy az érlumen sérlilését okozhatja. Ha ellenallast észlel, dvatosan hiizza vissza
a dilatacios katétert.

Figyelem! A beakadas elker(ilése érdekében lassan, kis Iépésekben vezesse befelé a tagitokatétert, amig
a vezetédroét proximalis vége elé nem tlnik a katéterbdl.

. Ugy helyezze el a katétert, hogy a ballon kdzepe az adott ér besziikiilt szakaszara essen. A sugarfogod
markersavok jelzik a ballon munkahosszat.

Figyelem! A ballonkatéter helyének megvaltoztatasa elétt ellenérizze, hogy helyén van-e a vezetédrot.

. Ha a sugarfogé markersavok megfeleléen helyezkednek el, a célteriilet tagitasahoz téltse fel a ballont.
Vigyazat! Soha ne hasznaljon levegét vagy barmilyen mas gazt a ballon feltéltésére.
Vigyazat! Ne mozgassa a ballont kitagitott allapotaban!
Figyelem! Ne téltse a ballont a névleges repedési nyomas folé.

. Afeltoltéeszkoz hasznalataval engedie le a ballont a katéter aspiralasaval.
Figyelem! A katéter nagyobb és hosszabb tipusai esetében a leeresztés tobb idét vehet igénybe, kiillondésen
a hosszabb katéternyelek esetében.

. Huzza vissza a katétert, mikdzben a ballont folyamatosan vakuum alatt tartja.
Figyelem! Ha a ballon nincs szabadon és vakuum hatasa alatt teljesen leengedve, ne hlizza vissza a
katétert. Ha a katétert id6 el6tt hiizzak vissza, az az ér sérilését vagy a katéter megrongalodasat okozhatja.
Megjegyzés: A ballon tdbbszorifeltdltése és leeresztése ellenallast okozhat az eszkdz visszahuizasa soran.
Ha ellenallast tapasztal, 6vatosan, éramutato jarasaval ellentétesen csavarva megkénnyitheti az eszk6z
atjutasat a hiivelyen. Ha a ballont nem tudja athuzni a hiivelyen, hiizza ki a katétert és bevezetéhuvelyt
egyutt, mikdzben a vezetddrottat tartja az érbemenetet.

7. Angiografiaval ellendrizze a tagitas eredményeit.
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12 Artalmatlanitas

Figyelem! Az eszkdz a vonatkozé térvényeknek, jogszabalyoknak és kérhazi eldirdsoknak — ideértve a
bioldgiailag veszélyes hulladékokra, mikrobas veszélyeket hordozo hulladékokra és fertéz6 anyagokra vonatkozo
eljarasokat is — megfeleléen artalmatlanitandé.

13 Szavatossagi nyilatkozat

Fontos: Ez a szavatossagi nyilatkozat nem vonatkozik olyan orszagokra, ahol a jogszabalyok nem engedélyezik
ezt a nyilatkozatot.

Atermék cimkéin feltiintetett figyelmeztetések tovabbi informacidkkal ésjelen
nyilatkozat szerves részének tekintendék. Bar a termék gyartasa gondosan ellendrzott korulmenyek
kozott tortént, a Medtronic vallalatnak nincs befolyasa arra, hogy a termeket milyen korulmenyek kozott
hasznaljak fel. A Medtronic ezért a termékkel kapcsolatban inemii kifej; t vagy hall )
felelésséget nem vallal, tobbek kdzott arra sem, hogy a termék forgalomképes, és egy adott célra
megfelel. A Medtronic semmilyen termé vagy jogi élynek nem felel a termék hasznalatabdl,
miikodésképtelenségébdl vagy hibas miikodésébdl eredd orvosi koltségért, sem kozvetlen, véletlen
vagy kovetkezményes karért, legyen a karigény alapja akar szavatossag, akar szerzédés, akar
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szerzodesen klvull karokozas, akar valami egyéb dolog Senki sem jogosult kételezni a Medtronic

ételre vagy )ssagvallalasra a termékkel kapcsolatban.

ot lyen nyilatke

A fenti kizarasok és korlatozasok nem szandékoznak a vonatkozo torvények kotelezé hatalyu rendelkezéseivel
ellentétbe keriini, és ilyen irdnyl értelmezésnek nincs helye. Ha a jelen szavatossagi nyilatkozat barmely elemét
vagy rendelkezését illetékes birdsag jogellenesnek, hatlytalannak vagy a vonatkozé jogszabalyokkal
ellentétesnek mondja ki, a szavatossagi nyilatkozat fennmaradé részeit ez nem érinti, és minden jog és
kotelezettség ugy értelmezendd és tartando be, mintha a jelen szavatossagi nyilatkozat nem tartalmazna az
érvénytelenitett részt vagy pontot.

Bahasa Indonesia

1 Deskripsi perangkat

Kateter PTA EverCross adalah kateter lumen ganda melalui kawat (OTW) (1). Kateter ini kompatibel dengan kawat
pemandu berdiameter 0,035 inci (0,89 mm). Balon semisesuai (semi-compliant) yang dapat digembungkan
dipasang di ujung distal (2). Ujung atraumatik distal meruncing (3). Bagian distal kateter memiliki lapisan licin (4).

Luer yang ditandai THRU (6) pada manifold (5) merupakan bukaan proksimal untuk lumen sentral. Lumen sentral
berakhir di ujung distal kateter. Lumen ini digunakan untuk melewatkan kateter melalui kawat pemandu dengan
diameter maksimum 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Luer yang ditandai BALLOON (7) digunakan untuk menggembungkan
dan mengempiskan balon dilatasi menggunakan campuran media kontras dan larutan garam. Balon memiliki

2 pita penanda radiopak (8) untuk pemosisian balon, relatif terhadap stenosis. Pita penanda radiopak
menunjukkan bagian balon yang melebar atau berfungsi (9).

Gambar 1. Kateter PTA EverCross

Kateter PTA EverCross tersedia dalam beberapa ukuran balon. Diameter dan panjang balon nominal dicetak pada
manifold. Lihat label kemasan untuk mengetahui informasi tentang panjang kateter dan kompatibilitas selubung.

Semua balon akan mengembang hingga ukuran di atas ukuran nominal pada tekanan yang lebih besar daripada
tekanan nominal. Lihat kartu kepatuhan balon yang dikemas bersama perangkat untuk mengetahui diameter
balon pada tekanan yang tertentu.

2 Tujuan Penggunaan

Tujuan penggunaan Kateter PTA EverCross adalah untuk memulihkan patensi lumen dan aliran darah ke arteri
perifer atau melalui fistula dialisis arteriovenosa asli, atau untuk memfasilitasi pascadilatasi stent setelah
penempatan di arteri perifer.

2.1 Populasi pasien yang diharapkan

Kateter PTA EverCross dimaksudkan untuk pasien dewasa yang membutuhkan angioplasti transluminal perkutan
untuk meningkatkan dan mempertahankan diameter luminal pada arteri periferal atau fistula dialisis arteriovenosa
asli.

2.2 Indikasi penggunaan

Kateter PTA EverCross diindikasikan untuk melebarkan stenosis pada arteri iliaka, femoral, iliofemoral, popliteal,
dan infrapopliteal, dan untuk perawatan lesi obstruktif pada fistula dialisis arteriovenosa asli. Perangkat ini juga
diindikasikan untuk dilatasi pasca penempatan stent di arteri perifer.

2.3 Kontraindikasi

Kateter PTA EverCross memiliki kontraindikasi ketika digunakan dalam arteri koroner atau dalam neurovaskulatur,
atau ketika tidak dapat melintasi lesi target dengan kawat pemandu.

2.4 Manfaat klinis

Manfaat klinis memulihkan patensilumen dan aliran darah dengan Kateter PTA EverCross dalam perawatan oklusi
atau lesi arteri perifer, atau fistula dialisis arteriovenosa asli meliputi: resolusi gejala terkait penyakit arteri,
perbaikan kualitas hidup, peningkatan mobilitas, dan pemeliharaan area akses hemodialisis.

2.5 Penggunaan yang dimaksudkan

Prosedur intervensi menggunakan Kateter PTA EverCross hanya boleh dilakukan oleh dokter yang memiliki
pengalaman terkait teknik intervensi dalam sistem vaskular.

Perangkat ini hanya boleh digunakan dalam lingkup klinis di lingkungan steril.



2.6 Karakteristik kinerja

Kateter PTA EverCross adalah kateter lumen ganda melalui kawat dengan balon yang diikat ke ujung distal.
Keseluruhan rancangan dan pemilihan bahan memungkinkan untuk perawatan lesi stenotik di arteri perifer. Bahan
memberikan fleksibilitas untuk bergerak melalui anatomi yang berliku dan rancangan ujung memberikan
kemudahan dalam melintasi lesi. Balon digembungkan hingga diameter yang ditentukan sebelumnya dan
memberikan tekanan radial untuk membuat patensi.

3 Peringatan

* Perangkat ini dirancang untuk sekali pakai saja. Perangkat ini tidak boleh digunakan ulang, diproses ulang,
atau disterilisasi ulang. Penggunaan ulang, pengolahan ulang, atau sterilisasi ulang dapat membahayakan
integritas struktural perangkat, atau menimbulkan risiko kontaminasi yang dapat mengakibatkan cedera,
penyakit, atau kematian pasien.

* Untuk mengurangi potensi kerusakan pembuluh, pilih ukuran balon dengan diameter inflasi yang mendekati
diameter lumen di lokasi inflasi yang dimaksud.

* Jangan pernah menggunakan udara atau gas apa pun untuk memompa balon.

* Gunakan pengamatan fluoroskopi langsung sambil memanipulasi kateter dalam sistem pembuluh darah.

* Jangan memanipulasi balon saat sedang dipompa.

Jika resistensi ditemukan setiap saat selama prosedur penyisipan, jangan paksa untuk lewat. Bagian yang

dipaksakan dapat merusak perangkat atau lumen pembuluh. Jika resistensi dirasakan, tarik kateter dilatasi

dengan hati-hati.

Pertimbangkan tindakan pencegahan untuk mencegah atau mengurangi pembekuan darah. Pengalamandan

kebijaksanaan dokter menentukan terapi antikoagulasi yang tepat untuk setiap pasien.

* Gunakan kateter dengan hati-hati untuk prosedur yang melibatkan lesi terkalsifikasi atau cangkok vaskular.

* Sebelum memulai prosedur angioplasti transluminal perkutan, identifikasi reaksi alergi terhadap media
kontras.

4 Tindakan pencegahan
* Periksa kemasan steril dan perangkat dengan hati-hati sebelum digunakan. Jangan gunakan perangkat jika
kemasan steril tidak sengaja dibuka atau perangkat rusak.

Balon tidak boleh dipompa melebih tekanan letupan ternilai.

« Jangan gunakan media kontras yang memiliki kontraindikasi untuk penggunaan intravaskular bersama
perangkat ini.

* Jangan mencoba untuk memasukkan kateter melalui selubung pengantar yang lebih kecil daripada ukuran
yang tertera pada label produk. Lihat label produk untuk informasi ukuran.

* Pastikan kawat pemandu sudah terpasang sebelum mengubah posisi kateter balon.

* Model kateter yang lebih besar dan lebih panjang dapat menunjukkan waktu pengempisan yang lebih lama,
terutama pada poros kateter yang panjang.

* Jangan tarik kembali kateter balon setelah stent didilasi penuh, kecuali jika balon bebas dari stent dan telah
dikempiskan sepenuhnya dengan vakum. Menarik kembali kateter terlalu dini dapat menyebabkan trauma
pembuluh atau kerusakan produk.

* Untuk menghindari kerutan, majukan kateter dilatasi secara perlahan sampai ujung proksimal kawat pemandu
muncul dari kateter.

* Jangan menyeka permukaan kateter dengan kain kasa kering.

* Buang perangkat sesuai dengan hukum, peraturan, dan prosedur rumah sakit yang berlaku, termasuk yang
berkaitan dengan bahaya biologi, bahaya mikroba, dan zat yang menimbulkan infeksi.

5 Potensi efek samping

Potensi kejadian tak diharapkan (atau komplikasi) yang mungkin terjadi atau memerlukan intervensi dengan
penggunaan perangkat ini termasuk, tetapi tidak terbatas pada, kondisi berikut:
* Reaksi alergi

* Aneurisme

¢ Aritmia

* Fistula arteriovenosa

* Pendarahan yang membutuhkan transfusi
* Reaksi media kontras atau gagal ginjal

¢ Kematian

* Emboli

* Endokarditis

* Demam

* Hematoma

* Perdarahan

* Hipertensi atau hipotensi

¢ Infeksi

* Peradangan

* Trombus intraluminal

¢ Infark miokardia

* Pseudoaneurisme
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¢ Iskemia regional

* Sepsis

* Syok

* Stenosis atau restenosis

* Stroke

* Stroke ringan

* Tromboemboli vena

* Cedera pembuluh (seperti ruptur, perforasi, atau diseksi pembuluh)
* Kejang pembuluh darah

Jika terjadi insiden serius terkait perangkat ini, segera laporkan insiden tersebut ke Medtronic dan badan
pengawas kompeten yang sesuai.

6 Cara penyediaan

Perangkat dikemas dengan selubung pelindung yang ditempatkan di atas balon.

Perangkat ini dipasok dalam kondisi steril dan disterilkan menggunakan etilena oksida.

Peringatan: Perangkat ini dirancang untuk sekali pakai saja. Perangkat ini tidak boleh digunakan ulang, diproses
ulang, atau disterilisasi ulang. Penggunaan ulang, pengolahan ulang, atau sterilisasi ulang dapat membahayakan

integritas struktural perangkat, atau menimbulkan risiko kontaminasi yang dapat mengakibatkan cedera, penyakit,
atau kematian pasien.

7 Penyimpanan
Simpan perangkat di tempat yang kering dan jauh dari sinar matahari.
Jangan menyimpan kateter di tempat yang langsung terkena pelarut organik, radiasi pengion, atau sinar

ultraviolet. Putar inventaris sehingga perangkat digunakan sebelum tanggal "Gunakan Paling Lambat" pada label
kemasan.

8 Pemilihan perangkat
Pertimbangkan detail berikut saat memilih kateter:

* Diameter balon yang diperluas tidak boleh melebihi diameter arteri yang langsung distal atau proksimal
terhadap stenosis.
Peringatan: Untuk mengurangi potensi kerusakan pembuluh, pilih ukuran balon dengan diameter
penggembungan yang mendekati diameter lumen di lokasi penggembungan yang dimaksud.
Pastikan aksesori yang dipilih mengakomodasi kateter balon berdasarkan informasi ukuran pada label
kemasan. Lihat label produk untuk informasi ukuran.
Perhatian: Periksa kemasan steril dan perangkat dengan hati-hati sebelum digunakan. Jangan gunakan
perangkat jika kemasan steril tidak sengaja dibuka atau perangkat rusak.

9 Item yang direkomendasikan

Siapkan barang-barang berikut menggunakan teknik steril:
* Jarum suntik berukuran 10 mL diisi dengan larutan garam yang diberi heparin dan steril
¢ Keran tiga arah

* Mediakontras (Media penggembungan standar adalah campuran 1:1 antara media kontras dan larutan garam
steril.)

Perhatian: Jangan gunakan media kontras yang memiliki kontraindikasi untuk penggunaan intravaskular
bersama perangkat ini.

* Kawat pemandu penukar yang berukuran tepat (lihat label produk)
Selubung pengantar hemostatik yang berukuran tepat (lihat label produk)
¢ Perangkat inflasi dengan manometer

10 Persiapan

Catatan: Pada saat dipasok, balon dan lumen kawat pemandu Kateter PTA EverCross berisi udara. Udara ini
harus dikeluarkan untuk memastikan bahwa hanya cairan mengisi balon saat kateter berada dalam aliran darah.
Lihat Bagian 10.2 untuk mengetahui petunjuk pengeluaran udara.

1. Keluarkan kateter dengan hati-hati dari kemasan bagian dalam.
2. Lepas dan buang selang pelindung.

10.1 Mengaktifkan lapisan hidrofilik

Aktifkan lapisan hidrofilik sebelum menyisipkan kateter. Untuk mengaktifkan lapisan hidrofilik, rendam kateter
dalam larutan garam normal selama sekitar 30 sampai 60 detik atau dengan menyeka poros kateter dengan spons
kasa jenuh.

Perhatian: Jangan menyeka permukaan kateter dengan kasa kering.



10.2 Menghilangkan udara

1.

2.
. Isi alat suntik 10 mL dengan sekitar 4 mL campuran larutan media kontras.
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Bilas lumen untuk kawat pemandu dengan larutan garam berheparin melalui luer kawat yang bertanda
THRU.

Campurkan volume sama antara media kontras dan larutan garam normal.

Peringatan: Sebelum memulai prosedur angioplasti transluminal perkutan, identifikasi reaksi alergi
terhadap media kontras.

Perhatian: Jangan gunakan media kontras yang memiliki kontraindikasi untuk penggunaan intravaskular
bersama perangkat ini.

. Keluarkan udara dari segmen balon:

a. Pasang jarum suntik ke luer bertanda BALON. Pegang jarum suntik mengarah ke bawah dengan
pendorong mengarah ke atas.

b. Berikan tekanan negatif dan sedot lumen selama 15 detik. Lepaskan tekanan ke netral secara
perlahan sehingga media kontras mengisi poros kateter dilatasi.

c. Lepas jarum suntik dari luer BALLOON kateter dilatasi.

d. Keluarkan semua udara daritabung jarum suntik. Pasang kembali jarum suntik ke luer BALLOON
kateter dilatasi. Pertahankan tekanan negatif pada balon sampai udara tidak lagi kembali ke
perangkat.

e. Lepaskan tekanan perangkat ke netral secara perlahan.

Catatan: Pada penggunaan pertama, hindari tekanan positif apa pun untuk mencegah balon
melebar dan menggembung sebagian di luar pembuluh darah.

. Ulangi langkah 4b hingga 4e sesuai kebutuhan untuk mengeluarkan semua udara dari sistem.
. Ganti jarum suntik dengan sistem dilatasi yang dikontrol manometer. Jangan memasukkan udara ke dalam

sistem.

11 Penyisipan dan dilatasi

1.
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Jika berlaku, gunakan selubung pengantar yang berukuran tepat untuk memasukkan kateter secara
perkutan. Lihat label produk untuk informasi ukuran.

Perhatian: Jangan mencoba untuk memasukkan kateter melalui selubung pengantar yang lebih kecil
daripada ukuran yang tertera pada label produk. Lihat label produk untuk informasi ukuran.

. Setelah kawat pemandu dipasang melalui lesi, letakkan kateter yang disiapkan di atas kawat pemandu dan

majukan ujung kateter ke area masuk. Gunakan kawat pemandu yang panjangnya sesuai untuk
mempertahankan kendali dan posisi kawat pemandu sepanjang waktu.

Peringatan: Gunakan pengamatan fluoroskopi langsung sambil memanipulasi kateter dalam sistem
pembuluh darah.

Peringatan: Jika resistensi ditemukan setiap saat selama prosedur penyisipan, jangan paksa untuk lewat.
Bagian yang dipaksakan dapat merusak perangkat atau lumen pembuluh. Jika resistensi dirasakan, tarik
kateter dilatasi dengan hati-hati.

Perhatian: Untuk menghindari kerutan, majukan kateter dilatasi secara perlahan sampai ujung proksimal
kawat pemandu muncul dari kateter.

. Posisikan kateter dengan bagian tengah balon berada di area stenotik pembuluh. Pita penanda radiopak

menunjukkan panjang balon yang berfungsi.
Perhatian: Pastikan kawat pemandu sudah terpasang sebelum mengubah posisi kateter balon.

. Ketika pita penanda radiopak diposisikan dengan tepat, tiup balon untuk melebarkan area target.

Peringatan: Jangan pernah menggunakan udara atau gas apa pun untuk memompa balon.
Peringatan: Jangan memanipulasi balon saat sedang dipompa.
Perhatian: Balon tidak boleh digembungkan melebih tekanan letusan terukur.

. Menggunakan perangkat penggembungan, kempiskan balon dengan menyedot kateter.

Perhatian: Model kateter yang lebih besar dan lebih panjang dapat menunjukkan waktu pengempisan yang
lebih lama, terutama pada poros kateter yang panjang.

. Tarik kateter sambil mempertahankan vakum di dalam balon.

Perhatian: Jangan tarik kembali kateter, kecuali jika balon bebas dan telah dikempiskan sepenuhnya
dengan vakum. Menarik kembali kateter terlalu dini dapat menyebabkan trauma pembuluh atau kerusakan
produk.

Catatan: Penggembungan dan pengempisan balon yang dilakukan beberapa kali dapat menyebabkan
hambatan pada saat penarikan perangkat. Jika terjadi resistensi, gunakan gerakan memutar berlawanan
arah jarum jam yang lembut untuk memudahkan penarikan melalui selubung. Jika balon tidak dapat ditarik
melalui selubung, tarik kateter dan selubung secara bersamaan, sambil mempertahankan akses pembuluh
dengan kawat pemandu.

Gunakan angiografi untuk memverifikasi hasil dilatasi.

12 Petunjuk pembuangan

Perhatian: Buang perangkat sesuai dengan hukum, peraturan, dan prosedur rumah sakit yang berlaku, termasuk
yang berkaitan dengan bahaya biologi, bahaya mikroba, dan zat yang menimbulkan infeksi.

13 Sanggahan Garansi

Penting: Sanggahan garansi ini tidak berlaku di negara mana pun yang tidak mengizinkan sanggahan tersebut
secara hukum.
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Peringatan yang ada pada pelabelan produk memberikan informasi yang lebih terperinci dan dianggap
sebagai bagian yang tidak terpisahkan dari sanggahan garansi ini. Meskipun produk telah diproduksi
dalam kondisi yang dikontrol dengan cermat, Medtronic tidak memiliki kendali atas kondisi pada saat
produk ini digunakan. Medtronic, oleh karena itu, menyanggah semua garansi, baik tersurat maupun
tersirat, sehubungan dengan produk, termasuk, namun tidak terbatas pada, garansi tersirat atas
kelayakan diperdagangkan atau kesesuaian untuk tujuan tertentu. Medtronic tidak akan bertanggung
jawab kepada siapa pun atau entitas mana pun atas biaya medis atau kerugian langsung, insidental,
atau kor ial yang disebabkan oleh p inaan, k lan, atau malafungsi produk,
baik klaim atas kerugian tersebut didasarkan pada garansi, kontrak, tort atau di luar kontrak, maupun
lainnya. Tidak ada seorang pun yang memiliki wewenang untuk mengikat Medtronic dengan
representasi atau garansi apa pun sehubungan dengan produk.

Pengecualian dan batasan yang disebutkan di atas tidak dimaksudkan untuk, dan tidak boleh ditafsirkan
sehingga, melanggar ketentuan wajib pada hukum yang berlaku. Jika ada bagian atau ketentuan pada sanggahan
garansi ini yang dianggap tidak sah, tidak dapat diberlakukan, atau bertentangan dengan hukum yang berlaku
oleh pengadilan yang berwenang, keabsahan bagian yang tersisa dari sanggahan garansi ini tidak akan
terpengaruh, dan semua hak dan kewajiban harus ditafsirkan dan ditegakkan seolah-olah sanggahan garansi ini
tidak mengandung bagian atau ketentuan tertentu yang dianggap tidak sah.

Italiano

1 Descrizione del dispositivo

Il catetere per PTA EverCross € un catetere a doppio lume su filo guida (OTW) (1). Il catetere & compatibile con fili
guida da 0,035in (0,89 mm). All'estremita distale & montato un palloncino gonfiabile semicompliante (2). La punta
distale atraumatica ¢ di forma conica (3). La parte distale del catetere presenta un rivestimento idrofilo lubrificato
(4).

Il connettore luer contrassegnato con l'indicazione "THRU" (6) sul collettore (5) & I'apertura prossimale per il lume
centrale. Il lume centrale termina sulla punta distale del catetere. Questo lume viene utilizzato per far passare il
catetere su un filo guida con diametro massimo di 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Il connettore luer contrassegnato con
l'indicazione "BALLOON" (7) viene utilizzato per gonfiare e sgonfiare il palloncino per la dilatazione con una
miscela di mezzo di contrasto e soluzione fisiologica. Il palloncino ha 2 marker radiopachi (8) che facilitano il
posizionamento del palloncino rispetto alla stenosi. | marker radiopachi indicano la parte funzionale e dilatabile del
palloncino (9).

Figura 1. Catetere per PTA EverCross

Il catetere per PTA EverCross ¢ disponibile con palloncini di misure diverse. Il diametro e la lunghezza nominale
del palloncino sono stampati sul collettore. Fare riferimento all’etichetta della confezione per informazioni sulla
lunghezza del catetere e sulla compatibilita dell'introduttore (guaina di introduzione).

A pressioni superiori al valore nominale, tutti i palloncini raggiungono dimensioni superiori a quelle nominali.
Consultare la tessera di complianza del palloncino inclusa nella confezione del dispositivo per i diametri del
palloncino a determinate pressioni.

2 Utilizzo previsto

Il catetere per PTA EverCross e progettato per ripristinare la pervieta del lume e il flusso sanguigno nelle arterie
periferiche o attraverso le fistole arterovenose da dialisi native, oppure per facilitare la post-dilatazione dello stent
dopo il posizionamento nelle arterie periferiche.

2.1 Tipologie di pazienti di destinazione

Il catetere per PTA EverCross e realizzato per i pazienti adulti che necessitano di angioplastica percutanea
transluminale per migliorare e mantenere il diametro del lume nelle arterie periferiche o nelle fistole arterovenose
da dialisi native.

2.2 Indicazioni per 'uso

Il catetere per PTA EverCross € indicato per la dilatazione delle stenosi nelle arterie iliache, femorali, ileo-femorali,
poplitee e infrapoplitee e per il trattamento delle lesioni ostruttive di fistole arterovenose da dialisi native. Questo
dispositivo € anche indicato per la post-dilatazione dello stent nelle arterie periferiche.

2.3 Controindicazioni

Il catetere per PTA EverCross é controindicato per 'uso nelle arterie coronarie, nonché nel sistema neurovascolare
e nei vasi in cui non & possibile attraversare la lesione con un filo guida.



2.4 Benefici clinici

| benefici clinici derivanti dal ripristino della pervieta luminale e del flusso sanguigno con il catetere per PTA
EverCross nel trattamento di occlusioni o lesioni delle arterie periferiche o di fistole arterovenose da dialisi native
includono la risoluzione dei sintomi associati alle patologie arteriose, il miglioramento della qualita di vita, un
aumento della mobilita e la conservazione dei siti di accesso per emodialisi.

2.5 Utenti previsti

Le procedure interventistiche che prevedono I'uso del catetere per PTA EverCross devono essere eseguite
esclusivamente da medici dotati di esperienza nelle tecniche interventistiche nel sistema vascolare.

Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente in un ambiente ospedaliero sterile.

2.6 Caratteristiche di prestazione

Il catetere per PTA EverCross e un catetere a doppio lume su filo guida con un palloncino collegato solidaimente
alla punta distale. Il design complessivo e i materiali selezionati permettono di effettuare il trattamento delle lesioni
stenotiche nelle arterie periferiche. | materiali offrono la flessibilita necessaria per agevolare 'avanzamento in
anatomie tortuose, mentre il design della punta facilita I'attraversamento delle lesioni. Il palloncino viene gonfiato
fino a raggiungere il diametro predeterminato ed esercita una forza radiale per ristabilire la pervieta del vaso.

3 Avvertenze
« Il dispositivo & esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare, riprocessare o risterilizzare questo dispositivo. Il
riutilizzo, il riprocessamento o la risterilizzazione possono compromettere I'integrita strutturale del dispositivo
o comportare un rischio di contaminazione con conseguenti lesioni, insorgenza di malattie o decesso del
paziente.

* Perridurre il rischio di danni vascolari, scegliere un palloncino con un diametro di gonfiaggio che si avvicini al

diametro del lume nel sito di gonfiaggio prescelto.

* Non utilizzare mai aria o gas per gonfiare il palloncino.

* Utilizzare sempre I'osservazione fluoroscopica diretta quando si manipola il catetere nel sistema vascolare.

* Non manipolare il palloncino quando & gonfio.

* Se si avverte resistenza in qualsiasi momento della procedura di inserimento, non forzare il passaggio. Un
passaggio forzato potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo o il lume del vaso. Se si incontra resistenza, ritirare il
catetere dilatatore con cautela.

Seguire le precauzioni per la prevenzione o la riduzione dei coaguli. Lindividuazione della terapia

anticoagulante piu adatta al singolo paziente dipende dalla scelta e dall’esperienza del medico.

Utilizzare il catetere con attenzione nelle procedure che includono la presenza di lesioni calcificate o innesti

vascolari.

* Prima diiniziare la procedura di angioplastica percutanea transluminale, identificare le reazioni allergiche ai
mezzi di contrasto.

4 Precauzioni

* |spezionare attentamente la confezione sterile e il dispositivo prima dell’'uso. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se la
confezione sterile & stata aperta accidentalmente o se il dispositivo & danneggiato.

* | palloncini non devono essere gonfiati oltre la pressione nominale di scoppio.

« Non utilizzare con questo dispositivo mezzi di contrasto controindicati per 'uso intravascolare.

* Non tentare di far avanzare il catetere attraverso un introduttore di dimensioni inferiori a quelle indicate
sull’etichetta del prodotto. Per informazioni sulla scelta delle dimensioni, fare riferimento alla documentazione
del prodotto.

* Assicurarsi che il filo guida si trovi in posizione prima di spostare il catetere a palloncino.

I modelli piu grandi e pit lunghi del catetere possono richiedere tempi di sgonfiaggio maggiori, specialmente

nel caso dei cateteri con corpo lungo.

* Dopo ladilatazione completa dello stent, ritrarre il catetere a palloncino solo se il palloncino & libero dallo stent
e completamente sgonfio sottovuoto. La ritrazione prematura del catetere puo causare traumi vascolari o
danni al prodotto.

* Per evitare attorcigliamenti, fare avanzare il catetere dilatatore lentamente, a piccoli tratti, finché I'estremita
prossimale del filo guida non fuoriesce dal catetere.

* Non passare garze asciutte sulla superficie del catetere.

Smaltire il dispositivo secondo la legislazione, le normative e le procedure ospedaliere applicabili, comprese

quelle relative allo smaltimento delle sostanze a rischio biologico, microbiologico e delle sostanze infettive.

5 Possibili effetti collaterali
| possibili effetti indesiderati (o complicazioni) correlati all'uso di questo dispositivo che potrebbero verificarsi o
richiedere un intervento includono, tra gli altri, le seguenti condizioni:
* Reazioni allergiche
¢ Aneurisma
* Aritmia
Fistola arterovenosa
* Emorragia con necessita di trasfusione
* Reazione al mezzo di contrasto o insufficienza renale
* Decesso

34

* Embolia

* Endocardite

* Febbre

¢ Ematoma

* Emorragia

* |pertensione o ipotensione

* Infezione

¢ Infiammazione

e Trombo intraluminale

* Infarto miocardico

* Pseudoaneurisma

* |Ischemia regionale

* Sepsi

* Shock

* Stenosi o restenosi

e lIctus

* Attacco ischemico transitorio
* Tromboembolismo venoso

* Lesioni vascolari (quali dissezione, perforazione o rottura)
* Vasospasmo

In caso di incidente di grave entita relativo al dispositivo, comunicare immediatamente tale evento a Medtronic e
alle autorita competenti.

6 Modalita di fornitura

Il dispositivo & confezionato con una guaina protettiva che ricopre il palloncino.

Il dispositivo viene fornito sterile ed € stato sterilizzato con ossido di etilene.

Avvertenza: il dispositivo & esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare, riprocessare o risterilizzare questo
dispositivo. Il riutilizzo, il riprocessamento o la risterilizzazione possono compromettere l'integrita strutturale del

dispositivo o comportare un rischio di contaminazione dello stesso con conseguentilesioni, insorgenza di malattie
o decesso del paziente.

7 Conservazione
Conservare il dispositivo in un luogo asciutto e al riparo dalla luce solare.

Non conservare i cateteriin luoghi direttamente esposti a solventi organici, radiazioni ionizzanti o luce ultravioletta.
Eseguire uninventario arotazione, in modo che il dispositivo venga utilizzato prima della data di scadenza riportata
sull'etichetta della confezione.

8 Scelta del dispositivo
Durante la selezione del catetere, considerare quanto segue:

« |l diametro del palloncino dilatato non deve superare il diametro dell’arteriaimmediatamente distale o
prossimale rispetto alla stenosi.
Avvertenza: per ridurre il rischio di danni vascolari, scegliere un palloncino con un diametro di gonfiaggio che
si avvicini al diametro del lume nel sito di gonfiaggio prescelto.
Verificare che gli accessori selezionati possano contenere il catetere a palloncino in base ai dati sulle
dimensioni riportati sull’etichetta della confezione. Per informazioni sulle dimensioni, fare riferimento alla
documentazione del prodotto.
Attenzione: ispezionare attentamente la confezione sterile e il dispositivo prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare il
dispositivo se la confezione sterile € stata aperta accidentalmente o se il dispositivo € danneggiato.

9 Attrezzature consigliate
Preparare i seguenti materiali adottando una tecnica sterile:

* Siringa da 10 ml riempita con soluzione fisiologica sterile eparinizzata

* Rubinetto di arresto a tre uscite

* Mezzo di contrasto (il mezzo di gonfiaggio standard consiste in una miscela di mezzo di contrasto e soluzione
fisiologica sterile con rapporto 1:1).
Attenzione: non utilizzare con questo dispositivo mezzi di contrasto controindicati per 'uso intravascolare.
Filo guida di scambio di dimensioni appropriate (fare riferimento alla documentazione del prodotto)
Introduttore emostatico di dimensioni appropriate (fare riferimento alla documentazione del prodotto)
« Dispositivo di gonfiaggio con manometro

10 Preparazione

Nota: all'apertura della confezione, il palloncino e il lume per filo guida del catetere per PTA EverCross contengono
aria. Questa aria deve essere espulsa per assicurarsi che il palloncino contenga solo del liquido mentre il catetere
si trova nel torrente circolatorio. Per istruzioni su come rimuovere I'aria, consultare la Sezione 10.2.



1. Rimuovere con cautela il catetere dalla confezione interna.
2. Rimuovere e smaltire il tubo protettivo.

10.1 Attivazione del rivestimento idrofilo

Attivare il rivestimento idrofilo prima di inserire il catetere. Per attivare il rivestimento idrofilo, immergere il catetere
in soluzione fisiologica normale per un tempo compreso tra 30 e 60 secondi circa, oppure passare un tampone di
garza imbevuto di soluzione fisiologica normale sul corpo del catetere.

Attenzione: non passare garze asciutte sulla superficie del catetere.

10.2 Espulsione dell’aria
1. Utilizzando soluzione fisiologica eparinizzata, irrigare il lume del filo guida attraverso il connettore luer
posteriore contrassegnato dall'indicazione "THRU".
. Miscelare volumi uguali di mezzo di contrasto e soluzione fisiologica normale.
. Riempire una siringa da 10 ml con circa 4 ml di miscela a base di mezzo di contrasto.

Avvertenza: prima diiniziare la procedura di angioplastica percutanea transluminale, identificare le reazioni
allergiche ai mezzi di contrasto.

Attenzione: non utilizzare con questo dispositivo mezzi di contrasto controindicati per 'uso intravascolare.

. Espellere I'aria dal segmento del palloncino:

a. Collegare la siringa al connettore luer contrassegnato dall’indicazione "BALLOON". Tenere la
siringa con I'ago rivolto verso il basso e lo stantuffo rivolto verso I'alto.

Applicare una pressione negativa e aspirare il lume per 15 secondi. Rilasciare lentamente la

pressione fino allo stato neutro, in modo che il mezzo di contrasto riempia il corpo del catetere

dilatatore.

. Scollegare la siringa dal connettore luer del catetere dilatatore, contrassegnato dall'indicazione
"BALLOON".

. Espellere tutta I'aria dal corpo della siringa. Ricollegare la siringa al connettore luer del catetere
dilatatore, contrassegnato dall’indicazione "BALLOON". Mantenere una pressione negativa sul
palloncino finché I'aria non ritorna piu al dispositivo.

. Rilasciare lentamente la pressione del dispositivo fino allo stato neutro.

Nota: al primo utilizzo, non esercitare alcuna pressione positiva, per evitare di distendere il
palloncino e di gonfiarlo parzialmente al di fuori del vaso.

5. Ripetere i punti da 4b a 4e secondo necessita per rimuovere tutta I'aria dal sistema.

6. Sostituire la siringa con un sistema di dilatazione controllato da un manometro. Impedire I'ingresso di aria nel

sistema.
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11 Inserimento e dilatazione
1. Se pertinente, utilizzare un introduttore di dimensioni appropriate per I'inserimento percutaneo del catetere.
Per informazioni sulla scelta delle dimensioni, fare riferimento alla documentazione del prodotto.

Attenzione: non tentare di far avanzare il catetere attraverso un introduttore di dimensioni inferiori a quelle
indicate sull'etichetta del prodotto. Per informazioni sulla scelta delle dimensioni, fare riferimento alla
documentazione del prodotto.

. Una volta attraversata la lesione con il filo guida, posizionare sul filo guida il catetere pronto alluso e far
avanzare la punta del catetere fino al sito di inserimento. Utilizzare un filo guida di lunghezza sufficiente a
consentirne sempre il completo controllo e il corretto posizionamento.

Avvertenza: utilizzare sempre 'osservazione fluoroscopica diretta quando si manipola il catetere nel
sistema vascolare.

Avvertenza: se si avverte resistenza in qualsiasi momento della procedura di inserimento, non forzare il
passaggio. Un passaggio forzato potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo o il lume del vaso. Se si incontra
resistenza, ritirare il catetere dilatatore con cautela.
Attenzione: per evitare attorcigliamenti, fare avanzare il catetere dilatatore lentamente, a piccoli tratti, finché
I'estremita prossimale del filo guida non fuoriesce dal catetere.

. Posizionare il catetere in modo che il centro del palloncino si trovi nell’area stenotica del vaso. | marker
radiopachi indicano la lunghezza operativa del palloncino.
Attenzione: assicurarsi che il filo guida si trovi in posizione prima di spostare il catetere a palloncino.

4. Non appena i marker radiopachi si trovano nella posizione appropriata, gonfiare il palloncino per dilatare
I'area target.
Avvertenza: non utilizzare mai aria o gas per gonfiare il palloncino.
Avvertenza: non manipolare il palloncino quando & gonfio.
Attenzione: i palloncini non devono essere gonfiati oltre la pressione nominale di scoppio.

. Sgonfiare il palloncino, aspirando il catetere mediante il dispositivo di gonfiaggio.
Attenzione: i modelli pit grandi e pill lunghi del catetere possono richiedere tempi di sgonfiaggio maggiori,
specialmente nel caso dei cateteri con corpo lungo.

. Ritirare il catetere mantenendo il vuoto nel palloncino.
Attenzione:ritrarre il catetere solo se il palloncino & libero e completamente sgonfio sottovuoto. Laritrazione
prematura del catetere pud causare traumi vascolari o danni al prodotto.
Nota: diversi gonfiaggi e sgonfiaggi del palloncino possono provocare resistenza durante la rimozione del
dispositivo. Se si incontra resistenza, compiere un leggero movimento di torsione in senso antiorario, per
facilitare I'estrazione del palloncino dall’introduttore. Se non & possibile estrarre il palloncino
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dall'introduttore, ritirare il catetere insieme all'introduttore, mantenendo allo stesso tempo I'accesso al vaso
con il filo guida.
7. Utilizzare I'angiografia per verificare i risultati della dilatazione.

12 Smaltimento

Attenzione: smaltire il dispositivo secondo la legislazione, le normative e le procedure ospedaliere applicabili,
comprese quelle relative allo smaltimento delle sostanze a rischio biologico, microbiologico e delle sostanze
infettive.

13 Esclusione dalla garanzia

Importante: questa esclusione dalla garanzia non si applica ai Paesi nei quali tale esclusione non & legalmente
consentita.

Le avvertenze indicate nella documentazione del prodotto forniscono informazioni piu dettagliate a tale
riguardo e sono da considerarsi parte integrante della presente esclusione dalla garanzia. Sebbene il
prodotto sia stato fabbricato in condizioni attentamente controllate, Medtronic non ha alcun controllo
sulle condizioni in presenza delle quali il prodotto verra utilizzato. Medtronic non rilascia pertanto
alcuna garanzia, né espressa né implicita, in merito al prodotto, compresa, tra Ialtro, qualsiasi garanzia
implicita di commerciabilita o di idoneita a determinati scopi. Medtronic non puo in alcun caso essere
ritenuta responsabile nei confronti di alcun soggetto o entita per spese mediche, danni diretti,
incidentali o consequenziali causati da uso, difetti, o malfunzionamento del prodotto,
indipendentemente dal fatto che la richiesta di risarcimento di tali danni sia basata su garanzia,
contratto, fatto illecito o altro. Nessun soggetto ha facolta di vincolare Medtronic ad alcuna
dichiarazione o garanzia relativa al prodotto.

Le esclusioni e le restrizioni di cui sopra non vanno intese, né devono essere interpretate in quanto tali, come
contrarie a norme ritenute inderogabili dalla legislazione vigente. Nel caso in cui una parte o un termine della
presente esclusione dalla garanzia venga giudicato illegale, inefficace o in conflitto con il diritto applicabile da un
organo giudiziario competente, la validita delle rimanenti parti della presente esclusione dalla garanzia non verra
compromessa e tutti i diritti e gli obblighi verranno interpretati ed applicati come se la presente esclusione dalla
garanzia non contenesse la parte o i termini ritenuti non validi.

| Kasakwa

1 Kypbiifbl cUnaTraMachl

EverCross TTA kaTeTepi — CbIM ©TKI3ri apKpl/bl )XeTki3ineTiH (OTW) eki KyblcTbl kaTeTep (1). Byn
KaTeTep AnameTpi 0,035 atonm (0,89 MM) cbiM eTKi3rinepmeH yinecimai. OpTawa ninriw
ypfieHeTiH 6annioH ancTanbabl WeTiHe (2) opHaTbiNaabl. AucTanbabl aTpaBMaTUKasbIK YL KOHYC
Topi3ai (3) 6bonaabl. KateTepaiH anctanbabl 6enirinae ruapodunsaik xxakna kabatol (4) 6ap.

MaHudonbaTa (5) THRU (BTMES) (6) 6enrici 6ap Jlosp NopTbl OpTasblK KyblCKa apHasifaH
npokcuMasbabl caHpliay 60nbin Tabbinaabl. OpTanblk KybiC KaTeTepin, AUCTanbibl WeTiHae
askTananbl. byn Kybic kaTeTepai Makcumangbl AnameTpi 0,035 in (0,89 MM) cbiM ©TKi3ri 6obIMeH
XKYPrisy ywiH nanganaxbinagbl. BALLOON (BAJIJTIOH) 6enrici 6ap Jltosp nopThl (7) KOHTPACThIK
3aT MeH U3MONOrUsbIK epPiTiHAI KOCMacbiHbIH, KOMeriMeH Annatauusnbik 6annoHasl ypiey
>K9HEe ayacblH WbIFapy YLWWiH nainganaHeinanbl. bannoHna 6annoHabl CTEHO3 alMaFbiHa KaTbICThI
OpHanacTblpyfa apHasfaH 2 peHTreHOKOHTPACTbIK Mapkep »konafbl (8) 6ap.
PeHTreHoKOHTpacTblK MapKep »KonakTapbl 6asIOHHbIH, KEHENTKILL HeMece XKyMbIC 6eniriH (9)
KepceTeni.

Cyper 1. EverCross TTA kaTeTepi

EverCross TTA kaTeTepiHiH enwemaepi apTypni 6annonaapbl 6onagbl. bannoHHbIH HOMUHANAbIK,
LVaMeTpi XKaHe y3blHAbIFbl MaHW(ObATE KepceTinreH. KateTep y3blHAbIFbI XXaHe KabbiKLlamMeH
yinecimainiri Typasbl aknapaT 60ibIHLLA KanTaMa >KarncblpMachbiH KapaHbi3.

Bapnbik 6annoHaap HOMUHaNAbIK KbICbIMHAH )KOFapbliay KbiCbiMAapAa HOMUHANAbIK eJllLueMiHeH
JKOFapbl enwemaepre neniH keHeneni. benrini 6ip kbicbimaapaasbl 6annoH anameTpnepi
60MbIHLWA KYPbUIFbl KanTaMacblHAaFbl 6an0HHbIH CONKECTIK KapTacblH KapaHbl3.

2 KonpaHy aschbl

EverCross TTA KaTeTepiH KoN4aHy MakcaTbl — KybIC OTKI3riLWTIriH )XaHe nepudepnsnbik
KypeTaMmbipnapfa He HaTWBTi apTepMOBEHO3AbIK ANaNN3 UCTYNACkl apKblSibl KaH aFblHbIH



KannblHa KenTipy Hemece nepudepusnbik KypeTambipiapFa OpHanacTblpFaHHaH KeNiH CTEHTTIH,
KeRiHri AnnaTtaumnacbiH KaMTaMachl3 eTy.

2.1 MakcaTTbl emgenywinep To6bl

EverCross TTA kaTeTepi nepudepusnblk KypeTaMbipnapblH HeMece HaTUBTI apTepnoBEHO3bIK
nnanus GUCTYNaCkiHbIH, KyblC ANAMETPIH YIKENTY KaHe caKTay YLiH TepiacTbiNbIK
TpaHC!‘HOMI/IHa.HbFli aHrmonnacTuKaHbl KaXxeT eTeTiH epecek eMnenyLuinepre apHanfaH.

2.2 ManpanaHbinaTbiH XaFpannap

EverCross TTA KaTeTepi MblKbIH, )Xambac, MblKblH-)xambac, TakbiM, UH(pPaTaKbIM
KypeTaMblpJlapblHOaFbl CTEHO3AAP AWNaTaunAaACbiHa XaHe HaTWBTI apTepnoBeHO34blK Anann3
prCcTynacbiHbIH 06CTPYKTUBTI 3aKbiMAaNnFaH aiMakTapbliH emaeyre ycbiHbinagsl. CoHaar-ak
KYPbINFbl Nepudepranbik KypeTamblipnapaa CTEHTTIH KEeRiHri AunaTaunsacbiHa yCbiHbINaabl.

2.3 KonpaHyfa 60sMalTbIH XXaFgannap

EverCross TTA KaTeTepiH KOpOHap/bl KypeTamblpnapaa He XYike )Kyneci TamblipiapbiHaa
Hemece benrineHreH 3akbiMianFaH alMakTaH CbiM ©TKIi3riMeH eTy MyMKiH 6osiMaFaH Kesfe
nanaanaHy yCbiHbIIManabl.

2.4 KnuHuKanbiK apThiKWbUIbIKTap

Mepudepusnbik KypeTaMbipiapiasbl OKKO3ANapAbl He 3akbiMaanFaH aiMakTapabl HemMece
HaTWBTI apTepunoBeHO3abIK Ananus puctynaceliH emaeyae EverCross TTA kaTeTepi kemerimMmeH
KYbIC ©TKI3FiLWTIriH )X9He KaH afblHbIH KaJiNblHa KeNTipyAiH MblHaAal KIWHUKaNbIK
apThIKWbUILIKTapbl 6ap: KypeTaMbip aypybiMeH 6aiinaHbICTbl CMMATOMAAPAbI KETipy, eMip
canacblHbIH XKaKcapybl, LUMPaKTbIKTbIH apTybl XaHe reMoAnanmns yLwiH nHe cany opbiHAAPbIH
cakTay.

2.5 MakcaTtTbl naiaanaHywbiiap

EverCross TTA KaTeTepiHiH KeMeriMeH >XyprisineTiH UHTepBEHUNANbIK NpoLeaypanapabl
XKYPeK-TaMblp XXyNeciHaeri MHTepBeHUUANbIK daicTepae Taxipubeci bap Aapirepnep faHa
opblHAaYybl KaXkeT.

ByN KYPbINFbIHbI TEK CTEPUbAI OpTafa KJAMHUKaNbIK XXaFaanaa nanganaHy Kaxer.

2.6 OHiMpinik cunatTapbl

EverCross TTA kaTeTepi — ANCTanbAbl YLUbliHa 6a/10H OPHANACTLIPbIIFaH CbIM OTKI3M apKblbl
XKeTKi3iNeTiH eKi KybICTbl KaTeTep. YKaanbl KYPbibiMbl XaHe MaTeprangap XuHasbl
nepudepuranbik KypeTambipaapaafbl CTEHO3/bl aiMaKTapAbl eMaeyre MyMKiHAIK 6epeni.
MaTepuangap upek aHaTOMUANbIK KYPbIJIbIM apKblfibl OHA XbIDKYFa MYMKiHAIK 6epefi xxaHe
YLWTbIH, XacakKTaMachl 3aKpiMAanfaH anMakTapaaH oHal etegi. bannox 6actankel 6enrineHren
AnameTpiHe AeliH ypaeHeai )KaHe oTKI3riWwTiKTi KaMTaMachi3 eTy YLWiH paavanbibl KyLWTi
KoNnaaHazbl.

3 Eckeptynep

* ByJs KypbinFbl Tek 6ip peT nanfanaHyfa apHanfaH. byn KypbiiFbiHbl KaTa nanganaHbaHbi3,
KanTa eHAEeMEH3 HeMece KaliTa cCTepu/ibAeMeHi3. KaiiTa nanfanaHy, kaiTa eHAaey Hemece
KaliTa cTepunbaey KypbINFbiHbIH, KYPbIIbIMAbIK TYTacTblFbiHA KaTep TOHAIpYi MyMKiH Hemece
emMaenyLiHiH XapakaTblHa, ayblpyblHa HeEMece eJliMiHe 9KeJlyi MyMKiH nacTaHy KayniH
Tyablpanbl.

TaMbIpAblH 3aKbIMAany bIKTUMaNAbIFbIH @3alTy YLWiH ypiey gnameTpi TUicTi ypney
OpHbIHAAFbI KybIC AMaMeTpiHe LWamanac enwemai 6anioHabl TaHAaHbI3.

6annoHAabl ypney yuwiH ayaHbl Hemece 6acka rasfbl Myagem nanganaHbaHbi3.

KaTeTepai TaMblp XyWeciHae peTTereH kesae Tikenen peHTreHOCKONUAbIK 6akbinay bl
nanpanaHbiHbI3.

6as/I0H YpJIeHTeH Ke3fe OHbIMEH MaHUMyJIALMS OpbiHAAMaHbI3.

Erep eHri3y npoueaypachkiHbiH Ke3 KereH TyCbiHAa Kellepri cesince, KywTen eTki36eH;|s.
KyLwTen eTKi3y KypbUIFbiHbl HEMece TaMbIp KybICbiH 3aKpiMAaybl MyMKiH. Erep kepepri
cesifice, AnnaTaunaNbIK KaTeTepai abannan WblFapblHbI3.

Koarynsumsasa »kon 6epmey He oHbl a3aiTy BolbiHLIA Wapanap KonaaHbiHbI3. JapirepaiH
Taxipmbeci xxaHe yiiFapbiMbl 9pbip emMmAaenyLi ywiH TUICTi aHTUKoarynauma TepanusacbiH
aHbIKTaNabI.

Epayip KanbUMHO3 HeMece TaMbIp UMMIaHTaTTapbl 6ap aiMakTapAafbl npouenypanapia
KaTeTepai abannan nanpanaHbiHpI3.

TepiacTbUIbIK TPaHCIOMUHaNbI @aHrMONNacTMKa anfblHAa KOHTPaCTbIK 3aTKa aaieprusiblk,
peakuusnapabl aHbIKTamn ablHbi3.

4 CakTblK Wapanapsbl

ManpanaHy anfbiHia CTEPUbAI KanTamMa MeH KYpblIFbIHbI MYKUAT TekCepiHis. Erep
cTepunbai KanTama 6ankaycbl3 allbliFaH HEMeCe KypblnFbl 3akbiMaanFaH 60nca, KypblaFbiHbI
nanpanaHbaHpl3.

6annoHaapAbl eCenTik XKapblly KbiCbIMbIHAH apThblK yp/ieMey KaxkeT.
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Ocbl KYpbINFbIMEH TaMbIpillinik NaganaHyfa yCbiHbIMAaNTbIH KOHTPACTThIK 3aTThl
nanpanaHbaHpl3.

KaTeTepai eHiM xancbipMacbiHAa KepCeTiireH elleMHeH Killipek MHTpoAblocep KabblKLuach!
apKbUIbl 8TKi3yre apekeTTeHbeH 3. Bwemaep Typasbl aknapaT boibiHLWa eHiM
>KarncblpMachblH KapaHpl3.

BannoHAbIK KaTeTep OPHbIH aybICTbipMac 6ypblH BTKI3riLTiH OpHbIHAA eKeHiHe Ke3
JKETKI3iHj3.

KaTeTepaiH y/KeHAey aHe y3bliHAay MoAenbAepiHAe ayacblH LWblFapy yakblTTapbl y3akK
60nybl MYMKIH, 9Cipece y3blH KaTeTep e3eKTepiHae.

BannoH cTteHTTeH 6ocan, ayackl BaKyyMMeH TOJbIK LblKMNalbIHLIA, CTEHTTIH, TOJbIK
AunaTaumsacbiHaH KeniH 6annoHAblK KaTeTepai TapTnanei3. KaTeTepai yakbiTbiHaH BypbiH
TapTy TaMblp )XapakaTblHa HEMece eHiM 3aKbIMblHa dKeJyi MyMKiH.

MaibICTbIpbIN asMay YLiH eTKI3riLTiH NpoKCUManablk WeTi KaTeTepAeH LblkKaHLa,
AvnaTauuaibik KaTeTepai Killi ecenikTepMeH akblpbliH XXbUTKbITbIHbI3.

KaTeTep 6eTiH KypFaK AaKeMeH CypTheHis.

KypbinFblaaH KoifaHbICTaFbl 3aHHaMaFa, HOPMaTUBTIK epexxenepre >XaHe aypyxaHaHbiH,
npouenypasiapbiHa, COHbIH, ilWiHAe BroNornsabiK KaTepaepre, MUKPobTbIK KaTepaep MeH
)KYKMNasbl 3aTTeKTepre KaTbICTbl NpoLefypasiapFa CaKec apblUlbliHbI3.

5 blKkTMMan >XXaFbIMCbI3 XaFpanunap

Ocbl KypbIIFbIHBI NalifanaHy KesiHae opbiH anybl HeMece apanacyfibl Tafan eTyi MyMKiH
bIKTVIMa )KafbIMCbI3 XafAannap (Hemece ackbiHynap) MbiHa XXafaannapasl KamMTuabl, 6ipak
OJlapMeH LUeKTenmengi:
* ANneprusnbik peakuus
AHeBpusma
ApuTtmuna
ApTeprioBeHO3abIK PUcTya
KaH Kylofbl Ka>keT eTeTiH KaHCbipay
KoHTpacTbIK 3aTka peakuus Hemece Byipek »keTKinikcisairi
* Onim
Smbonusa
SHOoKapauT
Kbi3y
FemaToma
KaH Ky#blny
FMnepTeH3us HemMece rnnoTeH3ns
NHekuma
KabbiHy
Kybiciwinik Tpom6
MwuokapZ nHpapKTi
MNcesnoaHeBpusMa
ANMaKTbIK UIeMUs
Cencuc
¢ Lok
CTeHO3 HeMece pecTeHo3
NHeyneT
TpaH3UTOP/IbIK ULLIEMUANBIK Wabybin
BeHo3ablK TpomMboambonnsa
TamblIp )XapakaTbl (COHbIH ilWiHAe Keciny, nepdopauns Hemece »kapbly)
* TambIp cipecneci

Erep KypblnFblFa KaTbICTbl OKbIC Xafall OpbiH anca, okuFa Typasbl fepey Medtronic MeH TuicTi
KY3bIpeTTi opraHfa xabapniaHbi3.

6 Kanam xeTtkisinepni
KypbiiFbl 6annoH yCTiHAE OpHailaCkaH KopFaHbIl KabblKliaMeH KanTaafFaH.

KypblFbl 3apapcbi3faHbIpblIFaH Kynae XeTKisineni XXaHe 3TUeHoOKCUA kemMeriMeH
3apapcbi3gaHabipbliagbl.

EckepTy: byn Kypbiifbl Tek 6ip peT nanganaHyfa apHanfaH. Byn KypblIfbIHbl KailTa
nanpanaHbaHbi3, KanTa eHAeMeHi3 HeMece KallTa cTepunbieMeHi3. KaTa nanaanany, kanta
eHIey HeMece KaiiTa CTepuibAey KYPblIFbIHbIH KYPbIbIMALIK TYTacTbiFbiHa KaTep TOHAIpYi
MYMKiH Hemece eMIenyLliHiH )KapakaTblHa, ayblpyblHa HeEMece eliMiHe aKeNyi MyMKiH nacTtaHy
KayniH Tyabipagbl.

7 Cakray
KYPbIIFbIHbI KYH CRYJIeCi TYCNenTiH, KypFak Xepae cakTaHbi3.



KaTeTepnepai Tikenen opraHukasblk epiTKilTep, NOHAAYLbl CAYNeNleHy HeMece YJbTPaKyriH
)KapblK 9cepiHae KanaTblH )XepAe cakTamaHbl3. KypbUIFbIHbIH KanTama >XancblpMacbiHAaFbl
KapaMAblSiblK Mep3iMiHe AeliH nanfanaHbiiybl YWiH Kypan-KabablKTbl afiMacTbipbin
nanpanaHbiHpI3.

8 KypbiniFbiHbI TaHOay
KaTeTepai TaHOafFaH Ke3je MblHa AepeKTepai eckepiri3:
* KeHenTinreH 6annoH AnameTpi Tikenen cTeHo3Fa ANCTanbAi HeMece Npokcumanbai Typae
OopHaJlackaH KypeTaMmbIp AnaMeTpiHeH acnaybl KaxeT.
EckepTy: TaMbIpAblH 3aKbIMAaNy bIKTUMaNAbIFbIH a3aiTy YLLiH ypaey anameTpi TUicTi ypney
OpHbIHAAFbI KybIC AMaMeTpiHe Wamanac enwemai 6anioHabl TaHAaHbI3.

« KanTaMma >kancblpMacblHAafbl enllemaep aknapaThl HerisiHae TaH4anfaH
Kepek-xapakTapAblH 6annoHabIK kKaTeTepMeH yineciMai ekeHiH TekcepiHis. ©nwem Typanbl
aknapaT 6oiblHLa eHiM XancblpMacbliH KapaHbl3.

AbannaHnbi3: ManfanaHy anfbiHAa CTEPWIbAI KanTaMa MeH KypbUIFbIHbI MYKUAT TEKCEPiHi3.
Erep cTepunbai kanTama 6aikaychl3 allblIFaH HEMecCe KYpblJIFbl 3akbiMaanFaH 6onca,
KYPbINFbIHbI NanaanaHbaHbl3.

9 YcbIHbIZIFAH MaTepuanpap

CTepunbai aaicneH MbiHa MaTepuangapibl AalbiHAAHbI3:
* CTepunbai renapvHaenreH hn3nonornanblK epiTiHai KyibinFaHd 10 mn nickek
¢ Yw 6aFbITThl KpaH

¢ KoHTpacTTblK 3aT (CTaHAapTThl Yp/iey Kypasbl KOHTPACTTbIK 3aT NeH cTepunbii
hrsnonornanblik epiTiHAiHiH 1:1 apakaTblHacbiHAaFbl Kocnackl 60nbin Tabblnanbl.)

Abaunan,bi3: OCbl KYPbIIFbIMEH TaMbIPilLiNik NaiaanaHyFa yCbiHbIIMaRTbIH KOHTPACTThIK,
3aTTbl NanpanaHbaHbI3.

* TuicTi enwempai Kocankbl ©TKI3riw (6HIM »KancbipMacbiH KapaHpl3)
* TwicTi enlemMai reMocTaTrKasblK MHTPOAbOCEP KABbIKLIACH! (6HIM XancblpMachiH KapaHbi3)
* MaHOMeTpMeH ypJiey KypbUIFbIChl

10 DawubiHpay
Eckeprne: XXeTkisinreH kesne 6annoHaa xxaHe EverCross TTA KaTeTepiHiH, CbIM ©TKi3ri
KybICbiHA@ aya 6onaabl. KaTeTep KaH afblHbiHAa 6onFaH Ke3fe 6anioHHbIH TEK CYMbIKThIKNEH
TONYbl YLWiH ayaHbl bIFbICTLIPY KepeK. AyaHbl LblFapy Hyckaynapbl 6obiHWa bes1im 10.2 KapaHb!3.
1. KaTeTepai iWwki kanTamagaH abannan WblFapbiHbI3.
2. KopFfaHbILW TYTIriH LWeLLiHi3 )XaHe TacTaHbl3.

10.1 mapodunbaik KabaTThbl icke Kocy

KaTeTepai eHrizbec 6ypblH ruapodunnbaik kabaTTbl icke KOCbIHbI3. Mnapodunbaik kabaTTsl icke
KOCY YLUiH, KaTeTepai WwamameH 30 - 60 cekyHA KanbiNTbl hU3N0NOrUANbIK epiTiHAIre 6aTbIpbIHbI3
Hemece KaTeTep ©3eriH MasiblHFaH [19Ke TaMMOHbIMEH CYPTiHi3.

AbainaHbi3: KateTep 6eTiH KypFak ASKEMEH CYpTMeH;3.

10.2 AyaHbl bIFbICTBIPY

1. CbiM eTKi3ri KybicbiH THRU (©TTESI) 6enrici 6ap Jltoap aFbiTnackl apKbljibl renapuHaenreH
DU3NONOrNANbIK epiTiHAIMEH WaNbIHbI3.

2. KOHTpPaCTbIK 3aTTbl )XdHe KanbiNTbl PU3MONOrnANbIK epiTiHAIHI TeH Kenemaepae
apanacTbipblHbI3.

3. 10 M nickekke WaMaMeH 4 MM KOHTPACTbIK 3aT KOCMNachl epiTiHAICIH Ky NblHbI3.
EckepTy: TepiaCTbiNblK TPAHC/IOMUHaNb A aHrMonlacTuKa anfblHaa KOHTPaCTbIK 3aTka
annepruablk peakumsanapabl aHbIKTan aibiHpbl3.
AbGaunaH,bi3: OCbl KYypbIIFbIMEH TaMbIpPilliNik NaAanaHyFa YCbiHbIIMaWTbIH KOHTPACTThIK
3aTThl NanpanaHbaHbI3.

4. BannoH CerMeHTiHeH ayaHbl LWblFapblHbI3:

a. MickekTi BALLOON (BAJIJIOH) 6enrici 6ap Jlo3p afblTnacbiHa XafaHbl3.
MAyH>XepiH KoFapbl KapaTbin, NICKEKTi TOMeH KapaTbin yCTaHbl3.

b. Tepic KbicbiM HepiHi3 xaHe 15 cekyHA 6oibl KyblC acnMpaLnsacbiH OpbIHAAHbI3.
KOHTpacTbIK 3aT AunaTaunanblk KaTeTep e3erid ToATbipaTbiHAaR eTin, KbiCbiMAbI
6eliTapan Kyire aewiH akblpblH 60CaTbIHbI3.

c. MickekTi aunataumansik kateTepaid, BALLOON (BEAJIJIOH) Jlio3p afblTnacbiHaH
aXblpaTblHbI3.

d. Mickek umnmHapiHaeri 6apnblk ayaHbl WblFapbiHb3. MiCKeKTi AunaTaunsibik
kaTeTepain BALLOON (BAJIJIOH) Jlioap afblTNacbiHa KaTa »KafiFaHbl3.
KypbinfbiFa ayaHblH KalTapblinybl TOKTaFaHWwa 6annoHaafbl Tepic KbiCbiMabl
CaKTaHbI3.

e. KypblNFbl KbICbIMbIH aKbIpblH 6eiiTapan Kyiire TycipiHi3.

EckepTne: anfallkbl NaijanaHy KesiHae 6asiloHHbIH TaMbIpAaH ThiC XKa3bliMaybl
)KoHe iWiHapa ypneHbeyi yLliH OH KbiCbiM 6epMeH;3.
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5. XXynepneri 6apsiblk ayaHbl LWbIFapy YLiH 4b XaHe 4e apanbifblHAaFbl Kagamaapabl
KalTanaHpl3.

6. MickekTi MaHOMeTpMeH BakbllaHaTbiH AnNaTaunsAIbIK XXyNere aybiCTbIpbIiHbI3. XXyliere aya
Kipriz6eHis.

11 EHrisy >xaHe gunatauus

1. KaxxeT 6oniFaH Ke3ae KaTeTepAi Tepi acTbIMEH eHri3y YLWiH TWiCTi enweMai HTpoablocep
KabblKLWacbiH NanaanaHbiHbi3. Onwemaep Typasbl aknapaT 6oMbiHLLIA HIM »XXancbipMacbIiH
KapaHbl3.

AbGainaHn,bi3: KaTeTepai eHiM XancblpMacbiHa KePCEeTINreH 6/ILLEMHEH Killipek
MHTpoAblocep kabblKLachl apKbinbl 6TKi3yre apekeTTeHbeHi3. Onwemaep Typasibl aknapaTt
BoWbIHLLIA OHIM XKancblpMacbiH KapaHbl3.

2. OTKI3riwTi 3aKbiM aiMaFbl apKbl/ibl XXYPri3reHHeH KeliH fAalbiHhanFaH KaTeTepai eTKi3riw
apKblIbl OPHANACTBIPbIHBI3 XOHE KaTeTep YLUbIH €HF i3y OPHbIHA XXbUDKbITbIHbI3. ¥3bIHAbIFbI
oTKi3riwTi 6apsibiK yakbiTTa 6ackapy »KaHe opHanacTbIpy MyMKIHAIrH 6epeTiH eTKi3riwTi
nanpanaHbiHpl3.

EckepTy: KaTeTepAi TaMbIp XyheciHae peTTereH Kesae Tikenen peHTreHOCKONUAbIK,
6akblnayabl NanfanaHbiHbI3.

EckepTy: erep eHrisy npoueaypacbiHblH Ke3 KeareH TyCbiHa Kegepri cesince, kywTten
oTKi36eHi3. Kyl Ten eTKi3y KypblJIFbiHbl HEMeCce TaMblp KybICbIH 3aKbiMAaybl MyMKiH. Erep
Kepepri cesince, annatauussblk KateTepai abanan WbliFapbiHbI3.

AbGainan,bI3: MabICTbIPbIN asMay YLiH TKI3riWTiH NpoKCUManabik WeTi KaTeTepaeH
WblKKaHLa, Aunataumsaiblk KaTeTepi Killi ecenikTepMeH akblpblH XbIIKbITbIHbI3.

3. baiNIoH opTachliH TaMbIpblH CTEHO3 /bl ayMaFblHa KOWbIMN, KaTeTepAi OpHanacTbiPbIHbI3.
PeHTreHOKOHTpachlK Mapkep »o/lakTapbl 6aN0HHbIH, XKYMbIC Y3bIHAbIFbIH KepceTei.
AbannaHbi3: bannoHAbIK KaTeTep OPHbIH ayblCTbIPpMac BypbiH CbIM OTKI3riHiH OpHbIHAA
eKeHiHe Ke3 XeTKi3iHi3.

4. PeHTreHOKOHTPAaCTbIK MapKep »oJlakTapbl TUICTi TypAe opHanacTbIpbiIFaH Kesge
MaKCcaTTbl aliMaKTbl KEHEeNTY yLWiH 6annoHabl ypaeHis.

EckepTy: bannoHabl yprey yuwiH ayaHbl Hemece 6acka rasfbl Myagem nanfanaHbaHbi3.
EckepTy: ba/noH ypfeHreH kesge oHbl 6ackapyFfa TbipbiCMaHbi3.

AbaWnaH,bi3: banioHAapabl XKapblbiC KbICbIMbIHbIH, €CenTik MOHIHEH apThbik ypaemey
KaXkeT.

5. Ypney KypblIFbICbl KEMEriMeH KaTeTep acnmpauusicbiH opbiHAan, 6annoH ayacbiH
LblFapblHbI3.

Abannan,bi3: KateTepaiH yNKeHAey XXaHe y3blHAay yArinepiHie, acipece y3biH kKaTeTep
e3eKTepiHAe aya LWblFapy yakpblTbl y3aK 60/1ybl MyMKiH.

6. bannoHaaFbl BaKyymAbl CakTal OTbIpbiM, KaTeTepai WblFapbiHbl3.
AbannaHnbi3: bannoH 6ocan, ayacbl BakyyMMeH TOJIbIK LbIKMabIHLLG, KaTeTepai
TapTnaHbi3. KaTeTepAi yakplTbiHaH 6ypblH TapTy TaMbIp XapakaTbiHa HeMece eHIM
3aKbIMblHa 9Kenyi MyMKiH.
EckepTtne: bannoHabl 6ipHewe peT ypnen, 6ipHelle peT ayacbiH LWblFapy canjapbiHaH
KYPbINFbIHbI WbIFapy Ke3iHae KeaepriHi TybiHAaybl MyMKiH. Erep kenepri cesince, kabblkLwa
apKblibl WbIFapyAbl XKEeHiNAeTy YLWiH caFaT Tini 6aFbiTbiHa Kapchl akplpbliH OypaHbi3. Erep
6annoHAabl KabblKLa apKblnbl WbliFapy MyMKiH 60aMaca, CbiM ©TKi3ri apKbl/ibl TaMbIpFa Kipin,
KaTeTep MeH KabbiKLiaHbl 6ipre WblFapbiHbI3.

7. OvnaTaums HITWXeNepiH TeKcepy YLWiH aHrnorpadusaHbl NanaanaHbiHbI3.

12 Ytunusauua

AbainaH,bi3: KypbiiFblAaH KOJIAaHbICTaFbl 3aHHaMaFa, HOPMaTUBTIK epeXxxenepre >kaHe
aypyxaHaHblH npoLieaypanapbiHa, COHbIH iWiHAE Bronorusanbik kaTepsepre, MUKPOOTbIK
KaTepsiep MeH XyKnasbl 3aTTeKTepre KaTbiCTbl MpoLeAypanapFa CONKEC apbisibiHbI3.

13 Keninaik minpeTtTreMenepiHeH 6ac Tapty

MaHbi3abi: 6y keninaik MinoeTTemenepiHeH 6ac TapTy 3aHHaMaMeH pykcaT eTiIMenTiH Ke3
KeNireH enge KonaaHblIManabl.

©OHiM XXancelpMacbiHAaFbl eCKepTyJsiepae ToNbIFbIPaK aKknapaTt 6epinreH >xaHe onap ocbl
Keninaik MiHpeTTeMenepiHeH 6ac TapTyabiH, axbipamac 6eniri 6onbin ecenteneni. byn
©HiM MYKUAT BakblslaHaThIH XXaFpannappa eHaipinreHimeH, Medtronic koMmnaHusACkl ocbl
©HiM NnaWaanaHbiNaThiH XaFaannapabl petren anmanabl. CoHabikTaH Medtronic
KoMna bl OHIMHIH, K puuanbiK canacbiHa HeMece Genrini 6ip makcaTka
>KapaMAabiibiFblHA KaTbICThl YWFapPbIHAbI KENiNAIKTeH, COHAAaN-aK 0Cbl OHIMre KaTbICTbl
Ke3 KeJIreH Tikesiel XaHe XaHaMma KeningikrepaeH 6ac Tapragbl. Medtronic
KOMMaHMACHI WbiFbIHAAP Tanabbl keningik, keniciM-wapT, KYKbiK Oy3ywbinbik Hemece
e3re HerisiHge 6onca pa, eHiMAi naWpanaHy, OHbIH, aKayJibiFbl HEMECe iCTeH LUbIFYbI
HaTUXKeciHAeri Ke3 KesreH MeauuUuHanbIK LbIFbIHAAP HeMece Ke3 KesnreH Tikenemn,
Ke3[elcoK HeMece KeWiHri WbIFbIHAap YLWiH ewbip )keke TynFa HeMece 3aH,Abl TyJIFa
angbiHpa XXayanTbel 6onManpgbl. EWuGip TynFaHbiH, Medtronic KOMNaHUACKLIH 6HiMre
KaTbICTbl K€3 KeJireH MaJslimaeMere HeMece Keninaikke 3aHabl TYpae MiHgeTTeyre
KYKbIFbl XKOK.




JKoFapblaa Ke3fenreH epekllenikTep MeH LieKTeyslep KoaAaHbl1aTbliH 3aHHaMaHblH, MiHAETTi
TananTapblHa Kalllbl Kelyre apHaJMaFaH XXaHe Kallllbl Kenyre apHanfaH aen TyciHaipinMeyi
Twnic. Erep ocbl keningik miHaeTTemMenepiHeH 6ac TapTyAblH Ke3 KenreH 6eniri He WwapThbl
KY3bIPETTi IOPUCANKLMSA COTBIMEH 3aHChI3, KaMTaMachl3 eTinMeii HeMece KosAaHbUIaTbIH
3aHHaMaMeH Kallubl fien TaHblca, oCbl Keningik MiHoeTTemenepiHeH 6ac TapTyAblH KaifaH
6enikTepiHiH 3aHAbl KYLWi cakTananbl XaHe 6apsiblk KyKblKTap MeH MiHAeTTeMenep ocbl Keningik
MiHOeTTeMenepiHeH 6ac TapTyaa 6enrini 6ip 6eniKTiH He WapTTbIH 3aHAbl KYLLi XKOK Aen
aTanMafaHai TYCiHAIpinyi XaHe KaMmTamachl3 eTinyi Tuic.
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LietuviSkai

1 Prietaiso aprasymas
,EverCross* PTA kateteris yra ant vielos maunamas (angl. ,over-the-wire“, OTW) dviejy spindziy kateteris (1).

Kateteris suderinamas su 0,035 col. (0,89 mm) kreipiamosiomis vielomis. Distaliniame gale (2) jtaisytas pusiau

elastingas pripildomasis balionélis. Distalinis atraumatinis galiukas yra kagio formos (3). Distaliné kateterio dalis

padengta hidrofiline slidzia danga (4).

Kolektoriuje (5) esanti Luerio jungtis, pazyméta Zyma THRU (6), yra centrinio spindzio proksimaliné anga.
Centrinis spindis baigiasi distaliniame kateterio galiuke. Sis spindis skirtas kateteriui stumti uZmovus ant

kreipiamosios vielos, kurios didziausias skersmuo yra 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Zyma BALLOON (7) pazyméta Luerio

jungtis naudojama kontrastinés medziagos ir fiziologinio tirpalo misiniui j iSplétimo balionélj suleisti arba i$ jo
iSleisti. Ant balionélio yra 2 rentgenokontrastinio Zymeklio juostos (8), leidZiancios nustatyti balionélio padétj

stenozés atzvilgiu. Rentgenokontrastinio Zzymeklio juostos parodo balionélio (9) iSpleiamajg arba darbing dal].



1 Paveikslélis ,EverCross” PTA kateteris

4EverCross* PTA kateteris pateikiamas su jvairiy dydziy balionéliais. Vardinis balionélio skersmuo ir ilgis
iSspausdinti ant kolektoriaus. Informacijos apie kateterio ilgj ir movos suderinamuma rasite pakuotés etiketéje.
Visi balionéliai iSsiplecia iki dydzio, virsijancio vardinj, jei slégis virsija vardinj. Perzitreékite su priemone supakuotg
balionélio elastingumo kortelg, kurioje nurodyti balionélio skersmenys sudarius tam tikrg slégj.

2 Paskirtis

,EverCross* PTA kateterio numatytoji paskirtis yra atkurti kraujagyslés spindZio praeinamuma ir kraujotakg j
periferines arterijas ar per natiralias arteriovenines dializés fistules arba palengvinti jterpto stento iSplétima, kai
stentas jterpiamas | periferines arterijas.

2.1 Numatoma pacienty populiacija

,EverCross“ PTA kateteris skirtas suaugusiems pacientams, kuriems reikia atlikti perkutaning transliuminaling
angioplastika, kad bty padidintas ir ilaikytas periferiniy arterijy arba nataraliy arterioveniniy dializés fistuliy
spindziy skersmuo.

2.2 Naudojimo indikacijos

,EverCross* PTA kateteris indikuotinas stenozés pazeistoms klubo, $launies, klubo ir $launies, pakinklio ir
popakinklio arterijoms iSplésti bei nataraliy arterioveniniy dializés fistuliy nepraeinamuma sukeliantiems
pazeidimams gydyti. Si priemoneé taip pat skirta stentui papildomai iSplésti periferinése arterijose.

2.3 Kontraindikacijos

4EverCross* PTA kateteris kontraindikuotinas naudoti vainikinése arterijose ir nervy sistemos kraujagyslése arba
kai kreipiamosios vielos negalima perkisti per gydomo pazeidimo vietg.

2.4 Klinikiné nauda

Kraujagyslés spindzio praeinamumo ir kraujotakos atkarimo su ,EverCross* PTA kateteriu, gydant periferiniy
arterijy arba nataraliy arterioveniniy dializés fistuliy okliuzijas ar pazeidimus, klinikiné nauda: su arterijy ligomis
susijusiy simptomy panaikinimas, gyvenimo kokybés pagerinimas, didesnis mobilumas ir prieigos viety
hemodializei iSsaugojimas.

2.5 Numatytieji naudotojai

Intervencines procediras, naudodami ,EverCross® PTA kateterj, turi atlikti tik gydytojai, turintys intervenciniy
metody taikymo kraujagysliy sistemoje patirties.

Si priemoné turi bati naudojama tik sterilioje gydymo jstaigy aplinkoje.

2.6 Veikimo charakteristikos

L,EverCross“ PTA kateteris yra dviejy spindziy ant vielos maunamas kateteris su balionéliu, pritvirtintu ant distalinio
galiuko. Bendra konstrukcija ir medziagos parinktos taip, kad bty galima gydyti stenozinius pazeidimus
periferinése arterijose. Medziagos suteikia lankstumo, leidziancio stumti per vingiuotg anatomija, o galiuko
konstrukcija palengvina stimima per pazeidimus. Balionélis pripildomas iki nustatyto skersmens ir sudaro
radialigjg jéga, atkuriancig praeinamuma.

3 |spéjimai
* |taisas skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta. Nenaudokite, neapdorokite ir nesterilizuokite pakartotinai $io jtaiso.
Pakartotinai naudojant, apdorojant ar sterilizuojant gali buti pazeistas prietaiso struktarinis vientisumas arba
kilti uztersimo pavojus, dél ko pacientas gali biti suzalotas, susirgti arba gali mirti.

* Kad sumazéty tikimybé paZeisti kraujagysle, pasirinkite tokio dydzio balionélj, kurio iSplétimo skersmuo

panasus j numatytos iSplétimo vietos spindzio skersmen;.

* Balionéliui pripildyti niekada nenaudokite oro arba kity dujy.

* Manipuliuodami kateterj kraujagysliy sistemoje, tiesiogiai stebékite vaizdg fluoroskopu.

* Nemanipuliuokite balionélio, kai jis pripildytas.

* Jeibetkurios jvedimo procediros metu pajauciate pasipriesinima, nestumkite kateterio per jéga. Stumiant per
jéga, gali bti pazeista priemoné arba kraujagyslés spindis. Jei pajuntate pasipriesinima, atsargiai iStraukite
pleciamajj kateter;.

Imkités atsargumo priemoniy, kurios padéty iSvengti kreSuliy susidarymo arba jj sumazinty. Vadovaudamasis
turima patirtimi gydytojas turi savo nuozitra skirti tinkama kiekvieno paciento gydyma antikoaguliantais.
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* Atsargiai naudokite kateterj atlikdami proceduras uzkalkéjusiuose pazeidimuose ar kraujagysliy
transplantatuose.

* Prie$ pradédami perkutaninés transliuminalinés angioplastikos procedirg nustatykite, ar néra alerginiy
reakcijy j kontrasting medziaga.

4 Atsargumo priemonés
* Prie$ naudodami jdémiai apZitrékite sterilig pakuote ir priemone. Jei sterili pakuoté buvo atsitiktinai atidaryta
arba jei priemoné pazeista, priemonés nenaudokite.
* Pildant balionélius negalima vir$yti vardinio trikimo slégio.
* Nenaudokite kontrastiniy medziagy, kurios kontraindikuotinos naudoti kraujagyslése su $ia priemone.
* Nebandykite jstumti kateterio per jstimimo mova, kurios dydis mazesnis nei nurodyta gaminio etiketéje.
Informacija apie dydzius pateikta gaminio dokumentuose.
* Pries$ keisdami balioninio kateterio padétj jsitikinkite, kad kreipiamoji viela jkista.
* Didesniems ir ilgesniems kateteriy modeliams isleisti gali prireikti daugiau laiko, ypa¢ jei kateterio vamzdelis
yrailgas.
Visiskai iSpléte stenta, balioninj kateterj traukite tik tada, kai balionélis néra prikibgs prie stento ir yra visiskai
iSleistas naudojant vakuuma. Pirma laiko traukiant kateterj gali bati pazeista kraujagyslé arba gaminys.
* Kad nesusilankstyty, plec¢iamajj kateter stumkite létai, mazais zingsneliais, kol pro kateterj i$ljs proksimalinis
kreipiamosios vielos galas.
* Nevalykite kateterio pavirSiaus sausa marle.

Prietaisg iSmeskite pagal taikomus jstatymus, taisykles ir ligoninés nustatyta tvarka, jskaitant taisykles,
taikomas biologinj ir mikrobinj pavojy kelianéioms ir infekciniy medziagy atliekoms.

5 Galimi nepageidaujami poveikiai

Toliau i$vardyti galimi nepageidaujamireiskiniai (arba komplikacijos), galintys pasireiksti arba dél kuriy gali prireikti
intervencijos naudojant §ig priemone (sgrasas negalutinis).

* Alerginé reakcija

* Aneurizma

* Aritmija

* Arterioveniné fistulé

* Kraujavimas, dél kurio reikia perpilti kraujg

Reakcija j kontrasting medziagg arba inksty nepakankamumas
* Mirtis

* Embolija

* Endokarditas

* Karscéiavimas

¢ Hematoma

* Kraujavimas

* Hipertenzija arba hipotenzija

* Infekcija

* Uzdegimas

* Trombas spindyje

* Miokardo infarktas

* Pseudoaneurizma

* Srities iSemija

* Sepsis

o Sokas

* Stenozé arba restenozeé

¢ Insultas

* Trumpalaikis iSeminis smugis

* Venos tromboembolija

* Kraujagyslés pazeidimas (pvz., atsisluoksniavimas, pradirimas arba plySimas)
* Vazospazmas

Jei jvykty pavojingas incidentas, susijgs su priemone, nedelsdami praneskite apie incidentg bendrovei
,Medtronic* ir atitinkamai kompetentingai institucijai.

6 Kaip pristatomas
Priemoné supakuota su apsaugine mova, uzmauta ant balionélio.

Priemoné tiekiama sterili. Ji sterilizuota etileno oksidu.

Ispéjimas: Priemoné skirta naudoti tik viena karta. Sios priemonés nenaudokite, neapdorokite ir nesterilizuokite
pakartotinai. Pakartotinai naudojant, apdorojant ar sterilizuojant gali bti pazeistas priemonés struktarinis
vientisumas arba kilti uzter§imo pavojus, dél ko pacientas gali bati suzalotas, susirgti arba gali mirti.

7 Laikymas

Priemone laikykite sausoje, nuo saulés Sviesos apsaugotoje vietoje.



Nelaikykite kateteriy ten, kur juos gali paveikti organiniai tirpikliai, jonizuojancioji spinduliuoté ar ultravioletiné
Sviesa. Inventoriaus naudojima organizuokite taip, kad priemoné bty panaudota iki galiojimo pabaigos datos,
nurodytos ant pakuotés etiketés.

8 Priemonés parinkimas
Pasirinkdami kateterj atsizvelkite j toliau pateiktg informacijg.

* Pripildyto balionélio skersmuo turi nevirsyti arterijos skersmens prie pat susiauréjusios vietos, distalinéje arba
proksimalingje jos puséje.
Ispéjimas: Kad sumazéty tikimybé pazeisti kraujagysle, pasirinkite tokio dydzio balionélj, kurio iSplétimo
skersmuo panasus j numatytos iSplétimo vietos spindzio skersmenj.
Atsizvelgdami j pakuotés etiketéje pateiktg informacija apie dydzius, patikrinkite, ar pasirinkti priedai tinka
balioniniam kateteriui. Informacija apie dydzius pateikta gaminio dokumentuose.
Perspéjimas: Prie$ naudodami jdémiai apzitrékite sterilig pakuote ir priemoneg. Jei sterili pakuoté buvo
atsitiktinai atidaryta arba jei priemoné pazeista, priemonés nenaudokite.

9 Rekomenduojamos priemonés
Naudodami sterily metodg, paruoskite Sias priemones:
* 10 ml Svirksta, pripildytg heparinu papildyto fiziologinio tirpalo;
* Trijy atSaky Ciaupas
* kontrasting medziagg (jprasta pripildymo medziaga yra kontrastinés medziagos ir sterilaus fiziologinio tirpalo
misinys santykiu 1:1);
Perspéjimas: nenaudokite kontrastiniy medziagy, kurios kontraindikuotinos naudoti kraujagyslése su Sia
priemone.
tinkamo dydzio kei¢iamajg kreipiamaja vielg (zr. gaminio dokumentus);
tinkamo dydzio hemostating jstmimo mova (zr. gaminio dokumentus);
* pildymo prietaisg su manometru.

10 Pasiruosimas
Pastaba. Pateikto ,EverCross* PTA kateterio balionélyje ir kreipiamosios vielos spindyje yra oro. S org batina
pasalinti, kad jterpus kateterj j kraujotaka balionélis bty pripildomas tik skyscio. Instrukcijas, kaip pasalinti org, zr.
10.2 Poskyr.

1. Atsargiai iSimkite kateterj i$ vidinés pakuotés.

2. Nuimkite ir iSmeskite apsauginj vamzdelj.

10.1 Hidrofilinés dangos suaktyvinimas

Pries jterpdami kateterj, suaktyvinkite hidrofiling danga. Norédami suaktyvinti hidrofiling danga, pamerkite kateterj
i iprasta fiziologinj tirpala mazdaug 30-60 sekundziy arba nuvalykite kateterio vamzdelj sudrékinta marlés
kempine.

Perspéjimas: Nevalykite kateterio pavirSiaus sausa marle.

10.2 Oro pasalinimas
1. Praplaukite kreipiamosios vielos spindj heparinu papildytu fiziologiniu tirpalu per vielos Luerio jungtj,
pazymetg zyma THRU.
2. Sumaisykite vienoda tirj kontrastinés medziagos ir jprasto fiziologinio tirpalo.
. Pripildykite 10 ml SvirkSta mazdaug 4 ml sumaisyto kontrastinés medziagos tirpalo.
Ispéjimas: Prie$ pradédami perkutaninés transliuminalinés angioplastikos procedurg nustatykite, ar néra
alerginiy reakcijy j kontrasting medziaga.
Perspéjimas: Nenaudokite kontrastiniy medziagy, kurios kontraindikuotinos naudoti kraujagyslése su Sia
priemone.
. I8siurbkite org i§ balionélio segmento.
a. Prijunkite $virksta prie Luerio jungties, pazymétos zyma BALLOON. Svirksta laikykite nukreiptg
zemyn, kad stimoklis bty nukreiptas aukstyn.
Sudarykite neigiamajj slégj ir siurbkite i$ spindzio 15 sekundziy. Pamazu didinkite slégj iki
neutralaus, kad kontrastiné medziaga pripildyty ple¢iamojo kateterio vamzdelj.
. Atjunkite Svirksta nuo plec¢iamojo kateterio Luerio jungties su Zyma BALLOON.
. Pasalinkite visg org i$ Svirksto cilindro. Vél prijunkite Svirksta prie ple¢iamojo kateterio Luerio
jungties suzyma BALLOON. I$laikykite neigiamajj slégj balionélyje, kol oras j priemong nebegrjs.
. Pamazu didinkite slégj priemonéje iki neutralaus.
Pastaba. Naudodami pirmg kartg nesudarykite jokio teigiamojo slégio, kad balionélis
nei$silankstyty ir nebaty i$ dalies pripildytas ne kraujagysléje.
5. Jeireikia, kartokite 4b—4e veiksmus, kol i$ sistemos pasalinsite visg ora.
6. Pakeiskite SvirkStg manometru kontroliuojama plétimo sistema. Saugokite, kad j sistema nepatekty oro.
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11 |terpimas ir iSplétimas
1. Jei taikytina, naudodami tinkamo dydzio jsttmimo mova perkutani$kai jstumkite kateterj. Informacija apie
dydzius pateikta gaminio dokumentuose.
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Perspéjimas: Nebandykite jstumti kateterio per jstimimo movg, kurios dydis mazesnis nei nurodyta
gaminio etiketéje. Informacija apie dydzius pateikta gaminio dokumentuose.

. Kai kreipiamoji viela perstumiama per pazeidimo vieta, uzmaukite paruosta kateterj ant kreipiamosios vielos
ir stumkite kateterio galiuka j jterpimo vietg. Naudokite tinkamoilgio kreipiamaja viela, kad galétuméte visada
kontroliuoti kreipiamajg vielg ir iSlaikyti jos padeét;j.

Ispéjimas: Manipuliuodami kateterj kraujagysliy sistemoje, tiesiogiai stebékite vaizda fluoroskopu.
Ispéjimas: Jei bet kuriuo jstimimo procediros metu pajuntate pasipriesinimg, nestumkite kateterio per
jéga. Stumiant per jéga, gali buti pazeista priemoné arba kraujagyslés spindis. Jei pajuntate pasipriesinima,
atsargiai iStraukite pleciamajj kateter;.

Perspéjimas: Kad nesusilankstyty, ple¢iamajj kateterj stumkite létai, mazais zingsneliais, kol pro kateterj
iSljs proksimalinis kreipiamosios vielos galas.

. Nustatykite tokig kateterio padétj, kad balionélio vidurys bity susiauréjusioje kraujagyslés srityje.
Rentgenokontrastinio Zzymeklio juostos parodo balionélio darbing dalj.

Perspéjimas: Prie$ keisdami balioninio kateterio padétj jsitikinkite, kad kreipiamoiji viela jkista.

. Nustate tinkama rentgenokontrastinio Zzymeklio juosty padétj, pripildykite balionélj, kad iSpléstuméte tiksling
srit].

Ispéjimas: Balionéliui pripildyti niekada nenaudokite oro arba kity dujy.
Ispéjimas: Nemanipuliuokite balionélio, kai jis pripildytas.
Perspéjimas: Pildant balionélius negalima virdyti vardinio trakimo slégio.

. Pildymo prietaisu siurbkite i$ kateterio, kad iSleistuméte balionél].

Perspéjimas: Didesniems ir ilgesniems kateteriy modeliams i$leisti gali prireikti daugiau laiko, ypac jei
kateterio vamzdelis yra ilgas.

. ISlaikydami vakuuma balionélyje istraukite kateter;.

Perspéjimas: Kateterj traukite tik tada, kai balionélis néra prikibes ir yra visiskai i$leistas naudojant
vakuuma. Pirma laiko traukiant kateterj gali bati paZeista kraujagyslé arba gaminys.

Pastaba. Po keliy balionélio pripildymo ir i§leidimo cikly iStraukiant priemone gali atsirasti pasipriesinimas.
Jei pajutote pasipriesinima, Svelniai sukite prie$ laikrodzio rodykle, kad buty lengviau iStraukti per mova. Jei
balionélio nepavyksta istraukti per mova, kartu iStraukite kateterj ir mova, kreipiamaja viela islaikydami
prieigg prie kraujagyslés.

7. Atlikdami angiografijg patikrinkite iSplétimo rezultata.
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12 ISmetimas

Perspéjimas: Prietaisg iSmeskite pagal taikomus jstatymus, taisykles ir ligoninés nustatyta tvarka, jskaitant
taisykles, taikomas biologinj ir mikrobinj pavojy kelian¢ioms ir infekciniy medziagy atliekoms.

13 Atsisakymas suteikti garantijg

Svarbu. Sis atsisakymas suteikti garantija netaikomas salyse kuriose jstatymai draudzia tokj atsisakyma.

Gaminio etiketése esanciuose jspéji 1é informacija ir jie laikomi neatsiejama
Sio atsisakymo suteikti garantijg dalimi. Nors gaminys pagamintas laikantis grieztai kontroliuojamy
salygy, ,Medtronic“ negali kontroliuoti Sio gaminio naudojimo salygy. Todél ,,Medtronic“ nesuteikia
jokiy aiskiai iSreik§ty ar numanomy garantijy dél Sio gaminio, jskaitant bet kokia numanoma garantija
dél perkamumo ar tinkamumo konkreclam tlkslul bet tuo neapsiribojant. ,,Medtronic“ néra atsakinga
asmenims ar jmonéms uz medicinines islaid ioginius, atsitiktinius ar netiesioginius nuostolius,
patirtus dél gaminio naudojimo, defekto, neveikimo ar sutrikimo, neatsizvelgiant j tai, ar pretenzija dél
tokiy nuostoliy paremta garantija, sutartimi, deliktu ar kitu pagrindu. Joks asmuo neturi teisés jpareigoti
»Medtronic“ atstovauti gaminiui arba suteikti kokig nors kitg garantijg dél jo.

Pirmiau isdéstytos iSimtys bei apribojimai néra ir nelaikytini priestaraujanciais privalomosioms taikomo jstatymo
nuostatoms. Jei kurig nors $io atsisakymo suteikti garantijg dalj arba sglyga kompetentingos jurisdikcijos teismas
paskelbty neteiséta, nejgyvendinama arba priestaraujancia galiojantiems jstatymams, tai neturés poveikio likusiy
Sio atsisakymo suteikti garantijg daliy galiojimui, o visos teisés ir jsipareigojimai bus aikinami ir jgyvendinami taip,
lyg Siame atsisakyme suteikti garantijg neblty negaliojancia paskelbtos dalies arba salygos.

Latviski

1 lerices apraksts

EverCross PTA katetrs ir pa stigu ievadams diviimenu katetrs (1). Katetrs ir saderigs ar 0,89 mm (0,035 collu)
vaditajstigam. Distalaja gala ir uzstadits daléji elastigs uzpildams balons (2). Distalais atraumatiskais gals ir
sasaurinats (3). Katetra distalajai dalai ir hidrofils lubricéjo$s parklajums (4).

Luera savienojums, kas uz kolektora (5) ir apziméts ar THRU (6), ir centrala lumena proksimala atvere. Centralais
IGmens beidzas katetra distalaja gala. So limenu izmanto, lai virzitu katetru pa vaditajstigu, kuras maksimalais
diametrsir 0,89 mm (0,035 in). Luera savienojumu, kas apziméts ar BALLOON (7), izmanto, lai uzpilditu dilatacijas
balonu ar kontrastvielas un fiziologiska $kiduma maisijumu vai lai iztuk$otu dilatacijas balonu. Balonam ir divas
rentgenkontrastéjosas markieru joslas (8), kas palidz novietot balonu attieciba pret stenozi.
Rentgenkontrastéjosas markieru joslas norada balona dilatacijas jeb darba segmentu (9).



1. Attels EverCross PTA katetrs

®

EverCross PTA katetrs ir pieejams ar dazadu izméru baloniem. Balona nominalais diametrs un garums ir noradits
uz kolektora. Informaciju par katetra garuma un sliZu saderibu skatiet uz iepakojuma etiketes.

Visi baloni izple§as Iidz izmériem, kas parsniedz nominalo izméru, ja spiediens parsniedz nominalo spiedienu.
Balona diametru pie noteikta spiediena skatiet balona paklaviguma/elastibas karté, kas ir ieklauta ierices
komplektacija.

2 Paredzétais lietojums

EverCross PTA katetra paredzétais noluks ir atjaunot limena caurlaidibu un asins plismu uz periférajam artérijam
vai cauri dabiskas izcelsmes arteriovenozajai dializes fistulai, ka arT atvieglot stenta postdilataciju péc ta
ievietoSanas periférajas artérijas.

2.1 Paredzéta pacientu populacija

EverCross PTA katetru ir paredzéts izmantot pieaugusiem pacientiem, kuriem nepiecie$ams veikt perkutano
transluminalo angioplastiju, lai uzlabotu un uzturétu luminalo diametru perifériskajas artérijas vai dabiskas
izcelsmes arteriovenozaja dializes fistula.

2.2 LietoSanas indikacijas

EverCross PTA katetrs ir indicéts stenozu paplasinasanai iegurna artérija, ciskas artérija, iegurna-augsstilba
artérija, paceles artérija un paceles artérijas gala zaros, ka arf tadu obstruktivu bojajumu arstésanai, kurus radrjusi
dabiskas izcelsmes arteriovenoza dializes fistula. So ierici ir arT paredzéts izmantot stenta postdilatacijai
perifériskajas artérijas.

2.3 Kontrindikacijas

EverCross PTA katetrs ir kontrindicéts izmantoSanai koronarajas artérijas un nervu un asinsvadu sistéma, ka art
gadijuma, ja ar vaditajstigu nav iespéjams skérsot mérka bojajumu.

2.4 Kliniskie ieguvumi

Kiliniskie ieguvumi no limena caurlaidibas un asinsrites atjauno8anas ar EverCross PTA katetru, arstéjot
periférisko artériju nosprostojumus vai bojajumus, vai dabiskas izcelsmes arteriovenozas dializes fistulas, ietver:
ar artériju slimibu saistito simptomu izzu$anu, dzives kvalitates uzlabo$anos un palielinatu mobilitati un
hemodializes piekluves vietu saglabasanu.

2.5 Paredzétie lietotaji

Invazivas proceduras, izmantojot EverCross PTA katetru, drikst veikt tikai arsti, kuriem ir pieredze asinsvadu
sistémas invazivo arstéSanas metozu izmantosana.

So ierici drikst izmantot tikai kiiniskos apstaklos sterila vidé.

2.6 Veiktspéjas parametri

EverCross PTA katetrs ir pa stigu ievadams diviimenu katetrs ar balonu, kas piestiprinats distalaja gala. lerices
konstrukcija un materialu izvéle lauj arstét stenotiskus bojajumus perifériskajas artérijas. Materiali nodrosina
elastibu, lai ierici varétu virzit caur llkumainiem asinsvadiem, un gala konstrukcija palidz viegli $kérsot bojajumus.
Balons tiek uzepildits lidz ta iepriek$ noteiktajam diametram un rada radialu spéku, lai nodro$inatu caurlaidibu.

3 Bridinajumi
« Siierice ir paredzéta tikai vienreizéjai lietoganai. So izstradajumu nedrikst lietot, apstradat un sterilizét

atkartoti. Atkartota lietoSana, apstrade vai sterilizé8ana var ietekmét ierices strukturalo veselumu vai radit
kontaminacijas risku, kas var izraisit pacienta ievainojumus, slimibu vai navi.

* Lai samazinatu iespéjamo asinsvadu bojajumu risku, piepildita balona diametram ir aptuveni jaatbilst limena
diametram paredzétaja piepildisanas vieta.

* Balona uzpildi$anai nedrikst izmantot gaisu vai gazi.

* Asinsvadu sistéma veicot manipulacijas ar katetru, izmantojiet tieSu novérosanu fluoroskopijas kontrolé.

* Neveiciet nekadas darbibas ar balonu, kad tas ir piepildits.

* JaievadiSanas procediras laika ir jitama pretestiba, virzot nelietojiet spéku. Virzot ar spéku, var sabojat ierici
vai asinsvada limenu. Ja ir jutama pretestiba, uzmanigi iznemiet dilatacijas katetru.

« Apsveriet iespéju veikt piesardzibas pasakumus, lai novérstu vai mazinatu asins recésanu. Arsts atbilstosi
pieredzei un péc saviem ieskatiem katram pacientam nosaka atbilsto$u antikoagulacijas terapiju.
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* Proceduras ar parkalkotiem bojajumiem vai asinsvadu transplantatiem katetrs ir jalieto piesardzigi.

* Pirms perkutanas transluminalas angioplastijas procediras sak$anas ir jaidentificé alergiskas reakcijas pret
kontrastvielu.

4 Piesardzibas pasakumi

* Pirms lietoSanas rupigi apskatiet sterilo iepakojumu un ierici. Nelietojiet ierici, ja sterilais iepakojums ir nejausi

ticis atverts vai ierice ir bojata.

* Balonu nedrikst piepildit, parsniedzot nominalo parrausanas spiedienu.
Nelietojiet kontrastvielas, kuras ir kontrindicétas lietoSanai asinsvados kopa ar $o ierici.
* Neméginiet virzit katetru cauri mazakam ievadsluzam, neka noradits uz izstradajuma etiketes. Informaciju par
izméru noteik8anu skatiet izstradajuma markéjuma.
Balonkatetra novietojumu var mainit tikai tad, ja vaditajstiga atrodas vajadzigaja vieta.
* Lielakiem un garakiem katetra modeliem katetra iztukSoSanai var but nepiecieSams ilgaks laiks, it ipasi, ja
katetra ass ir gara.
Péc stenta pilnigas dilatacijas nevelciet balonkatetru atpakal, kamér stents nav nonemts no balona un balons
nav pilntba iztuk$ots, izmantojot vakuumu. Katetru izvelkot parsteidzigi, var traumét asinsvadus vai sabojat
izstradajumu.
Lai novérstu samezglo$anos, Iénam un pakapeniski virziet dilatacijas katetru, l1dz no katetra tiek izvirzits
vaditajstigas proksimalais gals.
* Neslaukiet katetra virsmu ar sausu marli.
Atbrivojieties no $Ts ierices saskana ar visiem piemérojamiem likumiem, noteikumiem un slimnicas
proceduram, ieskaitot tos, kas attiecas uz biologiski bistamiem atkritumiem, mikrobiologisko apdraudé&umu
un infekciozam vielam.

5 lespéjamie nevélamie notikumi

Dazi no iesp&jamajiem nevélamajiem notikumiem (jeb komplikacijam), kas var rasties, lietojot $o ierici, vai radit
kirurgiskas iejaukanas nepieciesamibu, ir $adi:

* alergiska reakcija;

* aneirisma;

* aritmija;

* arteriovenoza fistula;

* asinodana, kuras apturé$anai ir nepiecieS$ama asins parlieSana;
« alergiska reakcija pret kontrastvielu vai nieru mazspéja;

* nave;

* embolija;

* endokardits;

* drudzis;

* hematoma;

¢ asinosana;

hipertensija vai hipotensija;

infekcija;

* iekaisums;

intraluminals trombs;

miokarda infarkts;

* pseidoaneirisma;

* regionala i$émija;

* sepse;

* 30ks;

* stenoze vai restenoze;

* insults;

* parejosa isémiska lekme;

* venoza trombembolija;

* asinsvada bojajums (pieméram, atslanosanas, perforacija vai plisums);
* asinsvadu spazmas.

Jair noticis nopietns incidents, kas saistits ar ierici, nekavejoties sazinieties ar uznémumu Medtronic un attiecigo
kompetento iestadi.

6 Informacija par piegades formu
lerices iepakojuma ir aizsargapvalks, kas ir novietots par balonu.
lerice tiek piegadata sterila, un ta ir sterilizéta, izmantojot etilenoksidu.

Bridinajums. ST ierice ir paredzéta tikai vienreizégjai lietosanai. So izstradajumu nedrikst lietot, apstradat un
sterilizét atkartoti. Atkartota lietoSana, apstrade vai sterilizé$ana var ietekmét ierices strukturalo veselumu vai radit
kontaminacijas risku, kas var izraisit pacienta ievainojumus, slimibu vai navi.



7 Uzglabasana
Glabajiet ierici sausa vieta arpus saules staru iedarbibas.

gaismas iedarbibai. Nomainiet krajumus, lai ierice tiktu izlietota pirms deriguma termina beigam, kas noradits uz
iepakojuma etiketes.

8 lerices izvéle
Izvéloties katetru, nemiet véra $adu informaciju:

* |zplesta balona diametrs nedrikst parsniegt artérijas diametru tiesi pirms stenozes vai aiz tas.

Bridinajums. Lai samazinatu iesp&jamo asinsvadu bojajumu risku, uzpildita balona diametram ir aptuveni
jaatbilst Ilimena diametram paredzétaja uzpildisanas vieta.

* Parbaudiet, vai ar izvélétajiem piederumiem var ievietot balonkatetru atbilstosi informacijai par izméru
noteik8anu, kas noradita uz iepakojuma etiketes. Informaciju par izmériem skatiet izstradajuma markéjuma.

Uzmanibu! Pirms lietoSanas rapigi apskatiet sterilo iepakojumu un ierici. Nelietojiet ierici, ja sterilais
iepakojums ir nejausi atvérts vai ierice ir bojata.

9 leteicamie piederumi
Izmantojot sterilu metodi, sagatavojiet $adus piederumus:
* 10 ml 8lirci, kas piepildita ar sterilu heparinizétu fiziologisko Skidumu;
* trisvirzienu noslégkrans.
* kontrastvielu (standarta piepildisanas viela ir kontrastvielas un sterila fiziologiska $kiduma maisijums
proporcija 1:1);
Uzmanibu! Nelietojiet kontrastvielas, kuras ir kontrindicétas lietoSanai asinsvados kopa ar $o ierici.
atbilsto$a izméra apmainas vaditajstigu (skatiet izstradajuma marké&jumuy);
* atbilstoSa izméra hemostatiskas ievadslizas (skatiet izstradajuma marké&jumuy);
* piepildi$anas ierici ar manometru.

10 Sagatavo$ana

Piezime. EverCross PTA katetra komplektacija iek|autaja katetra balona un vaditajstigas limenair gaiss. Sis gaiss
ir jaizspiez, lai nodrosinatu, ka, katetram atrodoties asins plisma, balons tiek uzpildits tikai ar Skidrumu. Gaisa
izvadi$anas noradijumus skatiet 70.2. sad.

1. Uzmanigi iznemiet katetru no iek$€ja iepakojuma.
2. Nonemiet un izmetiet aizsargcauruliti.

10.1 Hidrofila parklajuma aktivéSana

Pirms katetra ievieto$anas aktivéjiet hidrofilo parklajumu. Lai aktivétu hidrofilo parklajumu, iegremdéjiet katetru
parasta fiziologiskaja $kiduma aptuveni 30-60 sekundes vai noslaukiet katetra varpstu ar fiziologiskaja $kiduma
samitrinatu marles sukli.

Uzmanibu! Neslaukiet katetra virsmu ar sausu marli.

10.2 Gaisa izspieSana
1. Caur aizmuguréjo luera savienojumu, kas apziméts ar THRU, izskalojiet vaditajstigas lumenu ar
heparinizétu fiziologisko Skidumu.
2. Samaisiet kontrastvielu ar parasto fiziologisko $kidumu vienadas attiecibas.
3. Piepildiet 10 ml $lirci ar aptuveni 4 ml samaisita kontrastvielas Skiduma.

Bridinajums. Pirms perkutanas transluminalas angioplastijas procediras sak$anas ir jaidentificé

alergiskas reakcijas pret kontrastvielu.

Uzmanibu! Nelietojiet kontrastvielas, kuras ir kontrindicétas lietosanai asinsvados kopa ar $o ierici.
4. lzvadiet gaisu no balona segmenta $adi:

a. Pievienojiet $lirci luera savienojumam, kas atziméts ar BALLOON. Turiet §lirci, pavérsot to uz
leju, lai virzulis bltu vérsts uz augsu.

b. Lietojiet negativu spiedienu un 15 sekundes veiciet limena aspiraciju. Léni izlidziniet spiedienu
Iidz neitralam spiedienam, |aujot kontrastvielai piepildit dilatacijas katetra katu.

c. Atvienojiet $lirci no dilatacijas katetra luera savienojuma, kas atziméts ar BALLOON.

d. Pilniba izvadiet gaisu no $lirces cilindra. No jauna pievienojiet $lirci dilatacijas katetra luera
savienojumam, kas atziméts ar BALLOON. Balona uzturiet negativu spiedienu, I1dz iericé vairs
neiek|Ust gaiss.

e. Leniizlidziniet ierices spiedienu [idz neitralam spiedienam.

Piezime. lai novérstu balona atloci$anos un daléju piepildiSanos arpus asinsvada, pirmaja
izmanto$anas reizé neizmantojiet pozitivu spiedienu.

5. Laiizvaditu visu gaisu no sistémas, péc vajadzibas atkartojiet darbibas, kas izklastitas 4.b—4.e punkta.
6. Aizstajiet Slirci ar dilatacijas sistemu, kas tiek kontroléta ar manometru. Sistéma nedrikst iek|it gaiss.

11 levietosana un dilatacija

1. Ja piemérojams, lai perkutani ievaditu katetru, izmantojiet piemérota izméra ievadslizas. Informaciju par
izméru noteik8anu skatiet izstradajuma markéjuma.
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Uzmanibu! Neméginiet virzit katetru cauri mazakam ievadslizam, neka noradits uz izstradajuma etiketes.
Informaciju par izméru noteikSanu skatiet izstradajuma markéjuma.

. Kad vaditajstiga ir ievietota cauri bojajumam, novietojiet sagatavoto katetru virs vaditajstigas un virziet
katetra galu uz ievadi$anas vietu. Lietojiet piemérota garuma vaditajstigu, kas vienmér lautu saglabat
pareizu vaditajstigas vadibu un novietojumu.

Bridinajums. Asinsvadu sistéma veicot manipulacijas ar katetru, izmantojiet tieSu novérosanu
fluoroskopijas kontrolé.

Bridinajums. Ja ievadisanas proceduras laika ir jittama pretestiba, virzot nelietojiet spéku. Virzot ar speku,
var sabojat ierici vai asinsvada lumenu. Ja ir jutama pretestiba, uzmanigi iznemiet dilatacijas katetru.
Uzmanibu! Lai novérstu samezglosanos, lEnam un pakapeniski virziet dilatacijas katetru, l1dz no katetra tiek
izvirzits vaditajstigas proksimalais gals.

3. Novietojiet katetru ta, lai balona centrs bitu asinsvada stenozes zona. Rentgenkontrastéjosas markieru

joslas norada balona darba garumu.
Uzmanibu! Balonkatetra novietojumu drikst mainit tikai tad, ja vaditajstiga atrodas vajadzigaja vieta.

n

4. Kad rentgenkontrastéjo$as markieru joslas ir atbilstosi novietotas, piepildiet balonu, lai paplasinatu mérka
zonu.
Bridinajums. Balona uzpildiSanai nedrikst izmantot gaisu vai gazi.

Bridinajums. Neveiciet nekadas darbibas ar balonu, kad tas ir piepildits.
Uzmanibu! Balonu nedrikst piepildit, parsniedzot nominalo parrausanas spiedienu.

. Izmantojot uzpildiSanas ierici, iztukSojiet balonu, veicot katetra aspiraciju.
Uzmanibu! Lielakiem un garakiem katetra modeliem katetra iztukSo$anai var bt nepiecieSams ilgaks laiks,
it Tpasi, ja katetra varpsta ir gara.

. lzvelciet katetru, uzturot balona vakuumu.
Uzmanibu! Katetru drikst izvilkt tikai tad, ja tas ir brivs un pilniba iztukSots, izmantojot vakuumu. Katetru
izvelkot parsteidzigi, var traumét asinsvadus vai sabojat izstradajumu.

Piezime. Vairakkartéja balona uzpildisana un iztuk§o$ana var radit pretestibu ierices iznem$anas laika. Ja
irjutama pretestiba, veiciet vieglu vérpjosu kustibu pretéji pulkstenraditaju kustibas virzienam, lai atvieglotu
izvilk§anu caur slizam. Ja balonu nav iespéjams izvilkt caur sliizam, izvelciet katetru kopa ar slizam,
saglabajot piek|uvi asinsvadam pa vaditajstigu.

7. Lai parbauditu dilatacijas rezultatus, izmantojiet angiografiju.

(&)
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12 LikvideéSana
Uzmanibu! Atbrivojieties no §is ierices saskana ar visiem piemérojamiem likumiem, noteikumiem un slimnicas

procedlram, ieskaitot tos, kas attiecas uz biologiski bistamiem atkritumiem, mikrobiologisko apdraudé&jumu un
infekciozam vielam.

13 Garantijas atruna
Svarigi! ST garantijas atruna nav spéka neviena valsti, kura likumu normas nepielauj $adu atrunu.

Bridinajumi uz izstradajuma etiketes ietver plasaku informaciju un ir uzskatami par $is garantijas
atrunas neatnemamu sastavdalu. Lai gan Sis izstradajums ir razots rupigi kontrolétos apstaklos,
Medtronic nevar kontrolét apstaklus, kados $is izstradajums tiek lietots. Tadé| Medtronic atsakas no
visam ar izstradajumu saistitajam tieSajam un netieSajam garantijam, tostarp (bet ne tikai) visam
netieSajam kvalitates garantijam vai garantijam par piemérotibu notei mérkim. Uzneé

Medtronic nav atbildigs par fizisku vai juridisku personu mediciniskiem izdevumiem vai tieSiem,
nejausiem vai $ zaudéj kasr izstradajuma lietoSanas laika, defekta, klimes vai
darbibas traucé&jumu dél, neatkarigi no ta, vai zaudé&jumu atlidzibas prasibas pamatojums ir garantija,
ligums, likuma noteikts atlidzinams zaudéjums vai cits pamatojums. Nevienai personai nav tiesibu
saistit uznémumu Medtronic ne ar kadu pazinojumu vai garantiju attieciba uz $o izstradajumu.

lepriek$ minétie iznémumi un ierobeZojumi nav paredzéti un nav skaidrojami ta, lai bitu pretruna ar piemérojamo
tiestbu aktu obligatajiem nosacijumiem. Ja kada garantijas atrunas dala vai noteikums tiek uzskatits par
nelikumigu, nepiemérojamu vai ir pretruna ar likumu kompetentas jurisdikcijas tiesa, tas neattiecas uz paréjam sis
garantijas atrunas dalam vai noteikumiem, un visas tiesibas un saistibas ir jaskaidro un jaisteno ta, it ka garantijas
atruna nebutu minéta par nederigu uzskatita dala vai noteikums.

MaKeaoHCKHU

1 Onuc Ha nomaranoTto

Kartetepot EverCross 3a PTA e KaTeTep co JBOEH lyMeH LUTO ce cnposeaysa npeky *uua (OTW) (1). Katetepot
€ KOMNaTUBMIEH CO MMLM-BOANKM oa 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Ha AnCTanHMOT Kpaj of, KaTeTepoT e BrpajeH
nonypacternue 6anoH (2). IMCTanHWUOT aTpayMaTCcKu BpB € CTecHeT (3). [IMCTasHWOT e/l Ha KaTeTepoT e
06103KEH CO XMAPOPUIHA NyGPUKaHTHA 06BUBKA (4).

JlyepoTt o3HayeH co THRU (6) Ha NpUKYHOKOT (5) € NPOKCUMAIHUOT OTBOP 3a LEHTPaIHUOT IMEH.
LieHTpaIH1OT lyMeH 3aBpLUyBa Ha AMCTa/IHMOT BPB Ha KaTeTepoT. OBOj lyMeH Ce KOPUCTU 3a POBJIEKYBatbe Ha
KaTeTepoT NPeKy Mu1uaTa-BoAW/IKa Koja iMa MakcumaneH gujametap o 0,035 in (0,89 mm). JlyepoT o3Hau4eH co
BALLOON (7) ce Kop1CTH 3a fiyere 1 n3auLlyBarbe Ha 6anoHOT 3a Auaraumja co KOPUCTEHE MeLlaBuHa 0f,
KOHTPaCTHO CPeACTBO M HU3MOOLLKK PacTBOP. BanoHOT UMa 2 MapKep-1eHTU HEMPOMYCTIUBY 3a PEH/TEHCKU
3pauy (8) 3a No3nLMOHMparbe Ha 6aJIOHOT BO OAHOC Ha cTeHo3aTa. MapKep-leHTUTe HenponycTIMBK 3a
PEHATEHCKM 3paLy ro 03HauyBaar AUNaTUPadYK1oT UK paboTeH Aes Ha 6anoHoT (9).



CnuKa 1. Katetep 3a PTA EverCross (KateTep 3a NnepKyTaHa TPaHCAYMUHAIHA aHrMoniacTmKa)

Kartetepot 3a PTA EverCross e flocTaneH Bo noBeKe rosieMnH1 Ha 6anoHn. HoMUHanH1Te aujameTtap v JOMMHa
Ha GasloHOT Ce oTrnevaTeHn Ha NPUKJTYYOKOT. BuaeTe ja 03HaKaTa Ha NaKyBarbeTo 3a MH(OPMAaLK BO BPCKa CO
[O/IHMHATA Ha KaTeTepoT M KoMNaTubuIHocTa co obBMBKAaTA.

CuTe 6anonu ce npoLurpysaar o roneMuHu Haj, HoMrMHanHaTa ronreMmMHa Ha NpUTUCOLM NOrosIieMn of

HOMWHA/THUOT MPUTUCOK. Bupete ja KapTu4yKara 3a pacTer/iMBoCT Ha 6anoHu KOjaLUTO € crnaKysaHa co
nomMarasioTo BO BpPCKa Cco AMjaMBTpMTe Ha 6a10HOT 3a AafeHn NpuTUcoum.

2 Hamena

HameHara Ha EverCross kateTepot 3a PTA e ja ri1 06HOBM NaTeHTHOCTa Ha JIYMEHOT M NPOTOKOT Ha KPB BO
nepudepH1Te apTepun, U1 NpeKy HaTMBHU apTePUOBEHCKM (UCTYIM 3a Aujannsa, Uau Aa ja 0NecH!
nocTaunaTaumjata Ha CTEHTOBUTE MO NOCTaByBaHETO BO NEPUPEPHUTE apTepum.

2.1 Monynauyuja Ha NaLMeHTHU 3a KOU € HaMeHeTo

HareTepot 3a PTA EverCross e HaMeHeT 3a BO3paCcHM NaLyeHTH KOULITO umaar notpeda of neprytaHa
TpaHCyMUHaIHa aHrMonnacTuKa 3a ja ro nofobpar v fja ro OApHyBaar AvjaMeTapoT Ha JlyMEeHOT BO
nepubepHATE apTepun UK HATUBHWUTE apTEPUOBEHCKU BUCTYNN 3a Avjannsa.

2.2 UHpauKaumm 3a ynotpeba

KateTepot 3a nepKyTaHa TpaHcyMmuHanHa aHrvonnactuka (PTA) EverCross e HameHeT 3a gunartauuja Ha
CTeHo3a BO WnjauHnTe, heMopaHUTe, MIModeMopaH1TE, NOMIMTEASHUTE U MH(PaNONIMTEAIHATE apTepun,
KaKO 1 3a TPETMaH Ha ONCTPYKTUBHM 183K HA HAaTUBHW apTEPUOBEHCKN UCTYM 3a Anjanmaa. Momaranoto
MCTO TaKa e HaMeHeTo 3a NocTaunaTauumja Ha CTeHT BO nepudepHUTe apTepun.

2.3 HoHTpauHpauKauum

HateTepot 3a PTA EverCross e KOHTpavHauLMpaH 3a ynotpe6a Bo KOPOHapHUTE apTepuu Man
HEeBPOBACKY/TaPHUOT CUCTEM U/IU KOra He MOXe Aa Ce NOMUHE HU3 LenHaTta neawja CO Xuua-BoguaKa.

2.4 HnuHu4kM 6eHeurLU

KnnHnuKk1TEe Nprao6HBKM 04 06HOBYBaHE HA NATEHTHOCTA Ha JTYMEHOT M MPOTOKOT Ha KPB CO KaTeTepoT 3a PTA
EverCross npu TpeTMaH Ha nepudepHi apTepUCKU OKNY3WUK N 1€3UN NN HATUBHU apTEPUOBEHCKU DUCTYIN
3a Avjannsa BKIydyBaaT: OTCTpaHyBarbe Ha CUMMTOMKW NOBP3aHW CO apTePUCKM 601eCTH, NoJo6pyBarbe BO
KBaNMUTETOT Ha }WBOT U 3rosieMmeHa NoABUMKHOCT U 3a4yByBaH-€ Ha MecTara 3a npuctan 3a XeMOp,Mjal'IMS&

2.5 HameHeTH KOpUCHULM

VHTepBEHLMCKUTE NOCTamnKM CO KOPUCTEHE Ha KaTeTepoT 3a PTA EverCross Tpe6a Aa rv M3BpLuyBaat camo
NleKapy KOMLLTO MMaaT UCKYCTBO CO MHTEPBEHLIMCKM TEXHUKW BO BACKY/TAPHUOT CUCTEM.

Momaranoto Tpe6a Aa ce KOpUCTU camMO BO K/IMHMYKKM YCNIOBK BO CTEPU/IHA CpeanHa.

2.6 HapaKTepucTUKM Ha PYHKLMOHUPaHETO

Kartetepot co 6anoH 3a PTA EverCross e KaTeTep CO JBOEH JlyMEH LUTO Ce CpoBeAyBa NPEKy Kuua, co 6aoH
NOBP3aH Ha UCTa/IHUOT BPB. LIeNIOCHWOT AW3ajH 1 MaTepujaiHUOT fjen [03BoJyBaaT TPETMaH Ha CTEHOTUYHU
nesuun Bo nepudepantute aptepun. Marepujannte oBo3mMoxyBaaTr pNeKCUBUNHOCT 3a ABUMHEHE HU3
M3BUTKaHa aHaTOMMja, a AM3ajHOT Ha BPBOT OBO3MOMYBA IECHO NMOMUHYBatbe HU3 Neann. BanoHoT ce aye 1o
NPETXOAHO OfPeAeHUOT AnjameTap U HaHeCyBa pafujasiHa ciia 3a Aa Ce BOCMoCTaBy NaTeHTHOCT.

3 MpepynpeayBara

* OBanomarasio e HaMeHeTo camo 3a AHOKpaTHa ynoTpeba. YpefoT He Tpeba aa ce ynotpebysa, o6padoTysa
WK CTepUAn3Mpa NoBTOpHO. MoBTOpHATa yNoTpe6a, NOAroToBKa M CTepUIn3aLja MOe fja ro sarposar
CTPYKTYPHUOT UHTErPUTET Ha YPEZOT MM MOME Aa COo3AaZaT PU3MK 0 KOHTaMMHaLM|a Ha MoMarasoTo, WTo
naK MoXe Aa npeauaBiKa noBpeza, 60/1eCT UM CMPT Ha NaLUeHToT.

* 3ajajaHamasnTe MOXHOCTa 3a OLUTETYBak-E€ Ha CafoBUTE, U3GEpETe roemMnHa Ha 6asloH co AnjameTap Ha
HaflyByBatbe NPUB/MIKEH HA AMjaMeTapoT Ha JIYMEHOT Ha Of|peieHOTO MECTO 3a Ha/lyByBaHe.

* 3aHapayByBatbe Ha 6asIOHOT HUKOraLl He YnoTpebyBajTe BO3/yX, HUTY KaKBM GUI0 APYrv racoBu.

* HopucTeTe anpeKTHa hnyopocKonuja 3a Hab/byayBarbe A0AEKa paKyBaTe CO KaTeTepoT BO BACKYNapHUOT
cucTem.

* He paKyBajTe co 6a10HOT KOra € HaZyeH.

a4

AKO HanzeTe Ha OTrop BO KOj 6110 MOMEHT BO TEKOT Ha NpoLieayparta Ha BMETHYBaHe, HEMOjTe HACU/IHO Aa
Typkarte. HacuHOTO TypKatrbe MOXe fja AoBefe A0 OLITETYBaHe Ha NOMaraioTo UK Ha IyMeHOT Ha CafoT.
AKO HauzieTe Ha OTNOP, BHUMATE/HO NOBJIeYETe ro KaTeTepoT 3a Aunartauuja.

PasmucnieTe 3a npeaemarse MEPKU Ha NPETNas/IMBOCT 3a fja ro CpeynTe Wav 3a Aa ro HamaauTe
3rpyTuyBaHeTOo Ha KpBTa. JleKapoT Bp3 6asa Ha MCKYCTBO ja yTBpAyBa CoofiBeTHaTa aHTUKOoarynaumucKa
Tepanwja 3a CeKoj NauneHT.

BHumaTenHo ynotpebyBsajTe ro KateTepoT 3a NoCTanku Co KanuMduumMpaHn 1e3umn Uan BacKynapHu
rpadToBu.

Mpez Aa 3anoyHeTe co NpoLezypara Ha nepKyTaHa TpaHClyMUHaIHa aHr MonNacTuKa, MAEHTUGUKYBajTe Tv
aeprucKnTe peaKLin Ha KOHTPACTHOTO CPEACTBO.

4 MepKu Ha npeTnasiMuBoCcT

BHWMaTENHO NpoBepeTe M CTEPUIHOTO NaKyBake U nomaranoTo npea ynotpeda. He ynotpebysajte ro
nomMarasioto AOKO/IKY NaKyBaHeTo UK NoMarasioTo Ce OLTEeTeHU.

BanoHute He Tpe6a Aa ce HagysyBaaTt CO MPUTUCOK NOrosiem o4 HOMUHaNHUOT NPUTUCOK Ha NyKake.

He HOPUCTETE KOHTPaCTHM CpeAcTBa KOULITO Ce KOHTpanHANLMpaH 3a MUHTpaBacKynapHa yn0Tpe6a cooBa
nomarano.

He o6uayBajTe ce fa ro npoeneyeTe KateTepoT HX3 06BUBKATA Ha BOBe/yBad CO NomaJsia ronemMuHa o, oHaa
HasHayeHa Ha eTMKeTaTa Ha NPon3BoAO0T. BuaeTe ja 03HaKaTa Ha naKkyBaHeTO BO BPCKa CO MHdopMaLmm 3a
ronemuHa.

I'Iorpmo(e're Ce XuuaTta-BoaunKa ga 6M[J,e nocTtaBeHa npej aa ja MeHyBaTe nonoxobara Ha 6anoH KaTeTepoT.
Ha noronemwute 1 no[oruTe MOAE/IN Ha KaTteTepoT MOXe Aa UM Tpe6a nojo/ro BpemMe 3a Usgullysarse,
noce6HO Ha OHWE CO AONIFO TENO Ha KaTteTep.

He nosneKyBajTe ro 6a/1oH KaTeTepoT NO Lie/I0CHa Annartaumja Ha CTEHT, OCBEH aKo 6a/IOHOT He € 0C1060eH
0/} CTEHTOT M He € Lie/IOCHO U3AULLIEH NoJ, BaKkyyM. MpepaHoTo NoBNeKyBare Ha KaTteTepoT Moxe Aa
npeausBuKa Tpayma Ha KpBHUOT caj, Uau oTeTyBare Ha Npou3BOoA0T.

3a pa usberHeTe NpeBUTKyBarbe, NOMECTYBajTe ro KaTeTepoT 3a Aunarauuja HaHanpes 6aBHO, MasKky no
MaJsiKy, Cce AOAieKa O KaTeTepoT He Ce NOoKaxe NPOKCUMasIHMOT Kpaj Ha XuuaTta-BoguiKa.

He 6puiueTe ja noBpluMHaTa Ha KaTeTepoT COo CyBa rasa.

Hora nomarasioto e 3a BO 0Tnaj, nocTaneTe Co HEro BO COIIACHOCT CO BAKEUKMUTE 3aKOHM, MPOMMCU 1
6OTHUYKM NpoLesyPU, BKIYYYBajKM MM 1 OHUE BO BPCKA CO BMOOLLIKA ONACHOCT, ONAacHOCT Of, MUKPOGU 1
3apasHu CyncTaHumu.

5 MMoTeHuMjanHU HecaKaHu nojasu
MoHHUTe HecaKaHu aejcTa (M1 KOMMIMKaLMK) A0 KOWULLTO MOXeE Aa A0jAe WK 3a KOULITO e noTpebHa
VIHTepBeHLl'l/Ija npu yl'lOTpeﬁa Ha oBa nomarasno, BKay4yBaar, HO He Ce OrpaHuyeHn Ha c/iejHUBe yC/I0BU:
* Aneprvcka peaxuuja
* Axespusam
* Aputmuja
* ApTepuoBeHcKa dpucTyna
* HKpsapetbe 3a KoelTo e noTpebHa TpaHchy3suja
¢ PeaKupja Ha KOHTPACTHO CPEACTBO UK ByBperHa MHCydULMeHLmja
* Cwmpt
* Em6onvja
* EHpoKapaut
* Tpecka
* Xemarom
* Xemoparuja
* XWnoTeHauja MK xunepTeHsuja
* WHpeKumja
* Bocnanenne
¢ WHTpanymuHanHa TpomGo3a
¢ MwuoKapaeH MHapKT
* lceBgoaHeBpHU3mMa
* PernoHasnHa ucxemuja
* Cenca
e Lok
* CTeHo3a unn pecteHosa
* MosoueH yaap
*  MWHAMB MCXEMUYEH Hanaj,
* BeHcka Tpom6oembonuja
* [loBpepna Ha KpBEH cap (Kako Ha NpuUMep AuceKuuja, nepdopaLmja, pyntypa)
* Cnasam Ha KpBeH caj,

AKO f0jae 10 Cepro3eH MHLUMAEHT NOBP3aH CO momaranoTo, BeAHal npujaseTe Kaj Medtronic n cooaBeTHUOT
Ha/iNIeeH opraH.



6 HauuH Ha ucnopaka
MomaranoTo e CnaKyBaHO CO 3alTUTHa 06BHBKa nosuvunoHnpaHa Hapg, 6asIoHOT.
MomaranoTo ce ncnopadysa CTepU/IHO U € CTEPUIM3UPAHO CO ETU/IEH OKCUA,.

MNpepynpepyBare: OBa nomaraso e HaMeHeTO camo 3a eJHOKpaTHa ynotpe6a. YpeaoT He Tpeba fa ce
ynotpebysa, 06paboTyBa Unv CTepuananpa noBTopHo. MosTopHaTa ynotpeba, NoAroToBKa UM ctepuansaumja
MOe Aa ro 3arpo3ar CTPYKTYPHUOT MHTErPUTET Ha YPEAOT MM MOXE Aa CO3AaAAT PUSMK O KOHTaMUHaLM|a Ha
nomMarasioTo, WTO Nak MOXe Aa npeausBuKa nospeja, 6onecT unm CMpPT Ha NauyueHToT.

7 Yysame
J:la Ce 4yBa nomarasioTo Ha CyBO MeCTO NnoganeKy of CoH4yeBa CBeT/InHaA.

He uyBajTe rv KaTeTepuTe Ha MECTA AMPEKTHO U3/IOMEHN Ha OPraHCKK PACTBOPYBAUM, JOHU3MPAYKO 3padere
WK yNTpaBMo/eToBa CBET/IMHA. PoTUpajTe rv 3anxuTe TaKa LTo Ke ro MCKOPUCTUTE NoMarasioTo Npej Aa My
MCTEYE POKOT Ha ynoTpe6a 03Ha4eH Ha naKyBarbeTo.

8 U360p Ha nomarano
3emeTe v npeasua cnegHuee getanu npu M360pOT Ha KateTep:
* [lnjameTapoT Ha NPOLIMPEH1OT 6asioH He Tpeba fa Buze norosnem o AvjaMmeTapoT Ha apTepujaTa BeHaLl
[MCTaIHO UM NPOKCUMAITHO Of CTeHo3ara.
MpepynpepyBatbe: 3a Aa ja HaMaMTe MOKHOCTA 3a OLUTETYBaHE Ha CafoBUTE, U3GepeTe ronemMmmHa Ha
6a10H CO AujameTap Ha HaJyByBare NPUG/IMIKEH Ha MjaMeTapoT Ha IYMEHOT Ha OAPEAEHOTO MeCTO 3a
HajlyByBatbe.
« [lpoBepeTe fanu BO U3GPaHUTE AONONHUTENHM JE/I0BU MOMKE fja rO CMECTUTE KaTeTepoT CO GasoH Bp3
OCHOBa Ha UH(OpMaLMKUTE 3a rofieM1MHa 0O3Ha4YeHN Ha eTUKeTaTa Ha naKysarbeTo. Buaere ja osHakara Ha
NpPOU3BOAOT BO BPCKA CO MH(OPMAaLMK 3a roNeMuHa.

OnomeHa: BH1MaTeHO NPOBEpPETE v CTEPUIIHOTO NaKyBakbe U NOMaranoTo npeg ynotpeta. He
ynoTpebyBajTe ro noMarasoTo AOKO/IKY CTEPUIHOTO NaKyBarbe € HEHaMEPHO OTBOPEHO WU NMOMArasioTo e
oLUTeTEHO.

9 MpenopavaHu npegmeTn
nO[J,I'OTBETe v cnejHvBe npegMeTy Co KopucTeHe Ha TeXHUKa 3a CTepanaau,Mja:

* LUnpuy 04 10 ml HAMoOIHET CO CTEPUIEH XENapUHU3MPaH (U3NOMOLLKK PacTBop
¢ TpUHACOYEH CUTYPHOCEH BEHTUN

* HoHTpacTHo cpeacTso (CTaHAapAHOTO CPeACTBO 3a Ayetbe € CMeca Of, KOHTPACTHO CPeACTBO U
(M3MONOLWKKM pacTBOp BO coogHoc 1:1).
OnomeHa: He KOPUCTETE KOHTPACTHU CPEACTBA KOMULUTO Ce KOHTPauHAULMPaHK 3a UHTpaBacKyiapHa
ynotpe6a co oBa nomaraso.

* 3aMmeHCKa HuLa-BofuIKa CO COOABETHA roieMuHa (BUAETe ja 03HaKaTa Ha MpoM3BOAoT)

* XemocTaTcKa 06BMBKa Ha BOBE/yBay CO COOABETHA ro/leMuHa (BUAETe ja 03HaKaTa Ha MpoM3BOAOT)

* Ypep 3a HaflyByBak-e CO MaHoMeTap

10 MoproTtoBKa

3abenelka: TaKBM KAKBM LUTO Ce MCMopadaHu, 6aI0HOT M JlyMEHOT Ha Huuarta-sogunka EverCross Ha
katetepot 3a PTA cogpat Boaayx. OBOj BO3AyX MOpa Aa ro OTCTpaHuTe 3a Aa Ce OCUrypUTE feKa 6an0HOT ce
MOJIHM CaMO CO TEYHOCT 0/IEKa KATETEPOT € BO KPBOTOKOT. BugeTe Bo Oz4. 10.2 3a ynarcTBO 3a OTCTpaHyBarbe
Ha BO3AyX.

1. BHUMaTenHo oTCTpaHeTe ro KateTepoT O/ BHATPELLHOTO MaKyBarbe.

2. OTcTpaHeTe v 1 GpieTe rm 3alTUTHATE LEBKM.

10.1 AKTMBMpaKe Ha XUAPODUTHMOT CNOj

AKTUBMPAjTE ro XMAPODUIHUOT CNOj NPEA, ia ro BMETHETE KaTeTepoT. 3a fja ro akTUBMpare XMApOdUIHMOT Coj,
notoneTe ro kateTepoT oA 30 A0 60 CeKyHAM BO HOPMaeH GU3MOIOLLIKM PACTBOP WM HaBNaXHETe ro TeN0TO Ha
KaTeTepoT CO ra3a/CyHrep HaToNeH co GU3MONOLLKW pacTBop.

OnomeHa: He GpuLueTe ja noBpLUMHATA HA KAaTETepOT CO CyBa rasa.

10.2 OTcTpaHyBarbe BO3AyX
1. McnnakHeTe ro lyMEHOT 3a MuLaTa-BoAMIIKa CO XeNapuHU3UpaH GU3MOIOLKK PACcTBOP HIU3 JIyepoT Ha
Wuuara o3HaveH co THRU.
2. MomeluajTe ejHaKBK KOMYECTBA HA KOHTPACTHO CPEZICTBO U HU3MOJIOLKM PacTBOp.
. Hanonxete wnpuy, og 10 ml co okony 4 ml oa pacTBOPOT Ha MeLLAaHW KOHTPACTHU CPeAcTBa.

Npepynpepysatbe: Mpes Aa 3ano4HeTe CO NPoLeAypara Ha NepryTaHa TPaHCyMUHaNHa
aHrnonnacTuKa, MAeHTMqJMKyEajTe M aneprucKkuTe peakuum Ha KOHTpacTHUTE CpeAcTBa.
OnomeHa: He KOPUCTETe KOHTPACTHM CpeAcTBa KOULWITO Ce KOHTpanHAMUUPaHU 3a MHTPaBacKy/iapHa
yn0Tpe6a CO OBa nomarasno.

. UaBneyete ro BO3A4YyXOT 04, AeNIoT Ha 6asioHOT:

a. lMpuKadeTe WNpwL Ha NyepoT Ha 6anoHOT o3HadveH co BALLOON. [ipxeTe ro WwnpuuoT CBpTEH
Hafl0/1y, CO KAMMOT CBPTEH Harope.
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. HaHecete HeraTMBeH NPUTUCOK 1 acnnpMpajTe ro IYMEHOT BO Tpaetbe of, 15 ceryHan. MNMonexka
Hamasnete ro NPUTUCOKOT Ha HeYTPasieH 3a KOHTPACTHOTO CPe/CTBO 1A o MOJIHU TeNOTO Ha
KaTeTepoT 3a Aunarauuja.

c. M3BageTe ro WnpuLoT o4 NyepoT Ha 6anoHOT o3HaveH co BALLOON Ha kateTepoT 3a
Aunataupja.
d. OTcTpaHeTe ro cMOT BO3/yX 07} TE/IOTO Ha LWNPULIOT. MOBTOPHO NOBP3ETE O LUNPULIOT Ha JTyepoT
Ha 6an0HOT 03HaveH co BALLOON Ha kateTepoT 3a gunartauuja. Ofnpmysajte HeratuseH
NPUTMCOK Ha 6aI0HOT Ce 0AleKa CHeMa BO3/lyX KOJLITO Ce BpaKka BO nomarasoTo.
e. [NonieKka HamasieTe ro NPUTUCOKOT Ha NMOMarasoTo Ha HeyTpasieH.
3a6eneluka: Mpy npeara ynotpe6a, n36erHysajTe NO3UTUBEH NPUTUCOK 3a a He Aojae 0
OAMOTYBaH-E N AENYMHO HaZlyByBake Ha 6aloHOT HaZIBOP Of, KPBHUOT caf,.
5. MoBTOpeTe rv YeKopUTe Of 46 A0 4/} KAKO LUITO € MOTPEGHO 3a fja ro OTCTPAHUTE CMOT BO3/YX Of, CUCTEMOT.
6. 3ameHeTe ro WNp1LOoT CO CUCTEM 3a Aunatauuja KOHTPOAMpaH Co MaHomeTap. He BoBelyBajTe BO3yX BO
CUCTEMOT.

11 BmeTHyBame 1 gunarauymja

1. AKO € MPUMEHIMBO, KOPUCTETE 0GBMBKA Ha BOBEZlyBay CO COO/ABETHA ro/leMMHa 3a NepKyTaHo Aa ro
BOBe/eTe KaTeTepoT. Buaete ja o3HakaTa Ha nakyBaHeTO BO BPCKa CO MH(OPMALIMK 3a roNeMuHa.
OnomeHa: He o61ayBajTe ce Aa ro NpoB/ieyeTe KAaTETEPOT HU3 OGBMBKATA Ha BOBEZYBaY CO nomana
ro/IeM1Ha O/} OHaa Ha3HaueHa Ha eTUKeTaTa Ha NIPONU3BOAOT. BugeTe ja 03HaKaTa Ha NaKyBareTO BO BPCKa
CO UHOpMAaLK 3a rolemMnHa.

. OTKaKo Ke ja MocTaBuTe MULATa-BOAUIKA HUS leaunjaTa, NoCTaBeTe ro MoAroTBEHUOT KaTeTep NpeKy
HuuaTa-BoAM/IKa 1 MOMECTETYBajTe ro BPBOT Ha KAaTeTePOT [J0 MeCTOTO 3a BoBeZyBarbe. HopucTete
MLA-BOAMIKA CO COOZBETHA J0/THMHA 3a MOCTOjaHO Aia MOe /ia ja KOHTpo/IMpaTe v Aa ja nosuLuoHnpare
Muuara-soguiKa.

Mpepynpeaysatbe: KopucTeTe AMpeKTHa hyopocKonuja 3a Hab/byayBarbe AofieKa paKysare co
KaTeTepoT BO BaCKy/IapHUOT CUCTEM.

MpepynpepyBatbe: AKO HauzeTe Ha OTMOP BO KOj G110 MOMEHT BO TEKOT Ha npoLieypara Ha
BMETHYBaH-e, HEMOjTe HACUJIHO fja TypKaTte. HacuiHOTO TypKare MOXe Ja IoBeAe A0 OWITETyBaHe Ha
romarasioTo WM Ha IYMEeHOT Ha CaZloT. AKO HauJeTe Ha OTrop, BHUMATE/IHO MoB/IeYeTe ro KaTeTepoT 3a
pAvnaraumja.

OnomeHa: 3a a “3GerHeTe NpeBUTKyBat-e, MOMECTYBa|Te ro KaTeTepOT 3a Annarauuja HaHanpes 6asHo,
MaJIKy Mo MasiKy, C& IofleKa O/, KaTeTepoT He Ce MOKaMe NPOKCUMAaTHUOT Kpaj Ha uLaTa-BoguIKa.

. Mo3MLMOHMPajTe ro KaTeTepoT BO LEHTAapOT Ha 6a/loHOT BO CTEHOTMYHATa 06/1acT Ha cafjoT.
MapKep-/leHTUTe HEMPONYCT/IMBM 3a PEHAMEHCKM 3paLu ja 03HadyBaart paboTHaTa fJo/HMHa Ha 6aloHOT.
OnomeHa: lNorpumeTe ce wuuaTa-soanKa aa buae noctaBeHa npea Aa ja MeHysarte nosioxbara Ha 6anoH
KaTeTepoT.

. Hora mapKep-neHT1Te HEeNpPOnyCT/IMBM 3a PEHAMEHCKM 3paLy Ce COOABETHO MO3ULMOHUPAHK, HaZyjTe ro
6a/10HOT 3a Aa ja NpoLMpPKTE LiesHaTa 061acT.

MpepynpepyBatbe: 3a Ayerbe Ha 6a10HOT HUKOraLl He ynoTpebyBajTe BO3AyX, HUTY KakBu 6110 Apyru
racoBy.

Mpeaynpepaysarse: He paxysajTe co 6a10HOT Kora e HaayeH.

OnomeHa: BanoHuTe He Tpeba Aa ce yjaT Co NPUTUCOK NOroIeM Of, HOMUHAIHUOT NPUTUCOK Ha NyKare.

. HopucTejku ro nomaranoto 3a ayerse, UsguLieTe ro 6a10HOT acnMpupajkuy ro KateTepor.

OnomeHa: Ha norosemMuTe 1 NOAOATUTE MOAE/M HA KAaTeTEPOT MOXE Aa UM TpeGa Nogoro Bpeme 3a
M3[MLLYyBaHe, NOCEGHO Ha OHUE CO [Oro TesIo Ha KaTeTep.

. MoBneyeTe ro KaTeTepoT OZIPXYBajK1 BaKyyM BO GaslOHOT.
OnomeHa: He NoBNeKyBajTe ro KaTeTepOT, OCBEH aKo Ga/IOHOT € CI0GOAEH U LIESIOCHO U3JMLLEH MOA,
BaKyyM. MpepaHOTO NoBNEKyBaH-e Ha KaTETEPOT MOXeE [ja NPeAn3BMKa TpayMa Ha KPBHUOT caz, Win
oliTeTyBare Ha Npomn3BoA0T.
3a6eneluka: Moronem 6poj Ayersa v U3AULLYBarba Ha 6aJOHOT MOXeE fja NPeAn3BMUKaar oTrop npu
NOBJIEKyBatbe Ha nomaranoTo. AKO HanzeTe Ha OTrop, Monosieka BPTETe HaleBO 3a NoNeCcHO
M3BJIeKyBarbe HU3 06BMBKATA. AKO HE MOXE Aa ro U3BJsiedeTe 6a/IOHOT HM3 0GBMBKATA, MOBJIEYETE M1
KaTeTepoT 1 0GBMBKaTa 3ae/JHO OAPIYBajKM MPUCTan Ha CafoT CO KuLaTa-BoAWIKa.

7. KopucTete aHrvorpaduja 3a ga rv npoBepuTe pesyntatute o aunarauuja.
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12 OTcTpaHyBake BO oTnap,

OnomeHa: Hora nomarasioTo e 3a Bo 0Tnag, NocTaneTe Co HEro BO COMMACHOCT CO BaEYKIUTE 3aKOHM, MPOMMCK
1 BOIHUYKM NPOLEAYPU, BKNYHYBajKI T U OHWE BO BPCKa CO GMO/IOLIKA OMAcHOCT, ONACHOCT O, MUKPOGH 1
3apasHu CyncTaHLmu.

13 OrpaHuuyBarbe Ha OroBOPHOCTA LUTO NPOM3Jierysa of rapaHumjara

BamHo: OBa ofpeKyBatbe O/ rapaHupmja He ce NpUMeHyBa BO HATY eAHa 3emja Kora TaKBOTO OAPEKYBarse He e
[103BOJIEHO CO 3AKOH.

MpepynpepyBatbata 03HA4YEHN Ha eTUKETaTa Ha NPOM3BOAOT COAPHKAT NOAETANIHU UHDOPMaLK U ce
CMeTaar 3a COCTaBEH fie/1 0, OBa Of\PEKyBatbe Of, OArOBOPHOCT BO OAHOC Ha rapaHuujata. Mako
NpoU3BOAOT € NPoU3BeAeH BO BHUMaTE/IHO KOHTPO/IMpPaHu ycioBu, Medtronic Hema KoHTpona Bp3
YCNIOBUTE BO KOMLLTO Ce ynoTpeGysa npoussopaoT. Medtronic, nopaau oBa, rv OTKamyBa CUTE rapaHLmuu,
M3peYHU M UMMIMLMPaHU, BO BPCKA CO MPOU3BOAOT, BKAYYYBajKU 'Y, HO He OrpaHn4yBajku ce Ha
MMnAMLMpaHaTa rapaHumja 3a KomepumjasHa BPeHOCT UM NOroAHOCTa 3a OApPeAeHa HaMeHa.



Medtronic Hema fia 6uae oaroBopHa npep Mua UaKu cy6jekTH 3a KakBU GUI0 MEAULMHCKU TPOLLOLU
WM APYrY AUPERTHM, C/TyHajHU UK NOC/IeUYHM OLITETYBaka NPeAU3BUKaHU of ynoTpe6a, AedekT,
rpeLuKa uim Hed@yHKLMOHMpaHe Ha NPou3BoAoT, 6e3 orep Aanu 6apareTo ce 3aCHOBa Ha rapaHumja,
[0roBOp, NPEKPLIOK UM Ha HewwTo Apyro. HUTY eaHo MLe Hema oBflacTyBakba fa ja 068p3e Medtronic
Ha KaKBM 6M0 3acTanyBakba UK rapaHuuja BO BPCKa CO NPOU3BOAOT.

FopeHaBefieH1Te UCKYHOLM 1 OrpaHnuyBarba Hemaar 3a Lief U He Tpeba fja ce TO/IKYBaaT Kako CMPOTUBHU Ha
3a/0/IKUTEIIHUTE 3AKOHCKW 0APEAGH Ha BAXEUYKWOT 3aKOH. JIOKO/IKY HAA/IEEH Cy/A CMeTa AAeKa HEKOj e/ UK
ycinoB og, oBa OapeKyBatbe 0, OArOBOPHOCT BO OAHOC Ha rapaHLmjaTa e He3aKOHCKM, HECIPOBEA/INE UK
CNPOTUBEH Ha 3aKOHCKUTE OAPEABH, Toa HeMa Aa BAMjae BP3 BaXHOCTa Ha OCTaHaTUTe 4e/10BM O 0Ba
OppeKyBatbe 0, 0ArOBOPHOCT BO OAHOC Ha rapaHuujara, a cuTe npasa M 06BPCKU e ce TOKyBaar 1 Ke ce
cnpoBegdyBaar kako osa OApeKryBatbe Of, OArOBOPHOCT BO OAHOC Ha rapaHuujara Aa He ro CofpHeno
KOHKPETHWOT A1 WM TEPMUH KOj CEe CMETa 3a HEBAMEUKM.

Nederlands

1 Productbeschrijving

De EverCross PTA-katheter is een over-the-wire (OTW)-katheter met twee lumina (1). De katheter is compatibel
metvoerdraden van 0,035 inch (0,89 mm). Een semicompliante vulbare ballon is bevestigd aan het distale uiteinde
(2). De distale atraumatische tip loopt taps toe (3). Het distale gedeelte van de katheter is voorzien van een
hydrofiele lubricerende coating (4).

De luer die is gemarkeerd met THRU (6) op het verdeelstuk (5) is de proximale opening van het centrale lumen. Het
centrale lumen eindigt bij de distale tip van de katheter. Dit lumen wordt gebruikt om de katheter op te voeren langs
een voerdraad met een maximale buitendiameter van 0,035 in (0,89 mm). De luer die is gemarkeerd met BALLON
(7) wordt gebruikt om de dilatatieballon te legen en te vullen met een mengsel van contrastmiddel en
zoutoplossing. De ballon is voorzien van 2 radiopake markeringsringetjes (8) om de ballon ten opzichte van de
stenose te positioneren. De radiopake markeringsringetjes geven het dilaterende of werkende gedeelte van de
ballon (9) aan.

Afbeelding 1. EverCross PTA-katheter

De EverCross PTA-katheter is verkrijgbaar in verschillende ballonmaten. De nominale diameter en lengte van de
ballon staan aangegeven op het verdeelstuk. Zie de bijsluiter voor gegevens over katheterlengte en compatibiliteit
met sheaths.

Bij een druk die hoger is dan de nominale druk zetten alle ballonnen uit tot een maat die groter is dan de nominale
maat. De diameter van de ballon bij een bepaalde druk vindt u in de conformiteitstabel die wordt meegeleverd bij
het product.

2 Beoogd doeleinde

Het beoogde doel van de EverCross PTA-katheter is het herstellen van de doorgankelijkheid van het lumen en de
bloedstroming naar perifere arterién, of door natieve arterioveneuze dialysefistels, of het vereenvoudigen van
postdilatatie van stents na plaatsing ervan in perifere arterién.

2.1 Doelgroep

De EverCross PTA-katheter is bedoeld voor volwassen patiénten bij wie percutane transluminale angioplastiek
nodig is voor het verbeteren en behouden van de luminale diameter in perifere arterién of natieve arterioveneuze
dialysefistels.

2.2 Gebruiksindicaties

De EverCross PTA-katheter is geindiceerd voor het dilateren van stenosen in de iliacale, femorale, iliofemorale,
popliteale en infrapopliteale arterién en voor het behandelen van obstructieve laesies van natieve arterioveneuze
dialysefistels. Dit product is tevens geindiceerd voor postdilatatie van stents in de perifere arterién.

2.3 Contra-indicaties

Voor de EverCross-PTA-katheter geldt een contra-indicatie voor gebruik in coronaire slagaderen en het zenuw- en
bloedvatenstelsel, en ook wanneer het onmogelijk is om de laesie met een voerdraad te passeren.

2.4 Klinische voordelen

De klinische voordelen van het herstellen van de doorgankelijkheid van het lumen en de doorstroming van bloed
met de EverCross PTA-katheter voor de behandeling van perifere arteriéle occlusies of laesies of natieve
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arterioveneuze dialysefistels omvatten: verlichting van symptomen veroorzaakt door een arteriéle aandoening,
verbeterde kwaliteit van leven, toename van mobiliteit en behoud van toegangsplaatsen voor hemodialyse.

2.5 Beoogde gebruikers

Interventieprocedures met gebruikmaking van de EverCross-PTA-katheter mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd
door artsen met ervaring in interventietechnieken in het vasculaire systeem.

Dit product dient uitsluitend in een klinische setting, in een steriele omgeving, te worden gebruikt.

2.6 Prestatiekenmerken

De EverCross PTA-katheter is een over-the-wire-katheter met twee lumina en met een ballon die op de distale tip
is bevestigd. Het ontwerp en de materiaalkeuze maken de behandeling van stenotische laesies in perifere arterién
mogelijk. De materialen zijn flexibel zodat u de katheter door kronkelige anatomie kunt bewegen en het ontwerp
van de tip zorgt ervoor dat u laesies makkelijk kunt passeren. De ballon wordt gevuld tot de vooraf bepaalde
diameter en oefent radiale druk uit voor adequate doorgankelijkheid.

3 Waarschuwingen

« Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Dit product niet hergebruiken, herverwerken of
hersteriliseren. Door hergebruik, herverwerking of hersterilisatie kan de structuur van het product worden
aangetast of kan besmettingsgevaar optreden, hetgeen kan resulteren in letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de
patiént.

* Omhetrisico op vaatletsel te beperken, dient men een ballongrootte te selecteren met een diameter in gevulde
toestand die de diameter van het lumen op de beoogde plaats van vullen benadert.

* Vul de ballon nooit met lucht of gas.

* Gebruik rechtstreekse rontgendoorlichting als u de katheter in het vaatstelsel manipuleert.

* Manipuleer de ballon niet in gevulde toestand.

* Forceer de doorgang niet als u weerstand voelt bij het opvoeren. Geforceerd opvoeren kan schade aan het
product of het vaatlumen veroorzaken. Trek de dilatatiekatheter voorzichtig terug als u weerstand voelt.

* Neem voorzorgsmaatregelen om stolselvorming te voorkomen of te beperken. De arts bepaalt met zijn of haar
ervaring en inzicht de geschikte antistollingstherapie voor elke patiént.

* De katheter moet voorzichtig gebruikt worden in procedures met verkalkte laesies of vasculaire grafts.

Alvorens te beginnen met een percutane transluminale angioplastiekprocedure, dient te worden vastgesteld

of de patiént allergisch is voor contrastmiddelen.

4 Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Inspecteer voor gebruik zorgvuldig de steriele verpakking en het product. Gebruik het product niet als de
steriele verpakking onbedoeld geopend is of als het product beschadigd is.

Ballonnen mogen niet verder worden gevuld dan de vastgestelde barstdruk.

Gebruik geen contrastmiddelen die gecontra-indiceerd zijn voor intravasculair gebruik met dit product.

Voer de katheter niet op door een kleinere introducersheath dan vermeld op het productlabel. Raadpleeg het
productlabel voor maatgegevens.

Zorg dat de voerdraad op z'n plaats is voordat u de positie van de ballonkatheter verandert.

Grotere en langere kathetermodellen lopen mogelijk langzamer leeg, vooral bij lange katheterschachten.
Trek de ballonkatheter niet terug nadat de stent volledig is gedilateerd, tenzij de ballon vrijligt van de stent en
u de ballon volledig onder vacuiim heeft laten leeglopen. De katheter voortijdig terugtrekken kan vaattrauma
of productschade veroorzaken.

Om knikken te voorkomen, dient u de dilatatiekatheter langzaam met kleine stapjes op te voeren totdat het
proximale uiteinde van de voerdraad uit de katheter komt.

Veeg het katheteroppervlak niet af met een droog gaasje.

Werp het product weg volgens de van toepassing zijnde wetten, regelgeving en ziekenhuisprocedures,
waaronder regels voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval, microbiologisch afval en afval met besmettingsgevaar.

5 Mogelijke complicaties
Ongewenste voorvallen (of complicaties) die kunnen optreden door gebruik van dit product of die interventie
noodzakelijk kunnen maken, zijn onder meer:

* Allergische reactie

* Aneurysma

¢ Aritmie

* Arterioveneuze fistel

* Bloedingen waarbij transfusie vereist is

* Reactie op contrastmiddel of nierfalen

* Overlijden

* Embolie

* Endocarditis

* Koorts

¢ Hematoom

* Bloedingen

* Hypertensie of hypotensie



* Infectie

* Ontsteking

¢ Intraluminale trombus

* Myocardinfarct

* Pseudoaneurysma

* Regionale ischemie

* Sepsis

* Shock

* Stenose of restenose

* Beroerte

e TIA

* Veneuze trombo-embolie
* Vasculair letsel (zoals dissectie, perforatie of ruptuur)
* Vaatspasme

Als er een ernstig voorval plaatsvindt met betrekking tot het product, moet u het voorval onmiddellijk melden bij
Meditronic en de betreffende bevoegde instantie.

6 Leveringswijze

Het hulpmiddel wordt geleverd met een beschermende sheath over de ballon.

Het product wordt steriel geleverd en is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide.

Waarschuwing: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Dit product niet hergebruiken,
herverwerken of hersteriliseren. Door hergebruik, herverwerking of hersterilisatie kan de structuur van het product

worden aangetast of kan besmettingsgevaar optreden, hetgeen kan resulteren in letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de
patiént.

7 Opslag
Bewaar het product op een droge plaats uit de buurt van zonlicht.
Zorg dat katheters tijdens opslag niet worden blootgesteld aan organische oplosmiddelen, ioniserende straling of

ultraviolet licht. Gebruik eerst de bestaande voorraad, zodat producten voér de uiterste gebruiksdatum op de
verpakking worden gebruikt.

8 Apparaatselectie
Houd bij uw keuze voor een katheter rekening met het volgende:
* De diameter van de uitgezette ballon mag niet groter zijn dan de diameter van de arterie onmiddellijk distaal
of proximaal van de stenose.

Waarschuwing: Om het risico op vaatletsel te beperken, dient men een ballongrootte te selecteren met een
diameter in gevulde toestand die de diameter van het lumen op de beoogde plaats van vullen benadert.

« Controleer of het geselecteerde toebehoren geschikt is voor de ballonkatheter. Doe dit aan de hand van de
maatgegevens op het verpakkingslabel. Raadpleeg het productlabel voor maatgegevens.

Let op: Inspecteer voor gebruik zorgvuldig de steriele verpakking en het product. Gebruik het product niet als
de steriele verpakking onbedoeld geopend is of als het product beschadigd is.

9 Aanbevolen benodigdheden
Bereid de volgende benodigdheden op steriele wijze voor:

* Injectiespuit van 10 ml met steriele gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing

* Driewegkraan

* Contrastmiddel (Het standaard vulmiddel is een 1:1 mengsel van contrastmiddel en steriele zoutoplossing.)
Let op: Gebruik geen contrastmiddelen die gecontra-indiceerd zijn voor intravasculair gebruik met dit product.
Voerdraad met de juiste maat (raadpleeg productlabel)
* Hemostatische introducersheath met de juiste maat (raadpleeg productlabel)
* Vulinstrument met manometer

10 Voorbereiding

Opmerking: Bij aflevering zit er lucht in de ballon en het voerdraadlumen van de EverCross PTA-katheter. Deze
lucht moet worden verwijderd om er zeker van te zijn dat de ballon uitsluitend met vloeistof wordt gevuld wanneer
de katheter zich in de bloedbaan bevindt. Raadpleeg Sectie 10.2 voor instructies voor het verwijderen van lucht.

1. Haal de katheter voorzichtig uit de binnenverpakking.
2. Verwijder de beschermhuls en werp deze weg.

10.1 De hydrofiele coating activeren

Activeer de hydrofiele coating voordat u de katheter inbrengt. Om de hydrofiele coating te activeren, dompelt u de
katheter ongeveer 30 tot 60 seconden onder in een normale zoutoplossing of veegt u de katheterschacht af met
een doordrenkte gaasspons.

Let op: Veeg het oppervlak van de katheter niet af met een droog gaasje.
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10.2 Ontluchten
1. Spoel het voerdraadlumen met gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing door via de luer die is gemarkeerd met
THRU.
2. Meng gelijke hoeveelheden contrastmiddel en normale zoutoplossing.

. Vul een injectiespuit van 10 ml met ongeveer 4 ml van de gemengde contrastmiddeloplossing.
Waarschuwing: Alvorens te beginnen met een percutane transluminale angioplastiekprocedure, dient te
worden vastgesteld of de patiént allergisch is voor contrastmiddelen.

Let op: Gebruik geen contrastmiddelen die gecontra-indiceerd zijn voor intravasculair gebruik met dit
product.

. Lucht verwijderen uit het ballonsegment:

a. Bevestig de spuit op de luer die is gemarkeerd met BALLOON. Houd de spuit met de punt naar
beneden en de stamper naar boven.

Oefen onderdruk uit en aspireer het lumen gedurende 15 seconden. Laat de druk langzaam

dalen tot neutraal zodat de schacht van de dilatatiekatheter zich vult met contrastmiddel.

. Haal de spuit los van de BALLOON-luer van de dilatatiekatheter.

. Verwijder alle lucht uit de cilinder van de spuit. Bevestig de spuit opnieuw aan de BALLOON-luer
van de dilatatiekatheter. Blijf net zolang onderdruk uitoefenen op de ballon tot er geen lucht meer
terugstroomt naar het product.

. Laat de druk van het product langzaam dalen tot neutraal.

Opmerking: Vermijd bij het eerste gebruik elke vorm van positieve druk. Dit is om te voorkomen
dat de ballon buiten het bloedvat uitzet en gedeeltelijk wordt gevuld.

5. Herhaal zo nodig stappen 4b tot en met 4e om alle lucht uit het systeem te verwijderen.

6. Vervang de spuit door een dilatatiesysteem met manometerregeling. Zorg dat er geen lucht in het systeem

komt.
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11 Inbrengen en dilateren
1. Gebruik, indien van toepassing, een introducersheath met de juiste maat om de katheter percutaan in te

brengen. Raadpleeg het productlabel voor maatgegevens.
Let op: Voer de katheter niet op door een kleinere introducersheath dan vermeld op het productlabel.
Raadpleeg het productlabel voor maatgegevens.

. Wanneer de voerdraad de laesie is gepasseerd en op z'n plaats is, plaatst u de geprepareerde katheter over
de voerdraad en brengt u de kathetertip naar de inbrengplaats. Gebruik een voerdraad van voldoende lengte
zodat u te allen tijde controle heeft over de voerdraad en over de positionering ervan.

Waarschuwing: Gebruik rechtstreekse rontgendoorlichting als u de katheter in het vaatstelsel manipuleert.

Waarschuwing: Forceer de doorgang niet als u weerstand voelt bij het opvoeren. Geforceerd opvoeren kan
schade aan het product of het vaatlumen veroorzaken. Trek de dilatatiekatheter voorzichtig terug als u
weerstand voelt.

Let op: Om knikken te voorkomen, dient u de dilatatiekatheter langzaam met kleine stapjes op te voeren
totdat het proximale uiteinde van de voerdraad uit de katheter komt.

. Plaats de katheter met het midden van de ballon in het stenotische gebied van het bloedvat. De radiopake
markeringsringetjes geven de werklengte van de ballon aan.
Let op: Zorg dat de voerdraad op z'n plaats is voordat u de positie van de ballonkatheter verandert.

. Wanneer de radiopake markeringsringetjes zich op de juiste positie bevinden, vult u de ballon om het
doelgebied te dilateren.

Waarschuwing: Vul de ballon nooit met lucht of gas.
Waarschuwing: Manipuleer de ballon niet in gevulde toestand.
Let op: Ballonnen mogen niet verder worden gevuld dan de vastgestelde barstdruk.

. Laat de ballon leeglopen door de katheter te aspireren met behulp van het vulinstrument.
Let op: Grotere en langere kathetermodellen lopen mogelijk langzamer leeg, vooral bij lange
katheterschachten.

. Handhaaf een vacuiim in de ballon wanneer u de katheter terugtrekt.
Let op: Trek de katheter pas terug wanneer de ballon vrij is en u de ballon onder vacutim volledig heeft laten
leeglopen. De katheter voortijdig terugtrekken kan vaattrauma of productschade veroorzaken.
Opmerking: Wanneer u de ballon meerdere malen vult en leeg laat lopen, kan dat weerstand tijdens het
terugtrekken van het hulpmiddel veroorzaken. Als u weerstand voelt, maakt u een voorzichtige draaiende
beweging linksom om zo het terugtrekken door de sheath te vergemakkelijken. Als de ballon niet door de
sheath teruggetrokken kan worden, trekt u de katheter en de sheath samen terug, terwijl u de vaattoegang
behoudt met de voerdraad.

7. Gebruik angiografie om de dilatatieresultaten te controleren.
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12 Wegwerpen

Let op: Werp het product weg volgens de van toepassing zijnde wetten, regelgeving en ziekenhuisprocedures,
waaronder regels voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval, microbiologisch afval en afval met besmettingsgevaar.

13 Uitsluiting van garantie

Belangrijk: Deze uitsluiting van garantie geldt niet in landen waar een dergelijke uitsluiting niet wettelijk is
toegestaan.



De waarschuwingen in de productdocumentatie bieden meer gedetailleerde informatie en vormen een
integraal onderdeel van deze Uitsluiting van garantie. Hoewel het product is vervaardigd onder
zorgvuldig gecontroleerde omstandigheden, ligt de manier waarop het product wordt gebruikt buiten de
controle van Medtronic. Medtronic verleent daarom geen enkele garantie, noch expliciet noch impliciet,
met betrekking tot het product, met inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot eventuele impliciete garanties
betreffende verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor bepaalde toepassingen. Medtronic kan door geen
enkel rechtspersoon aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor medische kosten of directe, incidentele of
gevolgschade veroorzaakt door om het even welk gebruik, defect, falen of onjuist functioneren van het
product, ongeacht of een vordering is gebaseerd op een garantie, contract, onrechtmatige daad of
anderszins. Geen enkel persoon is gerechtigd om Medtronic aan enige verklaring of garantie te binden
met betrekking tot het product.

De uitsluitingen en beperkingen die hierboven uiteengezet zijn, zijn niet bedoeld, en moeten niet geinterpreteerd
worden als een inbreuk op dwingende bepalingen van de van toepassing zijnde wet. Indien enig onderdeel of
enige bepaling van deze uitsluiting van garantie door een daartoe bevoegde rechtbank als onrechtmatig,
onuitvoerbaar of in strijd met de van toepassing zijnde wet beschouwd wordt, zal dit de geldigheid van het overige
deel van deze uitsluiting van garantie niet aantasten en zullen alle rechten en plichten worden uitgelegd en ten
uitvoer worden gebracht alsof deze uitsluiting van garantie het betreffende ongeldig verklaarde gedeelte niet
bevatte.

Norsk

1 Beskrivelse

EverCross PTA-kateteret er et kateter med dobbelt lumen, for bruk over ledevaier (over-the-wire, OTW) (1).
Kateteret er kompatibelt med ledevaiere pa 0,035 in (0,89 mm). En halvelastisk fyllbar ballong er montert i den
distale enden (2). Den distale atraumatiske tuppen er konisk (3). Den distale delen av kateteret har et hydrofilt
smerende belegg (4).

Luerkoblingen som er merket med THRU (6) pa manifolden (5), er den proksimale apningen for det midtre lumenet.
Det midtre lumenet ender ved kateterets distale tupp. Dette lumenet brukes til & fore kateteret over en ledevaier
med en maksimal diameter pa 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Luerkoblingen som er merket med BALLOON (7), brukes til &
fylle og temme dilatasjonsballongen, ved bruk av en blanding av kontrastmiddel og saltvann. Ballongen har

2 rontgentette markerband (8) for posisjonering av ballongen i forhold til stenosen. De rentgentette
markerbandene angir den dilaterende eller virksomme delen av ballongen (9).

Figur 1. EverCross PTA-kateter

EverCross PTA-kateteret er tilgjengelig med flere ballongsterrelser. Nominell ballongdiameter og -lengde er trykt
pa manifolden. Pa pakningsetiketten finner du mer informasjon om kateterlengde og hylsekompatibilitet.

Alle ballonger utvides til starrelser over den nominelle sterrelsen ved trykk som er hayere enn det nominelle trykket.
P4 ballongelastisitetskortet som folger med enheten, finner du ballongdiameteren ved ulike trykk.

2 Tiltenkt formal

Det tiltenkte formalet med EverCross PTA-kateteret er & gjenopprette lumenapenhet og blodflow til perifere
arterier, eller gjennom naturlige arteriovengse dialysefistler, eller & forenkle postdilatasjon av stenter etter
plassering i perifere arterier.

2.1 Tiltenkt pasientpopulasjon

EverCross PTA-kateteret er beregnet for voksne pasienter som har behov for perkutan transluminal angioplastikk
for & forbedre og opprettholde lumendiameteren i perifere arterier eller naturlige arteriovengse dialysefistler.
2.2 Indikasjoner for bruk

EverCross PTA-kateteret er indisert for & dilatere stenoser i iliakale, femorale, iliofemorale, popliteale og
infrapopliteale arterier, samt for & behandle obstruktive lesjoner i naturlige arteriovenese dialysefistler. Denne
enheten er ogsa indisert for postdilatasjon av stenter i perifere arterier.

2.3 Kontraindikasjoner

EverCross PTA-kateteret er kontraindisert for bruk i koronararteriene eller i nevrovaskulatur, eller nar det ikke er
mulig & krysse méllesjonen med en ledevaier.

48

2.4 Kliniske fordeler

De kliniske fordelene med & gjenopprette lumenapenheten og blodflowen med EverCross PTA-kateteret ved
behandling av okklusjoner eller lesjoner i perifere arterier eller naturlige arteriovengse dialysefistler er: oppher av
symptomer knyttet til arteriesykdom, forbedring av livskvaliteten, ekt mobilitet og bevaring av tilgangssteder for
hemodialyse.

2.5 Tiltenkte brukere

Intervensjonsprosedyrer med EverCross PTA-kateteret skal kun utfores av leger som har erfaring med
intervensjonsteknikker i det vaskuleere systemet.

Denne enheten skal kun brukes i en klinisk setting i sterile omgivelser.

2.6 Ytelsesegenskaper

EverCross PTA-kateteret er et kateter med dobbelt lumen, som feres inn over en ledevaier, med en ballong som er
festet pa den distale tuppen. Kombinasjonen av design og materialvalg gir mulighet for behandling av stenotiske
lesjoner i perifere arterier. Materialene serger for fleksibilitet ved innfering gjennom buktende anatomi, og tuppens
utforming gjer det enklere & krysse lesjoner. Ballongen fylles til sin forhandsbestemte diameter og utever radial
kraft for & oppnéa &penhet.

3 Advarsler

* Denne enheten er kun beregnet pa engangsbruk. Enheten ma ikke brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere
ganger. Hvis enheten brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere ganger, kan det pavirke enhetens strukturelle
integritet eller skape en risiko for kontaminering, som kan fore til at pasienten skades, blir syk eller der.

* For aredusere faren for karskade skal du velge en ballongsterrelse der diameteren i fylt tilstand er tilnsermet
lik lumendiameteren pa det aktuelle fyllingsstedet.

* Bruk aldri luft eller noen form for gass til & fylle ballongen.

* Bruk direkte observasjon ved gjennomlysning nar kateteret skal manipuleres i karsystemet.

* Ballongen ma ikke manipuleres nar den er fylt.

* Hvis du merker motstand pa noe tidspunkt under innferingsprosedyren, ma enheten ikke tvinges gjennom.
Enheten eller karlumenet kan skades hvis du bruker makt ved innfering. Trekk dilatasjonskateteret forsiktig
tilbake hvis du merker motstand.

* Vurdereventuelle forholdsregler for & forhindre eller redusere koagulasjon. Riktig antikoagulasjonsbehandling
for hver enkelt pasient velges pa grunnlag av legens erfaring og skjenn.

* Bruk kateteret med forsiktighet ved prosedyrer som omfatter forkalkede lesjoner eller vaskuleere graft.

Identifiser eventuelle allergiske reaksjoner overfor kontrastmidler for du starter en perkutan transluminal

angioplastikkprosedyre.

4 Forholdsregler
* Kontroller den sterile pakningen og enheten noye for bruk. Bruk ikke enheten hvis den sterile emballasjen har
blitt utilsiktet apnet, eller hvis enheten er skadet.
* Nominelt sprengtrykk ma ikke overskrides ved fylling av ballonger.
Kontrastmidler som er kontraindisert for intravaskuleer bruk, ma ikke brukes med denne enheten.

Prov ikke & fore kateteret gjennom en innferingshylse som er mindre enn sterrelsen som er angitt pa
produktetiketten. Du finner informasjon om sterrelser pa produktmerkingen.

Forsikre deg om at ledevaieren er pa plass, fer du endrer posisjonen til ballongkateteret.

* Store og lange katetermodeller kan ha lengre temmetid, spesielt pa lange kateterskaft.

« Etter at stenten er fullstendig dilatert, ma ballongkateteret ikke trekkes tilbake for ballongen er frigjort fra
stenten og fullstendig temt ved bruk av negativt trykk. Hvis kateteret trekkes tilbake for tidlig, kan det fore til
kartraume eller produktskade.

* For & unnga knekk fores dilatasjonskateteret langsomt frem, i sma trinn, til den proksimale enden av
ledevaieren kommer ut av kateteret.

* Kateterets overflate skal ikke torkes med en terr kompress.

* Kasser enheten i samsvar med gjeldende lover, forskrifter og sykehusets rutiner, inkludert rutiner vedrerende

biologisk farlig avfall, mikrobielle farer og smittefarlige stoffer.

5 Mulige bivirkninger
De potensielle bivirkningene (eller komplikasjonene) som kan oppsta eller kreve intervensjon ved bruk av denne
enheten, inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset til, folgende tilstander:
« allergisk reaksjon
* aneurisme
e arytmi
* arteriovengs fistel
¢ bladning som krever blodoverfaring
* reaksjon pa kontrastmiddel eller nyresvikt
¢ Deod
* emboli
* Endokarditt
« feber



* hematom

¢ bladning

hypertensjon eller hypotensjon
infeksjon

inflammasjon

intraluminal trombe
hjerteinfarkt

* pseudoaneurisme

* regional iskemi

* sepsis

* sjokk

stenose eller restenose

* slag

transient iskemisk anfall

* vengs tromboembolisme

* karskade (f.eks. disseksjon, perforasjon eller ruptur)
* karspasme

Hvis det oppstar en alvorlig hendelse relatert til enheten, skal du umiddelbart rapportere hendelsen til Medtronic
og gjeldende kompetente myndigheter.

6 Leveringsform

Enheten er pakket med en beskyttende hylse plassert over ballongen.

Enheten leveres steril og er sterilisert med etylenoksid.

Advarsel! Denne enheten er kun beregnet pa engangsbruk. Enheten ma ikke brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres

flere ganger. Hvis enheten brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere ganger, kan det pavirke enhetens strukturelle
integritet eller skape en risiko for kontaminering, som kan fere til at pasienten skades, blir syk eller der.

7 Oppbevaring
Oppbevar enheten pa et tort sted som er beskyttet mot sollys.
Oppbevar ikke katetrene pa steder der de utsettes direkte for organiske lesemidler, ioniserende straling eller

ultrafiolett lys. Roter lagerbeholdningen slik at enheten brukes fer siste forbruksdag som er angitt pa
pakningsetiketten.

8 Velge enhet
Ta hensyn til felgende nar du skal velge et kateter:

* Den utvidede ballongens diameter ma ikke overskride arteriens diameter like distalt eller proksimalt for
stenosen.
Advarsel! For & redusere faren for karskade skal du velge en ballongsterrelse der diameteren i fylt tilstand er
tilnaermet lik lumendiameteren pa det aktuelle fyllingsstedet.
Kontroller at det valgte tilbehoret er stort nok til ballongkateteret, basert pa sterrelsesinformasjonen pa
pakningsetiketten. Du finner informasjon om sterrelser pa produktmerkingen.
Forsiktig! Kontroller den sterile pakningen og enheten naye for bruk. Bruk ikke enheten hvis den sterile
emballasjen har blitt pnet utilsiktet, eller hvis enheten er skadet.

9 Anbefalt utstyr
Klargjer folgende utstyr ved bruk av en steril teknikk:

* 10 ml sproyte fylt med sterilt heparinisert saltvann

* Treveiskran

* Kontrastmiddel (Standard fyllingsmiddel er en blanding av kontrastmiddel og sterilt saltvann i forholdet 1:1.)
Forsiktig! Kontrastmidler som er kontraindisert for intravaskuleer bruk, méa ikke brukes med denne enheten.
Utskiftingsledevaier av egnet starrelse (se produktmerkingen)
* Hemostatisk innferingshylse av egnet starrelse (se produktmerkingen)
Fyllingsenhet med manometer

10 Klargjering

Merk! Ballongen og ledevaierlumenet til EverCross PTA-kateteret inneholder luft ved levering. Denne luften ma
fortrenges for & serge for at kun vaeske fyller ballongen mens kateteret befinner seg i blodstrammen. | avsnittet
Avsnitt 10.2 finner du instruksjoner for fierning av luft.

1. Takateteret forsiktig ut av den innerste pakningen.
2. Fjern og kast det beskyttende roret.

10.1 Aktivere det hydrofile belegget

Aktiver det hydrofile belegget for innfering av kateteret. For a aktivere det hydrofile belegget ma du legge kateteret
i vanlig saltvann i cirka 30 til 60 sekunder, eller tarke over kateterskaftet med en fuktet kompress.
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Forsiktig! Kateterets overflate skal ikke torkes med en torr kompress.

10.2 Fortrenge luft
1. Skyllledevaierlumenet med heparinisert saltvann gjennom luerkoblingen for ledevaieren som er merket med
THRU.
2. Bland like mengder kontrastmiddel og vanlig saltvann.

. Fyllen 10 ml sproyte med cirka 4 ml av den blandede kontrastmiddellosningen.

Advarsel! Identifiser eventuelle allergiske reaksjoner overfor kontrastmidler for du starter en perkutan
transluminal angioplastikkprosedyre.
Forsiktig! Kontrastmidler som er kontraindisert for intravaskuleer bruk, ma ikke brukes med denne enheten.

. Slik fierner du luft fra ballongsegmentet:

a. Koble sproyten til luerkoblingen som er merket med BALLOON. Hold sproyten slik at den peker
nedover med stemplet pekende oppover.

Lag undertrykk, og aspirer lumenet i 15 sekunder. Slipp langsomt til neytralt trykk slik at

kontrastmiddel fyller skaftet til dilatasjonskateteret.

. Koble sproyten fra luerkoblingen BALLOON pa dilatasjonskateteret.

. Fjern all luft fra sproytesylinderen. Koble sprayten til luerkoblingen BALLOON p&
dilatasjonskateteret igjen. Oppretthold undertrykk pa ballongen til det ikke lenger kommer luft
tilbake til enheten.

. Slipp langsomt til neytralt enhetstrykk.

Merk! Ved forste gangs bruk ma du unngé overtrykk, for & unnga at ballongen folder seg ut og
delvis fylles utenfor karet.

5. Gijenta trinn 4b til 4e etter behov for & fierne all luft fra systemet.

6. Erstatt sproyten med et manometerkontrollert dilatasjonssystem. Pass pa at det ikke kommer luft inn i

systemet.
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11 Innfering og dilatasjon
1. Hvis det er aktuelt, bruker du en innferingshylse av egnet sterrelse til & fore inn kateteret perkutant. Du finner
informasjon om sterrelser pa produktmerkingen.
Forsiktig! Prov ikke & fore kateteret gjennom en innfgringshylse som er mindre enn starrelsen som er angitt
pa produktetiketten. Du finner informasjon om sterrelser pa produktmerkingen.

. Nar ledevaieren er pa plass i lesjonen, skal du plassere det klargjorte kateteret over ledevaieren og fore
katetertuppen frem til innferingsstedet. Bruk en ledevaier av egnet lengde, slik at du hele tiden kan
opprettholde kontrollen over og posisjonen til ledevaieren.

Advarsel! Bruk direkte observasjon ved gjennomlysning nar kateteret skal manipuleres i karsystemet.
Advarsel! Hvis du merker motstand pa noe tidspunkt under innferingsprosedyren, ma enheten ikke tvinges
giennom. Enheten eller karlumenet kan skades hvis du bruker makt ved innfering. Trekk dilatasjonskateteret
forsiktig tilbake hvis du merker motstand.

Forsiktig! For & unnga knekk feres dilatasjonskateteret langsomt frem, i smé trinn, til den proksimale enden
av ledevaieren kommer ut av kateteret.

. Plasser kateteret slik at midten av ballongen befinner seg i karets stenotiske omrade. De rentgentette
markerbandene angir ballongens arbeidslengde.

Forsiktig! Forsikre deg om at ledevaieren er pa plass, fer du endrer posisjonen til ballongkateteret.

. Nar de rentgentette markerbandene er i riktig posisjon, kan du fylle ballongen for & dilatere malomradet.

Advarsel! Bruk aldri luft eller noen form for gass til a fylle ballongen.
Advarsel! Ballongen ma ikke manipuleres nar den er fylt.
Forsiktig! Nominelt sprengtrykk mé ikke overskrides ved fylling av ballonger.

. Tem ballongen ved hjelp av fyllingsenheten ved & aspirere kateteret.

Forsiktig! Store og lange katetermodeller kan ha lengre temmetid, spesielt pa lange kateterskaft.

. Trekk tilbake kateteret mens du opprettholder negativt trykk i ballongen.

Forsiktig! Trekk ikke tilbake kateteret for ballongen er frigjort og fullstendig temt ved bruk av negativt trykk.
Hvis kateteret trekkes tilbake for tidlig, kan det fere til kartraume eller produktskade.

Merk! Flere ballongfyllinger og -temminger kan fore til motstand ved tilbaketrekking av enheten. Hvis du
merker motstand, skal du bruke en forsiktig vridende bevegelse mot klokken for & gjere tilbaketrekkingen
gjiennom hylsen lettere. Hvis ballongen ikke kan trekkes gjennom hylsen, skal du trekke tilbake kateteret og
hylsen samtidig, mens du opprettholder kartiigangen med ledevaieren.

7. Bruk angiografi til 4 bekrefte dilatasjonsresultatene.
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12 Kassere enheten

Forsiktig! Kasser enheten i samsvar med gjeldende lover, forskrifter og sykehusets rutiner, inkludert rutiner
vedrerende biologisk farlig avfall, mikrobielle farer og smittefarlige stoffer.

13 Ansvarsfraskrivelse
Viktig! Denne ansvarsfraskrivelsen gjelder ikke i land der en slik fraskrivelse ikke er tillatt i henhold til loven.

Advarslene som finnes i produktmerkingen, inneholder mer detaljert informasjon og skal betraktes som
en uatskillelig del av denne ansvarsfraskrivelsen. Selv om produktet er produsert under noye
kontrollerte forhold, har ikke Medtronic noen kontroll over forholdene som produktet brukes under.
Medtronic frasier seg derfor alt garantiansvar, bade uttrykt og underforstatt, for dette produktet,



inkludert, men ikke begrenset til enhver underforstatt garanti om salgbarhet eller egnethet til et bestemt
formal. Medtronic patar seg ikke ansvar overfor noen person eller juridisk enhet for medisinske utgifter
eller direkte eller tilfeldige skader eller folgeskader forarsaket av bruk eller defekt, svikt eller feil pa
produktet, enten kravet om slik erstatning er basert pa garanti, kontrakt, erstatningskrav utenfor
kontraktsforhold eller annet. Ingen har myndighet til & binde Medtronic til noen representasjon eller
garanti vedrorende dette produktet.

Unntakene og begrensningene som er angitt ovenfor, er ikke ment 8 omga obligatoriske bestemmelser i gjeldende
lov og skal heller ikke tolkes slik. Hvis en kompetent domstol finner at en del eller betingelse i denne
ansvarsfraskrivelsen er ulovlig, ikke kan handheves eller er i strid med gjeldende lov, skal ikke gyldigheten av de
ovrige delene av ansvarsfraskrivelsen bereres, og alle retter og plikter skal tolkes og handheves som om denne
ansvarsfraskrivelsen ikke inneholdt den bestemte delen eller betingelsen som ble funnet & veere ugyldig.

Polski

1 Opis urzadzenia

Cewnik do PTA EverCross to dwukanatowy cewnik typu nadprowadnikowego (OTW — over-the-wire) (1). Cewnik
jest zgodny z prowadnikami o $rednicy 0,89 mm (0,035 cala). Na dystalnym koficu zamocowany jest pétpodatny,
napetniany balon (2). Dystalna koricéwka atraumatyczna jest zwezana (3). Dystalna cze$¢ cewnika jest pokryta
hydrofilng powtoka poslizgowa (4).

Ztgcze Luer oznaczone jako THRU (Bezposrednie) (6) na rozgatgzionym porcie (5) stanowi otwor proksymalny
Srodkowego kanatu. Srodkowy kanat korficzy sie w dystalnej koricowce cewnika. Ten kanat stuzy do prowadzenia
cewnika po prowadniku o maksymalnej $rednicy 0,89 mm (0,035 cala). Ztagcze Luer oznaczone jako BALLOON
(Balon) (7) stuzy do napetniania balonu rozszerzajgcego mieszaning $rodka kontrastowego i roztworu soli
fizjologicznej oraz do oprézniania balonu. Balon wyposazony jest w 2 radiocieniujgce znaczniki paskowe (8)
umozliwiajgce jego umieszczenie wzgledem zwezenia. Radiocieniujgce znaczniki paskowe wskazujg
rozszerzajgca / roboczg czes$¢ balonu (9).

Rycina 1. Cewnik do PTA EverCross

Cewnik do PTA EverCross jest dostepny z balonami w réznych rozmiarach. Nominalna $rednica i dtugo$¢ balonu
sg wyttoczone na rozgatgzionym porcie. Informacje na temat dtugosci cewnika i zgodnosci koszulki, patrz etykieta
na opakowaniu.

Wszystkie balony rozszerzajg si¢ do rozmiaréw przekraczajacych rozmiar nominalny pod cisnieniem
przekraczajgcym ci$nienie znamionowe. Aby uzyskaé informacje o érednicach balonu przy danych ci$nieniach,
nalezy zapoznac sig z kartg podatnosci balonu, zawartg w opakowaniu urzadzenia.

2 Przewidziane zastosowanie

Cewnik do PTA EverCross jest przeznaczony do przywracania droznosci $wiatta naczynia i przeptywu krwi
w tetnicach obwodowych lub przez naturalne dializacyjne przetoki tgtniczo-zylne, oraz do wspomagania
postdylatacji stentéw po umieszczeniu w tetnicach obwodowych.

2.1 Pacjenci, dla ktérych wyroby sa przeznaczone

Cewnik do PTA EverCross jest przeznaczony do stosowania u pacjentéw dorostych, u ktérych potrzebne jest
przeprowadzenie zabiegu przezskornej angioplastyki srédnaczyniowej (PTA) w celu poprawienia i utrzymania
Srednicy $wiatta tetnic obwodowych badz naturalnych dializacyjnych przetok tgtniczo-zylnych.

2.2 Wskazania do stosowania

Cewnik do PTA EverCross jest przeznaczony do rozszerzania zwezen tetnic biodrowych, udowych,
biodrowo-udowych, podkolanowych i tetnic ponizej kolana, a takze do leczenia zmian zwgzeniowych naturalnych
dializacyjnych przetok tetniczo-zylnych. Niniejsze urzadzenie jest réwniez wskazane do postdylatacji stentu

w tetnicach obwodowych.

2.3 Przeciwwskazania
Stosowanie cewnika do PTA EverCross jest przeciwwskazane w tetnicach wieficowych i uktadzie
nerwowo-naczyniowym lub gdy przeprowadzenie prowadnika przez docelowg zmiang jest niemozliwe.

2.4 Korzysci kliniczne

Korzysci kliniczne wynikajace z przywrécenia droznosci $wiatta i przeptywu krwi za pomoca cewnika do PTA
EverCross w leczeniu zatoréw lub zmian w tetnicach obwodowych badz naturalnych dializacyjnych przetok
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tetniczo-zylnych obejmuja: ustgpienie objawdw zwigzanych z chorobag tetnic, poprawe jakosci zycia, zwigkszenie
mobilno$ci i zachowanie miejsc dostepu na potrzeby hemodializy.

2.5 Uzytkownicy, ktorzy moga obstugiwac produkt

Zabiegi interwencyjne z zastosowaniem cewnika do PTA EverCross powinny by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie przez
lekarzy majacych doswiadczenie w stosowaniu technik interwencyjnych w obrebie uktadu naczyniowego.

Urzadzenie to powinno by¢ uzywane wytgcznie w warunkach klinicznych w sterylnym $rodowisku.

2.6 Charakterystyka dziatania

Cewnik do PTA EverCross jest nadprowadnikowym cewnikiem dwukanatowym z balonem umocowanym przy
uzyciu spoiwa na koricowce dystalnej. Ogdlna konstrukcja i dobor materiatéw pozwalaja na leczenie stenozy

w tetnicach obwodowych. Materiaty zastosowane w konstrukcji cewnika zapewniajg elastycznoé¢ podczas
przechodzenia przez krete struktury anatomiczne a konstrukcja koicdwki utatwia przeprowadzanie przez zmiany
chorobowe. Balon jest napetniany do okreslonej wstepnie $rednicy i wywiera radialny nacisk, co zapewnia
drozno$¢ naczynia.

3 Ostrzezenia

* Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Niniejszego urzadzenia nie nalezy
ponownie stosowac, przetwarzac ani sterylizowac. Ponowne uzycie, przygotowanie do ponownego uzycia lub
ponowna sterylizacja moga naruszy¢ integralno$é strukturalng urzadzenia lub doprowadzi¢ do jego skazenia,
co moze spowodowac uraz, chorobe lub zgon pacjenta.

Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko uszkodzenia naczynia, rozmiar balonu nalezy dobrac tak, aby $rednica jego
napetniania byta zblizona do $rednicy $wiatta w miejscu, w ktérym ma zosta¢ przeprowadzone napetnianie.
Do napetniania balonu nie nalezy nigdy uzywac powietrza ani zadnego gazu.

Podczas manipulowania cewnikiem w uktadzie naczyniowym nalezy stosowaé bezposrednig obserwacje
fluoroskopowa.

Nie nalezy manipulowa¢ napetnionym balonem.

W razie napotkania oporu w dowolnym momencie procedury wprowadzania nie nalezy wprowadzac
urzadzenia na site. Przeprowadzanie urzadzenia na sit¢ moze prowadzi¢ do jego uszkodzenia lub do
uszkodzenia $wiatta naczynia. Jesli wyczuwalny jest opér, nalezy ostroznie wycofa¢ cewnik rozszerzajgcy.
Aby zapobiec wykrzepianiu lub ograniczy¢ je, nalezy zastosowac $rodki ostroznosci. Lekarz dokonuje wyboru
sposobu leczenia przeciwzakrzepowego, odpowiedniego dla kazdego pacjenta, w oparciu o swoje
doswiadczenie i osad.

Cewnikiem nalezy postugiwac sig ostroznie w trakcie zabiegéw obejmujgcych zwapniate zmiany chorobowe
lub przeszczepy naczyniowe.

Przed rozpoczgciem zabiegu przezskérnej angioplastyki wewnatrznaczyniowej nalezy zidentyfikowac reakcje
alergiczne na $rodki kontrastowe.

4 Srodki ostroznosci

* Przed uzyciem nalezy doktadnie sprawdzi¢ jatowe opakowanie i wyréb. Nie uzywaé wyrobu, jesli opakowanie
sterylne zostato nieumysinie otwarte lub wyréb ulegt uszkodzeniu.
Podczas napetniania balondw nie nalezy przekracza¢ nominalnego cisnienia rozerwania.
Nie nalezy uzywac srodkdw kontrastowych, ktére sg przeciwwskazane do wewnatrznaczyniowego
stosowania z tym urzgdzeniem.
Nie nalezy podejmowac proby przeprowadzenia cewnika przez koszulke naczyniowg w rozmiarze mniejszym
niz wskazany na etykiecie produktu. Informacje dotyczace dobierania rozmiaru, patrz etykiety produktu.
Przed zmiang potozenia cewnika balonowego, nalezy upewni¢ sig, ze prowadnik zostat wprowadzony.
Wigksze i diuzsze modele cewnika mogg cechowac sig diuzszym czasem oprézniania. Szczegdlnie dotyczy
to cewnikow z dtugim trzonem.
Cewnika balonowego nie nalezy wycofywaé po catkowitej dylatacji stentu, chyba ze balon jest wolny od stentu
i catkowicie oprézniony przy pomocy podci$nienia. Przedwczesne wycofanie cewnika moze spowodowaé
uraz naczynia lub uszkodzenie wyrobu.
Aby unikngé zatamania, wprowadza¢ cewnik rozszerzajgcy powoli, niewielkimi odcinkami, dopoki
proksymalny koniec prowadnika nie wysunie sig z cewnika.
Nie wyciera¢ powierzchni cewnika suchg gaza.
Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowa¢ zgodnie z odpowiednimi przepisami, zarzgdzeniami i procedurami
obowigzujagcymi w szpitalu, w tym dotyczacymi zagrozen biologicznych, zagrozen mikrobiologicznych i
substancji zakaznych.

5 Mozliwe zdarzenia niepozgdane
Do potencjalnych zdarzer niepozadanych (lub powiktar), jakie moga wystapic¢ lub spowodowac koniecznos¢
podijecia interwencji zwigzanych z zastosowaniem tego urzadzenia, nalezg w szczegélnosci:

* Reakcja alergiczna

* Tetniak

* Zaburzenia rytmu serca

* przetoka tetniczo-zylna;

* Krwawienie wymagajace transfuzji

* Reakcja na $rodek kontrastowy lub niewydolno$é nerek



Zgon

Zator

Zapalenie wsierdzia;

Goragczka

Krwiak

Krwotok

Nadci$nienie lub niedocisnienie
Zakazenie

Zapalenie

Skrzeplina wewnatrz $wiatta

Zawat mig$nia sercowego

tetniak rzekomy;

Regionalne niedokrwienie
Posocznica

Wstrzas

Stenoza lub restenoza

Udar

Przemijajacy atak niedokrwienny (TIA)
Zylna choroba zakrzepowo-zatorowa
Uszkodzenie naczynia (takie jak rozwarstwienie, perforacja lub przerwanie)
Skurcz naczynia

W przypadku wystgpienia powaznego incydentu zwigzanego z urzagdzeniem nalezy bezzwtocznie zgtosic ten fakt
do firmy Medtronic oraz do wtasciwego organu.

6 Sposob dostarczania
Urzadzenie jest zapakowane tak, ze na balonie znajduje sig¢ ostona ochronna.

Urzadzenie jest sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu i dostarczane w stanie jatowym.

Ostrzezenie: Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Niniejszego urzadzenia nie
nalezy ponownie stosowaé, przetwarzaé ani sterylizowac. Ponowne uzycie, przygotowanie do ponownego uzycia
lub ponowna sterylizacja moga naruszy¢ integralno$¢ strukturalng urzadzenia lub doprowadzi¢ do jego skazenia,
co moze spowodowac uraz, chorobe lub zgon pacjenta.

7 Przechowywanie
Urzadzenie nalezy przechowywac¢ w suchym miejscu bez dostepu $wiatta stonecznego.

Nie przechowywaé cewnikéw w miejscach, gdzie bytyby bezposrednio narazone na dziatanie rozpuszczalnikéw
organicznych, promieniowania jonizujgcego lub $wiatta ultrafioletowego. Stanem magazynowym nalezy
zarzadzac tak, aby urzadzenie zostato uzyte przed uptywem jego terminu waznosci podanego na etykiecie
opakowania.

8 Wybor urzadzenia
Podczas wyboru cewnika nalezy uwzgledni¢ nastepujace szczegoétowe informacje:

Srednica rozprezonego balonu nie powinna przekraczaé $rednicy odcinka tetnicy przebiegajacego
bezposrednio dystalnie i proksymalnie wzgledem zwezenia.

Ostrzezenie: Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko uszkodzenia naczynia, rozmiar balonu nalezy dobrac tak, aby $rednica
jego napetniania byta zblizona do $rednicy $wiatta w miejscu, w ktérym ma zosta¢ przeprowadzone
napetnianie.

W oparciu o informacje dotyczace dobierania rozmiaru, zamieszczone na etykiecie na opakowaniu, nalezy
upewnic sig, ze rozmiar wybranych akcesoriéw pasuje do cewnika balonowego. Informacje dotyczace
rozmiaru, patrz etykiety produktu.

Przestroga: Przed uzyciem nalezy doktadnie sprawdzi¢ jatowe opakowanie i wyréb. Nie uzywac wyrobu, jesli
opakowanie sterylne zostato nieumyslnie otwarte lub wyréb ulegt uszkodzeniu.

9 Elementy zalecane
Stosujac technike sterylng, przygotowaé nastepujace elementy:

Strzykawka o pojemnoséci 10 ml wypetniona jatowym heparynizowanym roztworem soli

Tréjdrozny kurek zamykajacy

Srodek kontrastowy (Standardowy $rodek stuzacy do napetniania to mieszanina, w proporcji 1:1, $rodka
kontrastowego i jatowego roztworu soli fizjologicznej).

Przestroga: Nie nalezy uzywac srodkow kontrastowych, ktdre sg przeciwwskazane do
wewnatrznaczyniowego stosowania z tym urzadzeniem.

Prowadnik do wymiany instrumentéw odpowiednio dobrany pod wzgledem rozmiaru (patrz etykiety produktu)
Hemostatyczna koszulka naczyniowa odpowiednio dobrana pod wzgledem rozmiaru (patrz etykiety produktu)
Strzykawka wysokocignieniowa wyposazona w manometr
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10 Przygotowanie

Uwaga: W momencie dostarczenia balon i kanat cewnika do PTA EverCross przeznaczony na prowadnik
zawierajg powietrze. Powietrze musi zosta¢ usunigte tak, aby pewne byto, ze podczas gdy cewnik znajduje si¢
w krwiobiegu balon wypetniony jest tylko ptynem. Instrukcje usuwania powietrza, patrz Sek. 10.2.

1.
2.

Ostroznie wyja¢ cewnik z wewnetrznego opakowania.
Zdja¢ i wyrzucic rurke ochronng.

10.1 Aktywowanie powtoki hydrofilnej

Przed wprowadzeniem cewnika nalezy aktywowac powtoke hydrofilng. Aby aktywowac powtoke hydrofilng, nalezy
zanurzy¢ cewnik w fizjologicznym roztworze soli na czas okoto 30 do 60 sekund lub przetrze¢ trzon cewnika
zwilzong gabka.

Przestroga: Nie wyciera¢ powierzchni cewnika suchg gaza.

10.2 Usuwanie powietrza
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Przeptukac kanat na prowadnik heparynizowanym roztworem soli przez ztacze Luer prowadnika oznaczone
jako THRU (Bezposrednie).

. Zmieszac¢ jednakowe objetosci srodkéw kontrastowych i fizjologicznego roztworu soli.
. Napetni¢ strzykawke o pojemnosci 10 ml okoto 4 ml mieszaniny roztworu $rodka kontrastowego.

Ostrzezenie: Przed rozpoczeciem zabiegu przezskdrnej angioplastyki wewnatrznaczyniowej nalezy
zidentyfikowaé reakcje alergiczne na $rodki kontrastowe.

Przestroga: Nie nalezy uzywac srodkéw kontrastowych, ktére sg przeciwwskazane do
wewnatrznaczyniowego stosowania z tym urzagdzeniem.

. Odpowietrzy¢ balon:

a. Podtaczy¢ strzykawke do ztgcza Luer oznaczonego jako BALLOON (Balon). Strzykawke nalezy
trzymac w taki sposéb, aby byta skierowana do dotu, z ttokiem skierowanym ku gérze.
b. Przytozyé¢ podcisnienie i przez 15 sekund prowadzi¢ odsysanie z kanatu. Powoli zmniejsza¢
ci$nienie do zera tak, aby $rodek kontrastowy wypetnit trzon cewnika rozszerzajgcego.
c. Odtgczyc¢ strzykawke od ztgcza Luer oznaczonego jako BALLOON (Balon), znajdujacego si¢ na
cewniku rozszerzajgcym.
d. Usung¢ cate powietrze z cylindra strzykawki. Nalezy ponownie podtaczy¢ strzykawke do
znajdujgcego si¢ w cewniku rozszerzajgcym ztgcza Luer, oznaczonego jako BALLOON (Balon).
Poddawac balon dziataniu podcignienia do momentu az powietrze nie wraca juz do urzgdzenia.
e. Powoli zmniejszac¢ cisnienie urzadzenia do zera.
Uwaga: Przy pierwszym uzyciu nie nalezy stosowac cisnienia dodatniego, aby unikng¢
rozwinigcia i czesciowego napetnienia balonu poza naczyniem.
W razie potrzeby nalezy powtdrzyc¢ kroki od 4b do 4e, aby usung¢ cate powietrze z systemu.
Nalezy zastgpi¢ strzykawke systemem rozszerzania kontrolowanym za pomocg manometru. Do systemu nie
nalezy wprowadzaé powietrza.

11 Wprowadzanie i rozszerzanie
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W razie potrzeby w celu przezskérnego wprowadzenia cewnika zastosowaé koszulke naczyniowg w
odpowiednim rozmiarze. Informacje dotyczace dobierania rozmiaru, patrz etykiety produktu.
Przestroga: Nie nalezy podejmowac préby przeprowadzenia cewnika przez koszulke naczyniowg

W rozmiarze mniejszym niz wskazany na etykiecie produktu. Informacje dotyczace dobierania rozmiaru,
patrz etykiety produktu.

. Po wprowadzeniu prowadnika przez zmiang chorobowg zatozy¢ na niego przygotowany cewnik i przesunaé

konicowke cewnika do przodu do miejsca wprowadzenia. Nalezy stosowa¢ prowadnik o odpowiedniej
ditugosci, aby przez caty czas zachowac¢ nad nim kontrolg i utrzymac jego pozycje.

Ostrzezenie: Podczas manipulowania cewnikiem w uktadzie naczyniowym nalezy stosowac bezposrednig
obserwacje fluoroskopowa.

Ostrzezenie: W razie napotkania oporu w dowolnym momencie procedury wprowadzania nie nalezy
wprowadzaé urzadzenia na site. Przeprowadzanie urzadzenia na site moze prowadzi¢ do jego uszkodzenia
lub do uszkodzenia $wiatta naczynia. Jesli wyczuwalny jest opor, nalezy ostroznie wycofa¢ cewnik
rozszerzajacy.

Przestroga: Aby unikng¢ zatamania, wprowadza¢ cewnik rozszerzajgcy powoli, ni
dopoki proksymalny koniec prowadnika nie wysunie sig z cewnika.

mi odcinkami,

. Cewnik nalezy umiescic tak, aby srodkowa cze$¢ balonu znalazta si¢ w zwgzonym rejonie naczynia.

Radiocieniujgce znaczniki paskowe wskazujg dtugos$c roboczg balonu.

Przestroga: Przed zmiang potozenia cewnika balonowego, nalezy upewnic sig, ze prowadnik zostat
wprowadzony.

. Po odpowiednim umiejscowieniu radiocieniujgcych znacznikéw paskowych, napetni¢ balon w celu

rozszerzenia docelowego rejonu.

Ostrzezenie: Do napetniania balonu nie nalezy nigdy uzywac powietrza ani zadnego gazu.
Ostrzezenie: Nie nalezy manipulowa¢ napetnionym balonem.

Przestroga: Podczas napetniania balonéw nie nalezy przekracza¢ nominalnego ci$nienia rozerwania.

. Za pomocag strzykawki wysokoci$nieniowej oprézni¢ balon, prowadzac odsysanie z cewnika.

Przestroga: Wigksze i dtuzsze modele cewnika moga cechowac sig dtuzszym czasem oprézniania.
Szczegdlnie dotyczy to cewnikéw z dtugim trzonem.



6. Wyjaé cewnik, utrzymujgc préznig w balonie.
Przestroga: Cewnika nie nalezy wycofywac, dopoki balon nie znajduje sig w stanie wolnym i nie zostanie
catkowicie oprézniony przy uzyciu podci$nienia. Przedwczesne wycofanie cewnika moze spowodowac uraz
naczynia lub uszkodzenie wyrobu.
Uwaga: Wielokrotne napetnianie i opréznianie balonu moze prowadzi¢ do wystgpienia oporu podczas
wycofywania urzadzenia. W razie napotkania oporu, nalezy wykonaé delikatny ruch skretny w kierunku
przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara, aby utatwi¢ wycofanie przez koszulke. Jesli nie mozna wyjgé
balonu przez koszulke, nalezy wyjac¢ cewnik razem z koszulka, utrzymujac dostep naczyniowy przy pomocy
prowadnika.

7. Aby sprawdzi¢ efekty rozszerzania, nalezy zastosowac angiografie.

12 Utylizacja

Przestroga: Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowac zgodnie z odpowiednimi przepisami, zarzadzeniami i procedurami
obowigzujgcymi w szpitalu, w tym dotyczacymi zagrozen biologicznych, zagrozer mikrobiologicznych i substancji
zakaznych.

13 Wytaczenie gwarancji

Wazne: To wytgczenie gwarancji nie obowigzuje w krajach, w ktérych takie wytaczenie nie jest dozwolone przez
prawo.

Ostrzezenia podane na etykietach produktu zawierajg bardziej szczeg6towe informacje i stanowig
integralng czg$¢ niniejszego wytaczenia gwaranciji. Niezaleznie od faktu, ze niniejszy produkt zostat
wyprodukowany w starannie kontrolowanych warunkach, firma Medtronic nie ma zadnej kontroli nad
warunkami, w jakich ten produkt jest uzywany. Firma Medtronic niniejszym wyklucza wszelkie
gwarancje w odniesieniu do produktu, zaréwno wyrazne, jak i dorozumiane, w tym migdzy innymi
wszelkie dorozumiane gwarancje przydatnosci handlowej lub przydatnosci do okreslonego celu. Firma
Medtronic nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci wobec zadnej osoby ani innego podmiotu za zadne koszty
medyczne ani zadne bezposrednie, przypadkowe ani wtérne szkody spowodowane dowolnym
zastosowaniem, wadg, awarig lub nieprawidtowym dziataniem produktu, bez wzgledu na to, czy
roszczenie z tytutu takich szkéd zostanie wysunigte na podstawie gwarancji, umowy, odpowiedzialnosci
za szkode wyrzadzong czynem niedozwolonym lub w inny sposéb. Nikomu nie przystuguje prawo do
zobowigzania firmy Medtronic do wydania oswiadczenia lub gwarancji w zwigzku z produktem.

Wyzej okreslone wytaczenia i ograniczenia nie majg na celu naruszania obowigzkowych uregulowar stosowanego
prawa i nie nalezy ich tak interpretowaé. Jesli ktdrakolwiek czg$¢ lub warunek niniejszego wytgczenia gwarancji
zostang uznane przez wtasciwy sad za sprzeczne z prawem, niemozliwe do wyegzekwowania lub stojgce

w konflikcie z obowigzujagcym prawem, fakt ten nie wptynie na wazno$¢ pozostatej czéci wytgczenia gwaranciji,
a wszelkie prawa i zobowigzania bedg interpretowane i egzekwowane tak, jak gdyby niniejsze wytgczenie
gwarancji nie zawierato danej czesci lub warunku uznanego za niewazny.

Portugués (Portugal)

1 Descricao do dispositivo

O cateter para PTA EverCross é um cateter de [imen duplo OTW (Over The Wire — sobre o fio) (1). O cateter &
compativel com fios-guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 pol.). Na extremidade distal, estd montado um baldo insuflavel
semiflexivel (2). A ponta atraumatica distal é conica (3). A parte distal do cateter possui um revestimento hidrofilico
lubrico (4).

O luer assinalado com a palavra THRU (6) no distribuidor (5) é a abertura proximal para o limen central. O limen
central termina na ponta distal do cateter. Este Iimen é utilizado para passar o cateter sobre um fio-guia com um
diametro maximo de 0,89 mm (0,035 in [pol.]). O luer assinalado com a palavra BALLOON (7) é utilizado para
insuflar e desinsuflar o baldo de dilatagdo mediante uma mistura de meio de contraste e soro fisiolégico. O baldo
possui 2 marcadores radiopacos (8) para posicionamento do mesmo em relagao a estenose. Os marcadores
radiopacos indicam a sec¢éo de dilatagao ou de trabalho do baldo (9).

Figura 1. Cateter para PTA EverCross

O cateter para PTA EverCross encontra-se disponivel em varios tamanhos de baldo. O didmetro e o comprimento
nominais do baldo estao impressos no distribuidor. Consulte a etiqueta da embalagem para obter informagdes
sobre o comprimento do cateter e a compatibilidade da bainha.

Todos os baldes se expandem para tamanhos acima do tamanho nominal caso a pressao seja superior a presséo
nominal. Consulte o cartdo de conformidade do baldo, fornecido com o dispositivo, para verificar os didmetros do
baldo a determinadas pressdes.

52

2 Finalidade prevista

A finalidade prevista do cateter para PTA EverCross é restabelecer a paténcia dos limenes e o fluxo sanguineo
para as artérias periféricas, ou através de fistulas arteriovenosas de didlise nativas, ou para facilitar a
pds-dilatacéo de stents apds a colocacao em artérias periféricas.

2.1 Populagdo de doentes a que se destina

O cateter para PTA EverCross destina-se a doentes adultos que necessitem de angioplastia transluminal
percutanea para melhorar e manter o didmetro luminal em artérias periféricas ou fistulas arteriovenosas de dialise
nativas.

2.2 Indicagoes de utilizacao

O cateter para PTA EverCross é indicado para utilizagdo na dilatacdo de estenoses das artérias iliacas, femorais,
iliofemorais, popliteas e infrapopliteas, bem como no tratamento de lesdes obstrutivas em fistulas arteriovenosas
de didlise nativas. Este dispositivo estd também indicado para a pds-dilatagao de stents nas artérias periféricas.

2.3 Contraindicagoes

O cateter para PTA EverCross esta contraindicado para utilizagdo nas artérias corondrias ou na neurovasculatura
e ainda quando n&o for possivel atravessar a lesdo-alvo com um fio-guia.

2.4 Beneficios clinicos

Os beneficios clinicos do restabelecimento da paténcia dos Iimenes e do fluxo sanguineo com o cateter para PTA
EverCross, no tratamento de oclusdes ou lesdes nas artérias periféricas ou em fistulas arteriovenosas de didlise
nativas, incluem: resolugdo de sintomas relacionados com doengas arteriais, melhoria da qualidade de vida,
aumento da mobilidade e preservagédo dos locais de acesso para hemodialise.

2.5 Utilizadores previstos

Os procedimentos de intervengao utilizando o cateter para PTA EverCross devem ser efetuados apenas por
meédicos que tenham experiéncia em técnicas de intervengdo no sistema vascular.

Este dispositivo s6 deve ser utilizado num ambiente clinico e estéril.

2.6 Caracteristicas de desempenho

O cateter para PTA EverCross é um cateter OTW (Over The Wire —sobre o fio) de limen duplo munido de um baldo
que esta ligado a ponta distal. O design geral e a selecao de material permitem o tratamento de lesdes estenéticas
nas artérias periféricas. Os materiais proporcionam flexibilidade de movimento através de anatomias tortuosas e
o design da ponta permite atravessar lesdes com facilidade. O baldo € insuflado até ao diametro predeterminado
e exerce uma forga radial de modo a estabelecer a paténcia.

3 Avisos

* Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para utilizagao Unica. N&o reutilize, reprocesse nem reesterilize este
dispositivo. A reutilizagao, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilizagdo poderao comprometer a integridade
estrutural do dispositivo ou criar umrisco de contaminagao, o que podera resultar em lesdes, doenga ou morte
do doente.

* Para reduzir o risco de lesdes vasculares, selecione um tamanho de baldo com um diametro de insuflagao
idéntico ao didmetro do limen no local de insuflagéo escolhido.

* Nunca utilize ar nem qualquer gas para insuflar o baldo.
« Utilize observagao fluoroscopica direta enquanto manipula o cateter no sistema vascular.
* Nao manipule o baldo enquanto estiver insuflado.

* Seencontrar resisténcia em qualquer altura durante o procedimento de insergéo, nao force a passagem. Uma
passagem forcada pode danificar o dispositivo ou o limen do vaso. Caso sinta resisténcia, retire o cateter de
dilatagao com cuidado.

* Tenhaem consideragao precaugdes para evitar ou reduzir a formacao de coagulos. A experiéncia e o critério
do médico determinarao a terapia de anticoagulagdo adequada a cada doente.

* Utilize o cateter com cuidado em procedimentos que envolvam lesdes calcificadas ou enxertos vasculares.

* Antes de iniciar um procedimento de angioplastia transluminal percutanea, identifique as reagdes alérgicas
aos meios de contraste.

4 Precaucoes

* Inspecione cuidadosamente a embalagem estéril e o dispositivo antes da utilizagéo. N&o utilize o dispositivo
se a embalagem estéril tiver sido aberta acidentalmente ou se o dispositivo estiver danificado.

* Os baldes nao devem ser insuflados acima da presséo de rutura nominal.

* Nao utilize meios de contraste contraindicados para utilizagao intravascular com este dispositivo.

* Naotente passar o cateter por uma bainha introdutora de tamanho inferior ao indicado na etiqueta do produto.
Consulte as informagoes relativas a tamanhos na documentagao do produto.

« Certifique-se de que o fio-guia esta colocado antes de alterar a posi¢ao do cateter de baldo.

* Os modelos de tamanho maior e mais compridos do cateter poderao apresentar tempos de desinsuflagao
mais longos, particularmente no caso de hastes do cateter compridas.

* Nao retraia o cateter de baldo depois de o stent estar totalmente dilatado, exceto se o baldo estiver solto do
stent e tiver sido totalmente desinsuflado sob vacuo. A retragao prematura do cateter pode causar trauma
vascular ou danos no produto.



Para evitar dobras, avance o cateter de dilatagéo lenta e progressivamente até que a extremidade proximal do
fio-guia saia do cateter.
* Nao limpe a superficie do cateter com gaze seca.

Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com as leis, os regulamentos e os procedimentos hospitalares aplicaveis,
incluindo os relacionados com perigos biolégicos e microbioldgicos, e substancias infeciosas.

5 Possiveis efeitos adversos

Os eventos adversos (ou complicagdes) que podem ocorrer ou requerer intervengdo com o uso deste dispositivo
incluem, entre outras, as seguintes condigdes:
* Reagdo alérgica
* Aneurisma
e Arritmia
Fistula arteriovenosa
* Hemorragia requerendo transfusdo
* Reacdo ao meio de contraste ou insuficiéncia renal
* Morte
* Embolia
* endocardite
« febre
* hematoma
* Hemorragia
* Hipertensao ou hipotensao
* Infecéo
* Inflamagao
* Trombo intraluminal
* Enfarte do miocardio
* Pseudoaneurisma
* Isquemia regional
* Sepsia
* Choque
* Estenose ou restenose
* AVC
* Ataque isquémico transitério
* Tromboembolia venosa
* Lesao do vaso (por exemplo, disseccao, perfuragéo ou rutura)
* Espasmo vascular

Se ocorrer um incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo, comunique imediatamente o incidente a Medtronic
e a autoridade competente aplicavel.

6 Apresentacao

O dispositivo é fornecido com uma bainha de protegdo posicionada sobre o baldo.

O dispositivo é fornecido estéril e é esterilizado com 6xido de etileno.

Aviso: Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para utilizagao tnica. Ndo reutilize, reprocesse nem reesterilize este

dispositivo. A reutilizagéo, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilizagao poderdo comprometer a integridade estrutural
do dispositivo ou criar um risco de contaminagao, o que podera resultar em lesées, doenca ou morte do doente.

7 Armazenamento
Armazene o dispositivo num local seco e afastado da luz solar.
Nao guarde cateteres em locais onde fiquem diretamente expostos a solventes organicos, radiagéo ionizante ou

luz ultravioleta. Faga a rotatividade do inventario, de forma a que o dispositivo seja utilizado antes da data de
validade indicada na etiqueta da embalagem.

8 Selecao do dispositivo
Aquando da selegcdo de um cateter, tenha em conta as especificidades seguintes:

* O diametro do baldo expandido ndo deve exceder o didmetro da artéria imediatamente distal ou proximal a
estenose.
Aviso: Para reduzir o risco de lesdes vasculares, selecione um tamanho de baldo com um diametro de
insuflac&o idéntico ao didmetro do limen no local de insuflag&o escolhido.
Certifique-se de que os acessorios selecionados permitem acomodar o cateter de baldo com base nas
informagdes relativas a tamanhos que se encontram na etiqueta da embalagem. Consulte as informagées
relativas a tamanhos na documentagao do produto.
Atencao: Inspecione cuidadosamente a embalagem estéril e o dispositivo antes da utilizagdo. Nao utilize o
dispositivo se a embalagem estéril tiver sido aberta acidentalmente ou se o dispositivo estiver danificado.
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9 ltens recomendados

Prepare os seguintes itens utilizando uma técnica estéril:
* Seringa de 10 ml cheia com soro fisiolégico heparinizado estéril
* Torneira de passagem de 3 vias

* Meio de contraste (o meio de insuflagio padrao € uma mistura de 1:1 de meio de contraste e soro fisiolégico
esterilizado)

Atencao: N&o utilize meios de contraste contraindicados para utilizagéo intravascular com este dispositivo.
* Fio-guia de troca de tamanho adequado (consulte a documentagao do produto)
* Bainha introdutora hemostatica de tamanho adequado (consulte a documentagdo do produto)
* Dispositivo de insuflagdo com manémetro

10 Preparacao
Nota: No estado inicial, o baldo e o lumen do fio-guia do cateter para PTA EverCross contém ar. Este ar tem de ser
deslocado para garantir que apenas o liquido enche o baldo enquanto o cateter estiver na corrente sanguinea.
Consulte as instrugdes de remogao do ar na Secgdo 10.2.

1. Retire cuidadosamente o cateter da embalagem interior.

2. Retire e elimine o tubo de protegéo.

10.1 Ativacéo do revestimento hidrofilico

Ative o revestimento hidrofilico antes de inserir o cateter. Para ativar o revestimento hidrofilico, mergulhe o cateter
em soro fisiolégico normal durante cerca de 30 a 60 segundos ou limpe a haste do cateter com uma esponja de
gaze saturada.

Atencao: N&o limpe a superficie do cateter com gaze seca.

10.2 Deslocamento de ar
1. Irrigue o liumen para o fio-guia com soro fisiolégico heparinizado através do luer do fio assinalado com a
palavra THRU.
2. Misture volumes iguais de meio de contraste e soro fisiolégico normal.
3. Encha uma seringa de 10 ml com cerca de 4 ml de meio de contraste misturado.
Aviso: Antes de iniciar um procedimento de angioplastia transluminal percutanea, identifique as reagées
alérgicas aos meios de contraste.
Atencéo: N&o utilize meios de contraste contraindicados para utilizagao intravascular com este dispositivo.
. Elimine o ar do segmento do balao:

a. Ligue a seringa ao luer assinalado com a palavra BALLOON. Segure na seringa posicionando-a
para baixo, com o émbolo posicionado para cima.

Aplique pressao negativa e aspire o [limen durante 15 segundos. Liberte lentamente a pressdo
até ficar neutra, para que o meio de contraste encha a haste do cateter de dilatagéo.

. Desligue a seringa do luer BALLOON do cateter de dilatag&o.

. Retire todo o ar do cilindro da seringa. Volte a ligar a seringa ao luer BALLOON do cateter de
dilatagao. Mantenha a pressao negativa no baldo até o ar deixar de regressar ao dispositivo.

. Liberte lentamente a pressao do dispositivo até ficar neutra.

Nota: Aquando da primeira utilizacéo, evite qualquer pressao positiva para ndo desdobrar nem
insuflar parcialmente o baldo fora do vaso sanguineo.

5. Repita os passos 4b a 4e conforme necessario para remover todo o ar do sistema.
6. Substitua a seringa por um sistema de dilatagc@o controlado por mandmetro. N&o introduza ar no sistema.
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11 Insercéao e dilatacao
1. Se aplicavel, utilize uma bainha introdutora de tamanho adequado para introduzir o cateter
percutaneamente. Consulte as informagdes relativas a tamanhos na documentagéo do produto.
Atencao: Nao tente passar o cateter por uma bainha introdutora de tamanho inferior ao indicado na etiqueta
do produto. Consulte as informagdes relativas a tamanhos na documentagéo do produto.

. Depois de o fio-guia estar colocado na les&o, posicione o cateter preparado sobre o fio-guia e avance a
ponta do cateter para o local de introdugao. Utilize um fio-guia com um comprimento adequado para manter
sempre o controlo e a posi¢ao do fio-guia.

Aviso: Utilize observagao fluoroscépica direta enquanto manipula o cateter no sistema vascular.

Aviso: Se encontrar resisténcia em qualquer altura durante o procedimento de insergdo, nao force a
passagem. Uma passagem for¢ada pode danificar o dispositivo ou o [imen do vaso. Caso sinta resisténcia,
retire o cateter de dilatagdo com cuidado.

Atencao: Para evitar dobras, avance o cateter de dilatagao lenta e progressivamente até que a extremidade
proximal do fio-guia saia do cateter.

. Posicione o cateter com o centro do baldo na area estenética do vaso. Os marcadores radiopacos indicam
o comprimento util do baléo.

Atencao: Certifique-se de que o fio-guia esta colocado antes de alterar a posicéo do cateter de baléo.

. Quando os marcadores radiopacos estiverem corretamente posicionados, insufle o baldo para dilatar a
area-alvo.

Aviso: Nunca utilize ar nem qualquer gas para insuflar o baldo.
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Aviso: Nao manipule o baldo enquanto estiver insuflado.
Atencao: Os baldes nao devem ser insuflados acima da pressao de rutura nominal.

. Utilizando o dispositivo de insuflagao, desinsufle o baldo aspirando o cateter.
Atencao: Os modelos de tamanho maior e mais compridos do cateter poderdo apresentar tempos de
desinsuflagdo mais longos, particularmente no caso de hastes do cateter compridas.

. Retire o cateter mantendo um vécuo no baldo.
Atencao: Ndo retraia o cateter sem que o baldo esteja livre e tenha sido totalmente desinsuflado sob vacuo.
A retragdo prematura do cateter pode causar trauma vascular ou danos no produto.
Nota: Insuflagdes e desinsuflagdes multiplas do baldo podem causar resisténcia durante a remogéo do
dispositivo. Se encontrar resisténcia, utilize um movimento de torgao suave, no sentido contrario ao dos
ponteiros do relégio, para facilitar a remogao através da bainha. Se nao for possivel retirar o baldo através
da bainha, retire o cateter e a bainha em conjunto, mantendo o acesso ao vaso com o fio-guia.

7. Utilize angiografia para verificar os resultados da dilatagéo.

o

o

12 Eliminacao

Atencao: Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com as leis, os regulamentos e os procedimentos hospitalares
aplicaveis, incluindo os relacionados com perigos biolégicos e microbioldgicos, e substancias infeciosas.

13 Renuncia de garantia

Importante: Esta rentincia de garantia nao se aplica nos paises em que semelhante rentincia nao é permitida por
lei.

Os avisos contidos nas etiquetas do produto fornecem informacdes mais detalhadas e sdao
considerados como parte integrante desta rentincia. Embora o produto tenha sido fabricado em
condicdes cuidadosamente controladas, a Medtronic ndo tem qualquer controlo sobre as condicoes
nas quais este produto é usado. Por conseguinte, a Medtronic renuncia quaisquer garantias, expressas
e implicitas, em relagéo ao produto, incluindo, entre outras, quaisquer garantias implicitas de
comercializagdo ou de adequacdo a um fim especifico. A Medtronic ndo sera responsavel, perante
nenhuma pessoa ou entidade, por quaisquer desp edi ou por qt danos diretos,
acidentais ou indiretos causados por qualquer tipo de utilizacdo, defeito, falha ou mau funcionamento
do produto, quer a reclamacao relativa a tais danos tenha por base a garantia, o contrato, danos ou
outros. Nenhuma pessoa possui autoridade para vincular a Medtronic a qualquer tipo de representacao
ou garantia relativas ao produto.

As exclusdes e limitagdes acima definidas nao se destinam a infringir estipulagdes obrigatérias da lei aplicavel e
nao devem ser interpretadas como tal. Se alguma parte ou termo desta rentincia de garantia for considerado
ilegal, ndo executavel ou em conflito com a lei aplicavel por parte de um tribunal da jurisdicdo competente, a
validade das restantes partes desta rentincia de garantia ndo devera ser afetada e todos os direitos e obrigages
devem ser interpretados e executados como se esta renuncia de garantia ndo contivesse a parte ou termo
particular considerado invalido.

Romana

1 Descrierea dispozitivului

Cateterul ATP EverCross este un cateter cu lumen dublu, ,peste firul de ghidare” (over-the-wire, OTW) (1).
Cateterul este compatibil cu fire de ghidare de 0,035 in (0,89 mm). La capétul distal este montat un balon gonflabil
semi-extensibil (2). Varful atraumatic distal este conic (3). Portiunea distala a cateterului este prevazuta cu un
nvelis lubrifiant hidrofil (4).

Conectorul luer marcat cu THRU (PRIN) (6) de pe colector (5) reprezinta deschiderea proximala pentru lumenul
central. Lumenul central se termina la varful distal al cateterului. Acest lumen este utilizat pentru trecerea
cateterului peste un fir de ghidare cu diametru maxim de 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Conectorul luer marcat cu BALLOON
(BALON) (7) este utilizat pentru umflarea si dezumflarea balonului de dilatare, folosind un amestec de substanta
de contrast si solutie salinad. Balonul are 2 benzi de marcaj radioopace (8) pentru pozitionarea balonului in functie
de stenoza. Benzile de marcaj radioopace indica portiunea functionala sau care se dilata a balonului (9).

Figura 1. Cateter ATP EverCross

Cateterul ATP EverCross este disponibil cu balon de mai multe dimensiuni. Diametrul si lungimea nominale ale
balonului sunt inscrise pe colector. Consultati etichetele de pe ambalaj pentru informatii privind lungimea
cateterului si compatibilitatea cu teaca.
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Toate baloanele se expandeaza la dimensiuni mai mari decat dimensiunea nominald la presiuni mai mari decat
presiunea nominala. Pentru diametrele balonului la presiuni prestabilite, consultati cardul de compatibilitate a
balonului ambalat impreuna cu dispozitivul.

2 Scop

Scopulindicat al cateterului ATP EverCross este de a restabili permeabilitatea lumenului si curgerea sangelui catre
arterele periferice, sau prin fistule arteriovenoase de dializa native, sau pentru a facilita post-dilatarea stentului
dupa amplasarea in arterele periferice.

2.1 Populatia de pacienti avuta in vedere

Cateterul ATP EverCross este destinat pentru pacientii adulti care au nevoie de angioplastie transluminala
percutanata pentru imbunatéatirea si mentinerea diametrului luminal in arterele periferice sau in fistule
arteriovenoase de dializa native.

2.2 Indicatii de utilizare

Cateterul ATP EverCross este indicat pentru dilatarea stenozelor arterelor iliaca, femurala, iliofemurald, poplitee si
infrapoplitee si tratarii leziunilor obstructive ale fistulelor arteriovenoase de dializa native. Acest dispozitiv este
indicat, de asemenea, pentru post-dilatarea stenturilor din arterele periferice.

2.3 Contraindicatii

Cateterul ATP EverCross este contraindicat pentru utilizare in arterele coronare sau in neurovascularizatie, sau
atunci cand leziunea-tinta nu poate fi traversata cu un fir de ghidare.

2.4 Beneficii clinice

Beneficiile clinice ale restaurarii permeabilitatii lumenului si fluxului sangvin cu ajutorul cateterului ATP EverCross
in tratamentul ocluziilor sau leziunilor la nivelul arterelor periferice sau al fistulelor arteriovenoase de dializa native
includ: rezolvarea simptomelor legate de boala arteriald, imbunétatirea calitatii vietii, cresterea mobilitatii si
conservarea locurilor de acces pentru hemodializa.

2.5 Utilizatori vizati

Procedurile interventionale ce utilizeaza cateterul ATP EverCross trebuie sé fie efectuate numai de catre medicicu
experienta in tehnici de interventie la nivelul sistemului vascular.

Dispozitivul trebuie sa fie utilizat numai in cadru clinic, in mediu steril.

2.6 Caracteristici de performanta

Cateterul ATP EverCross este un cateter cu lumen dublu, peste fir, prevazut cu un balon care este lipit de varful
distal. Designul general si selectia materialelor permit tratamentul leziunilor stenotice de la nivelul arterelor
periferice. Materialele asigura flexibilitatea necesara pentru deplasare prin segmentele anatomice sinuoase, iar
designul varfului faciliteaza traversarea leziunilor. Balonul este umflat pana la diametrul sau predeterminat si
exercita o forta radiala pentru restabilirea permeabilitatii.

3 Avertismente
* Dispozitivul a fost conceput exclusiv de unica folosinta. Nu refolositi, nu reconditionati si nu resterilizati acest
dispozitiv. Refolosirea, reconditionarea sau resterilizarea poate compromite integritatea structurala a
dispozitivului sau poate crea un risc de contaminare, ceea ce ar putea conduce la vatamarea, la imbolnavirea
sau la decesul pacientului.

* Pentru a reduce posibilitatea de deteriorare a vasului sangvin, selectati o marime de balon cu un diametru de
inflatie aproximativ egal cu diametrul lumenului de la locul unde va avea loc umflarea.

Nu utilizati niciodata aer sau vreun gaz pentru a umfla balonul.

« Utilizati vizualizarea fluoroscopica directa atunci cand manipulati cateterul in sistemul vascular.

* Nu manipulati balonul atunci cand este umflat.

Dacé intampinati rezistenta in orice moment in timpul procedurii de insertie, nu fortati trecerea. Fortarea
trecerii poate deteriora dispozitivul sau lumenul vasului. Daca intampinati rezistenta, retrageti cu atentie
cateterul de dilatare.

* Luati masuri de precautie pentru prevenirea sau reducerea coaguldrii. Terapia anticoagulanta adecvata pentru

fiecare pacient se va determina in functie de experienta si preferinta medicului.

Utilizati cateterul cu grija in procedurile care implica leziuni calcificate sau grefoane vasculare.

« inainte de inceperea unei proceduri de angioplastie transluminald percutanata, identificati reactiile alergice la
substanta de contrast.

4 Precautii
* Inspectati cu atentie ambalajul steril si dispozitivul inainte de utilizare. Nu utilizati dispozitivul daca ambalajul
steril a fost deschis accidental sau daca dispozitivul este deteriorat.
* Baloanele nu trebuie sa fie umflate peste nivelul presiunii nominale de explozie.
* Nu folositi cu acest dispozitiv substante de contrast care au contraindicatii la utilizarea intravasculara.

* Nuincercati sa treceti cateterul printr-o teaca de introducere de dimensiune mai mica decéat cea indicata pe
eticheta produsului. Consultati eticheta de pe produs pentru informatii privind dimensiunile.

* Asigurati-va ca firul de ghidare se afla in pozitie inainte de a schimba pozitia cateterului cu balon.



* Modelele mai mari si mai lungi ale cateterului pot avea durate de dezumflare mai mari, in special pe axele lungi
ale cateterului.

* Nu retrageti cateterul cu balon dupa ce stentul a fost complet dilatat, decat daca balonul s-a eliberat din stent
si s-a dezumflat complet in vid. Retragerea prematura a cateterului poate provoca traumatisme vasculare sau
deteriorarea produsului.

* Pentru a preveni rasucirea, avansati cateterul de dilatare lent, cu pasi mici, pana ce capatul proximal al firului
de ghidare iese din cateter.

* Nu stergeti suprafata cateterului cu tifon uscat.
« Eliminati dispozitivul in conformitate cu legile, reglementarile si procedurile spitalicesti in vigoare, inclusiv cele
privind pericolele biologice, pericolele microbiene si substantele infectioase.

5 Evenimente adverse posibile
Evenimentele adverse posibile (sau complicatiile) care pot apdrea sau pot necesita interventie cu folosirea acestui
dispozitiv includ, fara limitare, urmatoarele:
* reactii alergice
* Anevrism
e Aritmie
fistuld arteriovenoasa
* Hemoragie care poate necesita transfuzie
Reactie alergica la substanta de contrast sau insuficientd renala
* deces
* Embolie
* endocardita
* Febra
¢ Hematom
* Hemoragie
* Hipertensiune sau hipotensiune
¢ Infectie
¢ Inflamatie
* Trombus intraluminal
* Infarct miocardic
* pseudoanevrism
¢ Ischemie regionala
* Sepsis
* Soc
* Stenoza sau restenoza
* Accident vascular cerebral
* Accident ischemic tranzitoriu
* Tromboembolie venoasa
* Lezarea vasului (disectie, perforare sau rupere)
* Spasm vascular

Daca are loc un incident grav legat de dispozitiv, raportati imediat incidentul catre Medtronic si catre autoritatea
competenta aplicabild.

6 Cum se livreaza
Dispozitivul este ambalat impreund cu o teaca de protectie amplasata peste balon.
Acest dispozitiv este furnizat steril si este sterilizat cu oxid de etilena.

Avertisment: Dispozitivul a fost conceput exclusiv de unica folosinta. Nu refolositi, nu reconditionati si nu
resterilizati acest dispozitiv. Refolosirea, reconditionarea sau resterilizarea poate compromite integritatea
structurala a dispozitivului sau poate crea un risc de contaminare, ceea ce ar putea conduce la vatamarea, la
Tmbolnavirea sau la decesul pacientului.

7 Depozitare
Pastrati dispozitivul intr-un loc uscat, ferit de lumina solara.

Nu depozitati cateterele in locuri unde sunt expuse direct la solventi organici, radiatii ionizante sau lumina
ultravioleta. Aplicati rotatia stocului, astfel incéat dispozitivul sa fie utilizat inainte de data expirarii de pe ambalaj.

8 Alegerea dispozitivului
La selectarea unui cateter luati in considerare urmatoarele detalii:

« Diametrul balonului umflat nu trebuie s& depaseasca diametrul arterei din zona imediat proximala si distala
stenozei.
Avertisment: Pentru a reduce posibilitatea de deteriorare a vasului sangvin, selectati o marime de balon cu
un diametru de inflatie aproximativ egal cu diametrul lumenului de la locul unde va avea loc umflarea.
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* Asigurati-va ca accesoriile selectionate pot cuprinde cateterul cu balon, pe baza informatiilor privind
dimensiunile de pe eticheta ambalajului. Consultati eticheta produsului pentru informatii referitoare la
dimensiuni.

Atentie: Inspectati cu atentie ambalajul steril si dispozitivul inainte de utilizare. Nu utilizati dispozitivul daca
ambalajul steril a fost deschis accidental sau daca dispozitivul este deteriorat.

9 Instrumentar recomandat
Pregatiti urmatoarele accesorii utilizand o tehnica sterila:

* Seringa de 10 ml umpluta cu solutie salina heparinizata sterilda

* Robinet de inchidere cu trei pozitii

* Substanta de contrast (mediul de umflare standard este un amestec de substanta de contrast si solutie salina
sterild in raport de 1:1.)
Atentie: Nufolositi cu acest dispozitiv substante de contrast care au contraindicatii la utilizarea intravasculara.

* Fir de ghidare de schimb de dimensiunea corecta (consultati eticheta produsului)

* Teacd de introducere hemostatica de dimensiunea corecta (consultati eticheta produsului)

* Dispozitiv de umflare cu manometru

10 Pregatire

Nota: La livrare, balonul si lumenul firului de ghidare al cateterului ATP EverCross contin aer. Acest aer trebuie
eliminat pentru a avea siguranta ca balonul se umple numai cu lichid in timp ce cateterul se afla in fluxul sanguin.
Consultati Sectiunea 10.2 pentru instructiuni privitoare la evacuarea aerului.

1. Scoateti cu grija cateterul din ambalajul interior.

2. Indepirtati si aruncati tubul de protectie.

10.1 Activarea invelisului hidrofil

Activati invelisul hidrofil inainte de a introduce cateterul. Pentru a activa invelisul hidrofil, scufundati cateterul in ser
fiziologic normal timp de aproximativ 30 pana la 60 de secunde sau stergeti axul cateterului cu tampon de tifon
saturat in ser fiziologic.

Atentie: Nu stergeti suprafata cateterului cu tifon uscat.

10.2 Eliminarea aerului

1. Clatiti lumenul firului de ghidare cu solutie salind heparinizata prin conectorul luer marcat cu THRU.

2. Amestecati volume egale de substantad de contrast si solutie salind normala.

3. Umpleti o seringa de 10 ml cu aproximativ 4 ml de solutie de substanta de contrast.
Avertisment: inainte de inceperea unei proceduri de angioplastie transluminald percutanata, identificati
reactiile alergice la substanta de contrast.
Atentie: Nu folositi cu acest dispozitiv substante de contrast care au contraindicatii la utilizarea
intravasculara.

4. Eliminati aerul din segmentul balonului:

a. Atasatiseringalaconectorul lueral balonului, inscriptionat cu BALLOON. Tineti seringa orientata
in jos cu pistonul indreptat in sus.

b. Aplicati presiune negativa si aspirati lumenul timp de 15 secunde. Eliberati incet presiunea
trecand la presiune neutrd, astfel incat substanta de contrast sa umple axul cateterului de
dilatare.

c. Detasati seringa de la conectorul luer inscriptionat cu BALLOON al cateterului de dilatare.

d. Evacuati tot aerul din corpul seringii. Reatasati seringa la conectorul luer inscriptionat cu
BALLOON al cateterului de dilatare. Mentineti balonul sub presiune negativa pana cand nu mai
intra aer in dispozitiv.

e. Eliberati incet presiunea aplicata dispozitivului, trecand de la negativa la neutra.

Nota: La prima utilizare, evitati orice presiune pozitivd pentru a preveni despaturirea si umflarea
partiald a balonului in afara vasului.

5. Repetati pasii de la 4b la 4e, dupa necesitati, pentru a elimina complet aerul din sistem.

6. Tnlocuiti seringa cu un sistem de dilatare controlat cu manometru. Nu introduceti aer in sistem.

11 Introducerea si dilatarea

1. Dacd este cazul, utilizati o teaca de introducere de dimensiune corespunzatoare pentru a introduce cateterul
prin abord percutanat. Consultati eticheta de pe produs pentru informatii privind dimensiunile.

Atentie: Nu incercati sa treceti cateterul printr-o teaca de introducere de dimensiune mai mica decéat cea
indicata pe eticheta produsului. Consultati eticheta de pe produs pentru informatii privind dimensiunile.

2. Dupa ce firul de ghidare a fost plasat prin leziune, amplasati cateterul pregatit peste firul de ghidare si
avansati varful cateterului pana la locul introducerii. Utilizati un fir de ghidare de lungime corespunzatoare
pentru a mentine in permanenta pozitionarea firului de ghidare si controlul acestuia.

Avertisment: Utilizati vizualizarea fluoroscopica directa atunci cand manipulati cateterul in sistemul
vascular.

Avertisment: Daca intampinati rezistenta in orice moment in timpul procedurii de insertie, nu fortati
trecerea. Fortarea trecerii poate deteriora dispozitivul sau lumenul vasului. Daca intdmpinati rezistenta,
retrageti cu atentie cateterul de dilatare.



Atentie: Pentru a prevenirasucirea, avansati cateterul de dilatare lent, cu pasi mici, pana ce capatul proximal
al firului de ghidare iese din cateter.
. Pozitionati cateterul cu centrul balonului aflat in zona stenozata a vasului. Benzile de marcaj radioopac indica
lungimea utila a balonului.
Atentie: Asigurati-va ca firul de ghidare se afla in pozitie inainte de a schimba pozitia cateterului cu balon.
. Dupa ce benzile de marcaj radioopace au fost pozitionate corespunzétor, umflati balonul pentru a dilata
zona-tinta.
Avertisment: Nu utilizati niciodata aer sau vreun gaz pentru a umfla balonul.
Avertisment: Nu manipulati balonul atunci cand este umflat.
Atentie: Baloanele nu trebuie sa fie umflate peste nivelul presiunii nominale de explozie.
. Cu ajutorul dispozitivului de umflare, dezumflati balonul prin aspirarea cateterului.
Atentie: Modelele mai mari si mai lungi ale cateterului pot avea durate de dezumflare mai mari, in special pe
axele lungi ale cateterului.
. Retrageti cateterul, mentinand intre timp vid in balon.
Atentie: Nu retrageti cateterul decat daca balonul este liber si complet dezumflat sub vid. Retragerea
prematura a cateterului poate provoca traumatisme vasculare sau deteriorarea produsului.
Nota: Umflarile si dezumfldrile repetate ale balonului pot cauza rezistenta in timpul retragerii dispozitivului.
Daca intampinati rezistenta, ajutati-va cu o miscare usoara de rasucire in sens invers acelor de ceasornic
pentru a facilita retragerea din teaca. Daca balonul nu poate fi retras prin teaca, retrageti cateterul si teaca
impreund, mentinand in acelasi timp accesul la vasul sangvin cu ajutorul firului de ghidare.
7. Utilizati angiografia pentru a verifica rezultatele dilatarii.
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12 Eliminarea la deseuri

Atentie: Eliminati dispozitivul in conformitate cu legile, reglementérile si procedurile spitalicesti in vigoare, inclusiv
cele privind pericolele biologice, pericolele microbiene si substantele infectioase.

13 Declaratie de limitare a garantiei
Important: Clauza de declinare a garantiei nu se aplica in tarile in care o astfel de clauza nu este permisa de lege.

Avertismentele de pe etichetele produsului ofera informatii mai detaliate si sunt considerate parte
integranta din prezenta declaratie de limitare a garantiei. Desi produsul a fost fabricat in conditii
controlate cu atentie, Medtronic nu are niciun control asupra conditiilor in care este utilizat acest
produs. Prin urmare, Medtronic limiteaza toate garantiile, atat exprese, cat si implicite privitoare la
produs, incluzand dar nelimitandu-se la orice garantie implicita de vandabilitate sau de adecvare pentru
un anumit scop. Compania Medtronic nu va fi raspunzatoare fata de nicio persoana sau entitate pentru
niciun fel de cheltuieli medicale sau daune directe, accidentale sau indirecte cauzate de utilizarea,
defectarea sau functionarea defectuoasa a acestui produs, indiferent daca pretentiile se bazeaza pe
garantii, contracte, raspundere civila delictuala sau alta doctrina. Nicio persoana nu are autoritatea de
a angaja Medtronic in alte declaratii sau garantii referitoare la produs.

Excluderile si limitérile stipulate mai sus nu au intentia si nu trebuie interpretate a contraveni prevederilor obligatorii
ale legislatiei aplicabile. Dacé orice parte sau clauza a acestei Declaratii de declinare a garantiei este considerata
de o instanta competenta ca fiind ilegala sau in conflict cu legislatia aplicabila, validitatea restului Declaratiei de
declinare a garantiei nu va fi afectata si toate drepturile si obligatiile vor fi interpretate si respectate ca si cum
aceasta Declaratie de declinare a garantiei nu ar contine partea sau clauza considerata nula.

Pyccrui

1 OnwucaHue uspenus

Haretep gnsa YTA EverCross npefcTaBnseT co6oi ocTaBnsemMblit no npoBogHuKy (OTW) AByXNpOCBETHbIM
Kartetep (1). Katetep coBmecTiM ¢ NpoBoAHMKamu1 auameTpom 0,035 atoima (0,89 Mm). Ha anMcTanbHOM KoHLe
YCTaHOBJIEH CPEeAHEaNACTUYHDBIN pasayBaemblit 6as1oH (2). JucTanbHblii aTpaBMaTUYHbINA KOHYMK UMeeT
KOHWYEeCKOe cymeHue (3). Ha aucTanbHyto YacTb KateTepa HaHeCeHO rMapodKUIbHOE CMasblBaloLLee NOKpPbITUE
(4).

J03pOBCKNMIA pasbeM, OTMeueHHbI Hagnucbio THRU (ckBosHoe) (6) Ha Manudonbae (5), CoaepHmUT
NPOKCUMasIbHOE OTBEPCTUE AJ1A LIEHTPAIbHOrO NpocseTa. LieHTpanbHbIii NPOCBET 3aKaHYMBaeTCs Ha
[MCTaNbHOM KOHYMKE KaTeTepa. STOT NPOCBET UCMO/L3YeTCA AJ/1A NPOBEAEHUA KaTeTepa no NPOBOAHMKY C
MaKcumanbHbIM grameTpom 0,035 in (0,89 MM). JTl03pOBCKUIA pa3beM, OTMeYeHHbIN Hagnucbio BALLOON
(6an10H) (7), Ucnonb3yeTcs AN pas3fyBaHUa U CAYBaHWA AUNATaLMOHHOrO 6an1oHa C MOMOLLBIO CMECH
KOHTPACTHOTO BelLeCTBa U pU310IOrMHECKOro pacTBopa. bansoH MMeeT 2 peHTreHOKOHTPACTHbIE MapKepHble
nonocsl (8), npegHasHa4eHHbIe A7 NO3ULMOHMPOBAHWA BaIOHA OTHOCUTE/NBHO y4acTKa CTeHo3a.
PaclumpuTenbHan (Mm paboyas) 4acTb 6annoHa (9) nomeyeHa PeHTrEeHOKOHTPACTHLIMU MapKepHbLIMM
nosiocamu.
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PucyHok 1. Hatetep ans YTA EverCross

Kartetep ana YTA EverCross noctaBnseTcs ¢ 6as/10HamMu pas/iMiHblx pasmepoB. HOMUHabHBIN guameTp v
A/MHa 6anioHa yKasaHbl Ha MaHndosbae. MHbopmauuio o 4/inHe KaTeTepa M COBMECTUMOCTH C
MHTPO/LIOCEPOM CM. Ha STUKETKE YNaKOBKM.

Mpu AaBneHnn, NpeBsbiluatoLEM HOMWHA/ILHOE AaB/EHWe, BCe 6a/I0HbI PACLLMPSIOTCA [0 pas3mepa,
NpeBbILLAIOLLEr0 HOMUHABHBIM pasmep. 1A 03HaKOMIEHUA C AnameTpamm 6aioHa NPy onpeaeeHHbIX
3HAYEHUAX JAB/IEHUS CM. KapTy PacTsKMMOCTM 6as1/10Ha, NMOCTAB/IAEMYIO C YCTPOMCTBOM.

2 NMpeanonar o6nacTb NpUMEHeHUA

Haretep gns YTA EverCross npefHasHa4eH A8 BOCCTaHOB/IEHMA NPOXOANMOCTU NPOCBETA U KPOBOTOKA B
nepudepu4ecKnX apTepUAX UK B ECTECTBEHHbIX apTEPUOBEHO3HbIX ANAIM3HBIX PUCTYNAX UK ANA
o6ecrneyeHns NoCTAMNATALMM CTEHTA MOC/IE ero pasMeLLEeHs B nepubepuieckinx apTepusx.

2.1 Npepnonaraemas nonynauuA NayueHToB

Hartetep gna YTA EverCross npegHasHadeH Ansi PUMEHEHUs Y B3POC/IbIX NaLMEHTOB, KOTOPbIM MoKa3aHa
YPECKOKHaA TPaHC/IIOMWHA/IbHAA aHMMOMIAaCcTUKA B NEPUDEPUHECKNX apTepUAX /1A YBEINYEHNUA UK
COXpaHeHWA JuaMeTpa npocseTa NnepuPepuHeCKrX apTepUii MM eCTECTBEHHbIX apTEPUOBEHO3HbIX IUA/IU3HBIX
ducTtyn.

2.2 MNoKa3aHWA K NPUMMEHEHUI0

Kartetep ana YTA EverCross npeaHasHayeH ANs aunataumm CTeHO30B B MOAB3A0LWHON, 6eApeHHON,
NoAB3A0LWHO-6e4PEHHOM, NOAKONEHHOM U MHDPANOAKONEHHOW apTepUsAX, & TaKKE A1 eHeHua
06CTPYKTUBHBIX MOPaMKEHHbIX Y4aCTKOB B €CTECTBEHHBIX apTEPUOBEHO3HBIX AUaNU3HbIX HHUCTyNax. ITo
YCTPOMCTBO TaKie npeAHasHaueHo A1A NOCTAMNATaLMM CTEHTA B NepUbepUUecKnX apTepUsX.

2.3 MpoTtuBonokasaHua

Haretep a5t YTA EverCross npoTMBOMOKa3aH /15 PUMEHeHUs B KOPOHaPHbIX apTepusiX U Cocyaax HepBHOM
CHUCTEMbI, @ TAKHKE NPU HEBO3MOKHOCTU NPOBECTU NPOBOAHMUK YEPes LieNIEBOM yHaCTOK NopaMmeHus.

2.4 HnuHu4yeckue npeumylecTsa

BoccTaHoBieHKWe NPOXOAMMOCTH MPOCBETA U KPOBOTOKA C MOMOLLbI0 KaTeTepa ana YTA EverCross npu neveHnm
Y4aCTKOB OKKJIIO3MM N MOPaeHUsA NepudepuyecKkx apTepuii IGO0 eCTECTBEHHbIX apTEPUOBEHO3HbBIX
[Mann3HbIX GUCTYNI UMEET CNeayIoLLMe KIMHUYECKME NPenMYLLECTBA: paspelleHe CUMMNTOMOB 3a6osieBaHna
apTepuii, yyuLeHne KaqecTsa H13HM, NOBbILLEeHWE NOABUMHOCTM M COXpaHeH1e MecT JocTyna Ansa
remMogmManmsa.

2.5 Mpepnonaraemblie nosib3oBaresin

VHTepBEHUMOHHbIE NpoLeypbl C UCroNb3oBaHWeM KateTepa Ana YTA EverCross AOMHHbI BbINONHATLCA TONLKO
BpayaMu, UMEIOLLMMM OMbIT MPUMEHEHUSA MHTEPBEHLIMOHHbBIX METOAOB B COCYAUCTOMN CUCTEME.

3710 yCTpOl‘/‘ICTBO noANEXUT NCNONb30BAHUIO UCKIIOYNTE/IbHO B CTEPU/IbHBIX YCI0BUAX B paMKax KMHUYeCKoM
NPaKTUKK.

2.6 Pa6ouue xapaKTepMCTUKU

Haretep ana YTA EverCross siBnsieTcA ABYXMPOCBETHbIM M JOCTABAAETCA MO MPOBOAHUKY. K AnCTanbHOMY
KOHLIy KaTteTepa npuKpenieH 6anioH. ObLLee yCTPONCTBO M UCMO/b30BaHHbIE MaTepUasibl NO3BONSAIOT
BbIMNO/HATL /IE4EHNE CTEHO3UPOBAHHbIX Y4aCTKOB NepUhepUYECcKIX apTepuii. Matepuanbl o6ecreumnsaoT
[0CTATOHYI0 TMBKOCTb A/IS MPOABUKEHIS MO U3BUTLIM COCYAAM, @ KOHCTPYKLMS KOHUYMKA oBneryaeT
NPOXOHAEHME NOPAMKEHHbIX YHaCTHOB. BanioH, pasayTbiit A0 NPeAONpPeeNeHHOTo AMameTpa, co3aaeT
pagunanbHo HanpaseHHoe AaBneHne ana o6ecneyeHns NPOXoANUMOCTH.

3 MpepynpemwpeHun

. ﬂaHHOe nagenve npegHasHa4yeHo ToIbKO 417 OAHOKPATHOro NpUMEHEHUA. MSAEHMG He NOANEeXHUT
MNOBTOPHOMY MCMO/Ib30BaHUIO, 06paboTHE UK CTepuansaumn. MoBTOPHbIE UCMONb30BaHKe, 06paboTKa Mnm
CTEPUNIN3ALMA MOTYT HApYLINTL CTPYKTYPHYIO LEe/IOCTHOCTb M3Ae/IA K CO3AaTb PUCK 3arpA3HEHMS, YTO
MOMeT NPpUBECTU K NPUYNHEHWIO Bpeaa 340pO0BbIO, 3a60/1eBaHUI0 UK CMepTHU naymeHTa.

. ,D,I'IH CHUMEeHWA pUCKa NoBpexaeHna cocyaa guameTp 6annoHaB pasgyTomM Bue AOIHKEH COOTBETCTBOBATb
AnameTpy HaTUBHOro cocyaa.

. HVIKOI'ﬂ,a He MCI‘IOHbSyVITe BO34yX nan npyroﬁ ras Ana Haka4ymMBaHuA GannoHa.
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BbINONHANTE MaHUNYNALMM C KATETEPOM B COCYAUCTON CUCTEME MOA NPSIMbIM PEHTTEHOCKOMUYECKUM
KOHTpONIEM.

He npounsBoa1Te MaHUNYNALMKU C 6a/IOHOM, KOTZa OH pasayT.

Ecnu Ha nlo6om aTane npoliesypbl BBEZIeHWA BO3HUKAET CONPOTUB/IEHUE, He NPUKIaZbIBaiiTe yCuauii ansa
npoaBMIKeHUA. MPOABUKEHME C YCUIMEM MOMET NPUBECTU K MOBPEKAEHHIO YCTPOICTBA MM NpocBeTa
cocypa. Ecm ouyuiaeTcs conpoTuB/ieHWe, aKKypaTHO OTBEAUTE Hasaf, AuiaTauMoHHbIN KateTep.

[ns npefoTBpaLLeHns MAM yMEeHbLIEHWA 06pa3oBaHuUs CryCTKOB NPUMUTE MEPbI MPEJOCTOPOHKHOCTH.
MOAXOASALLYI0 aHTUKOArYNALMOHHYIO Teparnuio /1 KaxAoro nauneHTa Bpad noaGupaeT camoCcToATeNbHO,
nosiarasicb Ha CBOW OrbIT.

Mpu Npoueaypax Ha y4acTKax, UMEIOLLMX BbPaXKEHHbIM KasbLIMHO3 MW COCYAMUCTbIE UMMAHTaTI,
MCMO/b3YITe KaTeTep C OCTOPOKHOCTBIO.

Mepep Hauyas oM NpoLEAypbl YPECKOKHOW TPAHC/IIOMMHA/ILHOM aHMMOMIACTUKN BbIICHUTE, UMEETCH JIN Y
nauueHTa aNsiepriuieckas peakUMa Ha KOHTPACTHbIE BellecTsa.

Mepbi NpegoCTOPOKHOCTU
BHMMAaTE/IbHO OCMOTPUTE CTEPUIIBHYIO YNAKOBKY M YCTPOMCTBO [0 ero npuMeHeHus. Ecim ctepubHas
ynaKoBKa HenpeHaMepeHHO BCKPbITa WK U3[e/IMe NOBPEHAEHO, UCMOb30BaTh M3ZieNne 3anpeLLeHo.
3anpelaetca pasaysatb GanoHb! C MPEBbILIEHMEM PACYETHOTO JaB/IeHUs paspbiBa.
He 1cnonbayitTe KOHTPACTHbIE BELLECTBA, KOTOPbIE MPOTUBOMOKA3aHb! A8 BHYTPUCOCYANUCTOrO
MCMO/Ib30BaHA C 9TUM YCTPONCTBOM.
He nbiTaitTecb NPOBECTH KaTeTep Yepes3 UHTPOALIOCEP C PA3MEPOM MEHbLUMM, YEM YKasaH Ha aTUKETKE
nsgenua. MHdopmalmio o paamepax CM. Ha STUKETKE yNaKOBKH.
Mepepn U3MeHeHNeM MOOKEHNA 6a/I/IOHHOTO KaTeTepa y6eAuTeCh, YTO MPOBOHUK HAXOAWTCA Ha CBOEM
mecTe.
Bosnee KpynHbIM 1 A/IMHHBIM MOAEJIAIM KaTeTepa, OCOGEHHO C A/IMHHBLIM CTEPHEM, [/ CAYBaHUs MOMET
Tpe6oBaTbCA 60/IbLIe BPEMEHH.
Mocne nonHoi gunartaumnmn CTeHTa He OTBOAMTE GasI/IOHHbINM KaTeTep Ha3az [0 Tex nop, Nnoxa 6aioH He
0CBOGOAMTCA OT CTEHTA W MOJIHOCTBLIO HE CAYETCA MOA AeMCTBUEM OTPULLATENBHOTO AaBIEHNA.
MpexaeBpemMeHHOe OTBE/IeHWE KaTeTepa MOKET NPUBECTU K TPaBMe COCYAa /U MOBPEAEHWIO U3LeNnA.
Bo nsbemaHune CKpy4ynBaHWA NpoABUrainTe AUNaTauMoHHbIN KaTeTep MeAJ/IEHHO, HEGONbLIMMM Luaramm Ao
TeX Nop, MOKa U3 KaTeTepa He MOKAXKETCA NPOKCUMaIIbHbIM KOHEL, NPOBOAHMKA.
He npoTupaiite noBepXHOCTbL KaTeTepa Cyxoi Mapsiei.
Mpu yTramnsaumm usgenma HeobxoanMo cob1oAaTb COOTBETCTBYIOLLME 3aKOHbI M HOPMATUBHbIE aKTbl, &
TaKKe NpUAEePHMBATLCA NPOLEeAYP, MPUHATBIX B MEAWULIMHCKOM YYPEAEHUM, BKKOYAsA Te, KOTOpbIe
PacnpoCTPaHAOTCA Ha GUOIOMMHECKM OMACHbIE OTXOZbI, MUKPOGUOIOTMYECKHM OMacHbIe OTXOAbI 1
NOTeHLWaIbHO MHPULMPOBAaHHbIE BELLecTBa.

Bo3MomHble HewenaresbHble ABJeHUA

Bo3MOoHble HeenaTe NbHble ABAEHUA (MJ'IM OCJ'IO)'KHEHMH), KOTOpbl€ MOryT BO3HUKHYTb UM MOTYT I'IOTpEGOBaTb
BMmeLlaTenbCcTBa C UCNo/ib30BaHUEM @aHHOro yCTpOVICTBa, BH/II04AOT, HO HE OrpaHn4YnBarOTCA UMK

Anneprudeckas peakuma

aHeBpU3ma;

Aputmuna

ApTepunoBeHosHas puctyna

KpoBoTeueHue, Tpebylolliee NepenmBaHins KpoBu
PeaKuya Ha KOHTPACTHOE BELLECTBO WM MOYEYHasA HeOCTaTOYHOCTb
CwmepTb

Ombonma

OHAoKapanT

Jlnxopapka

lematoma

HKpoBouanusaxue

ApTepuasibHas rMnepTeH3uns Uan rmnoTeHsns
WHduumposanve;

Bocnanenune

Tpom6 BHyTpKM NpocBeTa

MHbapKT M1oKapaa

MceBpoaHeBpuama

PervoHapHas uwemusa

Cencuc

Lok

CTEHO3 1/ NOBTOPHbIN CTEHO3

WHeynst

TpaH3MTOpHaA ULIeMUYECKan aTaKa

BeHosHas TpoM60amMG01A

MoBpexaeHne cocyaa (Hanpumep, paccnoeHune, nephopaums v paspbis)
CocyaucTbiii cnasm
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B c/yyae cepbesHoro NpouCLLECTBIA, CBA3AHHOIO C PaBoTOM yCTPOMCTBA, HEMEAJIEHHO COOBLUTE O
npousoLLeaLem KomnaHum Medtronic 1 ynonHOMOYEHHOMY PerympyioLLemy opraHy.

6 Cnoco6 nocTtaBKu
WM3penve ynakoBaHO BMeCTe C 3aLLMTHOM 060104KOM, HAAEeToM Ha 6anioH.

Msp\enwe NoCTaB/IAETCA CTEPU/IbHBIM, CTEPUIU3aUNA STUNEHOKCUAOM.

MpepynpemwpaeHue. laHHoe yCTPONCTBO NPesHA3HAYEHO TOBKO /15l OAHOKPATHOrO NPUMEHEHUS. M3aenue He
NOAJIEMUT NOBTOPHOMY UCMO/Ib30BaHMIO, 06paBboTHe UK CTepUAM3aLMK. MOBTOPHbIE UCMONb30BaHME,
06paboTKa UK CTEPUAN3ALWMA MOTYT HAPYLUMTL CTPYKTYPHYIO LLENIOCTHOCTb YCTPOMCTBA WM CO3AATL PUCK
3arpA3HEHNs, YTO MOXET NPUBECTM K NMPUYMHEHWIO BPEAA 3A0POBbIO, 3a60/1EBaHMI0 UK CMEPTU NaLMeHTa.

7 XpaHeHue
XpaHWTb YCTPOMCTBO B CyXOM MECTE, He IoMnycKas nonasaHus CONHEYHbIX NyYe.

He xpaHuTe KateTepbl B MECTaX, A€ OHW NOABEPHEHBI MPAMOMY BO3AEHCTBUIO OPraHNYECKHUX PacTBOpUTENEN,
MOHW3MPYIOLLEro U3MYHEeHUs W yLTPahHONETOBOrO CBETa. PerynsipHo NpOBOANTE NepeyyeT MHBEHTaps, 4TOBbI
06ECMEYNTb UCMONb30BAHKE YCTPONCTB A0 MCTEYEHHS CPOKA FOAHOCTH, YHa3aHHOIO Ha STUKETKE YMaKOBKK.

8 BbiGop ycTpoiicTBa
Mpu BbIGOpE KaTeTepa yunTbIBalTE Cnefytolmne CBeAeHuUnA:

. ,D,MameTp paclnpeHHoro 6annoHa He AO/IEeH NpeBbiwaTb AnaMeTp apTepun Ha y4acTKe, pacnoiOHeHHOM

HEMOCPEACTBEHHO AUCTA/IbHEE MM MPOKCHUMaIbHee CTEeHO3a.
MpepynpexpeHune. [Ins CHAMEHUA PUCKa NMOBPEMAEHNUA cocyaa AnameTp 6a/ioHa B paszlyToM BUAe
[I0/HEH COOTBETCTBOBATL jUaMeTpy HaTMBHOMO COCYAA.

MpoBepkTe, 4TOGbI BbIGPaHHbIE MPUHAAIEKHOCTU CMOMM BMECTUTL GaUINIOHHBIN KaTeTep, UCXoaa 13
MHGOpMaLMK 0 pasmepax, yKasaHHOW Ha STUKETKe ynakoBKW. MHdopmaLmio o paamepax CM. Ha STUKETKe
YNaKOBKH.

BHuMaHMe! BH1UMaTeIbHO 0OCMOTPUTE CTEPU/IbHYIO YAKOBKY M YCTPOWCTBO /10 €ro NpuMeHeHua. Ecin
CTepu/ibHasA yNaKoBKa HerpeAHamMepeHHO BCKPbITa WK M3/ieNive MOBPEXAEHO, UCTO/Ib30BaTh U3Aene
3anpetyeHo.

9 PeKoMeHAOBaHHble MaTtepuaibl
COGI'HOAEFI npasuia acenTuKu, NOAroToBbLTE CAeAyoWme matepmanbl:

LLinpuu, 06bemom 10 M1, HAMOHEHHBIK CTEPUBHBIM FeNapUHU3UPOBAHHBIM PU3KMOIOTMYECKWUM PACTBOPOM
Tpexxof0BoM KpaHUK

HoHTpacTHOe BeLEeCTBO (CTaHAaPTHbIM PacTBOP A/1A pa3ayBaHuaA NpeacTaBnaeT coboi cMecb
KOHTPaCTHOrO BelecTBa ¢ p1U3M0N0rMHECKMM PacTBOPOM B nponopuun 1: 1),

BHumaHue! He MCHOI’Ib3yﬁTe KOHTPaCTHble BELLEeCTBa, KOTOpPble NPOTUBOMNOKAa3aHbl 4117
BHYTPMUCOCYANUCTOrO MCMONIb30BAHUA C 3TUM yCTpOlleTBOM.

MPOBOAHMK [/151 3aMeHbI MOAXOAALLErO pasMepa (CM. STUKETKY MPOAYKTa)
FemMOoCTaTUYECKUI MHTPOALIOCEP NOAXOAALLETO Pa3Mepa (CM. STUKETHY NPOAYKTa)
YCTPOICTBO /1A pas/lyBaHus C MAHOMETPOM

10 MoproTtoBKa

Mpumeyanue. Mpu noctaBKe 6a110H U NPOCBET A/ NPOBOAHMKA KaTeTepa AnA YTA EverCross coaepar
BO3A4yX. Boaayx HeoGX0MMO BbITECHUTb, YTOGbI PU HAXOMAEHUM KaTeTepa B KPOBOTOKE Gasl/IoH 6Gbin 3anosiHeH
TONBKO MUAKOCTBI0. MHCTPYKLMM NO yaaneHuio Bosayxa cMm. B Pasg. 10.2.

1
2

. OCTOPOXHO U3B/IEKMTE KaTeTep U3 BHYTPEHHEe! YNaKoBKM.
. CHUMMTE 3aLLUMTHYIO TPYGKY M BbIGPOCHTE ee.

10.1 AKTMBaUMA rMAPOPUILHOrO NOKPbLITUA

Mepey BBeAeHWEM KaTeTepa aKTUBUPYITE rMAPOdUIbHOE MOKPbITUE. /1A aKTUBaLMK rTMAPODUIBHOTO
NOKPbITUSA MOrpy3nTe KarteTep B HDHU3MONOrMHECKUIA PacTBOP NPUBAN3UTENBHO Ha 30-60 CEKYHA UM NPoTpUTeE
CcTepeHb KaTeTepa Map/ieBbIM TAMMNOHOM, CMOYEHHbIM (PU3MOIOrMYECKUM PAaCTBOPOM.

BHumaHue! He npoTupalite NoBepXHOCTb KaTeTepa Cyxoi Mapnien.

10.2 BbiTecHeHHe BO3fyxa

1

2.

w
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. TMpomoiiTe NpocBeT A/1A NPOBOAHMKA Yepes JIIPOBCKMIA pa3beM, NoMeyeHHbIi nognucsio THRU

(CKBO3HOE), renapuHU3MPOBaHHbLIM PU3MOSOTUYECKIM PACTBOPOM.

CwmeLuaiTe KOHTPaCTHOE BELLECTBO 1 (PU3MONOTMYECKUI PACTBOP B paBHbIX 06bEMaX.

. Ha6epute B wnpuy, o6bemom 10 Ma NPUGAN3UTENBHO 4 M1 pacTBOPa CMECH KOHTPACTHOrO BeLecTBa.
MpeaynpexpaeHue. Mepey Havanom NPOLEAYPbl YPECKOKHOW TPAHCIIOMUHA/IBHOM aHMMONNACTUKN
BbIACHUTE, UMEETCA I Yy NalueHTa aiepruyecKkan peakuma Ha KOHTpacTHble BelecTBa.

BHumanue! He MCHOJ]b3yﬁTe KOHTPACTHble BEeLLEeCTBa, KOTOpPble NPOTUBOMNOKAa3aHbl 417
BHYTPMUCOCYAUCTOrO MCNONb30BaHUA C 3TUM yCTpOl;’iCTBOM.

. Y,qanMTe BO34yX U3 6annoHHOro cermeHTa:
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MozcoeanHUTE LWNPHUL, K II03POBCKOMY pasbemy, nomeyeHHoMy Hagnucbio BALLOON
(6annoH). [lepmuTe WNpUL, TaK, YTOGbI €ro KaHoNA Gbla HanpasieHa BHU3, a NyHxKep —
BBEpX.

CospaitTe oTpULaTe/IbHOE AaB/ieHWe Y BbIMOJHANTE acnupaLyio NpocBeTa B Te4eHne

15 ceKyHa. MeanieHHo cnycKaiiTe jaBneHne 10 HEMTPAIbHOTO TaK, YTO6bl KOHTPACTHOE

BELLECTBO 3aM0J/IHA/IO CTEPIKEHb AUNaTaLMOHHOTO KaTeTepa.

c. OTcoeanH1TE WNpUL, OT II03POBCKOro pasdbema BALLOON (6annioH) gunaraynoHHOro
KateTepa.

. Yaanute Becb BO3Zlyx 13 LMAMHAPA Wnpuua. CHoBa NoACOeAMHATE LUMPULL K JII03POBCKOMY
pasbemy BALLOON gunatauuoHHoro KateTepa. [logaepiuBaiite oTpuuaresibHoe AaBneHue B
6a1/10He [0 TeX Mop, KaK He NPeKpaTUTCA BO3BPaT BO3/yXa B YCTPOWCTBO.

. MepaneHnHo cnycTuTe AaB/ieHne YCTPOIMCTBA [0 HEMTPasIbHOrO.

MpumeyaHue. MNpy NepBoM UCMOIL30BAHUM HE CO3/aBaiiTe NOJIOUTE/ILHOE [JaB/IeHNe,
YTOGbI He IONYCTUTH pa3Bopa4nBaHUe 1 YacTUYHOe pasayTie 6asnoHa 3a npeaenamu cocyaa.

5. Mpu HEOBGXOAMMOCTM NOBTOPUTE Wark 4b — 4e, 4TOGbI yAaNUTb BECb BO3AYX U3 CUCTEMDI.

6. 3aMeHuTE LWINPKL, Ha AUNATaLMOHHYIO CUCTEMY C MaHOMETPUYECKIM KOHTpONEM. He BrycKaiiTe Bo3zyx B

cuctemy.

=
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11 BBeaeHue v gunarayuma
1. Mpu HEOBXOAUMOCTH UCMONb3YITE MHTPOABIOCEP COOTBETCTBYIOLLETO pasMepa AJ1s YPECKOHHOTo
BBeJeHuA KateTepa. MHdopmaLyio 0 pasMepax CM. Ha 3TUKETKE YNaKoBKU.
BHuMaHue! He nbiTaiiTeck NpoBECTU KaTeTep Yepes MHTPOZBLIOCEP C Pa3MEePOM MEHbLLMM, YeM YKa3aH Ha
9TUKeTKe u3aenns. MHpopmaLyio 0 pasMepax CM. Ha STUKETKE YMaKOBKMU.

. MpopBMHYB NPOBOAHMK YepPes y4aCTOK MOPaMeHNs, MPOBEANTE NOATOTOB/IEHHbII KaTeTep Mo NPOBOAHUKY
1 NepemMecTUTe KOHYMK KaTeTepa K MECTY BBeAEHWA. Mcnonb3yitTe NPOBOAHUK, A/IMHA KOTOPOro
NO3BOJIAET YNPaBATb MPOBOAHUKOM M MO3MLMOHUPOBATb €ro Ha BCex aTarnax.

MpeagynpexaeHmne. BoinonHaiTe MaHUNYIALUM C KAaTETEPOM B COCYAMCTON CUCTEME NMOZ, MPAMbIM
PEHTrEeHOCKOMMYECKUM KOHTPO/IEM.

Mpeaynpexpaenune. Ecnn Ha no6om atane npouleAypbl BBEAEHWA BOSHUKAET COMPOTUB/IEHNE, He
NpUKAafbIBanTe YCUINIA 1A NPOABMIKEHUS. [TPOABUIKEHME C YCUIMEM MOKET NPUBECTM K MOBPEHAEHMIO
ycTpoWcTBa MM NpoceeTa cocyaa. ECu oLyLiaeTca ConpoTUBAEHNE, aKKYPaTHO OTBEAUTE Hasas
[AunataunoHHbIi KateTep.

BHuMaHue! Bo n3bemaHne CKpyuMBaHus NpoABuraiTe AunaraLyoHHbli KaTeTep MeaIeHHo,
HeGO/bLUMMMU LLaramu 0 TeX Mop, MoKa 13 KateTepa He MOKAKETCA NPOKCUMaUTbHBINA KOHEL, MPOBOAHMKA.

. PasmecTuTe KaTteTep TaK, 4TOGbl LEHTP 6a/i/loHa HaXoAW/ICA B CTEHO3MPOBAHHOM 061acTv cocya.
PeHTreHOKOHTpacTHbIE MapKepHbIe NOI0Ckl 0603Ha4atoT paboyyo ANMHY 6anioHa.

B a ! Mepepa n NOJIOXEHWA BANNIOHHOTO KaTeTepa ybeanTeCh, YTO NPOBOAHWK
HaxoAMTCA Ha CBOEM MecCTe.

. MpaBWIbHO Pa3MECTUB PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHbIE MapKepHbIE MOJIOCHI, pasfyiTe Gas/IoH, YTOBbI
PaCLIMPHUTh LeIeBOM YHaCTOK.

Mpepynpexaenue. H1Koraa He CMOL3YIMTE BO3AYX MW APYroi ras ANA Haka4ynBaHWA 6anioHa.
MpeaynpexpaeHmne. He nponsBoanTe MaHUMyNALMK C 6aJIIOHOM, KOTZ@ OH PasayT.
BHumanue! 3anpellaetca pasaysaTb 6a/10HbI C NPEBbILIEHNEM PACHETHOrO aBeHNA paspblBa.

. C MOMOLLBbK yCTpOl:ICTBa ANA pasgysaHuAa CAyﬁTe 6al‘|!‘IOH, BbINO/IHMB acnupauuio Katetepa.
BHuMaHue! Bonee KpynHbIM U A/IMHHBIM MOAE/IAM KaTeTepa, 0COGEHHO C A/IMHHBIM CTEPIKHEM, /1A
CZlyBaHWA MOXET Tpe6oBaTbCA GO/bLLE BPEMEHH.

. M3BnekuTe KaTteTep, NOAAEPKMBANA OTPULLATE/IbHOE AaB/IeHWe B Gasi/ioHe.
BHumaHue! He oTBOAMTE KaTeTep Hasay, A0 TEX NOpP, MOKa 6as/IoH He 0CBOGOANTCA M MOJHOCTbIO He
cayeTcs nog, AecTBMEM OTPULLATENbHOTO JaBieHus. MpexaeBpeMeHHoe OTBeAEHUE KaTeTepa MOMET
NPUBECTM K TPaBMeE COCYAa WM MOBPEHAEHWIO U3AENNA.
MpumeyaHue. MHorokparHoe pasgyBaHue 1 CAyBaHe 6anioHa MOKET Bbi3BaTb CONPOTUB/IEHWE BO
BpEMs U3BJIEYEHNA yCTpoicTBa. EC/M BOHWKAET ConpoTHBIeHWe, COBEPLLAITE aKKypaTHoe
CKpY4MBaHWe NPOTUB YacOBOW CTPEsIKU, YTOBbI 06/1er41Tb U3BIEYEHNUE U3 MHTPOAbIocepa. Ec/in oTBecTH
6a/1/10H Yepes MHTPO/BLIOCEP HEBO3MOMKHO, U3B/IEKUTE KaTeTep U MHTPOALIOCEP BMECTE, COXPaHWB
COCYAMCTbIN AOCTYN C NOMOLLbIO MPOBOAHMKA.

7. [AnA npoBepKv pesynsTaToB Aunarauun UCNob3aynTe aHrorpapuio.
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12 Ytunusauma

BHumanme! Mpu yTUAM3aLmMm yecTpoicTea HEO6X0AMMO COB/IOAATE COOTBETCTBYIOLLME 3aKOHbI  HOPMATHUBHbIE
aKTbl, & TAKIKe NPUAEPKNBATLCA NPOLEAYP, MPUHATBIX B MEAMLMHCKOM YYPEHAEHUM, BKAKOYAA Te, KOTOPbIE
PacnpoCTPaHAKTCA Ha GUONOTMYECKM OMACHBIE OTXOAbI, MMKPOBUONIOMMYECKHM ONACHbIE OTXOAbI 1
NOTeHLMabHO MHAULMPOBaHHbIE BelLecTBa.

13 OTHas oT rapaHTUKn

BarmHo! OT0T 0THa3 OT rapaHTUK He NPUMEHAETCA B CTPaHaXx, B KOTOPbIX TAKOM OTKa3 He paspeLueH
3aKOHOAATE/IbCTBOM.

MpuBeAeHHbIe Ha STUKETKaX aHHOrO NPOAYKTa NPeAoCTePEKEHNA coaepKaT 6onee NoapoGHyo
MHGbOPMaLMIO U ABSIAIOTCA HEOTHEMJIEMON YacTbio AAHHOrO OTKAa3a OT rapaHTUK. XOTA NPOAYKT
W3roTOB/IEH B CTPOrO KOHTPOUPY yer K Medtronic He MOHET KOHTpoONUpoBaTh
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yCNI0BUA NPUMEHEHUA JaHHOro npogykra. Moaromy KomnaHua Medtronic oTKa3biBaeTca oT Bcex
rapaHTHitHbIX 06A3aTeNbCTB, KaK NPAMbIX, TaK U ONOCPef0BaHHbIX, MO OTHOLIEHUIO K faHHOMY
NPOAYKTY, BKJIIOYAA, HO He orp: No6bIMK peso rapaHTUAMU NPUTrOAHOCTH
[1A NPOJaKK WM COOTBETCTBUA KaKoM-IM60 onpep, oi1 uenu. Kol Medtronic He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH Nepep, o6bIM JIMLOM WM OpraHv3aLueit 3a | I Ha MefuLy

06cyHuBaHWe UK 3a Nio6ble NPAMbIE, C/Ty4aliHbIE UM OMOCPEAOBaHHbIE YBbITKU, BO3HUKLIKE B
pesyneTare 11060ro UCMONBb30BaHUA, AedeKTa, HeMCNPaBHOCTU UK c601 B paboTe AaHHOTO NPOAYKTa,
BHE 3aBUCMMOCTH OT TOro, OCHOBAHO /I 3afABJ/IEHUE O TAKMX YObITHKaX Ha rapaHTUIHHbIX
o6A3aTe/IbCTBaX, KOHTPaKTe, rpamAaHCKUX NPaBOHaPYLIEHWUAX UK A pyrMx o6cToATenbeTBax. HM ogHo
JIML0 HE UMEEeT NOJIHOMOYMIA CBA3bIBaTh KomnaHuio Medtronic 60 wim
rapaHTUAMM MO OTHOLIEHUIO K JaHHOMY NPOAYKTY.

BbIlIen3noMeHHbIe NCK/IIOYEHWA 1 OrpaHNYeHNs He NoApasyMeBatoTCA U He BylyT TONIKOBATLCSA TaK, YTOObI
NPOTUBOPEYUTb 06A3aTE/IbHBIM NONOKEHUAM NPUMEHAEMbIX NMPaBOBbIX HOPM. ECn Kakas-nM6o YyacTb Mnn
YCNOBWE JaHHOrO OTKasa OT rapaHTUMW NPU3HAETCA CY0M KOMMNETEHTHOM IOPUCAMKLIMM HE3AKOHHbIM, He
MMEIOLLMM IOPUANHECKON CUJIbI NIM MPOTUBOPEYALLIMM KaKUM-IMG0 NPUMEHAEMbIM NPaBOBbIM HOPMaM,
ocTa/lbHble 4aCTW OTKa3a OT rapaHTUM GyayT CYMTaTLCA MMEIOLLMMM IOPUANYECKYIO CUATY U BCe Npasa v
obasaTenbCcTsa by/yT TONKOBATLCA M MPUHYAWUTENIbHO 06eCneynBaTLCA, KaK €C/in 6bl aHHbIN OTHA3 OT rapaHTimn
He CoAepKan OTAe/bHbIX YacTel UK YCI0BUIA, KOTOPbIE GblIM MPU3HAHbI HE UMEIOLLMMIU 3AKOHHOM CUJbI.

Slovencina

1 Popis zariadenia

Katéter EverCross na PTA je katéter zavadzany po dréte (over-the-wire, OTW) s dvoma limenmi (1). Katéter je
kompatibilny s vodiacim drétmi s priemerom 0,89 mm (0,035 palca). Na distalnom konci (2) je pripojeny expanzny
balénik, ktory sa da Giastocne stlacit. Distalna atraumaticka Spicka je kuzelovita (3). Distalna ¢ast katétra ma kizky
hydrofilny povlak (4).

Konektor luer s ozna¢enim THRU (6) na rozdel'ovaci (5) sluzi ako proximalny otvor pre centrélny limen. Centralny
limen konc¢i na distalnej Spicke katétra. Tento limen sa pouziva na posuvanie katétra po vodiacom dréte

s maximalnym priemerom 0,89 mm (0,035 in). Konektor luer oznaceny ako BALLOON (7) sa pouziva na naplnenie
a vyprazdnenie dilataéného balénika zmesou kontrastnej latky a fyziologického roztoku. Balénik obsahuje

2 rontgenkontrastné prizky (8) sliziace na umiestnenie balénika vzhladom na stenézu. Réntgenkontrastné
prazky oznacuju dilatacnu alebo pracovnu ¢ast baldnika (9).

Obrazok 1. PTA katéter EverCross

PTA katéter EverCross je dostupny s viacerymi velkostami balénika. Nominalny priemer a nominaina dizka
baldnika su vytla¢ené na rozdel'ovaci. Informéacie o kompatibilite diZzok a puzdier katétra najdete na stitku na obale.

Pritlakoch prekracujucich nominalny tlak vSetky baloniky expanduju na vaésiu nez nominalnu velkost. Informacie
o priemeroch balénikov pri prislusnych tlakoch st uvedené na karte poddajnosti baldnikov, ktoré sa dodava
v baleni so zariadenim.

2 Ugel pouzitia

PTA katéter EverCross sa pouziva na obnovenie priechodnosti limenu a prietoku krvi do periférnych artérii alebo
cez nativnu artériovendznu dialyzaénu fistulu, alebo na ulah¢enie postdilatacie stentu po umiestneniv periférnych
artériach.

2.1 Cielova populacia pacientov

PTA katéter EverCross je uréeny pre dospelych pacientov, ktori potrebuju perkutannu transluminalnu
angioplastiku na zlepSenie a udrzanie priemeru limenu v periférnych artériach ¢i nativnych artériovenéznych
dialyzacnych fistulach.

2.2 Indikacie pouzitia

PTA katéter EverCross je indikovany na dilataciu stendz v iliakalnych, femoralnych, iliofemoralnych, poplitealnych
a infrapopliteélnych artériach a na liec¢bu obstrukénych Iézii prirodzenych artériovenéznych dialyzacnych fistul.
Tato pomocka je tiez indikovana na postdilataciu stentov v periférnych artériach.

2.3 Kontraindikacie

PTA katéter EverCross je kontraindikovany na pouzitie v koronarnych artériach alebo neurovaskulature, pripadne
ked' nie je schopny prejst cez cielovt Iéziu po vodiacom drote.



2.4 Klinické prinosy

Medzi klinické prinosy obnovenia priechodnosti limenu a prietoku krvi PTA katétrom EverCross pri liecbe
periférnych arterialnych okluzii alebo Iézii ¢i nativnych artériovenéznych dialyza¢nych fistul patria: vyrieSenie
priznakov suvisiacich s arterialnymi chorobami, zlepSenie kvality Zivota, zvy$ena mobilita a zachovanie
hemodialyza¢nych pristupovych miest.

2.5 Urceni pouzivatelia

Intervencné zakroky s vyuzitim PTA katétra EverCross smu vykonavat iba lekari, ktori maju skisenosti
s interven¢nymi technikami v cievnom systéme.

Pomadcka sa méze pouzivat vyhradne v klinickom sterilnom prostredi.

2.6 Vykonové charakteristiky

PTA katéter EverCross je katéter zavadzany po dréte, ktory ma dva lumeny a na distalnej picke pripevneny
balénik. Celkovy dizajn a vyber materidlov umoznuiju liecbu stenotickych 1€zii v periférnych artériach. Materialy
zaistuiju flexibilitu pri postvani cez kl'ukatu anatémiu a dizajn $picky zaistuje lahké zavadzanie léziami. Balonik sa
naplni do vopred uréeného priemeru a vyvinie radidlny tlak s cielom vytvorit priechodnost.

3 Upozornenia

* Tato pomdcka je uréend na jednorazové pouzitie. Tuto pomdcku nepouzivajte opakovane, neregenerujte ani
ju opakovane nesterilizujte. Opétovné pouzivanie, regenerovanie alebo sterilizovanie méze mat negativny
vplyv na Strukturdlnu integritu zariadenia alebo moéZe sposobit riziko kontaminacie zariadenia. To moze mat za
nasledok zranenie, ochorenie alebo smrt pacienta.

* Vyberte velkost balénika s inflaénym priemerom, ktory priblizne zodpoveda priemeru l[imenu v mieste
planovanej expanzie balonika, aby sa znizilo riziko poskodenia cievy.

* Na naplnenie balénika nikdy nepouzivajte vzduch ani plyn.

* Pri manipuldcii s katétrom v cievnom systéme pouzivajte priame skiaskopické pozorovanie.

* Nemanipulujte s balénikom, ked' je naplneny.

* Ak kedykol'vek po¢as zavadzania narazite na odpor, nepostupujte dalej nasilu. Nasilné zavadzanie moze
poskodit zariadenie alebo lumen cievy. Ak pocitite odpor, opatrne vytiahnite dilatany katéter.

* Zvéazte preventivne opatrenia na zabranenie alebo znizenie zraZanlivosti. Vhodna antikoagula¢na liec¢ba pre

kazdého pacienta sa ur€uje na zaklade skusenosti lekara a jeho uvazenia.

Pri procedurach zahfniajlcich kalcifikované 1ézie alebo cievne Stepy pouzivajte katéter opatrne.

* Pred za¢atim zakroku perkutannej transluminalnej angioplastiky identifikujte alergické reakcie na kontrastnu
latku.

4 Preventivne opatrenia
* Pred pouzitim dokladne skontrolujte sterilné balenie a pomocku. Pomécku nepouzivajte, ak ste neumyselne
otvorili jej balenie alebo ak je poskodena samotna pomocka.
* Balodniky sa nesmu napustat nad menovity tlak prasknutia.
* NepouZivajte kontrastné latky, ktoré st kontraindikované na intravaskularne pouzitie s tymto zariadenim.

Nepokusajte sa zavadzat katéter cez zavadzacie puzdro, ktoré je mensie nez velkost uvedena na oznaceni
vyrobku. Informacie tykajuce sa velkosti ndjdete na oznaceni vyrobku.

* Pred zmenou polohy balénikového katétra sa uistite, Ze vodiaci drét je na mieste.

Vacsie a dlhsie modely katétra m6zu vykazovat dihsie doby vypustania, najma v pripade dlhych tiel katétrov.
Balonikovy katéter po Uplnej dilatacii stentu nevytahuite, pokial balénik nie je uvolneny od stentu a tplne
vypusteny za pomoci podtlaku. Pred¢asné vytiahnutie katétra moze viest k poraneniu cievy alebo poskodeniu
produktu.

Dilatacny katéter zavadzajte pomalym postupovanim po malych ¢astiach dovtedy, kym proximalny koniec
vodiaceho drétu nevyjde z katétra, aby sa zabranilo zalomeniu.

* Povrch katétra neutierajte suchou gazou.

* Pomocku zlikvidujte v stlade s platnymi zakonmi, predpismi a nemocniénymi postupmi vratane tych, ktoré sa
tykaju rizik biologickej nakazy, rizik mikrobidlnej nakazy a infekénych latok.

5 Mozné neziaduce udalosti
Medzi mozné neziaduce udalosti (alebo komplikacie), ktoré mozu nastat alebo ktoré simozu vyzadovat zasah pri
pouziti tejto pomdcky, patria, okrem iného, nasledujuce stavy:
* Alergicka reakcia
* aneuryzma
* arytmia,
* artériovendzna fistula,
krvéacanie vyzadujuce si transfuziu,
reakcia na kontrastnu latku alebo zlyhanie obliciek,
e smrt
* embdlia
* endokarditida,
* hortcka,
* hematom,
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* hemoragia

* hypertenzia alebo hypotenzia,

* infekcia

e zapal,

* intralumindlny trombus,

* infarkt myokardu,

* pseudoaneuryzma,

* regionalnaischémia,

* Sepsa

o 8ok,

* stendza alebo restendza,

* mozgovy iktus

* prechodny ischemicky zachvat,

* vendzny tromboembolizmus,

* poranenie cievy (napr. disekcia, perforacia alebo rupttra).

* spazmus cievy.
Ak dojde k zavaznej udalosti v suvislosti s touto poméckou, bezodkladne ju nahléaste spolo¢nosti Medtronic
a prislunému kompetentnému organu.

6 Sposob dodavky

Pomécka je zabalena s ochrannym puzdrom umiestnenym nad balénikom.

Tato pombcka sa dodava sterilna a je sterilizovana etylénoxidom.

Varovanie: Tato pomocka je uréena na jednorazové pouzitie. Tuto pomdcku nepouZivajte opakovane,
neregenerujte ani nesterilizujte opakovane. Opatovné pouzivanie, regenerovanie alebo opatovné sterilizovanie
mozu mat negativny vplyv na Strukturalnu integritu pomaécky alebo mézu sposobit riziko jej kontaminacie. To méze
mat za nasledok zranenie, ochorenie alebo smrt pacienta.

7 Skladovanie
Pomocku skladujte na suchom mieste mimo slnecného Ziarenia.

Katétre neskladujte na mieste priamo vystavenom organickym rozpustadlam, ionizaénému Ziareniu alebo
ultrafialovému svetlu. Pravidelne obmienajte zasoby tak, aby sa zariadenie pouzilo pred uplynutim datumu
najneskorsej spotreby oznaéenom na obale.

8 Vyber zariadenia
Pri vybere katétra zvazte nasledujlce skutocnosti:

* Priemer expandovaného balénika by nemal prekrocit priemer tepny v mieste tesne distalne alebo proximalne
vzhladom na stendézu.
Varovanie: Viyberte velkost balénika s inflaénym priemerom, ktory priblizne zodpoveda priemeru l[imenu
v mieste planovanej expanzie balénika, aby sa znizilo riziko poskodenia cievy.
Skontrolujte, ¢i vybraté prislusenstvo zodpoveda velkosti balonikového katétra na zaklade informacii
tykajuicich sa velkosti na oznaceni na obale. Informécie o velkosti najdete na oznaceni vyrobku.
Upozornenie: Pred pouzitim dokladne skontrolujte sterilné balenie apomécku. Pomécku nepouzivajte, ak ste
neumyselne otvorili jej balenie alebo ak je poskodena samotna pomocka.

9 Odporucané polozky

Pouzitim sterilnej techniky si pripravte nasledujuce polozky:
* 10 ml injekénu striekacku naplnenu steriingm heparinizovanym fyziologickym roztokom,
* trojcestny uzatvaraci ventil.

* kontrastnu latku (ako Standardna piniaca latka sa pouziva zmes kontrastnej latky a steriiného fyziologického
roztoku v pomere 1: 1),

Upozornenie: Nepouzivajte kontrastné latky, ktoré su kontraindikované na intravaskularne pouzitie s touto
pomockou.

* vymenny vodiaci drét vhodnej velkosti (pozrite si oznacenie vyrobku),
hemostatické zavadzacie puzdro vhodnej velkosti (pozrite si oznacenie vyrobku),
 inflacné zariadenie s manometrom.

10 Priprava

Poznamka: Balénik a limen pre vodiaci drét PTA katétra EverCross obsahuiju pri dodani vzduch. Tento vzduch sa
musi vytlaéit, aby sa zabezpecilo, Ze baldnik sa naplni vyhradne kvapalinou, ked bude katéter v krvnom riecisku.
Pokyny na odstrarovanie vzduchu uvadza ods. 10.2.

1. Opatrne vyberte katéter z vnitorného balenia.

2. Odstrarite ochrannu hadicku a zlikviduijte ju.



10.1 Aktivacia hydrofilného poviaku

Pred vloZenim katétra aktivujte hydrofilny povlak. Hydrofilny povlak sa aktivuje ponorenim katétra do normalneho
fyziologického roztoku na priblizne 30 az 60 sekund alebo utretim tela katétra navihéenym gazovym tampénom.

Upozornenie: Povrch katétra neutierajte suchou gazou.

10.2 Vytlaéenie vzduchu
1. Vyplachnite [imen pre vodiaci drét heparinizovanym fyziologickym roztokom cez konektor luer pre drét
s oznacenim THRU.
2. ZmieSajte rovnaké objemy kontrastnej latky a normalneho fyziologického roztoku.
. Naplnite injekénu striekacku s objemom 10 ml priblizne 4 ml namieS§aného roztoku kontrastne;j latky.
Varovanie: Pred zacatim zakroku perkutannej transluminalnej angioplastiky identifikujte alergické reakcie
na kontrastnu latku.

Upozornenie: NepouZivajte kontrastné latky, ktoré st kontraindikované na intravaskularne pouzitie s tymto
zariadenim.

. Odsajte vzduch z balénikového segmentu:

a. Pripojte injekénu striekacku ku konektoru typu luer s ozna¢enim BALLOON. Podrzte injekénu
striekacku smerom nadol s piestom smerujucim nahor.
Aplikujte podtlak a aspirujte [imen po dobu 15 sektind. Pomaly uvoltiujte tlak az na neutralny, aby
kontrastna latka naplnila telo dilataéného katétra.
. Odpojte injekénu striekacku od konektora luer s oznac¢enim BALLOON na dilataénom katétri.
. Z tubusu injekénej striekacky vytlacte v§etok vzduch. Znova pripojte injekénu striekacku ku
konektoru luer s oznac¢enim BALLOON na dilatacnom katétri. Udrzujte podtlak v baléniku, az
kym sa do zariadenia nebude vracat ziadny vzduch.
e. Pomaly uvolfiujte tlak v zariadeni na neutralny.
Poznamka: Pri prvom pouziti sa vyvarujte akémukol'vek pretlaku, aby sa zabranilo rozvinutiu
a Ciastoénému expandovaniu balénika mimo cievy.
5. Podl'a potreby zopakujte kroky 4b az 4e, aby sa odstranil vSetok vzduch zo systému.

6. Injekénu striekacku nahrad'te dilataénym systémom regulovanym pomocou manometra. Nezavadzajte
vzduch do systému.
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11 Zavedenie a dilatacia
1. Akjetovhodné, pri perkutdnnom zavadzani katétra pouzite primerane velké zavadzacie puzdro. Informéacie
tykajuce sa velkosti najdete na oznaéeni vyrobku.

Upozornenie: Nepokusajte sa zavadzat katéter cez zavadzacie puzdro, ktoré je mensie nez velkost
uvedena na oznaceni vyrobku. Informacie tykajlce sa velkosti najdete na oznaceni vyrobku.

. Po zavedeni vodiaceho drétu cez léziu umiestnite pripraveny katéter na vodiaci drot a zavedte hrot katétra
do pozadovaného miesta zavedenia. Pouzite vodiaci drét s vhodnou dizkou, aby ste mali neustalu kontrolu
nad vodiacim drétom a jeho polohou.

Varovanie: Pri manipuldcii s katétrom v cievnom systéme pouzivajte priame skiaskopické pozorovanie.
Varovanie: Ak kedykolvek po¢as zavadzania narazite na odpor, nepostupuijte d'alej nasilu. Nasilné
zavadzanie mdze poskodit zariadenie alebo lumen cievy. Ak pocitite odpor, opatrne vytiahnite dilatacny
katéter.

Upozornenie: Dilataény katéter zavadzajte pomalym postupovanim po malych ¢astiach dovtedy, kym
proximalny koniec vodiaceho drétu nevyjde z katétra, aby sa zabranilo zalomeniu.

. Umiestnite katéter so stredom bal6nika do stenotickej oblasti cievy. Rontgenkontrastné prazky indikuju
pracovnu dizku baldnika.
Upozornenie: Pred zmenou polohy baldnikového katétra sa uistite, Ze vodiaci drét je na mieste.

. Ked' budu réntgenkontrastné prizky spravne umiestnené, naplnenim balénika dilatujte cielovu oblast.
Varovanie: Na naplnenie baldnika nikdy nepouzivajte vzduch ani plyn.
Varovanie: Nemanipulujte s balénikom, ked' je naplneny.
Upozornenie: Baldniky sa nesmu napustat nad menovity tlak prasknutia.

. Vypustite balénik aspirovanim katétra pomocou plniaceho zariadenia.
Upozornenie: Vacsie a dihdie modely katétra mozu vykazovat dlhsie doby vypustania, najmé v pripade
dlhych tiel katétrov.

. Vytiahnite katéter, pricom udrziavajte podtlak v baloniku.
Upozornenie: Katéter nevytahuijte, pokial balénik nie je Uplne uvolneny a vypusteny za pomoci podtlaku.
Pred¢asné vytiahnutie katétra méze viest k poraneniu cievy alebo poskodeniu produktu.
Poznamka: Viacnasobné napustania a vypustania baldnika mézu sposobit odpor pocas vytahovania
pomécky. Ak pocitite odpor, na ulahéenie vytahovania cez puzdro pouzite mierny krizivy pohyb proti smeru
pohybu hodinovych ruciciek. Ak balénik nemozno vytiahnut cez puzdro, vytiahnite katéter spolo¢ne
s puzdrom pri zachovani pristupu do cievy vodiacim drétom.

7. Overte vysledky dilatacie pomocou angiografie.
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12 Likvidacia
Upozornenie: Pomécku zlikvidujte v sulade s platnymi zakonmi, predpismi a nemocniénymi postupmi vratane
tych, ktoré sa tykaju rizik biologickej nakazy, rizik mikrobialnej nakazy a infekénych latok.
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13 Odmietnutie zaruky

Délezité upozornenie: Toto odmietnutie zaruky neplati v krajinach, v ktorych odmietnutie zaruky nie je zakonom
povolené.

Varovania na stitkoch, ktorymi je produkt oznaceny, poskytuju podrobnejSie informéacie a povazuju sa
za neoddelitel'nu stéast tohto odmietnutia zaruky. Hoci bol produkt vyrobeny za starostlivo
sledovanych podmienok, spoloénost Medtronic neméze ovplyvnit podmienky, za akych sa tento
produkt pouziva. Spolo¢nost Medtronic preto odmieta vSetky zaruky na produkt, ¢i uz vyslovné alebo
predpokladané, vratane (ale nielen) vSetkych predpokladanych zaruk predajnosti alebo spésobilosti na
konkrétny uéel. Spoloénost Medtronic nenesie zodpovednost voéi Ziadnej fyzickej ani pravnickej osobe
za ziadne lieCebné naklady ani Ziadne priame, ndhodné alebo nasledné Skody spésobené akymkol'vek
pouzivanim, poruchou, zlyhanim alebo nespravnym fungovanim produktu, ¢i uz sa narok na tieto Skody
uplatiiuje na zéklade zaruky, zmluvy, protipravneho konania alebo inej pravnej teérie. Ziadna osoba
nema opravnenie zaviazat spoloénost Medtronic k Ziadnym vyhlaseniam ani zarukam tykajicim sa
tohto produktu.

Vyssie uvedené vynimky a obmedzenia by nemali byt v rozpore s povinnymi ustanoveniami platnych pravnych
predpisov a ani by sa ako také nemali vykladat. Ak bude l'ubovolny siid kompetentnej jurisdikcie povazovat
niektoru ¢ast alebo podmienku tohto odmietnutia zaruky za nelegalnu, nevynutitelnti alebo nezluéitelnd

s relevantnymi pravnymi ustanoveniami, vyhlasenie sidu nebude mat vplyv na platnost zvysnych casti tohto
odmietnutia zaruky a vSetky prava a povinnosti sa musia posudzovat a presadzovat tak, ako keby toto odmietnutie
zaruky neobsahovalo ¢ast alebo podmienku, ktoré sa povazovala za neplatnu.

Slovenséina

1 Opis naprave

Kateter EverCross PTA je kateter z dvojnim lumnom (1), namenjen za vstavljanje z Zico (OTW). Kateter je zdruZljiv
z vodilnimi Zicami velikosti 0,89 mm (0,035 palca). PolzdruZzljivi balon za polnjenije je pritrjen na distalnem delu (2).
Distalna atravmatska konica je priostrena (3). Distalni del katetra ima mazavo hidrofilno previeko (4).

Nastavek luer z oznako THRU (6) na razdelilniku (5) je proksimalna odprtina za osrednji lumen. Osrednji lumen se
konca pri distalni konici katetra. Talumen se uporablja za vstavljanje katetra prek vodilne Zice z najvecjim zunanjim
premerom 0,89 mm (0,035 in). Nastavek luer z oznako BALLOON (balon) (7) se uporablja za polnjenje oz.
praznjenije dilatacijskega balona z me$anico kontrastnega sredstva in fizioloSke raztopine. Balon ima dva
oznacevalna trakova, neprepustna za rentgenske Zarke (8), za namestitev balona glede na stenozo.
Radioneprepustna oznacevalna trakova oznacuijeta dilatacijski oz. delovni razdelek balona (9).

Slika 1. Kateter EverCross PTA

Kateter EverCross PTA je na voljo z ve¢ velikostmi balona. Nominalni premer balona in dolzina sta natisnjena na
razdelilniku. Za informacije o dolzini katetra in zdruzljivosti tulca glejte oznako na embalazi.

Vsi baloni se pri tlakih, ki so veéji od nominalnega tlaka, razsirijo na velikosti, ve¢je od nominalne velikosti. Za
premere balonov pri dolo¢enih tlakih si oglejte kartico skladnosti, ki je prilozena pripomocku.

2 Namen pripomocka

Kateter EverCross PTA je namenjen obnovitvi prehodnosti lumna in pretoka krvi do perifernih arterij ali skozi
nativno arteriovenozno dializno fistulo, ali da omogo¢i naknadno dilatacijo Zilne opornice po namestitvi v periferne
arterije.

2.1 Predvidena populacija bolnikov

Kateter EverCross PTA je namenjen bolnikom, ki potrebujejo perkutano transluminalno angioplastiko za
izbolj$anje in ohranjanje luminalnega premera v perifernih arterijah ali v nativnih arteriovenoznih dializnih fistulah.
2.2 Indikacije za uporabo

Kateter EverCross PTA je indiciran za dilacijo stenoz iliakalnih, femoralnih, iliofemoralnih, poplitealnih in
infrapoplitealnih arterij ter zdravljenje obstruktivnih lezij nativnih arteriovenoznih dializnih fistul. Ta pripomocek je
ravno tako indiciran za naknadno dilatacijo Zilne opornice v perifernih arterijah.

2.3 Kontraindikacije

Kateter EverCross PTA je kontraindiciran za uporabo v koronarnih arterijah ali nevrovaskulaturi, oziroma kadar
vodilna Zica ne more preckati ciljne lezije.



2.4 Klini¢ne koristi

Klini¢ne koristi obnovitve prehodnosti lumna in pretoka krvi s pomo¢jo katetra EverCross PTA pri zdravljenju
perifernih arterijskih zamasitev ali lezij in nativnih arteriovenoznih dializnih fistul vklju¢ujejo: odpravljanje
simptomov, povezanih z arterijsko boleznijo, izbolj$anje kakovosti Zivljenja, pove¢ana mobilnost in ohranitev
hemodializnih dostopnih mest.

2.5 Predvideni uporabniki

Intervencijske postopke z uporabo katetra EverCross lahko izvajajo samo zdravniki, ki imajo izku$nje z izvajanjem
intervencijskih tehnik v vaskularnem sistemu.

Pripomocek je dovoljeno uporabljati samo v sterilnem kliniénem okolju.

2.6 Znacilnosti pripomocka

Kateter EverCross PTA je kateter z dvojnim lumnom, ki je namenjen za vstavljanje z Zico in ima na distalni konici
pritrjen balon. Celotna zasnova pripomoc¢ka in izbira materiala omogocata zdravljenje stenoziranih lezij v perifernih
arterijah. Materiali zagotavljajo fleksibilnost pri premikanju skozi zakrivljene Zile, zasnova konice pa olaj$a
preckanje lezij. Balon se napolni do vnaprej dolo¢enega premera in z radialno silo vzpostavlja prehodnost.

3 Opozorila

* Tapripomocek je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo. Pripomocka ne smete ponovno uporabiti, predelati ali
ponovno sterilizirati. Ponovna uporaba, predelava ali vnovi¢na sterilizacija lahko ogrozi strukturno celovitost
pripomocka ali vodi do nevarnosti okuzbe, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do poskodbe, bolezni ali smrti bolnika.

* Da bi zmanj$ali verjetnost za poskodbe Zile, izberite velikost balona s tak§nim premerom polnjenja, ki bo
priblizno enak premeru lumna na Zelenem mestu polnjenja.

* Nikoli ne napolnite balona z zrakom ali kakrsnim koli plinom.

* Kateter v zilnem sistemu premikajte z neposrednim fluoroskopskim nadzorom.

« Balona ne premikajte, ko je napolnjen.

« Cemed postopkom vstavljanja kadarkoli zaCutite upor, ne potiskajte nasilo. Potiskanje nasilo lahko poskoduje

pripomocek ali lumen Zile. Ce zacutite upor, previdno izvlecite dilatacijski kateter.

Upostevajte previdnostne ukrepe, da preprecite ali zmanjsate strjevanje krvi. Ustrezno antikoagulacijsko

zdravljenje za posameznega bolnika naj dolo¢i zdravnik po lastni presoji glede na izkusnje.

Pri uporabi katetra pri posegih, kjer so prisotne kalcificirane lezije ali Zilni presadki, bodite previdni.

Pred izvajanjem posega perkutane transluminalne angioplastike ugotovite morebitne alergijske reakcije na

kontrastno sredstvo.

4 Previdnostni ukrepi
* Pred uporabo pozorno preglejte pripomocek in sterilno embalazo. Pripomocka ne uporabljajte, ¢e je bila
steriina embalaza nenamerno odprta ali e je pripomocek poskodovan.
* Baloni ne smejo biti preve¢ napolnjeni tako, da bi presegli ocenjeni razpocni tlak.
* Tega pripomocka ne uporabljate s kontrastnimi sredstvi, ki so kontraindicirana za intravaskularno rabo.

* Katetra ne poskusajte vstaviti skozi uvajalni tulec, ki je manjsi od velikosti, navedene na oznaki izdelka. Za

informacije o dolo¢anju velikosti glejte oznake na izdelku.

Preverite, da je vodilna Zica na mestu, preden spremenite poloZaj balonskega katetra.

Veciji in dalj$i modeli katetra se lahko praznijo dlje, kar velja zlasti za katetre z dolgimi cevkami.

* Balonskega katetra nikoli ne izvlecite po popolni dilataciji Zilne opornice, razen ¢e je balon prost in vakuumsko
povsem izpraznjen. Ce kateter izvleCete prezgodaj, lahko to povzroéi poskodbo Zile ali poskodbo izdelka.

Dilatacijski kateter vstavljajte pocasiin v majhnih korakih, da preprecite zvijanje katetra, dokler proksimalni del
vodilne Zice ne izstopi iz katetra.

Ne brisite povrsine katetra s suho gazo.

Pripomocek zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni ter predpisi ter bolnisniénimi postopki, vkljuéno s tistimi glede
biologko nevarnih snovi, nevarnih snovi z mikrobi ter snovi, ki so lahko kuzne.

5 Morebitni nezeleni dogodki
Morebitni neZeleni ucinki (ali zapleti), do katerih lahko zaradi uporabe tega pripomocka pride ali je zaradi njih lahko
potrebna intervencija vklju¢ujejo, vendar niso omenjeni na naslednje:
* Alergijska reakcija;
* anevrizma;
* aritmije;
* arteriovenozna fistula;
krvavitev, ki zahteva transfuzijo;
* reakcija na kontrastno sredstvo ali odpoved ledvic;
e smrti;
* embolijo;
* endokarditis;
* vro€ine;
* hematom;
krvavitev;

hipertenzija ali hipotenzija;
* okuzba;
* vnetje;
* intraluminalni krvni strdek;
* miokardnega infarkta;
* psevdoanevrizma;
* lokalna ishemija;
* sepsa;
* 3Sok;
* stenoza ali restenoza;
* mozganska kap;
* prehodni ishemiéni napad;
* venska trombembolija;
* poskodba Zile (kot so raztrganje, perforacija ali ruptura);
e krczile.
V primeru resnega incidenta, povezanega s pripomockom, o tem incidentu nemudoma poro¢ajte druzbi Medtronic
in ustreznemu pristojnemu organu.

6 Nacin dobave

Pripomocek je pakiran z zas€itnim tulcem, ki je name$cen nad balon.

Pripomocek je ob dobavi sterilen. Steriliziran je z etilenoksidom.

Opozorilo: Ta pripomocek je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo. Pripomoc¢ka ne smete ponovno uporabiti,
predelati ali ponovno sterilizirati. Ponovna uporaba, predelava ali vnovi¢na sterilizacija lahko ogrozi strukturno

celovitost pripomocka ali vodi do nevarnosti okuzbe, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do poskodbe, bolezni ali smrti
bolnika.

7 Shranjevanje
Pripomocek shranjujte na suhem mestu, kjer ni son¢ne svetlobe.
Katetrov ne shranjujte na mestu, kjer bodo neposredno izpostavljeni organskim topilom, ionizirajoéemu sevanju ali

ultravijoliéni svetlobi. Zaloge razporedite tako, da pripomocek uporabite pred datumom izteka roka uporabnosti,
navedenem na ovojnini.

8 lzbira pripomocka
Pri izbiri katetra upostevajte naslednje:
* Premer napolnjenega balona ne sme presegati premera arterije neposredno distalno ali proksimalno od
stenoze.

Opozorilo: Da bizmanj$ali verjetnost za poskodbe Zile, izberite velikost balona s taksnim premerom polnjenja,
ki bo priblizno enak premeru lumna na Zelenem mestu polnjenja.

* Spomocjo informacij o dolo¢anju velikosti, ki se nahajajo na oznakah na ovojnini, potrdite, da so izbrani dodatki
primerne velikosti za balonski kateter. Za informacijo o velikosti glejte oznake na izdelku.
Pozor: Pred uporabo pozorno preglejte pripomocek in sterilno embalazo. Pripomocka ne uporabljajte, ce je
bila sterilna embalaza nenamerno odprta ali ¢e je pripomocek poskodovan.

9 Priporoceni pripomocki
Naslednje pripomocke pripravite z uporabo sterilne tehnike:
* 10 ml brizgalka, napolnjena s heparinizirano fizioloko raztopino
* 3-potni petelincek
* Kontrastno sredstvo (Standardno sredstvo za polnjenje je mesanica kontrastnega sredstva in sterilne
fizioloSke raztopine v razmerju 1: 1.)
Pozor: Tega pripomocka ne uporabljate s kontrastnimi sredstvi, ki so kontraindicirana za intravaskularno rabo.
* Vodilno Zico za zamenjavo primerne velikosti (glejte oznako na izdelku)
* Hemostatski uvajalni tulec primerne velikosti (glejte oznako na izdelku)
* Pripomocek za polnjenje z manometrom

10 Priprava

Opomba: Ob dobavi je v balonu in v lumnu vodilne Zice katetra EverCross PTA zrak. Ta zrak je treba odstraniti, da
zagotovite, da je balon napolnjen izkljuéno s tekocino, ko je kateter v krvnem obtoku. Glejte razdelek razd. 10.2 za
navodila za odstranitev zraka.

1. Previdno vzemite kateter iz notranje ovojnine.

2. Odstranite in zavrzite zas¢itno cev.

10.1 Aktivacija hidrofilne previeke

Pred vstavitvijo katetra aktivirajte hidrofilno previeko. Za aktivacijo previeke potopite kateter za priblizno
30-60 sekund v obi¢ajno fiziolosko raztopino ali obrisite tulec katetra z gazo ali gobico, navlaZzeno s fiziolosko
raztopino.



Pozor: Ne briSite povrsine katetra s suho gazo.

10.2 Odstranitev zraka
1. Izperite lumen vodilne Zice s heparinizirano fiziolosko raztopino skozi nastavek »luer« za Zico, oznacen z
oznako THRU.
2. Zmesajte enako koli¢ino kontrastnega sredstva in standardne fizioloSke raztopine.
. Napolnite 10 ml brizgalko s priblizno 4 ml raztopine me$anega kontrastnega sredstva.

Opozorilo: Pred izvajanjem posega perkutane transluminalne angioplastike ugotovite morebitne alergijske
reakcije na kontrastno sredstvo.

Pozor: Tega pripomocka ne uporabljate s kontrastnimi sredstvi, ki so kontraindicirana za intravaskularno
rabo.
. Iztisnite zrak iz balonskega segmenta:
a. Namestite brizgalko na nastavek »luer« z oznako BALLOON (balon). Drzite brizgalko navzdol
tako, da je bat obrnjen navzgor.

b. Vzdrzujte negativni tlak in 15 sekund aspirirajte lumen. Pocasi sprostite tlak do nevtralne ravni
tako, da kontrastno sredstvo napolni tulec dilatacijskega katetra.
c. Odstranite brizgalko z nastavka »luer« na dilatacijskem katetru z oznako BALLOON (balon).
d. Odstranite ves zrak iz cevke brizgalke. Ponovno namestite brizgalko na nastavek »luer« z oznako
BALLOON (balon). Vzdrzuijte negativni tlak na balonu, dokler se v pripomocek ne vraca ni¢ ve¢
zraka.
e. Pocasi sprostite tlak pripomocka do nevtralne ravni.
Opomba: Pri prvi uporabi ne spro$c¢ajte pozitivnega tlaka, da preprecite razpiranje in delno
polnjenje balona zunaj Zile.
5. Po potrebi ponovite korake od 4b do 4e, da iz sistema odstranite ves zrak.
6. Zamenijajte brizgalko s sistemom za dilatacijo z manometrom. V sistem ne sme zaiti zrak.
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11 Vstavitev in dilatacija
1. Po potrebi uporabite primerno velik uvajaini tulec za perkutano vstavitev katetra. Za informacije o dolo¢anju
velikosti glejte oznake na izdelku.
Pozor: Katetra ne poskusajte vstaviti skozi uvajalni tulec, ki je manjsi od velikosti, navedene na oznaki
izdelka. Za informacije o dolo¢anju velikosti glejte oznake na izdelku.

. Ko je vodilna zica namescena skozi lezijo, namestite pripravljeni kateter preko vodilne Zice in konico katetra
potisnite do mesta vstavitve. Uporabite primerno dolgo vodilno Zico, da lahko neprestano vzdrzujete nadzor
in polozaj vodilne Zice.

Opozorilo: Kateter v Zilnem sistemu premikajte z neposrednim fluoroskopskim nadzorom.

Opozorilo: Ce med postopkom vstavijanja kadarkoli zacutite upor, ne potiskajte na silo. Potiskanje na silo
lahko poskoduje pripomocek ali lumen Zile. Ce zadutite upor, previdno izvlecite dilatacijski kateter.

Pozor: Dilatacijski kateter vstavljajte po¢asi in v majhnih korakih, da preprecite zvijanje katetra, dokler
proksimalni del vodilne Zice ne izstopi iz katetra.

. Namestite kateter s sredino balona v stenoziranem predelu Zile. Radioneprepustna oznacevalna trakova
oznacujeta delovno dolzino balona.

Pozor: Pred spreminjanjem polozaja balonskega katetra se prepri¢ajte, da je vodilna Zica na ustreznem
mestu.

. Ko sta radioneprepustna oznacevalna trakova ustrezno nameséena, napolnite balon, da razsirite ciljino
obmodje.

Opozorilo: Nikoli ne napolnite balona z zrakom ali kakr$nim koli plinom.
Opozorilo: Balona ne premikajte, ko je napolnjen.
Pozor: Baloni ne smejo biti preve¢ napolnjeni tako, da bi presegli ocenjeni razpocni tlak.

. S pripomo¢kom za polnjenje izpraznite balon tako, da aspirirate kateter.
Pozor: Vedji in dalj$i modeli katetra se lahko praznijo dalj ¢asa, kar velja zlasti za katetre z dolgimi tulci.

. lzvlecite kateter, medtem ko v balonu vzdrzujete vakuum.
Pozor: Kateter izvlecite samo, kadar je balon prost in vakuumsko povsem izpraznjen. Ce kateter izvleete
prezgodaj, lahko to povzroéi poskodbo Zile ali poskodbo izdelka.
Opomba: Veé polnjenj in praznjenj balona lahko povzrogi upor med izviadenjem pripomoéka. Ce naletite na
upor, pripomocek nezno zasukajte v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca, da olajSate izvlacenje skozi tulec. Ce
balona ne morete izvleci skozi tulec, skupaj izvlecite kateter in tulec, medtem ko z vodilno Zico vzdrzujete
dostop do Zile.

7. Potrdite rezultate dilatacije z angiografijo.
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12 Odlaganje

Pozor: Pripomocek zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni ter predpisi ter bolni$ni¢nimi postopki, vkljuéno s tistimi
glede biolosko nevarnih snovi, nevarnih snovi z mikrobi ter snovi, ki so lahko kuzne.

13 Zavrnitev jamstva

Pomembno: Ta zavrnitev jamstva ne velja za nobeno drzavo, kjer tak$na zavrnitev odgovornosti ni zakonsko

dovoljena.

V opozorilih na oznakah izdelka so podrobnejSe informacije, ki so sestavni del te zavrnitve jamstva.

Ceprav je bil izdelek izdelan v pozorno nadzorovanih razmerah, druzba Medtronic nima nadzora nad

62

razmerami, v katerih se ta izdelek uporablja. Medtronic zato zavraca vsa izrecna ali nazna¢ena jamstva
v zvezi z izdelkom, vkljuéno s kakr$nim koli naznaéenim jamstvom glede primernosti za prodajo ali
dolo¢en namen, a ne omejeno nanj. Medtronic ne odgovarja nobeni fizi¢ni ali pravni osebi za kakr$ne
koli zdravstvene stroske ali kakr$no koli neposredno, naklju¢no ali poslediéno Skodo, ki je posledica
kakrsne koli uporabe, okvare, odpovedi ali nepravilnega delovanja izdelka, ne glede na to, ali zahtevek
temelji na jamstvu, pogodbi, odSkodninski odgovornosti ali drugem. nobena oseba nima nikakrsnih
pooblastil, s katerimi bi druzbo Medtronic zavezala h kakrénemu koli zagotovilu ali jamstvu v povezavi
z izdelkom.

Izjeme in omejitve, doloCene zgoraj, se ne smejo razlagati v nasprotju z obveznimi dologili veljavne zakonodaje in
se kot take tudi ne smejo obravnavati. Ce pristojno sodi$¢e ugotovi, da je kateri koli del ali dolocilo te zavrnitve
jamstva nezakonit, neuveljavljiv ali v nasprotju z veljavno zakonodajo, to ne vpliva na veljavnost preostalih delov
zavrnitve jamstva, vse pravice in obveznosti pa se razlagajo in uveljavljajo, kot da ta zavrnitev jamstva ne bi
vsebovala dela ali dolocila, za katerega je bilo ugotovljeno, da je neveljaven.

Srpski

1 Opis uredaja

EverCross PTA kateter predstavlja ozi¢eni (over-the-wire, OTW) dvokanalni kateter (1). Kateter je kompatibilan sa
vodié¢-zicama od 0,89 mm (0,035 in). Na distalni kraj se montira polurastegljivi balon na naduvavanje (2). Distalni
atraumatski vrh je zasiljen (3). Distalni deo katetera ima hidrofilnu lubrikantnu oblogu (4).

Luer konektor sa oznakom THRU (PROLAZ) (6), koji se nalazi na razvodniku (5), predstavlja proksimalni otvor
centralnog kanala. Centralni kanal se zavr§ava na distalnom vrhu katetera. Ovaj kanal se koristi za prevlac¢enje
katetera preko vodic-Zice sa maksimalnim spoljnim pre¢nikom od 0,89 in (0,035 mm). Luer konektor sa oznakom
BALON (7) koristi se za naduvavanje i izduvavanje dilatacionog balona, pomo¢u mesavine kontrastnog sredstva
i fiziolokog rastvora. Balon ima 2 rendgen nepropusna trakasta markera (8), koji pomazu prilikom postavljanja
balona u odnosu na suzenje krvnog suda. Rendgen nepropusni trakasti markeri oznac¢avaju $ireci, odnosno radni
segment balona (9).

Slika 1. EverCross PTA kateter

EverCross PTA kateter je dostupan u vi$e veli¢ina balona. Nominalni pre¢nik i duzina balona od$tampani su na
razvodniku. Pogledajte etiketu na pakovanju katetera za informacije o duzini i kompatibilnosti omotaca katetera.

Svi baloni se Sire vise od svoje nominalne veli¢ine, pri pritiscima koji su veci od nominalnog pritiska. Kartica
rastegljivosti balona koja se pakuje sa medicinskim sredstvom nudi pre¢nike balona pri odredenim pritiscima.

2 Predvidena namena

Predvidena namena EverCross PTA katetera je da ponovo uspostavi prohodnost lumena i protok krvi do perifernih
arterija ili kroz nativne arterio-venske fistule za dijalizu, odnosno da olaksa Sirenje stenta nakon postavljanja u
periferne arterije.

2.1 Predvidena populacija pacijenata

EverCross PTA kateter je namenjen odraslim pacijentima kod kojih je neophodno izvrsiti perkutanu transluminalnu
angioplastiku u cilju popravljanja ili odrzavanja postojeéeg pre¢nika lumena perifernih arterija, odnosno nativnih
arterio-venskih fistula za dijalizu.

2.2 Indikacije za upotrebu

EverCross PTA kateter je indikovan za Sirenje suzenja u ilijacnim, femoralnim, iliofemoralnim, poplitealnim i
infrapoplitealnim arterijama, kao i za le€enje opstruktivnih lezija prirodnih arteriovenskih dijaliznih fistula. Ovo
sredstvo je takode indikovano za naknadnu dilataciju stenta postavljenog u perifernim arterijama.

2.3 Kontraindikacije
Primena EverCross PTA katetera kontraindikovana je kod koronarnih arterija i neurovaskulature, kao i u
sluéajevima kada vodic-Zica ne moze da prode pored ciljne lezije.

2.4 Klinicke koristi

Klini¢ke koristi od ponovnog uspostavljanja prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvi pomocu EverCross PTA katetera u
le€enju okluzija i lezija perifernih arterija, kao i nativnih arterio-venskih fistula, obuhvataju sledece: saniranje
simptoma arterijske bolesti, unapredenje kvaliteta Zivota, povec¢ana pokretljivost i oGuvanje pristupnog mesta za
vréenje hemodijalize.



2.5 Predvideni korisnici

Interventne procedure prilikom kojih se koristi EverCross PTA kateter treba da obavljaju iskljucivo lekari koji imaju
iskustva u interventnim tehnikama u vaskularnom sistemu.

Ovo sredstvo se sme koristiti samo u klini¢kim uslovima u sterilnom okruzenju.

2.6 Radne karakteristike

EverCross PTA kateter predstavlja oZi¢eni dvokanalni kateter, sa balonom povezanim na njegov distalni vrh. Sama
konstrukcija i odabir materijala omogucavaju lecenje stenoti¢nih lezija perifernih arterija. Materijali pruzaju
savitljivost potrebnu za kretanje kroz izuvijane anatomske strukture, dok konstrukcija vrha olak$ava prolazak kroz
lezije. Balon se napumpa do unapred odredenog prec¢nika i primenjuje se radijalna sila kako bi se uspostavila
prohodnost.

3 Upozorenja
* Ovo sredstvo je namenjeno iskljucivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ponovo upotrebljavati, obradivati niti
sterilisati ovo medicinsko sredstvo. Ponovna upotreba, obrada ili sterilizacija mogu da ugroze strukturnu
celovitost medicinskog sredstva ili da stvore opasnost od kontaminacije, $to moze dovesti do povrede, bolesti
ili smrti pacijenta.
jednak pre¢niku lumena krvnog suda na planiranom mestu naduvavanja.

* Zanaduvavanje balona nemojte koristi vazduh niti bilo koji drugi gas.

* Prilikom pomeranja katetera unutar krvotoka koristite direktan fluoroskopski nadzor.

* Nemojte da pomerate naduvani balon.

* Ako se bilo kada za vreme postupka uvodenja katetera naide na otpor, nemojte pokusavati da kateter plasirate
silom. Nasilno provlacenje moze da osteti medicinsko sredstvo ili lumen krvnog suda. Ako se oseti otpor,
pazljivo izvucite dilatacioni kateter.

Razmotrite primenu mera predostroznosti u cilju sprec¢avanja ili suzbijanja formiranja ugrusaka. Lekar ¢e na

osnovu svog klini¢kog iskustva i misljenja birati odgovarajucu antikoagulacionu terapiju za svakog od

pacijenata.

* Obazrivo koristite kateter u procedurama koje obuhvataju kalcifikovane lezije ili vaskularne graftove.

* Pre zapodinjanja procedure perkutane transluminalne angioplastike utvrdite da li postoje alergijske reakcije na
kontrastno sredstvo.

4 Mere predostroznosti
* Pazljivo pregledajte sterilno pakovanje i medicinsko sredstvo pre upotrebe. Nemojte koristiti medicinsko
sredstvo ako je sterilno pakovanje slu¢ajno otvoreno ili ako je sredstvo oste¢eno.
* Balone ne treba naduvavati iznad utvrdenog pritiska pucanja.

* Nemojte da koristite kontrastna sredstva koja su kontraindikovana za intravaskularnu primenu sa ovim
medicinskim sredstvom.

* Ne pokusSavajte da provucete kateter kroz omotac¢ uvodnika koji je manji od veli¢ine naznaéene na etiketi

proizvoda. Informacije o odredivaniju veli¢ine nude oznake na pakovanju proizvoda.

Uverite se da je vodi¢-zica na svom mestu, pre nego $to promenite polozaj balon-katetera.

* Uslucaju vecihiduzih modela katetera ispumpavanje moze da traje duze, pogotovo kod katetera sa dugackim

telom.

Izvlacite balon-kateter nakon potpune dilatacije stenta samo ako balon nije u kontaktu sa stentom i ako je

sasvim ispumpan primenom usisnog pritiska. Prevremeno izvlacenje katetera moze dovesti do povrede

krvnog suda ili do osteéenja proizvoda.

« Da biste izbegli nabiranje, ubacujte kateter za dilataciju polako, u malim koracima, dok se proksimalni kraj
vodic-Zice ne pojavi iz katetera.

* Nemojte brisati povrsinu katetera suvom gazom.

* Odlozite medicinsko sredstvo u otpad u skladu sa vazeéim zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim procedurama, $to
obuhvata i one koji se odnose na opasan biolo$ki materijal, opasan infektivni materijal i zarazne materije.

5 Moguéi nezeljeni dogadaiji
Moguca nezeljena dejstva (ili komplikacije) koja se mogu javiti ili zahtevati intervenciju, povezana sa primenom
ovog medicinskog sredstva obuhvataju, izmedu ostalog, sledece:
* alergijska reakcija
* aneurizma
* Aritmija
* Arteriovenska fistula
krvarenje koje zahteva transfuziju
reakcija na kontrastno sredstvo ili bubrezZna insuficijencija
e smrt
* embolija
* endokarditis
* groznica
* hematom
* Krvarenje
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hipertenzija ili hipotenzija
* infekcija
* zapaljenje
¢ intraluminalni tromb
 infarkt miokarda
* Pseudoaneurizma
* regionalna ishemija
* sepsa
* Sok
* stenoza ili restenoza
* Mozdani udar
* prolazni ishemijski napad
* venska tromboembolija
* povreda krvnog suda (poput disekcije, perforacije ili rupture)
¢ spazam krvnog suda
U slucaju ozbiljnog incidenta povezanog sa medicinskim sredstvom, incident odmah prijavite preduzecu
Medtronic i odgovarajuc¢im nadleznim organima.

6 Stanje u kojem se isporucuje

Sredstvo se pakuje sa zastitnim omota¢em postavljenim preko balona.

Sredstvo se isporucuje u sterilnom stanju, sterilizovano etilen-oksidom.

Upozorenje: Ovo sredstvo je namenjeno iskljucivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ponovo upotrebljavati,
obradivati niti sterilisati ovo medicinsko sredstvo. Ponovna upotreba, obrada ili sterilizacija mogu da ugroze

strukturnu celovitost medicinskog sredstva ili da stvore opasnost od kontaminacije, $to moZe dovesti do povrede,
bolesti ili smrti pacijenta.

7 Skladistenje
Cuvajte medicinsko sredstvo na suvom mestu, daleko od sun&eve svetlosti.

Nemojte uvati katetere na mestu gde su direktno izloZeni organskim rastvara¢ima, jonizuju¢em zracenju ili
ultravioletnoj svetlosti. Rotirajte inventar da bi se medicinsko sredstvo upotrebilo pre isteka datuma roka trajanja
navedenog na etiketi pakovanja.

8 Biranje odgovarajué¢eg medicinskog sredstva
Prilikom odabira katetera, uzmite u obzir sledece pojedinosti:
* Precnik rasirenog balona ne treba da bude vecéi od precnika arterije neposredno ispred ili iza stenoze.
Upozorenje: Da bi se umanijio rizik od o$tec¢enja krvnog suda, birajte veli¢inu balona ¢iji je pre¢nik, kada se
naduva, priblizno jednak pre¢niku lumena krvnog suda na planiranom mestu naduvavanja.

* Potvrdite da odabrani pribor moze da primi balon-kateter vodeci se informacijama za odredivanje veli¢ine koje
se nalaze na etiketi pakovanja. Informacije o odgovarajuéoj veli¢ini nude oznake na pakovanju proizvoda.

Oprez: Pazljivo pregledajte sterilno pakovanje i medicinsko sredstvo pre upotrebe. Nemojte koristiti
medicinsko sredstvo ako je sterilno pakovanje slu¢ajno otvoreno ili ako je sredstvo osteceno.

9 Materijal koji treba imati

Pripremite sledeci materijal vodeci pritom ra¢una o sterilnosti:
* $pric od 10 ml napunjen sterilnim, heparinizovanim fizioloskim rastvorom
« trokraki ventil

* Kontrastna sredstva (Standardno sredstvo za pumpanje predstavlja mesavinu kontrastnog sredstva i sterilnog
slanog rastvora u odnosu 1:1.)

Oprez: Nemojte da koristite kontrastna sredstva koja su kontraindikovana za intravaskularnu primenu sa ovim
medicinskim sredstvom.

* zamenska vodi¢-zica odgovarajuce veli¢ine (pogledajte etiketu na proizvodu)
* hemostatski omota¢ uvodnika odgovarajuce veli¢ine (pogledaijte etiketu na proizvodu)
* uredaj za naduvavanje sa manometrom

10 Priprema

Napomena: Prilikom isporuke, balon i kanal vodi¢-Zice EverCross PTA katetera sadrze vazduh. Pomenuti vazduh
je potrebno ukloniti da biste bili sigurni da je balon ispunjen isklju¢ivo te¢no$éu za vreme dok se kateter nalazi u
krvotoku. Uputstva za uklanjanje vazduha nudi odelj. 10.2.

1. Pazljivo izvadite dijagnosticki kateter iz unutrasnjeg pakovanja.

2. Uklonite i bacite zastitne cevi.

10.1 Aktivacija hidrofilne obloge

Aktivirajte hidrofilnu oblogu pre uvodenja katetera. Da biste aktivirali hidrofilnu oblogu, potopite kateter u fizioloski
rastvor u trajanju od priblizno 30 do 60 sekundi ili trljajte telo katetera gaznim tupferom koji je natopljen fizioloskim
rastvorom.



Oprez: Nemojte brisati povrsinu katetera suvom gazom.

10.2 Izbacivanje vazduha

1. Isperite kanal za vodi¢-Zicu heparinizovanim fizioloSkim rastvorom kroz luer konektor Zice sa oznakom THRU
(PROLAZ).
2. Pomesajte jednake zapremine kontrastnog sredstva i fizioloSkog rastvora.

3. U pric zapremine 10 ml uvucite priblizno 4 ml me8avine kontrastnog sredstva i fiziolo$kog rastvora.
Upozorenije: Pre zapocinjanja procedure perkutane transluminalne angioplastike utvrdite da li postoje
alergijske reakcije na kontrastna sredstva.

Oprez: Nemojte da koristite kontrastna sredstva koja su kontraindikovana za intravaskularnu primenu sa
ovim medicinskim sredstvom.

4. Uklonite vazduh iz dela sa balonom:

a. Povezite $pric sa luer konektorom koji nosi oznaku BALLOON (BALON). Drzite $pric usmeren
prema dole, tako da klip Sprica bude usmeren nagore.

Primenite negativni pritisak i aspirirajte sadrzaj kanala u trajanju od 15 sekundi. Polako otpustajte
pritisak do neutralnog, tako da kontrastno sredstvo napuni telo dilatacionog katetera.

. Odvojite Spric od luer konektora sa oznakom BALLOON (BALON) na dilatacionom kateteru.

. Uklonite sav vazduh iz cilindra $prica. Ponovo povezite $pric sa luer konektorom sa oznakom
BALLOON (BALON) na dilatacionom kateteru. Odrzavajte negativan pritisak na balon sve dok
vazduh ne prestane da se vra¢a u medicinsko sredstvo.

Polako otpustajte pritisak u medicinskom sredstvu do neutralnog.

Napomena: Prilikom prve upotrebe nemojte da primenjujete pozitivan pritisak da bi se izbeglo
razvijanje i delimi¢no naduvavanje balona izvan krvnog suda.

5. Prema potrebi ponovite korake od 4b do 4e da biste uklonili sav vazduh iz sistema.
6. Zamenite $pric sistemom za dilataciju koji kontroli§e manometar. Nemojte da ubacujete vazduh u sistem.
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11 Uvodenije i dilatacija
1. Ukoliko je primereno, uvedite kateter perkutano pomoc¢u omotac¢a uvodnika odgovarajuée veli¢ine.
Informacije o odredivanju veli¢ine nude oznake na pakovanju proizvoda.
Oprez: Ne pokuSavajte da provucete kateter kroz omota¢ uvodnika koji je manji od veli¢ine naznacene na
etiketi proizvoda. Informacije o odredivanju veli¢ine nude oznake na pakovanju proizvoda.

2. Kada se vodic¢-zica smesti duz lezije, postavite pripremljeni kateter preko vodi¢-Zice i gurajte vrh katetera do
mesta uvodenja. Koristite vodi¢-zicu odgovarajuée duzine koja ¢e vam uvek pruzati mogucénost upravljanja
i postavljanja vodi¢-Zice.
Upozorenije: Prilikom pomeranja katetera unutar krvotoka koristite direktan fluoroskopski nadzor.
Upozorenje: Ako se bilo kada za vreme postupka uvodenja katetera naide na otpor, nemojte pokusavati da
kateter plasirate silom. Nasilno provlacenje moze da osteti medicinsko sredstvo ili lumen krvnog suda. Ako
se oseti otpor, paZljivo izvucite dilatacioni kateter.
Oprez: Dabiste izbegli nabiranje, ubacuijte kateter za dilataciju polako, u malim koracima, dok se proksimalni
kraj vodi¢-Zice ne pojavi iz katetera.

3. Postavite kateter tako da sredi$nji deo balona bude u stenoti¢noj zoni krvnog suda. Rendgen nepropusni
trakasti markeri oznac¢avaju radnu duzinu balona.
Oprez: Uverite se da je vodic-Zica na svom mestu, pre nego $to promenite polozZaj balon-katetera.

4. Kada rendgen nepropusni trakasti markeri budu na odgovaraju¢em mestu, naduvajte balon da biste izvrsili
dilataciju ciljne zone.
Upozorenje: Za naduvavanje balona nemojte koristi vazduh niti bilo koji drugi gas.
Upozorenje: Nemojte da pomerate naduvani balon.
Oprez: Balone ne treba naduvavati iznad utvrdenog pritiska pucanja.

5. Ispumpajte balon aspirirajuci kateter uredajem za naduvavanje.
Oprez: U sluéaju vecih i duzih modela katetera ispumpavanje moze da traje duze, pogotovo kod katetera sa
dugackim telom.

6. lzvucite kateter odrzavajuci pritom negativan pritisak u balonu.

Oprez: Kateter izvladite samo ako je balon sobodno pokretan i sasvim ispumpan delovanjem usisnog
pritiska. Prevremeno izvlacenje katetera moze dovesti do povrede krvnog suda ili do o$teéenja proizvoda.

Napomena: Visestruko naduvavanje i izduvavanje balona moze izazvati pojavu otpora tokom izvla¢enja
medicinskog sredstva. Ako se naide na otpor, primenite pazljivo okretanje u smeru suprotnom od kazaljke na
satu da biste olaksali izvla¢enje kroz omotac. Ako nije moguce izvuéi balon kroz omotac, izvucite kateter
zajedno sa omotacem odrzavajuci pristup krvnom sudu pomocu vodic-Zice.

7. Rezultate dilatacije potvrdite pomocu angiografije.

12 Odlaganje

Oprez: Odlozite medicinsko sredstvo u otpad u skladu sa vazeéim zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim procedurama,
Sto obuhvata i one koji se odnose na opasan bioloski materijal, opasan infektivni materijal i zarazne materije.

13 Odricanje garancije
Vazno: Ovo odricanje od garancije ne vazi u zemljama gde takvo odricanje nije dozvoljeno zakonom.

Upozorenja na oznakama proizvoda pruzaju detaljnije informacije i smatraju se sastavnim delom ovog
odricanja garancije. lako je ,,proizvod”, proizveden u u pazljivo kontrolisanim uslovima, kompanija
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Medtronic nema kontrolu nad uslovima kori$éenja ovog proizvoda. Preduzece Medtronic se zbog toga
odrice svih garancija, navedenih i podrazumevanih, u vezi sa proizvodom, ukljuéujuéi, ali ne
ogranicavajuci se na podrazumevanu garanciju o mogucénosti prodaje ili primenljivosti za odredenu
svrhu. Preduzeée Medtronic nec¢e odgovarati bilo kojoj osobi ili entitetu za bilo kakve medicinske
troskove ili bilo kakvu direktnu, slu¢ajnu ili poslediénu Stetu izazvanu upotrebom, nedostatkom,
greskom ili neispravnim radom proizvoda, bez obzira na to da li je zahtev u vezi sa takvom S§tetom
zasnovan na garanciji, ugovoru, deliktu ili po drugom osnovu. Nijedna osoba nema ovlaséenje da
obaveze Medtronic na bilo koju tvrdnju ili garanciju u vezi sa proizvodom.

Svrha gorenavedenih isklju¢enja i ograni¢enja nije da se suprotstave obaveznim odredbama primenljivog zakona
i ne smeju se tako tumaciti. Ako sud ili merodavna nadleznost utvrdi da je neki deo ili odredba ovog odricanja
garancije nezakonita, da se ne moze sprovesti ili da je neusaglasena sa primenljivim zakonom, to nece uticati na
vazenje ostalih delova odricanja garancije, a sva prava i obaveze tumacice se i sprovoditi kao da ovo odricanje
garancije ne sadrzi odredeni deo ili odredbu koja se smatra nevaze¢om.

Svenska

1 Produktbeskrivning

PTA-katetern EverCross ar en over-the-wire-kateter (6ver ledaren, OTW) med dubbla lumen (1). Katetern &ar
kompatibel med ledare pa 0,035 in (0,89 mm). En halveftergivlig fyllbar ballong & monterad pa den distala &nden
(2). Den distala atraumatiska spetsen ar avsmalnande (3). Kateterns distala del har en hydrofil, glatt belaggning
(4).

Luerkopplingen som ar markt THRU (genom) (6) pa grenroret (5) &r den proximala 6ppningen for det centrala
lumen. Det centrala lumen slutar vid kateterns distala spets. Detta lumen anvéands for att féra katetern éver en
ledare med en maximal diameter pa 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Luerkopplingen som &r mérkt BALLOON (ballong) (7)
anvands for att fylla och témma dilatationsballongen med en blandning av kontrastmedel och koksaltlésning.
Ballongen har tva rontgentata markorband (8) for placering av ballongen i férhallande till stenosen. De rontgentata
markdrbanden markerar ballongens dilaterande del, eller arbetsdelen (9).

Figur 1. PTA-katetern EverCross

PTA-katetern EverCross finns i flera ballongstorlekar. Nominell ballongdiameter och -langd anges pa grenroret. Pa
férpackningens markning finns information om kateterns langd och hylskompatibilitet.

Alla ballonger expanderas till storlekar som &r storre &n den nominella storleken vid tryck som ar hégre an det
nominella trycket. P& kortet med information om ballongeftergivlighet som medfdljer enheten finns uppgifter om
ballongens diameter vid olika tryck.

2 Avsett syfte

Det avsedda syftet med PTA-katetern EverCross &r att aterstalla lumens 6ppenhet och blodflodet till perifera
artarer, eller genom kroppsegna arteriovendsa dialysfistlar, eller att underlatta stentdilatation efter placering i
perifera artarer.

2.1 Avsedd patientpopulation

PTA-katetern EverCross ar avsedd for vuxna patienter i behov av perkutan transluminal angioplastik for att
forbattra och uppratthalla lumendiametern i perifera artérer eller kroppsegna arteriovendsa dialysfistlar.
2.2 Indikationer fér anvéndning

PTA-katetern EverCross ar indicerad for att dilatera stenoser i iliakala, femorala, iliofemorala, popliteala och
infrapopliteala artarer samt fér behandling av obstruktiva lesioner i kroppsegna arteriovendsa dialysfistlar.
Enheten &r &ven indicerad for efterdilatation av stentar i de perifera artarerna.

2.3 Kontraindikationer
PTA-katetern EverCross &r kontraindicerad for anvandning i koronarartarerna eller i neurovaskulaturen, eller nar
det inte gar att korsa mallesionen med en ledare.

2.4 Kliniska fordelar

Den kliniska nyttan med att aterstélla lumens 6ppenhet och blodflédet med PTA-katetern EverCross vid
behandling av ocklusioner eller lesioner i perifera artarer eller kroppsegna arteriovendsa dialysfistlar omfattar:
avhjalpande av symtom relaterade till artarsjukdom, férbattrad livskvalitet, okad rorlighet samt bevarade
hemodialysingangsstallen.



2.5 Avsedda anvéndare

Interventionsingrepp dar PTA-katetern EverCross anvands ska endast utféras av lakare som har erfarenhet av
interventionella tekniker i kérlsystemet.

Denna enhet far endast anvandas i klinisk, steril miljo.

2.6 Prestandaegenskaper

PTA-katetern EverCross ar en over-the-wire-kateter (6ver ledaren, OTW) med dubbla lumen och en ballong fast
vid den distala spetsen. Den 6vergripande utformningen och materialvalet méjliggér behandling av stenotiska
lesioner i perifera artarer. Materialen ger den flexibilitet som kravs for forflyttning genom slingrig anatomi och
spetsens utformning gor det lattare att korsa lesioner. Ballongen fylls till sin férutbestdmda diameter och utdvar en
radiell kraft for att &stadkomma éppenhet.

3 Varningar

* Enheten &r utformad endast fér engangsbruk. Enheten far inte ateranvéndas, omarbetas eller omsteriliseras.
Ateranvandning, omarbetning eller omsterilisering kan férsédmra den strukturella integriteten hos enheten eller
medfora risk fér kontaminering, vilket kan resultera i skada, sjukdom eller dédsfall hos patienten.

* For att minska risken for karlskada ska en ballongstorlek véljas som har en fyliningsdiameter som ligger nara
lumens diameter vid det avsedda fyliningsstallet.

* Anvand aldrig luft eller gas for att fylla ballongen.

* Anvand direkt fluoroskopisk observation nar katetern mandvreras i kérlsystemet.

* Mandvrera inte ballongen nér den é&r fylld.

* Forcera inte passagen om det uppstar motstand under inférandet. Forcerat framférande kan skada enheten
eller kérlets lumen. Om motstand kanns av ska dilatationskatetern dras tillbaka forsiktigt.

o Overvag forsiktighetsatgarder for att forhindra eller minska koagulering. Lakarens erfarenhet och avgérande
bestammer lamplig antikoagulationsbehandling for varje patient.

* Anvand katetern med férsiktighet vid ingrepp déar det finns forkalkade lesioner eller karlgraft.

Identifiera allergiska reaktioner mot kontrastmedel innan perkutan transluminal angioplastik inleds.

4 Forsiktighetsatgéarder
* Inspektera sterilférpackningen och enheten noggrant fore anvandning. Anvéand inte enheten om

sterilférpackningen oavsiktligt har dppnats eller om enheten ar skadad.

Ballonger far inte fyllas 6ver det nominella bristningstrycket.

* Anvand inte kontrastmedel som &r kontraindicerade fér intravaskular anvéndning tillsammans med den har
enheten.

* Forsok inte att féra fram katetern genom en introducerhylsa som &r mindre an storleken som anges pa

produktens markning. Se produktens méarkning och dokumentation fér information om storleksbestamning.

Se till att ledaren &r p plats innan ballongkateterns position andras.

Storre och langre modeller av katetern kan ta langre tid att tomma, sarskilt om kateterskaftet ar langt.

Drainte tillbaka ballongkatetern efter fullstandig dilatation av stenten, savida inte ballongen gar fritt fran

stenten och har tdmts helt med undertryck. Om katetern dras tillbaka fér tidigt kan kérltrauma eller

produktskada uppsta.

* Forattundvika knickning ska dilatationskatetern foras fram langsamt, i sma steg, tills ledarens proximala &nde

sticker ut ur katetern.

Torka inte katetern med torr gasvav.

* Kassera enheten enligt géllande lagar, féreskrifter och sjukhusets rutiner, inklusive sddana som ror biologiska
risker, mikrobiella risker och smittsamma amnen.

5 Méjliga komplikationer

De mdjliga biverkningar (eller komplikationer) som kan uppsta eller krava ingrepp vid anvandningen av denna
enhet omfattar, men &r inte begransade till, foljande tillstand:
* Allergisk reaktion

* Aneurysm

* Arytmi

* Arteriovends fistel

* Blédning som kréver transfusion

* Reaktion mot kontrastmedel eller njursvikt

* Dodsfall

* Emboli

* Endokardit

* Feber

¢ Hematom

* Blédningar

* Hypertoni eller hypotoni

* Infektion

¢ Inflammation

* Intraluminal trombos
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* Myokardinfarkt

* Pseudoaneurysm

* Regional ischemi

* Sepsis

* Chock

* Stenos eller restenos

* Stroke

* Transitorisk ischemisk attack
* Vends tromboembolism

* Kaérlskada (till exempel dissektion, perforation eller ruptur)
* Karlspasm

Om en allvarlig incident som ar férknippad med enheten intraffar ska du omedelbart rapportera incidenten till
Medtronic och tillamplig behdrig myndighet.

6 Leveranssitt

Enheten &r forpackad med en skyddshylsa 6ver ballongen.

Enheten levereras steril och har steriliserats med etylenoxid.

Varning: Enheten &r utformad endast fér engangsbruk. Enheten fér inte ateranvéndas, omarbetas eller

omsteriliseras. Ateranvandning, omarbetning eller omsterilisering kan férsamra den strukturella integriteten hos
enheten eller medféra risk fér kontaminering, vilket kan resultera i skada, sjukdom eller dédsfall hos patienten.

7 Foérvaring
Forvara enheten pa en torr plats, skyddat fran solljus.
Forvarainte katetrar sa att de utsatts direkt for organiska I6sningsmedel, joniserande stralning eller ultraviolett ljus.

Se till att produkterna i lagret cirkulerar sa att enheten anvands fore det utgangsdatum som anges pa
férpackningen.

8 Val av enhet
Overvag foljande vid val av kateter:

* Den expanderade ballongens diameter ska inte dverstiga artarens diameter omedelbart distalt eller proximalt
om stenosen.
Varning: Fér att reducera mojligheten for karlskada ska en ballongstorlek véljas som har en fyliningsdiameter
som ligger néra lumens diameter vid det avsedda implantationsstéllet.
Kontrollera att de valda tillbehéren rymmer ballongkatetern baserat pa informationen om storleksbestamning
pa forpackningens markning. Se produktens méarkning och dokumentation fér information om storlekar.
Obs! Inspektera sterilférpackningen och enheten noggrant fore anvandning. Anvénd inte enheten om
sterilférpackningen oavsiktligt har 6ppnats eller om enheten &r skadad.

9 Rekommenderade artiklar
Forbered féljande artiklar med steril teknik:
* 10 ml spruta fylld med steril hepariniserad koksaltlésning
* Trevagskran
* kontrastmedel (standard fyliningsmedel &r en 1:1 blandning av kontrastmedel och vanlig koksaltlésning).

Obs! Anvénd inte kontrastmedel som &r kontraindicerade fér intravaskular anvandning tillsammans med den
hér enheten.

utbytesledare av lamplig storlek (se produktmarkningen)
hemostatisk introducer av lamplig storlek (se produktmérkningen)
fyliningsenhet med manometer

10 Foérberedelser

Observera: Vid leveransen innehaller ballongen och ledarlumen till PTA-katetern EverCross luft. Denna luft maste
tdmmas ut for att sékerstélla att endast vatska fyller ballongen nér katetern ligger i blodomloppet. Se Avsnitt 10.2
for anvisningar om hur luft toms ut.

1. Taforsiktigt upp katetern ur innerférpackningen.
2. Tabort och kassera skyddsslangen.

10.1 Aktivera den hydrofila belaggningen

Aktivera den hydrofila belaggningen innan katetern férs in. Den hydrofila belaggningen aktiveras genom att
katetern sénks ner i vanlig koksaltlésning i ungefar 30 till 60 sekunder, eller genom att kateterskaftet torkas av med
en koksaltméttad gasvavskompress.

Obs! Torka inte katetern med torr gasvav.

10.2 Témma ut luft
1. Spolaigenom ledarens lumen med hepariniserad saltldsning via luerkopplingen som ar mérkt THRU.
2. Blanda lika delar kontrastmedel och vanlig koksaltlésning.



3. Fyllen 10 ml spruta med ungefér 4 ml av den blandade kontrastmedelslésningen.
Varning: Kontrollera allergiska reaktioner mot kontrastmedia innan perkutan transluminal angioplastik
inleds.

Obs! Anvand inte kontrastmedel som ar kontraindicerade for intravaskular anvandning tillsammans med den

har enheten.
4. Tém ut luft ur ballongdelen:

a. Fast sprutan vid luerkopplingen markt BALLOON. Hall sprutan riktad nedat med kolven riktad

uppat.
Applicera undertryck och aspirera lumen i 15 sekunder. Latta langsamt pa trycket till neutralt sa
att kontrastmedlet fyller dilatationskateterns skaft.
. Koppla bort sprutan fran BALLOON-luerkopplingen pa dilatationskatetern.

. Avlagsna all luft fran sprutan. Koppla tillbaka sprutan till BALLOON-luerkopplingen pa
dilatationskatetern. Hall kvar undertrycket i ballongen tills det inte langre kommer tillbaka nagon
luft till enheten.

. Léatta langsamt pa enhetstrycket till neutralt.

Observera: Vid forsta anvandningen ska allt dvertryck undvikas, for att férhindra att ballongen
vecklar ut sig och delvis fylls utanfor karlet.

5. Upprepa stegen 4b till 4e vid behov for att avidgsna all luft ur systemet.
6. Byt ut sprutan mot ett manometerstyrt dilatationssystem. L&t inte luft komma in i systemet.
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11 Inféring och dilatation
1. Anvand, i férekommande fall, en introducerhylsa av lamplig storlek for att fora in katetern perkutant. Se
produktens mérkning och dokumentation f6r information om storleksbestdmning.

Obs! Forsok inte att fora fram katetern genom en introducerhylsa som &r mindre &n storleken som anges pa
produktens markning. Se produktens markning och dokumentation fér information om storleksbestamning.

2. Nar ledaren ar pa plats genom lesionen, tra den forberedda katetern éver ledaren och fér fram
kateterspetsen till inféringsstéllet. Anvénd en ledare med lamplig 1angd for att hela tiden bibehalla kontrollen
over ledaren och dess placering.

Varning: Anvand direkt fluoroskopisk observation nar katetern mandvreras i karlsystemet.

Varning: Forcera inte passagen om det uppstar motstand under inférandet. Forcerat framférande kan skada
enheten eller kérlets lumen. Om motstand kanns av ska dilatationskatetern dras tillbaka forsiktigt.

Obs! For att undvika knickning ska dilatationskatetern féras fram langsamt, i sma steg, tills ledarens
proximala ande sticker ut ur katetern.

3. Placera katetern med ballongens mitt i det stenoserade omradet av karlet. De réntgentata markérbanden
indikerar ballongens arbetslangd.

Obs! Se till att ledaren &r pa plats innan ballongkateterns position andras.

4. Nar de rontgentata markorbanden ar korrekt placerade fyller du ballongen for att dilatera malomradet.
Varning: Anvénd aldrig luft eller gas for att fylla ballongen.

Varning: Mandvrera inte ballongen nér den ar fylld.
Obs! Ballonger far inte fyllas 6ver det nominella bristningstrycket.

5. Tém ballongen genom att aspirera katetern med hjélp av fyllningsanordningen.

Obs! Stérre och langre modeller av katetern kan ta langre tid att tomma, sarskilt om kateterskaftet ar langt.

6. Dratillbaka katetern med bibehallet undertryck i ballongen.

Obs! Drainte tillbaka katetern savida inte ballongen gar fritt och har témts helt med undertryck. Om katetern
dras tillbaka for tidigt kan karltrauma eller produktskada uppsta.

Observera: Om ballongen fylls och téms flera ganger kan motstand uppsta nér enheten dras tillbaka. Om
motstand kanns av ska du anvanda en varsam, moturs vridrorelse for att underlétta tillbakadragandet genom
hylsan. Om ballongen inte kan dras tillbaka genom hylsan, dra tillbaka katetern och hylsan tillsammans och
bibehall atkomst till karlet med ledaren.

7. Anvand angiografi for att bekréfta resultatet av dilatationen.

12 Kassering

Obs! Kassera enheten enligt gallande lagar, foreskrifter och sjukhusets rutiner, inklusive sadana som ror
biologiska risker, mikrobiella risker och smittsamma amnen.

13 Garantifriskrivning
Viktigt: Denna garantifriskrivning galler inte i lander dar sadan friskrivning inte &r tillaten enligt lag.

Varningstexter pa produktmérkningen innehaller mera detaljerade upplysningar och utgér en
integrerad del av denna friskrivning fran ansvar. Oaktat att produkten har tillverkats under noggrant
kontrollerade forhallanden har Medtronic ingen kontroll 6ver de férhallanden under vilka produkten
anvands. Medtronic fransager sig darfor alla garantier, saval uttryckliga som underférstadda, med
avseende pa produkten, inklusive, men inte begrénsat till, eventuella underférstadda garantier om
séljbarhet eller lamplighet for ett visst syfte. Medtronic kan inte hallas ansvarigt gentemot nagon fysisk
eller juridisk person fér nagra medicinska kostnader eller nagra direkta skador, oférutsedda skador eller
foljdskador som orsakats av nagon form av anvandning av eller brist, fel eller funktionsfel hos
produkten, oavsett om ett krav géllande sadana skador grundar sig pa garanti, avtal, skadegérande
handling eller annat. Ingen person har behérighet att binda Medtronic vid nagon utféstelse eller garanti
som gaéller produkten.
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Ovan angivna undantag och begransningar ar inte avsedda att sta i strid med tvingande regler i tillamplig lag, och
de ska inte heller tolkas s&. Skulle friskrivning fran ansvar till nagon del av behérig domstol anses ogiltig,
verkningslos eller stridande mot tillamplig lag, skall friskrivning fran ansvar gélla i vrigt, varvid alla rattigheter och
skyldigheter skall besta, som om avtalet inte innehéll den del av garantin eller friskrivning fran ansvar som
underkénts.

Tirkce

1 Cihaz tanimi

EverCross PTA Kateteri tel tizerinden takilan (OTW), cift liimenli bir kateterdir (1). Kateter 0,89 mm (0,035 in¢)
Olgustindeki kilavuz tellerle uyumludur. Yari uyumlu bir sisirilebilir balon distal uca takilir (2). Distal atravmatik ug
konik sekildedir (3). Kateterin distal kisminda hidrofilik, kaygan bir kaplama bulunur (4).

Manifold (5) Uizerindeki THRU ile isaretli luer (6), merkezi limen igin olan proksimal acikliktir. Merkezi Iimen
kateterin distal ucunda sonlanir. Bu liimen, maksimum ¢api 0,89 mm (0,035 ing) olan bir kilavuz tel Gizerinden
kateteri gegirmek icin kullanilir. BALLOON (Balon) ile isaretli luer (7), kontrast madde ile salin ¢ézeltisinden olusan
bir karigim kullanilarak genisletme balonunun sisirimesinde ve séndurilmesinde kullanilir. Balonda, balonun
stenoza gore konumlandirimasi igin 2 adet radyopak belirte¢ bandi (8) bulunur. Radyopak belirte¢ bantlari,
balonun genigletme veya galigma bolimini (9) gosterir.

Sekil 1. EverCross PTA Kateteri

EverCross PTA Kateteri ¢esitli balon boyutlarinda kullanima sunulur. Nominal balon ¢api ve uzunlugu manifold
Uzerine basiimistir. Kateter uzunlugu ve kilif uyumlulugu hakkinda bilgi almak icin ambalaj etiketine bakin.

Balonlarin tiimi, nominal basingtan yliksek basinglarda, nominal boyutun tizerindeki boyutlara kadar genisler.
Belirli basinglardaki balon ¢aplari igin cihaz ambalajindaki balon esneklik (kompliyans) kartina bagvurun.

2 Amagclanan hedef

EverCross PTA Kateterinin hedeflenen amaci, limen agikhigini ve periferik arterlere ya da dogal arteriyovenz
diyaliz fistllleri icinden kan akisini eski haline getirmek veya periferik arterlere yerlestirildikten sonra stentin
yerlestirme sonrasi genigletme iglemini kolaylagtirmaktir.

2.1 Amaglanan hasta popiilasyonu

EverCross PTA Kateteri, periferik arterlerde ya da dogal arteriyovenéz diyaliz fisttillerinde Iimen ¢apinin
iyilestirilmesi ve korunmasi igin perk(tan transliminal anjiyoplastinin gerekli oldugu yetiskin hastalara yoneliktir.
2.2 Kullanim Endikasyonlari

EverCross PTA Kateteri; iliak, femoral, iliofemoral, popliteal ve infrapopliteal arterlerdeki stenozlarin
genisletiimesinde ve dogal arteriyovenéz diyaliz fistllerindeki tikayici lezyonlarin tedavisinde endikedir. Bu cihaz
ayni zamanda periferik arterlerde stentin yerlestirme sonrasi genigletme isleminde de endikedir.

2.3 Kontrendikasyonlar

EverCross PTA Kateterinin koroner arterlerde veya norovaskilatiirde kullanimi ya da hedef lezyonun bir kilavuz tel
araciligiyla gegilemedigi durumlarda kullanimi kontrendikedir.

2.4 Klinik faydalari

Periferik arter okliizyonlari veya lezyonlari ya da dogal arteriyovendz diyaliz fistiillerinin tedavisinde l[imen agikhigini
ve kan akisini EverCross PTA Kateteriyle eski haline getirmenin klinik faydalari arasinda, arteriyel hastalikla iligkili
belirtilerin ¢6ziime kavusturulmasi, yasam kalitesinde iyilesme, hareketlilikte artis ve hemodiyaliz erigim
bdlgelerinin korunmasi bulunur.

2.5 Amaclanan kullanicilar

EverCross PTA Kateterinin kullanildidi girisimsel prosedirler, yalnizca vaskiler sistemdeki girisimsel teknikler
konusunda deneyim sahibi olan hekimler tarafindan yerine getirilmelidir.

Bu cihaz yalnizca steril bir ortamdaki klinik kosullarda kullaniimalidir.

2.6 Performans ozellikleri

EverCross PTA Kateteri distal ucuna bir balonun baglandigl, tel tizerinden takilan cift limenli bir kateterdir. Genel
tasarim ve malzeme segimi, periferik arterlerdeki stenotik lezyonlarin tedavi edilmesine imkan saglar. Malzemeler,



kiviimli anatomi iginde hareket ettirilmesi icin esneklik, uc tasarimi ise lezyonlarin gegilmesinde kolaylik saglar.
Balon, 6nceden belirlenmis ¢apina kadar sisirilir ve diga dogru, radyal bir kuvvet uygulayarak agiklik saglar.

3 Uyarilar
* Bu cihaz yalnizca tek kullanim igin tasarlanmistir. Bu cihazi yeniden kullanmayin, yeniden islemeyin veya
yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Cihazin yeniden kullaniimasi, yeniden islenmesi veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi
yapisal saglamligini tehlikeye atabilir veya hastanin yaralanmasi, hastalanmasi veya 6liimuyle
sonuglanabilecek bir kontaminasyon riski olusturabilir.

* Damar hasari olasiligini azaltmak igin, sisirme ¢api, planlanan sisirme bolgesindeki lumenin ¢gapina yakin olan
bir balon boyutu segin.

* Balonu sisirmek icin asla hava veya herhangi bir gaz kullanmayin.

* Kateteri vaskiiler sistem icinde hareket ettirirken dogrudan floroskopik gézlemden yararlanin.

* Balonu sigiriimis haldeyken yonlendirmeyin.

Yerlestirme iglemi sirasinda herhangi bir noktada direngle karsilasilirsa zorla gegirmeye calismayin. Zorla

gecirme cihazda veya damar limeninde hasar olusmasina yol agabilir. Direng hissedilirse genisletme

kateterini dikkatlice geri ¢ekin.

Pihtilagsmayi 6nlemek veya azaltmak igin dnlemleri dikkate alin. Hekimin deneyimi ve takdiri her bir hasta igin
uygun olan antikoagulasyon tedavisini belirler.

* Kateteri, kalsifiye lezyonlara veya vaskiler greftlere yonelik prosedurlerde dikkatle kullanin.
* Bir perkitan transluminal anjiyoplasti proseddriine baglamadan 6nce, kontrast maddelere karsi gelisebilecek
alerjik reaksiyonlari belirleyin.

4 Onlemler
* Kullanmadan énce steril ambalaji ve cihazi dikkatlice inceleyin. Steril ambalaj yanlislikla agiimissa veya cihaz
hasar gérmusgse cihazi kullanmayin.
* Balonlar anma patlama basincinin tizerine ¢ikilacak sekilde sisiriimemelidir.
Bu cihazla birlikte intravaskiler kullanim igin kontrendike olan kontrast maddeleri kullanmayin.
* Kateteri Urlin etiket ve belgelerinde belirtilen boyuttan daha ki¢uk olan bir introdiser kilif icinden gegirme
girisiminde bulunmayin. Boyut belirleme bilgileri igin Griin etiket ve belgelerine bakin.
Balon kateterin konumunu degistirmeden 6nce kilavuz telin yerinde oldugundan emin olun.
Kateterin daha genis ve daha uzun modelleri, ézellikle de uzun kateter saftlarinda daha uzun sénme sureleri
sergileyebilir.
* Balon stentten ayrilmis ve vakum altinda tamamen sonduriilmis olmadigi stirece, balon kateteri, stentin
tamamen genigletiimesinden sonra geri gekmeyin. Kateterin zamanindan énce geri gekilmesi damar
travmasina veya Uriin hasarina neden olabilir.

* Bukilmesini engellemek icin, genisletme kateterini kilavuz telin proksimal ucu kateterden ¢ikincaya dek kiiglk
kademelerle yavagca ilerletin.

* Kateter ylizeyini kuru gazli bezle silmeyin.
Cihazi biyolojik tehlikeler, mikrobiyal tehlikeler ve enfeksiy6z maddelerle ilgili olanlar da dahil olmak tizere,
yurirlukteki yasalara, yonetmeliklere ve hastane proseddirlerine uygun bicimde bertaraf edin.

5 Olasi advers olaylar

Bu cihazin kullanimi sonucu ortaya ¢ikabilecek veya miidahale gerektirebilecek olasi advers olaylar (veya
komplikasyonlar), bunlarla sinirli olmamak lizere asagidaki durumlari igerir:

* Alerjik reaksiyon

* Anevrizma

e Aritmi

* Arteriyovendz fistll

* Kan nakli gerektiren kanama

* Kontrast maddeye reaksiyon veya bobrek yetmezIigi

e Olim

¢ Embolizm

* Endokardit

* Ates

¢ Hematom

* Kanama

* Hipertansiyon veya hipotansiyon

* Enfeksiyon

« iltihaplanma

« intraluminal trombis

* Miyokard enfarktiisti

* Ps6doanevrizma

* Bolgesel iskemi

* Sepsis

¢ Sok

* Stenoz ya da restenoz
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e inme
* Gegici iskemik atak
¢ Vendz tromboembolizm
* Damarda zedelenme (diseksiyon, perforasyon veya yirtiima gibi)
* Damar spazmi
Cihazla ilgili ciddi bir olay meydana gelirse olay1 derhal Medtronic’e ve ilgili yetkili makama bildirin.

6 Tedarik bicimi

Cihaz, balonun iizerinde konumlandiriimis olan koruyucu bir kilifla birlikte ambalajlanir.

Cihaz steril bir sekilde tedarik edilmis ve etilen oksit kullanilarak sterilize edilmistir.

Uyarn: Bu cihaz yalnizca tek kullanim igin tasarlanmistir. Bu cihazi yeniden kullanmayin, yeniden islemeyin veya
yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Cihazin yeniden kullaniimasi, yeniden islenmesi veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi yapisal

saglamhigini tehlikeye atabilir veya hastanin yaralanmasi, hastalanmasi veya éliimiyle sonuglanabilecek bir
kontaminasyon riski olusturabilir.

7 Saklama
Cihazi glines 1sigindan uzak, kuru bir yerde saklayin.
Kateterleri organik ¢ozlicllere, iyonlastirici radyasyona veya ultraviyole isiga dogrudan maruz kalacaklari yerlerde

saklamayin. Cihazin ambalaj etiketinde belirtilen Son Kullanma tarihinden énce kullaniimasini saglayacak sekilde,
Urlinlerin stok siralarini diizenleyin.

8 Cihaz secimi
Kateter segerken asagidaki ayrintilarn géz éniinde bulundurun:
* Genisletilmis olan balonun ¢apl, stenoza hemen distal veya proksimal konumda olan arterin capini
gegmemelidir.

Uyari: Damar hasari olasiligini azaltmak igin, sisirme ¢api, planlanan sisirme bélgesindeki limenin gapina
yakin olan bir balon boyutu segin.

* Ambalaj etiket ve belgelerindeki boyut belirleme bilgilerini esas alarak, secilen aksesuarlarin balon kateterine
yer saglayacak boyutta oldugunu dogrulayin. Boyut bilgileri icin Griin etiket ve belgelerine bakin.

Dikkat: Kullanmadan 6nce steril ambalaji ve cihazi dikkatlice inceleyin. Steril ambalaji yanlislikla agilmigsa
veya cihaz hasar gérmusse cihazi kullanmayin.

9 Onerilen dgeler
Steril teknik kullanarak agagidaki 6geleri hazirlayin:
* Steril heparinize salin ile doldurulmus 10 ml'lik sinnga
« Ugyollu vana
* Kontrast madde (Standart sisirme maddesi, 1:1 oraninda kontrast madde ile steril salin karisimidir.)
Dikkat: Bu cihazla birlikte intravaskdler kullanim igin kontrendike olan kontrast maddeleri kullanmayin.
* Uygun boyuttaki degistirme kilavuz teli (iiriin etiket ve belgelerine bakin)
* Uygun boyuttaki hemostatik introduiser kilif (Urlin etiket ve belgelerine bakin)
* Manometreli sisirme cihazi

10 Hazirhk

Not: Tedarik edildigi bicimde, EverCross PTA Kateterinin balonu ve kilavuz tel limeni hava igerir. Bu hava, kateter
kan dolagimindayken balonun sadece siviyla doldugundan emin olmak igin siviyla yer degistirmelidir. Havayi
giderme talimatlari igin bkz. Kisim 10.2.

1. Kateteri ambalajindan dikkatlice ¢ikarin.

2. Koruyucu hortumu ¢ikarip atin.

10.1 Hidrofilik kaplamanin etkinlestirilmesi

Kateteri yerlestirmeden énce hidrofilik kaplamay etkinlestirin. Hidrofilik kaplamayi etkinlestirmek icin, kateteri
yaklagik 30 ila 60 saniye sureyle normal salin igine daldinn veya kateter saftini normal salin emdirilmis gazli bez
slingeriyle silin.

Dikkat: Kateter yiizeyini kuru gazli bezle silmeyin.

10.2 Havanin giderilmesi

. Kilavuz tel lumenini, THRU ile isaretli tel lueri icinden heparinize salin ¢ozeltisiyle yikayin.
. Esit hacimlerde kontrast maddeler ile normal salini karigtirin.

. Yaklagik 4 ml kangtinlmis kontrast madde ¢ozeltisiyle 10 ml’lik sinngayr doldurun.

Uyart: Bir perkitan transliiminal anjiyoplasti prosediriine baglamadan 6nce, kontrast maddelere karsi
gelisebilecek alerjik reaksiyonlari belirleyin.

Dikkat: Bu cihazla birlikte intravaskiler kullanim igin kontrendike olan kontrast maddeleri kullanmayin.
. Balon segmentinden havayi tahliye edin:
a. BALLOON (Balon) ile isaretli luere sirnga takin. Piston yukariya déniik olacak sekilde siringay!
asagiya doniik olarak tutun.
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Negatif basing uygulayin ve lumeni 15 saniye siireyle aspire edin. Basinci notr olacak sekilde
yavasca serbest birakarak, kontrast maddenin genisletme kateteri saftini doldurmasini saglayin.
. Sinngay!, genisletme kateterinin BALLOON (Balon) luerinden gikarin.

. Sinnga haznesindeki tim havay giderin. Siringayi, genisletme kateterinin BALLOON (Balon)
luerine tekrar takin. Hava artik cihaza dénmeyinceye kadar balon izerinde negatif basinci
koruyun.

e. Cihaz basincini nétr olana kadar yavagca serbest birakin.
Not: ilk kullanimda, damar disinda balonun katinin agilimasini ve kismen sisiriimesini énlemek igin
pozitif basing uygulamaktan kaginin.

5. Sistemdeki tim havayi gidermek igin, gerektikge 4b ila 4e adimlarini tekrarlayin.

6. Sirngayl manometre kontrollii bir genisletme sistemiyle degistirin. Sistemin igine hava girigine engel olun.

Qo

11 Yerlestirme ve genisletme
1. Gegerli olmasi durumunda, kateteri perkiitan olarak yerlestirmek igin uygun boyutta bir introduser kilif
kullanin. Boyut belirleme bilgileri igin trlin etiket ve belgelerine bakin.
Dikkat: Kateteri Grlin etiket ve belgelerinde belirtilen boyuttan daha kii¢uk olan bir introdiser kilif igcinden
gecirme girisiminde bulunmayin. Boyut belirleme bilgileri icin Griin etiket ve belgelerine bakin.

. Kilavuz tel lezyon igindeki yerini aldiktan sonra, hazirlanmis olan kateteri kilavuz tel Gizerinden yerlestirin ve
kateter ucunu giris bélgesine ilerletin. Kilavuz telin kontroliinii ve konumunu her zaman korumak igin uygun
uzunlukta bir kilavuz tel kullanin.

Uyari: Kateteri vaskler sistem iginde hareket ettirirken dogrudan floroskopik gézlemden yararlanin.
Uyan: Yerlestirme islemi sirasinda herhangi bir noktada direngle karsilasilirsa zorla gegirmeye calismayin.
Zorla gecirme cihazda veya damar limeninde hasar olusmasina yol agabilir. Direng hissedilirse genigletme
kateterini dikkatlice geri ¢ekin.

Dikkat: Blikiilmesini engellemek igin, genisletme kateterini kilavuz telin proksimal ucu kateterden ¢ikincaya
dek kuglik kademelerle yavagca ilerletin.

. Kateteri, balonun merkezi damarin stenotik alani iginde olacak sekilde konumlandirin. Radyopak belirteg
bantlari, balonun galisma uzunlugunu gosterir.

Dikkat: Balon kateterin konumunu degistirmeden 6nce kilavuz telin yerinde oldugundan emin olun.

. Radyopak belirte¢ bantlari uygun sekilde konumlandirildiginda hedef alani sisirmek igin balonu sisirin.

Uyari: Balonu sisirmek igin asla hava veya herhangi bir gaz kullanmayin.
Uyari: Balonu sisirilmis haldeyken yoénlendirmeyin.
Dikkat: Balonlar anma patlama basincinin zerine gikilacak sekilde sisirilmemelidir.

. Sisirme cihazini kullanarak, kateteri aspire etmek suretiyle balonu séndiirtin.

Dikkat: Kateterin daha genis ve daha uzun modelleri, 6zellikle de uzun kateter saftlarinda daha uzun sénme
sUreleri sergileyebilir.

. Balonun icinde vakumu koruyarak kateteri geri ¢ekin.

Dikkat: Balon serbest ve vakum altinda tamamen sondiriilmiis olmadidi stirece kateteri geri gekmeyin.
Kateterin zamanindan 6nce geri ¢cekilmesi damar travmasina veya Uriin hasarina neden olabilir.

Not: Birden fazla kez balon sisirme ve séndlrme iglemi cihazin geri gekilmesi sirasinda dirence neden
olabilir. Direngle karsilasilirsa kilif icinden geri gekme islemini kolaylastirmak igin saatin tersi yoniinde nazik
bir dondiirme hareketinden yararlanin. Balon kilif icinden geri gekilemezse, kilavuz telle damara erigimi
korurken kateter ile kilifi birlikte geri gekin.

7. Genisletme sonuglarini dogrulamak igin anjiyografiden yararlanin.
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12 Bertaraf etme

Dikkat: Cihazi biyolojik tehlikeler, mikrobiyal tehlikeler ve enfeksiy6z maddelerle ilgili olanlar da dahil olmak tizere,
yurirlukteki yasalara, yonetmeliklere ve hastane proseddrlerine uygun bicimde bertaraf edin.

13 Garantiden feragat beyannamesi

Gnemli: Bu garantiden feragat beyannamesi, s6z konusu feragat beyannamesine yasalarca izin verilmeyen
llkelerde gegerli degildir.

Uriin etiketindeki uyarilar daha ayrintili bilgiler icermektedir ve garanti feragat beyannamesinin bir
parcasi sayilir. Uriin dikkatle kontrol edilen kosullarda iiretilmis olmakla birlikte, Medtronic’in bu iriiniin
kullanildigi kosullar {izerinde hicbir denetimi bulunmamaktadir. Medtronic, bu nedenden 6tiirdi, triinle
ilgili olarak, satilabilirlije ya da 6zel bir amaca uygunluga dair her tiirlii 6rtiilii garanti de dahil olmak
lizere, ancak bunlarla sinirli olmayacak sekilde, gerek acik, gerekse ortiilii tiim garantilerden feragat
eder. Medtronic iiriiniin herhangi bir kullanimi, kusuru veya arizasindan ileri gelen her tirli tibbi
masraftan, dogrudan, kaza eseri veya dolayl hasardan 6tiirii, hicbir sahsa veya kuruma karsi, s6z
konusu hasarlara iligkin talebin garantiye, s6zlesmeye, haksiz fiile veya bagka herhangi bir nedene
dayali olup ol bakil yukimli olmaz. Higbir sahsin, Medtronic’i, Girlinle ilgili herhangi
bir ifadeye veya garantiye dayali olarak baglama yetkisi yoktur.

Yukarida belirtilen istisnalar ve sinirlamalar, yirurliikteki kanunun uyulmasi zorunlu hikkiimlerini ihlal etme niyetiyle
olusturulmamistir ve bu anlamda yorumlanmamalidir. Bu garantiden feragat beyannamesinin herhangi bir
bolimunin veya sartinin, salahiyet yetkisi bulunan bir mahkeme tarafindan yasalara aykiri, uygulanamaz ya da
ylrlrlukteki kanunlara ters olduguna hikmedilirse, garantiden feragat beyannamesinin geri kalan kisimlarinin
gegerliligi bundan etkilenmez; tiim haklar ve yikumllikler, bu garantiden feragat beyannamesi gegersiz bulunan
s6z konusu bélimi ya da sarti igermiyormus gibi yorumlanir ve uygulanir.
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YKpaiHCbKa moBa

1 Onwuc npuctpoto

Kartetep ana YTA EverCross aABnsie co60to 4BONPOCBITHWIA KaTeTep (1), AKWI JOCTaBNAETLCA NO NPOBIAHWUKY
(OTW). KateTep cymicHuii i3 nposigHukamu giametpom 0,89 mm (0,035 atoiima). Ha amctanbHoMy KiHui (2)
BCTaHOB/IEHWUI CEPeAHbOENACTUYHWI HayBHUIA 6aoH. MCTaNbHUI aTpaBMaTUYHUIA KIHYMK Ma€e KOHIYHe
3BYeHHs (3). Ha aucTanbHy HacTuHY KaTteTepa HaHeceHo 3malllyBasibHe rigpodo6He NOKPUTTA (4).

ApanTep Jltoepa, nosHaveHuit Hanncom THRU (HackpisHuid) (6) Ha maHidonbai (5), MICTUTb NPOKCUMabHUI
OTBIp AN1A LLEHTPa/IbHOro NPOCBITY. LieHTpasibHWiA NPOCBIT 3aKiHYYETLCA Ha AUCTaIbHOMY KiHYMKY KaTeTepa. Liei
NPOCBIT BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS /1A BBEAEHHA KaTeTepa Mo MpoBiAHUKY, MaKCUMasIbHWI [iaMeTp AKOro CTaHOBUTb
0,89 Mm (mm) (0,035 in). AganTep Jltoepa, nosHa4veHwit Hanmcom BALLOON (6an10H) (7), BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA ANA
po3AyBaHHA Ta 3[lyBaHHA AunarayiiHoro 6asoHa 3a A0MoMOroio CyMilli KOHTPACTHOT Pe4OBMHM Ta
isionoriyHoro posymnHy. basoH Mae 2 peHTreHOKOHTPaCTHI MapKepHi cMyru (8), NpuaHadeHi ana
Mo3uLioHyBaHHA 6aoHa BiJHOCHO AiNAHKKM cTeHo3y. PoslumpioBanbHy (a6o po6oyy) YacTuHy 6anoHa (9)
MO3HAYEHO PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHUMU MapKEPHUMU CMYyrami.

MantoHoK 1. Katetep ana YTA EverCross

HKartetep ana YTA EverCross nocTaBaf€eTbCA 3 6a/l0OHaMK Pi3HUX Po3MipiB. HoMiHanbHUI AiamMeTp i AOBHKMUHA
6anoHa BKasaHi Ha MaHihosbai. IHhopmauiio Npo AOBKKMHY KaTeTepa Ta CyMICHICTb 3 iHTPOA’oCepoM AMB. Ha
ETUKETL|i yNIaKOBKM.

3a TUCKYy, WO NepeBuLLYE HOMIHaIbHWI TUCK, YCi 6aJIOHM PO3LLMPIOIOTLCA A0 PO3MIPY, L0 NEPEBULLYE
HOMiHaNbHUIA PO3Mip. [iNA 03HAMOMNEHHA 3 iameTpamu 6asioHiB 3a NEBHWUX 3HA4EHb TUCKY AWB. TabAULIO
BiANOBIAHOCTI 6an0Ha, WO NOCTAa4aEThCA 3 MPUCTPOEM.

2 LlinboBe npuaHayYeHHA

Kartetep ana YTA EverCross npusHadenunii 418 BiGHOBNEHHA NPOXiAHOCTI NPOCBITY Ta KPOBOTOKY B
nepudepryHnX apTepisx abo HaTUBHUX apTEPIOBEHO3HUX Aiani3HnX dicTynax abo Ana 3abesneyeHHs
nocTaunaraLii cTeHTa nicasa Moro po3millieHHA B nepudepuyiH1X apTepisx.

2.1 UinboBa nonynsauia nawieHTis

Haretep ansa YTA EverCross npusHa4yeHuii N8 3aCTOCYBaHHA y JOPOC/MX NALIEHTIB, AKUM NoKasaHa
YepesLuUKipHa TpaHCAloMiHaNbHa aHrionacTuka Ans 36inblueHHA abo 36epeeHHs aiameTpa NpocsiTy
nepudepryHmX apTepii abo HaTUBHWUX apTepiOBEHO3HMX Aiani3HUX dicTyA.

2.2 MNoxasaHHA A0 3aCTOCYBaHHA

HKartetep ana YTA EverCross npuaHadeHuii Ans gunaraii CTEHO3iB y Ky6OBIi, CTErHOBIN, Ky60BO-CTErHOBIN,
NigKONIHHIM apTepii Ta KiHLEBMX rifkax niAKONIHHOT apTepii, a TaKOXK ANA NiKyBaHHA AiNAHOK 3 06CTPYKTUBHUM
YPaXEHHAM Y HATUBHUX apTEPIOBEHO3HUX AianisHnx dicTynax. Liei npucTpiii Takom npuaHadernin ana
noctaunatauji cteHTa B nepupepuyHnxX apTepinx.

2.3 MpoTtunoKasaHHA

Kartetep ana YTA EverCross npoTMNoKasaHo 3acTOCOBYBaTH B KOPOHAPHMX apTepifax abo cyanHax HepBoBOi
CUCTEMM, a TAKOM 32 HEMOMJIMBOCTI NPOBECTU NPOBIAHUK Yepes LiNboBY AiNAHKY YPameHHS.

2.4 HniHiyHa KopucTb

HKniHi4Ha KOpUCTb BiAHOBNEHHA NPOXIAHOCTI NPOCBITY | KDOBOTOKY 3a Aonomoroto Katetepa ansa YTA EverCross
NpU NiKyBaHHi OKNI03iT a6o ypareHHA NepudeprdHNX apTepii a6o HaTUBHUX apTEPIOBEHO3HMX Aiani3HUX PiCTYN:
YCYHEHHA CUMMTOMIB 3aXBOPIOBAHHA apTepiit, NONINLIEHHA AKOCTI IKUTTA, NiABULLEHHA PyX/IMBOCTI | 36epereHHA
Micub 4OCTYNY ANA remogianiay.

2.5 MNepep6ayyBaHi KOpUCTyBaYi

IHTepBeHLiVHi NpoLieaypu 3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM KaTeTepa ana YTA EverCross NOBMHHI BUKOHYBaTUCA inLLE
NiKapsAMK, AKI MaloTb A0CBI/ 3aCTOCYBaHHA iIHTEPBEHLIMHUX METOAIB Y CYANHHIN cucTeMmi.

Liei npucTpiit nignAarae BUKOPUCTaHHIO BUKJIIOHHO B CTEPUIIBHWUX YMOBAX Y KAIHIYHIW yCTaHOBI.

2.6 Po60o4i xapaKTepUCTURU

Kartetep ana YTA EverCross € JBONPOCBITHUM Ta JOCTaBAAETLCA MO NPOBIAHWKY. [l0 AUCTaNbHOIO KiHUA
KaTeTepa NpUKpInIeHnii 6aioH. 3arasbHa KOHCTPYKLIA Ta BUKOPUCTaHi MaTepiasv A03BONAOTL BUKOHYBATU
NiKyBaHHA CTEHO30BaHWX AiNAHOK NepudepryHMxX apTepiit. MaTtepianv 3abeaneyytoTb JOCTATHIO THYYKICTb A/1A



NPOCYBaHHs y 3BUBUCTUX CYAUHAX, & KOHCTPYKLLiS KIHYMKA MOJIETLLYE MPOXOAMEHHS YPaKEHUX AiNSHOK. BasoH,
pOo3AyTHi1 10 BUSHAYEHOrO fliamMeTpa, CTBOPIOE pajiabHO CPAMOBaHMIA TUCK, L6 3a6e3neynTh NPoXiaHICTb.

3

4

5

MonepepeHHA

Lle# npucTpin npusHa4eHnii BUKIIOYHO A/18 OHOPA30BOro 3aCTOCYBaHHA. 3a60POHAETLCA MOBTOPHO
BMKOPUCTOBYBATH, 06POGNATH aG0 CTEPUANI3yBaTK Liei NPUCTPIl. MOBTOPHI BUKOPUCTaHHSA, 06pobKa ato
CTepuAisaLifa MOXyTb NOPYLUMTU CTPYKTYPHY Li/ICHICTb NPUCTPOIO @60 CTBOPUTM PUSMK Or0 3aBpyAHEHHS,
LLIO MO3Ke NMPU3BECTH A0 TPaBMyBaHHs, 3aXBOPIoBaHHA abo CMepTi nauieHTa.

LL|06 3MEHLIMTH PU3UK YLIKOAXKEHHA CYAMHK, AiameTp 6asoHa B po3AyTOMY BUMIALI MOBMHEH Bianosigatu
[liameTpy HaTUBHOI CYANHU.

Y ¥oAHOMY pasi He BUKOPUCTOBYITE A/1A pO3/yBaHHA 6as0Ha NoBiTpsA abo ras.

BUKOHYWTE MaHinynsLii 3 KaTeTepoM B CYAWHHIN CUCTEMI Nif MPAMUM PEHTFEHOCKONIYHUM KOHTPOIEM.

He BUKOHYITe MaHinynALji 3 6aN10HOM, KOMW BiH PO3AYTHIA.

AKLO BMHMKae onip y 6yAb-AKMIA MOMEHT NiJ Yac NpoLeaypu BBEAEHHA, He A0KNafaiTe 3ycunb Ana
npocyBaHHs KaTeTepa. [pocyBaHHs i3 3yCU/IIAIM MOXeE MPU3BECTU A0 MOLUKOAMKEHHSA MPUCTPOIo abo
NpOCBITY CyAnHW. AKLLO Bil4yBaAETLCA OMip, aKypaTHO BifjBe/iTb Ha3a/, AnarauiiHuii KateTep.

[ns 3anobiraHHA abo 3MEHLIEHHA YTBOPEHHA 3ryCTKIB NPUIMITL 3anobirHi 3axoau. BianosigHy
aHTUKOArynALiiHy Tepanito A/1A KOXHOro naujeHTa nikap nigéupae caMocTilHO, MOKNaAalouMCh Ha CBiIl
pocsig,.

Cnip, 06eperHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATU KaTeTep AN NpoLeayp Ha fiNAHKaX, WO MalTb BUPAKEHUIA KaibLMHO3
a60 CyAMHHI iMnnaHTaTy.

Mepep noyaTkoMm npouesypu YepeaLUKipHOT TPaHCOMIHaNBbHOT aHroNAacTUKK 3'ACYITe, YM € y navieHTa
anepriyHa peaKLifn Ha KOHTPACTHi PEHOBUHM.

3ano6ixHi 3axoaun
Mepep 3acTocyBaHHAM peTe/IbHO OMISHETE CTEPUIIbHY YMAKOBKY Ta NpUCTPIit. He BUKOpUCTOBYITe
MPUCTPIN, AKLLO MOro NOLIKOAMKEHO abo CTepU/IbHY YNaKoBKY 6Y10 BUNAZAKOBO BiAKPUTO.
3a6opOHAETLCA PO3/yBaTH GasIOHN 3 NEPEBHULLEHHAM PO3PaxXyHKOBOTO TUCKY PO3PMBY.
He BMKOPUCTOBYITE KOHTPACTHI PEHOBWHM, AKI NPOTUMOKA3aHO ANA BHYTPILLHLOCYANHHOTO BUKOPUCTAHHA
i3 LIMM NPUCTPOEM.
He HamaraiTeca npoBecTv KateTep Yyepes iHTPOA'IoCep 3 PO3MIPOM MEHLLMM, HiXK BKA3aHO Ha ETUKETLL
BUPOGY. IHdopmaLiito NPo po3mipy AMB. HA ETUKETL YNaKOBKU.
Mepep 3MiHOIO NONOKEHHA GaJIOHHOMO KaTeTepa NepeKoHaTecs, Lo NPOBIAHWK 3HAXOAUTLCA Ha CBOEMY
micuy.
Binblumm i fOBLIMM MOZENAM KaTeTepa, 0CO6/IMBO 3 JOBMMM CTPUMKHEM, A1 3[yBaHHA MOME 3Ha06UTMCA
6inbLue yacy.
Micns noBHoI Annarauii CTeHTa He BiABOALTE 6alOHHUI KaTeTep Ha3ag, A0TH, 0KV 6aNIOH He 3BiNIbHUTLCA Bif,
CTeHTa Ta NOBHICTIO He 3AYETbCSA Nif BIJIMBOM HEraTMBHOIO TUCKY. [epefacHe BiaBeleHHA KaTeTepa MoXe
NpU3BECTH 10 TPABMU CYAUHM 260 NOLIKOAMKEHHSA NPUCTPOIO.

3 METOI YHUKHEHHSA YTBOPEHHA NEPEruHiB NpocyBaiTe AnnatauifHuii KateTep noBifbHO, HEBEMKUMU
KPOKaMK, JOKN MPOKCUMa/IbHUIA KiHeLb NPOBIAHUKA He BUiiae 3 KaTeTepa.

He npoTupaiiTe NoBepxHio KaTeTepa Cyxo Mapeto.

Mig yac yTunisauii npucTpoo HeobxiaHO AOTPUMYBATUCA BiAMNOBIAHUX 3AKOHIB, HOPMATUBHWX aKTIB |
NPUAHATUX Y MeJUYHOMY 3aKnaAi npoLeayp, 30Kpema LLoAo 6ioN0riYHo He6eaneyHKX, MiKpoGionoriyHo
He6e3MneyHUX i NOTEHLIMHO iHDIKOBaHWUX PEYOBUH.

MonuBi HebamkaHi ABULa

MoTeHUjiHI NoGiuHI eeKTH (260 YCKNaAHEHHS), AIKI MOMXYTb BUHUKHYTW 260 ANA AKX MOME 3HaA06UTHUCA
BTPYyYaHHs 3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM LibOro NPUCTPOIO BKJIIOYAIOTb, 30KPEMa, TaKi CTaHu:

AnepriyHa peakuis

AHeBpuama

Aputmia

ApTtepio-BeHo3Ha dicTyna

KposoTeua, AKka noTpebye nepenmBaHHA KPoBi
PeaKuia Ha KOHTPACTHY Pe4oBMHY abo HUPKOBA HeA0CTaTHICTb
CwmepTb

EmGonia

EnpokapauT

Hap

lematoma

KPOBOBM/INB;

Fineptensia abo rinoteHsis

IHdeKuin

3ananeHHsa

Tpom6 BcepeanHi NpocBsiTy

IHdapKT Miokapaa

MceBpoaHeBpuama
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* PerioHapHa iwemis

* Cencuc

e Lok

¢ CTeHO3 abo NOBTOPHUIA CTEHO3

* |HCynbT

* TpaH3uTOpHa ilemMiyHa aTaka

* BeHo3sHa TpomGoembonis

* TTOWKOAMEHHA CYAVHM (HanpUKAaa, posliapysaHHaA, nepdopatis abo pospus)
* Cnasm cyauHu

Y pasi cepio3HOro iHUMAEHTY, NOB'A3AHOI0 3 NPUCTPOEM, HEraMHO NOBIAOMTE NPO HbOro Komnawii Medtronic i
BMOBHOBAXEHOMY KOMMETEHTHOMY OpraHy.

6 dopma nocTtaBKU

MpuWCTpii ynakoBaHWiA pa3oM i3 3aXMCHUM IHTPOZ I0CEPOM, PO3TaLLOBaHUM Hag, 6aNoHOM.

MpUCTpii NOCTaBNAETLCA CTEPUIBHUM, BiH CTEPUNI3Z0BAHMUIA ETUIEHOKCUAOM.

MonepepeHHA! Lieit npUCTpii NpU3HaYeHWI BUKKOYHO ANA OJHOPA30BOro 3acToCyBaHHA. 3aG0POHAETLCA
MOBTOPHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATKU, 06p06AATH abo CTepunisyBaTH Lei NpUCTpii. MoBTOPHI BUKOPUCTaHHA, 06pobKa

abo cTepuisaLlif MOy Tb MOPYLLUMTU CTPYKTYPHY LiNICHICTb MPUCTPOIO 260 CTBOPUTU PU3MK MOro 3a6pyAHEHHS,
LLI0 MO3Ke NPU3BECTU A0 TPaBMyBaHHs, 3aXBOPIOBAHHA a60 CMepTi nalieHTa.

7 36epiraHHA

36epiraTv NpUCTpIit B CyXOoMy, HEAOCTYMHOMY AA COHAYHUX NPOMEHIB MICLLi.

3abopoHAETLCA 36epiraTv KaTeTepu B MICLAX, Y AKUX BOHM MiaAaBaTUMyTbCs 6e3nocepeHboMy BrMBY
OpraHiYHMX PO3YUHHMKIB, iOHI3YIOHOro BUNPOMIHIOBAHHA abo ynkTpagioNieToBMx NpomeHiB. PerynapHo

NpoBOAbLTE NepPeotiK iIHBEHTAPIO, W06 3a6€3NeUnTH BUKOPUCTaHHA NPUCTPOIB /10 3aKiHYEHHA TePMiHY
NpUAATHOCTI, 3a3HAYEHOr0 Ha ETUKETL YNaKOBKM.

8 Bubip npuctpoto
Mpu BUGOPI KaTeTepa BpaxoBy#Te HACTYMNHy iHpopmaLiio:
* [liaveTp posLmpeHoro 6a10oHa He NOBUMHEH NepeBuLLYyBaTH AiameTp apTepii Ha AinAHLi, posTalloBaHin
6e3nocepeHbo ANCTa/IbHILLE a60 NPOKCUMAbHILLE Bif CTEHO3Y.
MonepepeHHA! LLL06 3MEHLLMTH PUSKUK YLIKOMKEHHSA CYANHM, AlaMeTp 6anoHa B po3ayToMy BUMAAI
NOBMHEH NPUGIM3HO BIANOBIAATM AjaMeTpy CyAMHU B AINAHL, e Mae po3zyBaTucs GasoH.

* [lepesipTe, W06 BUGpaHe NpunaaaA 3MOMI0 BMICTUTH GasIOHHWI KaTeTep, BUXOAAYM 3 iHhopmaLii npo
PO3MipK, 3a3Ha4YeHOT Ha ETUKETL YNaKoBKW. IHpopmaL,ito PO PO3MIPK AMB. HA ETUKETL,i YNaKOBKU.

OBEPEHHO! Mepeps 3acTocyBaHHAM PeTe/IbHO OMIAHLTE CTEPUIbHY YNAKOBKY Ta NPUCTPIN. He
BMKOPUCTOBYITE MPUCTPIM, AKLLO MOro NOLUKOAKEHO a60 CTEPUIIbHY YNaKOBKY 6yN10 BUMAZAKOBO BiIKPUTO.

9 PeHomeHpoBaHi 3acobu
MNiaroTyiTe Taki 3aco6u 3 JOTPUMAHHAM NPaBU aCENTUKU:
o Wnpuy micTricTio 10 MAa (ML) 3i CTEPUABHUM renapuHi3oBaHUM i3ioN0rHHUM PO3HUHOM
* Tp1xopoBMiA 3anipHUA KpaH
¢ HoHTpacTHa peyoBuHa (CTaHAAPTHUI PO34MH ANA PO3AYBaHHA ABNAE COBGOIO CYMiLl KOHTPACTHOI PEHOBUHM
3i CTepunbHUM i3ioNoriYHMM Po3HMHOM y nponopuii 1:1).
OBEPEHHO! He BUKOpUCTOBYTE KOHTPACTHI pEHOBMHM, NPOTUMNOKa3aHi 418 BHY TPILLIHLOCYAUHHOTO
BUKOPUCTaHHS i3 LM MPUCTPOEM.
¢ [pOBIAHMK ANA 3aMiHM BiANOBIZAHOMO PO3MIPY (AMB. ETUKETKY NPOAYKTY)
¢ [emocTaTU4HWI IHTPOAIOCEP BIANOBIAHOMO PO3MIPY (AMB. ETUKETKY NPOAYKTY)
¢ [lpucTpii AnA po3ayBaHHA 3 MAHOMETPOM

10 NiproTosKa

MpumiTKa. Y KOMNAEKTi nocTaYaHHsA 6asioH i NPOCBIT ANA NpoBiAHWKa KaTeTepa anA YTA EverCross mMicTATb
nosiTpsA. MoBiTPA HEOBXIAHO BUTICHUTH, LLOG Nif Yac nepebyBaHHA KaTeTepa B KPOBOTOL,i 6a/10H GYB 3anoBHEHW
TiNIbKK PiAVMHOI. IHCTPYKLIT 3 BUAANEHHA NoBiTpA AnB. B Po34. 10.2.

1. AKypaTHO BUIMITb KareTep 3 BHYTPILUHBOT YNaKOBKU.
2. 3HIMIiTb 3aXMCHY TPYGKY | BUKMHBTE .

10.1 AKTMBaUiA rigpOdiNbHOro NOKPUTTA

Mepep BBEACGHHAM KaTeTepa Chif, aKTUBYBaTH rigpodinbHe NoKpUTTA. [ina akTusauii rigpodinbHOro NOKpUTTA
3aHypTe KateTep y hi3ioNoriYHuiA po34mnH NpubansHo Ha 30-60 ceKyHp abo NpOoTPITb CTPUKEHb KaTeTepa
Map/ieBUM TAMMOHOM, 3MOYEHWUM Pi3ioN0rHHUM PO3HYUHOM.

OBEPEHHO! He npoTupaiite noBepxHIo KateTepa Cyxoto Mapsieto.



10.2 ButicHeHHA noBiTpA
1. MpomuiiTe NpOCBIT AN1A NPOBIAHMKA Yepe3 aganTep Jlioepa, noaHaueHuit nignucom THRU (HacKpiaHuit),
renapuHisoBaHnM }i3ioNoriYHUM PO34UHOM.
2. 3MilaiTe KOHTPACTHY PEYOBUHY i Pi3iI0NOMHHMI PO3YMH Y PIBHUX 06’EMaX.

. Habepitb y wnpuy, 06’emom 10 mn (mL) npubanaHo 4 ma (mL) po3umnHy CyMmilli KOHTPACTHOT PEHOBUHH.
MonepepaenHa! MNepea noyaTkom Npoueaypy HepesLKipHOT TPaHCIIOMiIHA/IbHOT aHrioNNacTUKK
3'ACYITe, UM € B NaLliEHTa anepriyHa peakrLjis Ha KOHTPACTHI PEHOBUHU.

OBEPEHHO! He BUKOPUCTOBYITE KOHTPACTHI PEHOBMHM, AKi NPOTUMOKA3aHO ANA BHY TPILLIHbOCYAUHHOTO
BMKOPUCTaHHS i3 LM MPUCTPOEM.

. 36e3noBiTPiTb 6a/IOHHWI CEerMeHT:

a. MigraoyiTe WNpUL, Ao Ntoep-aaantepa, nosHaveHoro Hanncom BALLOON (6anoH). Tpumaiite

WINpuL, Tax, Wo6 oro KaHona Gyna cnpAMoBaHa BHW3, a N/yHHep — Bropy.

CTBOPITb HEraTUBHWI TUCK i BUKOHYIMTe acnipaLito NpocBiTy NpoTArom 15 cekyHa. MosinbHO

crycKaWTe TUCK 40 HEMTPaNbHOrO TaK, W6 KOHTPacTHa pe4oBMHA 3anoBHUIA CTPUKEHD

AunatauifHoro KareTepa.

c. Big'egHaiite wnpuy Bia ntoep-agantepa BALLOON (6anoH) AunarauiiHoro KateTepa.

. Bupanitb BCce NoBiTpsA 3 uMniHApa Wwnpuua. 3HOBY NiAKINITE WNPWL, A0 Nloep-aaantepa
BALLOON (6anoH) annatauiiHoro Katetepa. MigTpumyiTe HeraTMBHUIM TUCK y 6asI0Hi A0 TUX
nip, NOKU HE NPUNUHUTBLCA NOTPAaN/IAHHA NOBITPA B MPUCTPIN.

. T10BiNIbHO CMYCTITb TUCK NPUCTPOIO [10 HEMTPasIbHOrO.

MpumiTka. Mpu NepLIOMy BUKOPUCTAHHI He CTBOPIOMTE MO3UTUBHUIA TUCK, LLLOG He oNyCTUTH
PO3ropTaHHs i YacTKOBOro PO3AyTTA GasoHa 3a MeXamu CyAnHH.

5. lMpu HeoBXiAHOCTI MOBTOPITL KPOKK 4b—4e, 106 BUAAANTHU BCE MOBITPA 3 CUCTEMM.

6. 3amiHiTb LWNpWL, Ha AunaTauiiHy CUCTeMy 3 MaHOMETPUYHUM KOHTposieM. He BrycKaiTe nosiTpsA B

cuctemy.
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11 BBepgeHHsA i gunartauia
1. pn HeoBXiAHOCTI BUKOPUCTOBYITE IHTPOZ toCEP BIANOBIAHOrO PO3MipY AJIA YEPE3LLKIPHOro BBeAEHHA
KateTepa. IHpopmaL,ito Npo PO3MIpK AMB. HA ETUKETL,i YNaKOBKU.
OBEPEHHO! He HamaraiiTeca npoBeCTM KaTeTep Yepes iHTPOA tocep 3 PO3MIPOM MEHLUMM, HiX BKa3aHo
Ha eTUHeTLi BUpoOy. IHhopmaLiio Npo PO3MIpK AMB. HA ETUKETL|i YNaKOBKM.

. TpocyHyBLUM NPOBIAHUK Yepe3 fiNAHKY YPameHHs, NPOBe/iTb MiAroTOBIEHWI KaTeTep Mo NPOBIAHMKY i
nepemicTiTb KiH4MK KaTeTepa A0 MiCLiA BBEZJeHHS. BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NPOBIAHWK, JOBHMHA AKOrO JO3BONAE
KepyBaTu NPOBIZHUKOM | MO3WLOHYBaTH 10ro Ha BCiX eTanax.

MonepepeHHA! BUKOHYWTe MaHinynAuii 3 KATeTepOM B CyAWHHIN cUCTEMI Mig NPAMUM
PEHTrEeHOCKOMIYHUM KOHTPO/IEM.

Monep ! Akwo ae onip y 6yAb-AKWIA MOMEHT nif, Yac NpoLeaypy BBEIEHHS, He loKajanTe
3ycunb ANA NPoCyBaHHA KateTepa. [pocyBaHHsA i3 3yCHMANAM MOXKE NPU3BECTU [0 MOLUKOAKEHHS
NpUCTPOI0 a0 NPOCBITY CyAMHU. AKLLO BiAYyBaeTbCA OMip, aKypaTHO BiaBeAiTb Ha3aj AunartauinHun
KarteTep.

OBEPEHHO! 3 MeTo0 YHUKHEHHA YTBOPEHHSA NepervHiB npocysaiTe AunatauiiHuii KateTep noBisbHO,
HEBE/IMKUMM KPOKaMU, JOKW MPOKCUMMaUIbHUIA KiHelb NPOBIHMKa He BUiiae 3 KaTeTepa.

. PoamicTiTb KaTeTep TaK, Wo6 LeHTp 6as0Ha nepebyBas y CTEHO30BaHii 061acTi CyAnHA.
PeHTreHOKOHTPaCTHI MapKepHi CMyri No3HavatoTb POGoYy IOBUHY GanoHa.

OBEPEHO! lMepep 3miHOW NONOKEHHA 6aNOHHOTO KaTeTepa nepeKoHanTecs, Lo NPOBIgHUK
3HAXOAWTLCA Ha CBOEMY MiCLyj.

. MpaBWibHO PO3MICTUBLLM PEHTFEHOKOHTPACTHI MapKepHi CMyru, po3ayBaiiTe 6asioH, Wob posLIMPUTH
LinboBY JiNAHKY.

MonepepeHHA! Y }oAHOMY pasi He BUKOPUCTOBYITE A8 po3AyBaHHA 6asoHa NosiTpA a6o ras.
MonepepameHHa! He BUKOHYITe MaHinynaALii 3 6a0HOM, KON BiH PO3ayTHA.
OBEPEHHO! 3a6opoHsaeTbeA po3ayBaTv 6a710HM 3 NepeBuLLEHHAM PO3PaxyHKOBOrO TUCKY PO3pUBY.

5. 3a 10MoMoroto NpUCTPOLO A/1A PO3AyBaHHA 34yiTe 6aoH, BUKOHABLUM acripajio KateTepa.
OBEPEHHO! Binblumm i JOBLUMM MOZENAM KaTeTepa, 0CO6/IMBO 3 AOBIMM CTPUKHEM, ANA 3yBaHHA
MOXXe 3Haflo6uTHCA Binblue Yacy.

. BuimiTb KaTeTep, NiATPUMYIOUM HEraTUBHUIA TUCK Y BanoHi.
OBEPEHHO! He BigBoasTe KateTep Hasaz, NOKKU 6as0H He 3BiNbHUTLCSA | NOBHICTIO HE 3AYETLCA Nif,
BM/IMBOM HEraTUBHOIO TUCKY. [MepeayacHe BigBEAEHHA KaTeTepa MOMXe NPU3BECTM 40 TPABMU CYAUHU a60
MOLUKOAMEHHSA MPUCTPOIO.
MpumiTka. Baratopa3ose po3ayBaHHsA Ta 3AyBaHHA GasoHa MOXe BUK/IMKATK Onip Nif Yac BUTAraHHA
npucTpoto. AKLO BUHUKAE Onip, Po6iTb akypaTHE CKPYYyBaHHSA NPOTU FOAUHHUKOBOI CTPINKH, L06
MONETUNTU BUTAraHHA 3 iHTPOA tocepa. AKLLO0 BUTArHYTW 6a/10H Yepes iHTPOA oCep HEMOM/IUBO, BUTATHITL
KareTep i iHTpoAtocep pasoMm, 36epirlun CyaUHHWUI 4OCTYN 3a A0MOMOrOI0 NPOBIAHMKA.

7. [AnA nepesipKu pesynbrartis gunarallii BUKOPUCTOBYITE aHriorpagito.
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12 Ytunisauia

OBEPEHHO! MNig yac yTunisauii npucTpoto Heo6XiAHO AOTPMMYBATUCS BiAMOBIAHUX 3AKOHIB, HOPMaTUBHUX
aKTIB | NPUIAHATKX Y MEAWYHOMY 3aKnagi NpoLeayp, 30Kpema LWoAo 6i0N10riYHO HeGE3MNeYHMX, MIKPOBioaoriYHO
He6e3neyHMX i NOTEHL|IHO iHdIKOBaHWUX PEYOBUH.
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MepaTpoHiK, IHK.

710 MepTpoHik Parkway
Minneapolis, MN 55432
CLUA
www.medtronic.com
+1763 514 4000

YnoBHOBaMKeHW NPeACTaBHUK B YKpaiHi:

LLC “MepaTpoHik Ukraine”

03038, YkpaiHa, Huis, Byn. Mukonu lpiHyeHKa, 4
+38 044 392 04 01

info.kiev@medtronic.com

MpumiTtka. [laty BUNYCKy IHCTPYKLi i3 3aCTOCyBaHHA BKa3aHO Ha 3a/Hili CTOPOHi OBKaANHKKM Yy opmari
PPPP-MM-AJ.

14 3anBa npo BiaAMOBY Bip, rapaHTiii i o06MeeHHA BignoBiganbHOCTI

Bamnuso! Lis BigmoBa Bif rapaHTii He 3aCTOCOBYETLCA B KpaiHax, B AKMX TaKa BiAMOBa He A03BONIEHa
3aKOHO/aBCTBOM.

MonepepKeHHA Ha eTUKETHaX | MapKyBaHHi BUPoGy HapaoTb AOKNaAHIWY iHpopmaLilo Ta ABNAIOTb
co6010 HeBifl’EMHY YaCTUHY L€l 3aABU NPO BifAMOBY Bif, rapaHTiii i o6MeeHHsA BiANoBifaNbHOCTI.
HeaBamatouu Ha Te, L0 BUPiG BUTOTOBJIEHUIA Y KOHTPOJIbOBaHUX YMOBaX, KomnaHisa Medtronic He mae
MOMJ/IMBOCTI KOHTPOJIIOBATU YMOBU BUKOPUCTaHHA BUPO6Y. BignosigHo, komnaHisa Medtronic
BiAMOBAAETLCA Bip, 6YAb-AKMUX rapaHTii, NPAMMUX | HENPAMMX, WoA0 BUPOGY, 30KpeMma, ane He
BUKJII04HO, HENPAMMX rapaHTiil KomepLiitHOi NpuaaTHocTi a6o NPMAATHOCTI A1 NEBHOMO CNoco6y
3acTocyBaHHA. KomnaHia Medtronic He Hece 6yab-AKOI BiAnoBiAanbLHOCTI nepep, 6yAb-AKO 0Co6010
a6o opraHi3aui€to 3a 6yb-AKi BUTpaTU Ha MeAUYHe 06C/IyroByBaHHA YK 3a 6yAb-AKi NpAMI, HenpaAMi
a6o onocepeKoBaHi BUTPaTH, CNIPUYMHEHI Gy/b-AKUM 3aCTOCYBaHHAM, AeeKTOM, HecnpaBHicTio a6o
HEKOPEKTHUM crpaLy BUPOGY, He3a/IeHHO Bif}, TOTO, YU FPYHTYETLCA NO30B LWOAO
Bif\LUKOAYBaHHA LUX BUTPaT a6o 36MTKIB Ha rapaHTiiHUX 3060B’A3aHHAX, KOHTPAKTHUX
3060B’A3aHHAX, NOPYLLIEHHAX NpaBu abo iHwKX npuBogax. HopaHa ocoba He mae npaBa 3060B’A3aTH
Komnadito Medtronic Ao 6yab-AKMX 3asB a6o rapaHTiii CTOCOBHO LbOro BUPOGy.

BuKNafieHi BULLE BUKIIOYEHHSA Ta 0BGMEXEHHA BCTAHOBNIEHO 63 Hamipy CynepeynTit 0G0B’'A3KOBUM
MOJIOEHHAM 3aCTOCOBHUX HOPM 3aKOHOAABCTBA Ta He MaloTb TlyMaYUTUCS B TAaKOMY PO3yMiHHI. fAKLLO cyz,
BifNOBIAHOT IOPUCAMKLIT BU3HAE By/Ab-AKe NONOKEHHSA Liei 3asABM Npo BiAMOBY Bif, rapaHTili | 06MEXEeHHsA
BiNOBIAANLHOCTI HE3aKOHHUM, IOPUANYHO HE3AINCHEHHUM 260 CynepeyYHMM 3aCTOCOBHOMY 3aKOHOAABCTBY, Lie
He Br/MBaTUMe Ha IOPUAWYHY CUAY iHLLIMX YacTUH Liel 3anBu, a BCi Nnpasa Ta 060B'A3KKU TIYMaYUTUMY THCA i
peaniaoByBaTUMYTLCA TaK, AK KOM 6 LA 3anABa He MICTUNA NONOKEHHSA, BU3HAHOMO HEYUHHUM.

Tiéng Viét

1 M6 ta thiét bi

éng thong PTA EverCross la mét loai 6ng théng nong dbi, dat qua day dan (OTW (1). éng théng nay tuong thich
v&i day dan huéng 0,035 inch (0,89 mm) Bong bom phong it gidn n& dwoc gén vao dau xa (2). Dau xa khéng gay
t6n thuong c6 dang thudn (3). Phan dau xa ctia 6ng thong ¢ 1ép phi tron wa nudc (4).

Dau Luer dwoc danh ddu chir THRU (6) trén tay cam c6 dau ni (5)la 16 m& dau gan cla nong trung tam. Nong
trung tam két thuc & dau xa cuaong thong. Nong nay duoc dung dé ddy 6ng thong quaday dan huéng c6 duong
kinh t6i dala 0,035 in (0,89 mm). Dau Luer duoc danh ddu chir BALLOON (7) dung dé bom phdng valam xep bong
nong bang hén hop dung dich chét can quang va nuéc mudi. Béng nong c6 2 vach déu can quang (8) dé dinh vi
béng so v&i vi tri hep mach. Cac vach dau can quang nay cho biét phan gidn né hodc phan hoat dong ctia bong

9).
Hinh 1. éng thong PTA EverCross




éng théng PTA EverCross c6 nhigu kich thuéc bong. Buong kinh va chiéu dai danh dinh ctia bong duoc in trén
tay cam c6 dau ndi. Hay tham khao nhan bao bi dé biét théng tin vé chiéu dai ciia 8ng théng va kha nang tuong
thich véi 6ng boc.
T4t ca cac bong nong sé phinh to dén kich thuée I6n hon kich thwée danh dinh & ap suét Ién hon &p suét danh
dinh. Tham khao thé théng tin vé do gidn n& ctia bong nong di kém véi thiét bi dé biét dueng kinh clia bong & mirc
&p suét nhat dinh.

2 Muc dich dw kién

Muc dich chtidinh ctia Ong théng PTA EverCross lathong Iong mach va lwru théng mau dén déng mach ngoai bién,
ho#c qua 16 ro tham tach dong tinh mach tu nhién, hoéc dé gitip dé& dang nong khung gia d& sau khi dét vao dong
mach ngoai bién.

2.1 Nhém déi twgng bénh nhan

Ong thong PTA EverCross duoc thiét k& danh cho cac bénh nhan nguoi lon cén nong tao hinh long mach qua da
dé cai thién va duy tri duong kinh Iong déng mach ngoai bién hodc 16 rd tham tach dong tinh mach tu nhién.

2.2 Chidinh

éng thong PTA EverCross duoc chidinh dé:nong nhirng ché hep trong déng mach chau, dui, chau-dui, vung kheo,
duéi viung kheo, ciing nhu dé diéu tri cac tén thuong tc nghén & 16 rod thadm tach dong tinh mach ty nhién. Thiét
bi nay ciling dugc chi dinh dé nong khung gia d& sau khi dat vao cac dong mach ngoai bién.

2.3 Chéng chi dinh

éng thong PTA EverCross bj chéng chi dinh dung & cac doéng mach vanh hoéc & mach than kinh, hay khi khéng
thé ddy day dan huéng qua tén thuong dich.

2.4 Loiich vé mat 1am sang

Loi ich Iam sang khi théng long mach va Iuu thong mau bang 6ng théng PTA EverCross trong viéc diéu tri chirng
tac nghén hay t6n thuong ddng mach ngoai bién hodc 16 rd thdm tach déng tinh mach tu nhién bao gém: khéi hén
nhirng triéu chirng lién quan dén bénh déng mach, nang cao chét lrgng cudc séng, tang kha nang van déng va
duy tri cac diém tiép can thAm tach mau.

2.5 Péi twong st dung

Chinhirng bac si c6 kinh nghiém vé thli thuat can thiép hé mach mau méi dugc thire hién thl thuat can thiép bang
Ong théng PTA EverCross.

Chi nén st dung thiét bj nay & méi truorng vé tring bén trong co sé 1am sang.

2.6 Déc tinh san pham
éng thong PTA EverCross la mét loai 6ng thong nong déi dat qua day dan cé bong nong duoc gén vao dau xa.
Thiétké tong thé va vatliéu dwoc Iua chon gop phan hé tro viéc diéu tri tén throng hep trong cac déng mach ngoai
bién. Cac vat liéu mang lai kha néng linh hoat dé di chuyén qua ving giai phau quanh co va thiét ké dau mi giup
dé dang vurot qua céc tén thuong. Bong nong durge bom phdng dén dudng kinh dinh s&n va tao ra mét Iy huéng
tam nham gidp théng mach.

3 Canh bao

* Thiétbj nay duoc thiét ké dé chi dung mot Ian. Khong téi sir dung, tai xr Iy hodc tai khir trung thiét bi nay. Viéc
tai str dung, tai x(r ly ho#c tai khir truing c6 thé lam tén hai dén tinh toan ven vé cau trdc cla thiét bi hoac gay
nguy co nhidm ban, cé thé dan dén thuong tén, bénh tat hay tir vong cho bénh nhan.

« DPé gidm nguy co tén thwong mach mau, hay chon kich thugc béng c6 duong kinh bom phdng gan bang
duong kinh ctia nong tai vi tri bom phong chu dinh.

« Khéng bao gi¢ duoc dung khéng khi hodc gas dé bom phong bong.

* Quan sét truee tiép phong xa tuyén khi thao tac véi 6ng théng trong hé mach mau.

« Khéng thao tac voi béng sau khi bom phéng.

« Né&u gép lyc can bat clr ltc nao trong thi thuat chén, khéng dugc dung lwc dé ddy qua. Viéc dung luc dé ddy
qua c6 thé lam héng thiét bi hoac nong mach mau. Néu nhan thay Iuc can, hay can than rit 8ng thong gian nér
ra.

. Cénphéc céc bién phap phong ngira dé ngan chan hodc gidm déng mau. Bac si sé van dung kinh nghiém dé
quyét dinh liéu phap chéng dong thich hop cho tirng bénh nhan.

« Thantrong str dung 6ng thdng cho céc thi thuat lién quan dén tén thurong b véi héa hodc 6ng ndi mach mau.

. Tr}ré’c khi bat dau thd thuat phau thuat tao hinh mach vanh qua da, hay xac dinh cac phan trng di (rng véi chét
cén quang.

4 Than trong

« Kiém traky bao bi vé triing va thiét b truére khi st dung. Khéng str dung thiét bi néu vé y da mé bao bi vé triing
ho&c thiét bi da bj héng.

« Khéng duoc bom phdng bong vurot qua ap suat né dinh mirc.

« Khéng str dung chat can quang bj chéng chi dinh dung trong mach mau cuing véi thiét bi nay.

* Khéng cd day éng théng qua 6ng dan c6 kich thuére nhd hon kich thuére ghi trén nhan san pham. Hay tham
kh&o nhan san phdm dé biét théng tin kich thuéc.

« Dam bao day din huéng vao ding chd trudc khi thay d6i vi tri cta 6ng théng béng.
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« Cac model 6ng théng Ién hon va dai hon c6 thé cé thoi gian xep lau hon, déc biét 1a trén cac truc 8ng thong
dai.

« Khéng rut béng nong mach vanh sau khi da nong khung gia d& hét mirc, trir khi bong nong bi tuét khéi khung
gia d& va da xep han trong chan khéng. Rut 6ng thdng sém c¢6 thé gay tén thuong mach mau hozc lam hong
san pham.

« Pé tranh lam xoén, hay ddy 6ng théng gidn né vao tir tir va tang dan cho dén khi dau gan géc clia day dan
huéng nhé ra khéi 6ng théng.

« Khéng lau bé mat 8ng théng béing miéng gac kho.

* Thai b thiét b theo luat phap, quy dinh hlen hanhva aquy trinh cta bénh vién, bao gém ca nhirng thiét bi lién
quan dén cac méi nguy hiém sinh hoc, méi nguy vi khuan va céc chat truyén nhiém.

5 Bién cd bat lgi tiém 4n
Nhitng bién ¢8 bat i (hodc bién chirng) tiém &n c6 thé phat sinh hozic can phai can thiép diéu tri khi sir dung thiét
bi nay bao gém, nhung khéng gi¢i han & nhirng tinh trang sau:
¢ Phan trng di (rng
¢ Phinh dong mach
¢ Loan nhip tim
* Didang déng tinh mach
* Chay mau can truyén mau
* Phan (¢ng v&i chét can quang hoic suy than
e Tirvong
* Té&c mach
* Viém noi tam mac
e Sét
o Khéi tu mau
o Xuét huyét
* Tang huyét ap hodc giam huyét ap
e Nhiém trung
¢ Chirng viém
« Huyét khéi tinh mach
* Nhoi mau co tim
¢ Gia phinh mach
* Thiéu mau cuc bd
« Nhiém triing huyét
* Séc
* Hep hoac tai phat hep
* Dot quy
« Con thiéu méau ndo thoang qua
« Nghé&n mach huyét khéi tinh mach
« Chan thuong mach mau (chang han nhu béc tach, thiing hoéc vé)
* Co that mach mau
Néu xay ra sir ¢ nghiém trong lién quan dén thiét bi, hay bao céo ngay sy ¢6 cho Medtronic va co quan hitu quan.

6 Cach thirc cung cép

Thiét bi nay dwoc déng géi cling véi 6ng boc bao vé dugc dat 1én bong nong.

Thiét bi nay duoc cung clp dudi dang vé tring va duoc tiét trung béng ethylene oxide.

Canh bao: Thiét bj nay duorc thiét ké dé chi dung mot 1an. Khong tai st dung, tai xir Iy hodc tai khir triing thiét bi
nay. Viéc tai sir dung, téi x(r Iy ho&c téi khir triing c thé lam t6n hai dén tinh toan ven vé cau tric cda thiét bj hodc
gay nguy co nhiém bén, c6 thé dan dén thuong tén, bénh tat hay tir vong cho bénh nhan.

7 Bao quan
Bao quan thiét bi & noi kho rdo, tranh anh nang mét tréi.

Khaéng cét gitr ng thdng & noi tiép xtic trurc tiép voi dung moi hiru co, bire xa ion héa hodc tia cyc tim. Xoay vong
kiém ké dé thiét bi duoc dung truédc Thei han st dung ghi trén nhén bao bi.

8 Lwa chon thiét bi
Can nhac céc chi tiét sau day khi lya chon 8ng théng:
* Puong kinh clia bong gian né khong duoc vurgt quéa dudng kinh clia ddng mach & ngay dau xa hodc dau gan
clia chd hep.
Cénh béo: Bé giam nguy co tén thirong mach mau, hady chon kich thuére bong c6 duéng kinh bom phéng gan
b&ng dung kinh clia nong tai vi tri bom phong chi dinh.
« Xac minh réing cac phu kién da chon vira v&i bong nong mach vanh dura trén thong tin kich thuée trén nhén
bao bi. Hay tham khao nhan san pham dé biét thong tin kich thuoc.
Than trong: Kiém tra kj bao bi vé trling va thiét b truérc khi sir dung. Khong str dung thiét bi néu vé y mé bao
bi vé trung hodc thiét bi da bj hong.



9 Nhirng san pham dwoc khuyén dung
Chuén bi cac vat dung sau bang k¥ thuat v trung:
e Xilanh 10 mL bom san nuéc mudi pha heparin vé triing
¢ Van khéa ba chiéu
« Chét can quang (Chéat bom phdng tiéu chudn la hdn hop 1:1 gém chét can quang va nwéc mudi vé tring.)
Thén trong: Khong sir dung chét can quang bi chéng chi dinh dung trong mach mau cuing vai thiét bj nay.
e Daydan hurorng trao d6i c6 kich thuére phi hop (tham khao nhan san pham)
. Ong dan cdm mau c6 kich thude phi hop (tham kh&o nhan san phdm)
« Thiét bi bom phong c6 ap ké

10 Chuan bi
Lwu y: Khi duoc cung cép, béng vanong day dan huéng cliia 6ng thong PTA EverCross c6 chira khong khi. Khong
khi nay phai dugc déy ra d€ dam bao chi co chét dich I&p day bong khi 6ng thdng ndm trong dong mau. Tham khao
Muc 10.2 dé biét huéng dan loai bo khong khi.

1. Cén than ldy 6ng thong ra khoi bao bi bén trong.

2. Théo va thai bé éng bao vé.

10.1 Kich hoat I&p phu wa nwéc

Kich hoat Ié&p phii ra nwérc trirére khi dwra 6ng théng vao. Bé kich hoat I¢p phli wa nuére, hay ngam 8ngthéng trong
nwéc mudi sinh ly trong khoang 30 dén 60 gidy, hodc lau truc 8ng théng béng gac bot bién uwot.

Thén trong: Khong lau bé mat clia 6ng théng béng miéng gac khé.

10.2 Puéi khi
1. X8i rira nong ctia ddy dén hudng béng dung dich nudc mudi pha heparin théng qua dau Luer cia déy dén
duoc danh dau chir THRU.
2. Tron chat can quang va nwéc mudi sinh ly véi thé tich bang nhau.
3. Bom khoang 4 mL hén hop dung dich chét can quang vao éng tiém 10 mL.
Canh béo: Trwérc khi bét dau thi thuat nong tao hinh long mach qua da, hay xac dinh cac phan (rng di trng
v&i chét can quang.
Than trong: Khong str dung chét can quang bi chéng chi dinh dung trong mach mau cling véi thiét bi nay.
. DAy khong khi ra khoi doan bong:
a. Géanxilanh vao luer dwgc danh ddu BALLOON. Cam xi lanh huréng xudng voi pittong huéng 1én
trén.
Ap dung 4p sust am va hut nong trong 15 gidy. Tir tir x& 4p suéit vé mirc 0 dé chét can quang Idp
day truc clia 6ng théng gian né.
. Rat xi lanh ra khéi luer BALLOON clia 6ng théng gian né-.
. Loaibdtoanbd khong khi khaithan xi lanh. C&m lai xi lanh vao luer BALLOON ctia 6ng théng gian
né. Duy tri &p suét &m trén bong cho dén khi khong khi khéng con quay lai thiét bi.
. Tl tir x& &p suét thiét bi vé murc 0.
Luwu y: Trong lan dau tién st dung, hay tranh moi &p suét duong dé bong khdng bung ra va bom
phdng mét phan bén ngoai mach mau.
5. L&p lai cac budrc tir 4b dén 4e néu can dé loai bod toan bo khong khi khoi hé théng.
6. Thay thé xi lanh béng hé théng gidn né diéu khién bang 4p ké. Khéng dua khong khi vao hé thdng.
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11 Chén va lam gidn n&

1. Néu c6 thé, hay dung 6ng dan co kich thude phi hop dé dura 6ng théng vao qua da. Hay tham khéo nhan
san pham dé biét thong tin kich thudrc.
Thén trong: Khong cd ddy 6ng théng qua 6ng dan co kich thurérc nho hon kich thurdc ghi trén nhan san
pham. Hay tham khao nhan san pham dé biét thong tin kich thuéc.

. Sau khi day dan huorng di qua tén thurong vao dung vj tri, hdy dat 6ng théng da chudn bi phia trén day dan
huéng va day tip ong théng dén vi tri d&t. Dung day dan huéng cé do dai phi hop dé luén duy tri khd nang
kiém soét va vi tri clia day dan huong.

Canh bao: Quan st trirc tiép phdng xa tuyén khi thao tac véi 8ng thong trong hé mach mau.

Canh bao: Néu gap luc can bat ctr lic nao trong thli thuat chén, khong duoc dungluyc dé dayqua Viécdung
lrc dé day qua c6 thé lam héng thiét b hodc nong mach mau. Néu nhan thay luc can, hay can than rit 6ng
thdng gian né ra.

Thén trong: D& tranh lam xoan, hay ddy 6ng thong gian nd vao tir tir va tang dan cho dén khi dau gan géc
clia day dan huéng nhé ra khéi 8ng thong.

. D&t 6ng théng sao cho tam clia béng nong ndm trong viing hep ctia mach méu. Céc dai diém danh déu can
quang cho biét dé dai hoat déng ctia bong.

Than trong: Dam bao day dan huwéng & nguyén vi tri trirére khi thay déi vi tri clia bong nong mach vanh.

. Khi cac vach ddu can quang duorc dinh vi thich hop, hdy bom phéng béng dé lam gian né vung dich.
Canh bao: Khong bao gi¢ duoc dung khéng khi hodc gas dé bom phong bong.

Canh bao: Khéng thao tac voi bong sau khi bom phdng.
Than trong: Khéng dwoc bom phdng béng virot qua ap suét v& bong dinh murc.

5. Dung thiét bj bom phéng, lam xep béng béng cach hut 6ng théng.
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Than trong: Cac model 8ng thong Ién hon va dai hon c6 thé 6 thoi gian xep 1au hon, d&c biét 1a trén cac
truc 6ng thong dai.

. RUt 6ng thong ra trong khi duy tri chan khéng trong béng.
Than trong: Khong rit ng thong trir khi bong nong khdng bi viréng va da xep han trong chan khang. Rut
8ng théng sém ¢ thé gay tén thuong mach mau hoéc lam héng san pham.
Luu y Nhiéu 1an bom phong va lam xep béng c6 thé gay ra luc can trong qua trinh rat thiét bj ra. Néu gap
Iirc can, hay dung chuyén dong xoén nhe nguoc chiéu kim dong ho dé dé dang ritqua ong dan. Néu khong
thé rat bong_qua 6ng boc, hay rut dong thoi ca 6ng théng va 8ng boc, trong khi van duy tri tiép can mach mau
b&ng day dan huéng.

7. Dung hinh anh chup X quang mach mau dé xac minh két qua gian né.

o

12 Thai bo
Thén trong: Thai bo thiét bj theo luét phap, quy dinh hién hanh va quy trinh cia bénh vién, bao gom ca nhiing thiét
bi lién quan dén cac méi nguy hiém sinh hoc, méi nguy vi khuén va céc chét truyén nhiém.

13 Tuyén bé tir chdi trach nhiém bao hanh

Lwu y quan trong: Tuyén bé khude tir trach nhiém bao hanh nay khong ép dung tai nhirng quéc gia co luét phap
khéng cho phép thure thi tuyén bé khude tir trach nhiém nhur vay.

Céc canh bao ghi trén nhan cia san pham cung cap thém théng tin chi tiét va dwoc coi 1a mot phan
khong thé tach roi clia mién trir trach nhiém bao hanh nay. Mac du san pham dwoc san xuat theo digu
kién dwoc kiém soat ky lwéng, nhung Medtronic khéng kiém soat vé diéu kién sir dung san pham nay.
Do d6, Medtronic tuyén bé tir chéi toan bd trach nhiém bao hanh, ca trwéng hop néi ré hodc ngam dinh,
lién quan dén san pham, bao gdém nhung khéng gi¢ihan bat ky trach nhiém bao hanh ng‘ém dinh nao déi
v&i kha nang tiéu thu ciing nhu sw phu hop clia san pham cho muc ¢ dich str dung nao d6. Medtronic
khéng chiu trach nhiém phap ly véi bat ky ca nhan hay thuc thé naové mol chi phiy t€ hodc moi thiét hai
truc tlep, v tinh hoac do hau qua tir viéc str dung san pham, 16i, sw c6 hoic hoat r]ong sai chirc nang
cuia san pham, cho du khiéu nai vé thiét hai d6 dwgc dua trén ché do bao hanh, hop déng, 16i ca nhan
hay Iy do khéc. Khdng ca nhan nao cé tham quyén rang budc Medtronic véi bét ky tuyén bé hoac dam
bao nao lién quan dén san pham.

Céc trirdrng hop loai trir va gi¢i han quy dinh & trén khong nhdm muc dich, cling nhu khéng dugc hiéu la, vi pham
cac quy dinh bat buéc clia luat duoc ap dung. Néu bat ky phan hoac diéu khoan nao trong tuyén b6 tlr chéi bao
hanh nay duoc coi la trai phap luat, khong thé thure thi hoac xung dot voi luéat ap dung clia mot toa an c6 tham
quyén, thi tinh hiéu lyc clia cac phan con lai trong tuyén b6 tir chéi bao hanh nay sé khéng bj anh huong va toan
b6 quyénva nghlavu phai dugc hiéu va thyc thi nhu thé tuyén bé tir chéi bao hanh nay khéng cé phan hoic diéu
khoan khéng cé hiéu luc do.
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